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Building Construction, 1941 

Estimated Construction Expenditures in United States 

The construction industry was one of the first to be stimulated by 
the war program, since troop housing, military and naval bases, 
airports, shipyards, ordnance and other war-material plants, and 
housing for war workers were prerequisites for the all-out war effort. 
In 1941 construction expenditures for military and civilian require- 
ments reached a total of $10,969,000,000, which was 70 percent above 
the total for 1939. 

The Federal Government began awarding contracts for military 
and industrial facilities on a large scale in the summer of 1940, and 
the initial effect of these contracts on the volume of construction 
expenditures is reflected in the increase in military and naval con- 
struction and publicly financed industrial facilities in 1940. How- 
ever, the major part of the 13-percent increase in construction ex- 
penditures between 1939 and 1940 was in privately financed con- 
struction, which represented approximately five-eighths of the 1940 
total of $7,299,000,000. 

Private construction continued to increase in 1941, but at a much 
slower rate than public construction. Consequently, the public 
program accounted for almost one-half of the $10,969,000,000 spent 
for construction in 1941, as contrasted with less than three-eighths 
of the total in 1940. 

Acute shortages of certain building materials, particularly metals, 
necessitated measures to curtail nonessential construction. The 
S. P. A. B. policy announcement of October 9, 1941, stipulated that 
no priorities assistance would be given for nonessential construction. 
However, this order did not prohibit such construction if builders 
could get material without priorities. The War Production Board 
Conservation Order L.-41, which became effective on Qpril 9, 1942, 
was designed to bring about a much more rigid control of the use of 
critical materials by providing that no construction could be started 
(except in a few specified cases) without permission. Furthermore, 
Projocis already under construction were being carefully examined 

y the W. P. B. on an individual basis with the object of halting 
construction on such projects if the scarce materials to be used in 
them could be put to more effective use in the war program. 

With the Federal Government scheduling the largest volume of 
war construction in the history of the ration, it is anticipated that 
construction expenditures in 1942 will exceed the 1941 total. Because 
of the measures to conserve scarce materials, the expansion in public 
construction will be at the expense of private construction. 
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2 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 1.— Construction expenditures in continental United States, 1939 to 1941} 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Expenditures Percentage of total 
. (millions of dollars) expenditures 

Function and ownership 

1941 1940 © 1939 1941 1940 1939 

CORRE TERED 10 EE a A CTR aR 10, 969 7, 299 6, 451 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Private construction... .......ceave anaes 5, 667 4, 604 3,878 51.7 63.1 60. 1 

Residential (nonfarm) 2. _____________. 2, 881 2, 359 2, 046 26.3 32.3 31.7 
Nonregidential. ..... Loo lols 1, 244 1,015 768 11.4 13.9 11.9 
Farm: 

Residential. conc cacnccnnen 300 250 235 2.7 3.4 3.6 
Servico-buildings...couerovann. ie 415 32¢ 205 3.8 4.4 4.6 

Publjcutility. ... cs 827 660 534 YD 9.1 8.3 

Public CONSITUCLION. «cif ws msn mms ndbmmsns 5, 302 2, 695 2,573 48.3 36.9 39.9 

Residential ol. do enna haart 442 202 72 4.0 2.7 1.1 
Nonresidential: 

Industrial facilities... _.......... 1, 236 130 20 11.3 1.8 .3 
Military’and navals. .......ineee 1, 710 481 128 15.6 6.6 2.0 

: Othen:. 2a aca ii 264 365 814 2.4 5.0 12.6 
TWO aor nat vu him we wa wns 999 932 872 9.1 12.8 13.5 
Other public: 

Foderalt. oi. cree ela uidde i 421 346 329 3.8 4.7 5.1 
Stateandilocald coo... Lia..u 230 239 338 2.1 3.3 5.3               
  

1 Estimates include expenditures for new construction and major additions and alterations, but exclude 
expenditures for maintenance and work-relief construction. 

2 Estimates adjusted to new levels indicated by the 1939 Census of Housing. 
3 Does not include industrial facilities or defense housing (for families of enlisted men). 
4 Mainly river, harbor, flood control, reclamation, and power projects. 
5 Includes water supply, sewage disposal, and miscellaneous public-service enterprises. 

Scope of Data 

The Bureau of Labor Statistics began collecting data on building 
permits in 1920, but until the end of 1932 only cities in the population 
class of 25,000 and over reported. Since then the coverage has been 
extended several times, and reports are currently being received from 
incorporated places with populations of 500 or more persons and also 
from some unincorporated areas. 

Building-permit data are collected by the Bureau directly from local 
‘building officials, except in the States of Illinois, Massachusetts, New 
Jersey, New York, North Carolina, and Pennsylvania, where State 
departments of labor collect and forward the data to the Bureau. 
In addition, the Bureau receives notifications of construction projects 
financed by Federal and State Governments. 

The permit-valuation figures represent estimates of construction 
costs made gby prospective builders when applying for permits to 
build in the case of privately financed construction, and the value of 
contracts awarded in the case of construction financed with Federal or 
State funds. Figures for the Federal Government also include the 
value of force-account construction started, i. e., construction work 
for which a Federal agency employs its own labor instead of contract- 
ing for it. No land costs are included. 

The construction expenditures shown in table 1 are the first in a 
new series of estimates of the total volume of construction made by 
the Bureau of Labor Statistics. These estimates differ in two impor- 
tant respects from other figures shown in this bulletin. First, they 
represent construction expenditures rather than the value of permits
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issued or of contracts awarded ; and, second, the figures are more com- 
prehensive since they include all types of construction financed with 
public and private funds. 

The remainder of this bulletin is a revision and continuation of 
information on construction activity published in Bulletin No. 693 
of United States Bureau of Labor Statistics. It is divided into two 
parts. Part I outlines major trends in building construction during 
the period from 1921 through 1941. It is composed of two sections— 
the first dealing with all types of building construction in reporting 
cities, and the second, with estimates of residential construction 
throughout the entire nonfarm area of the United States. 

Part II, which is also divided into two sections, presents more 
detailed information on the volume of construction in 1940 and 1941. 
The first section contains an analysis of building construction in 
2,449 cities with populations of 1,000 or more which reported to the 
Bureau in both 1940 and 1941. The second section contains tabula- 
tions of the amount of construction financed from public funds; it 
includes other types of construction as well as building construction 
and also includes construction outside corporate limits. Figures for 
Federally financed construction are complete, but those for construction 
financed from State funds cover only two types of construction— 
public buildings and highways. A tabulation is also presented of the 
value of street-paving work started in 51 of the larger cities of the 
United States. Whatever publicly financed building construction 
was located within the corporate limits of the reporting cities has also 
been included in the tabulations for reporting cities in other sections 
of this bulletin.
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General Trends in Building Construction 

   



 



Building Construction in 257 Cities, 1921 to 1941 

Summary for All Building Construction 

To relate current activity to past performances of the building 
construction industry, the Bureau prepares series showing the annual 
volume of building construction in 257 of the larger cities ! throughout 
the country. Covering more than two decades, the figures in table 2 
and the chart on page 8 outline cyclical movements in building con- 
struction in these cities. 

The rise in permit valuations which began in 1939 continued 
through 1941, when the building industry experienced the best year 
since 1929. Although permit valuations were more than five times 
as high in 1941 as in the depths of the depression in 1933, they never- 
theless had not attained half of the volume reported in the peak 
year, 1925. 

  TABLE 2.— Permit valuation of various classes of building construction in 2567 
tdentzcal cities, 1921 to 1941 

[Index numbers based on 5-year average, 1935-39=100] 

  

  

  

  

                
  

Total building New residential New nonresidential | Additions, altera- 
construction buildings buildings tions, and repairs 

Year 

Permit | O° Permit | ION Permit | ULE) Permit | RO 
valuation ber valuation ber valuation Det valuation her 

1 AR $1,837,841,665 | 166.0 | $933,868,739 | 187.9 | $631,167,199 | 167.8 |$272,805,727 | 116.5 
1092. ideas 2, 767,782,634 | 250.0 | 1,614,891,486 | 324.9 869, 512,807 | 231.2 | 283, 378, 341 121.0 
19285 Le at 3,398,884, 106 | 307.0 | 1,998, 393,400 | 402.1 | 1,065, 624,238 | 283.4 | 334,866, 768 | 143.0 
1924... 3, 508, 266, 587 | 316.9 | 2,038,427,392 | 410.2 | 1,125,290,699 | 299.2 | 344, 548,496 | 147.2 
1925. iin ai. 4,028, 066,479 | 363.8 | 2,390,390,182 | 481.0 | 1,300,494, 326 | 345.8 | 337, 181, 971 144.0 

926 id: 3,826, 927,204 | 345.7 | 2,222, 874,645 | 447.3 | 1,262, 738,028 | 335.8 | 341, 314, 531 145.8 
L117 SEA ort 85 AUN, 3,478, 604,263 | 314.2 | 1,906,003, 260 | 383.5 | 1,231, 785,870 | 327.6 | 340,815,133 145.6 
1928. onl 3,304, 699,712 | 298.5 | 1,859,423,751 | 374.1 | 1,135, 569,986 | 302.0 | 309, 705, 975 132.3 
1920... .oiaL.is 2,933,212,041 | 264.9 | 1,433,715 542 | 288.5 | 1,147,796, 781 | 305.2 | 351,699,718 | 150.2 
1930.5 tei, 1,697, 724,944 | 153.3 601,269,847 | 121.0 849, 386,873 | 225.9 | 247,068,224 | 105.5 

1411 Cages rn 1, 237,457,788 | 111.8 426, 270, 111 85.8 622, 830,444 | 165.6 | 188, 357, 233 80.5 
1930. Lou. 481, 219, 448 43.5 103, 445, 244 20.8 275, 509, 435 73.3 | 102, 264, 769 43.7 
938 383,363,271 | 34.6 92, 175,207 | 18.5 183,241,951 | 48.7 | 107,946,113 | 46.1 
1934.0 aa 413,335,750 | 37.3 78,322, 545 | 15.8 197,407,829 | 52.5 | 137,605, 376 58.8 
1935... Lal 690, 980,829 | 62.4 213,547,937 | 43.0 288,503,017 | 76.7 | 188,929,875 80.7 

1036. ..0be lo 1,074,041,134 | 97.0 | 460,957,356 | 92.7 | 376,062,438 | 100.0 | 237,021,340 | 101.2 
1037.2 1,187,141,752 | 107.2 | 475,966,515 | 95.8 | 434,602 894 | 115.6 | 276,572,343 | 118.1 
1038... 1, 185, 561,486 | 107.1 580, 028, 372 | 116.7 382, 633,246 | 101.8 | 222,899, 868 95.2 
1939... nal 1, 398, 020,069 | 126.3 754,471,224 | 151.8 398,430,016 | 106.0 | 245, 118, 829 104.7 
10401... ... ais 1, 760, 881, 878 | 159.0 797, 284, 564 | 160.4 720, 323,251 | 191.6 | 243,274, 063 103.9 

3! IR 1,978, 168,975 | 178.7 868, 684,922 | 174.8 843, 968, 900 | 224.5 | 265,515,153 | 113.4 

1 Revised. 

1 Cities with populations of 25,000 or more, of which there were 412 in 1940.
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GENERAL TRENDS IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 9 

In “good” years new residential construction has accounted for the 
major part of the building activity. Throughout the period from 
1930 through 1935, however, permit valuations for nonresidential 
construction exceeded those for housing, and in 1933 and 1934 the 
volume of new residential construction fell below that for additions 
and repairs. The volume of new residential construction has, there- 
fore, shown much wider fluctuations over the past two decades than 
either of the other classes of construction included in table 2 and the 
chart on page 8. 

However, during the defense and current war period nonresidential 
building has expanded relatively more than housing. The index of 
new residential construction moved from 152 in 1939 to 175 in 1941 
(on the basis of the average for 1935-39 as 100), while that for new 
nonresidential construction rose from 106 to 225. 

The index for additions, alterations, and repairs has remained the 
steadiest of the three throughout the 21-year period. In 1941 it 
stood at 113, as compared with a peak of 150 in 1929 and a low of 
44 in 1932. 

Five Leading Cities 

Five cities accounted for approximately 28 percent of the permit 
valuations in the entire 257 cities during 1941. Although the amount 
reported for New York City in 1941 was about 15 percent lower than 
in 1940, that city continued to be the leading center of building-con- 
struction activity in the country. Los Angeles registered a 28-percent 
increase during 1941, and Washington, D. C., showed almost as great 
improvement. The increases in Los Angeles were about equally 
divided between residential and nonresidential buildings, but in 
Washington they were chiefly for new housing. Chicago returned 
to the list of 5 leading cities shown in table 3 in 1941, having been 
displaced by Philadelphia in 1940. 

TABLE 3.—Five cities leading in permit valuations for building construction, 
1921 to 1941 
  
  

  

  
  
  
          

Year and city Doral valu: Year and city Deruit vai: 

1091 1925 
New York. ...... ater adminaess $142,085. 248 | - NeW Xork.  .o..ci van snaenne nce $1, 020, 604, 713 
BL VER nl Olt 8 V0 Ca EARLE os 138,027, 910: [11 ONICAGOL. ci J vee we met we meron 373, 803, 571 
Cleveland... fo un a fea Se 30, 680/025 1 DD etrol cam emer ou eo mise oa 180, 132, 528 
108 ANZAles.... lo ii 82, 761.326 || Philadelphia... .iod. oo cial 171, 034, 280 
Petroit iia ined adil if 58,080,053} LoS Angeles: 2... eens ime 152, 646, 436 

1922 1926 
New York. ....o. coum biduideiss 045, 176,431 | NeW York. ova sams sain ene 1, 039, 670, 572 
Chicago 0. oo. Cn 220: 853.125 ff CNICAT0. aati a cic dd RE 376, 808, 480 
rLi08 ADRES. undid i nh dpm 121,206,737 1 WDelroll. oc oie wud i ob Sd mma 183, 721, 443 
Philadelphia... enfin 114-100, 525 [i Philadelphify. oo. cannes maa 140, 093, 075 
Petioll. ico ai remark wa — 93,614,503 || Los Angeles... cana nenans.. 123, 006, 215 

1923 1927 
New ¥ork. ...... cn icuuns 739,265,335. 1 New York. .c-couccmanmnsanmwaein 880, 333, 455 
Chieaso. occa Ee naan 334,164, 404-17. CHHeAZ0. .. mmc ici mmm ms mam mrs men 365, 065, 042 
Los Le PRA AEIARERC OR ANAL 0D 200,133, 181 1) Detrolt.. coc vi cna timnts Susana vans "145, 555, 647 
Detroit... ona ans 120,710,831 1: Los Angeles. co. coi conan 123, 027, 139 
Philadelphia... o.oo. 328,227,405 {1 Philadelphia... ticccaaiacsden. 117, 590, 650 

1924 1928 
New York... 836,043,004 |i New York. .ccin.icanannnnnconnis 916, 671, 855 
Chicago____ oa 308, QTV AS ll Chicago... ccaceannei nisin mdnepd 323, 509, 048 
Detroit___.__ 160, 547, 923 1 DOLIOMb.. ... conn mmm mm 129, 260, 285 
Los Angeles 150, 147, 516 11 Philadelphin. cic dori vet nnenweanes 112, 225, 865 
Philadelphia. 141, 402, 655 || Los Angeles as 101, 678, 768    
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TABLE 8.—F1ve cities leading in permit valuations for building construction, 
1921 to 1941—Continued 
  
  

Year and city 
Permit valua- 

Year and city Permit valua- 

  

tions tions 

1929 1935—Continued : 
New: York. oo a a La $042,207, N01 Detroit ....ou.oo ote tn asia $22. 218, 027 
Chieago: ia i Jal Sodio vl 210,797,640 YS Ohieago........ oi. lean lil 18, 812, 060 
Philadelphia: oo a aon dl 104, 405, 545 
Detroit oc... an i niannnn 100, 567, 497 1936 
YosAngeles i rl Lilia 93,020, 160A NeW York. ..... 0. oie oaaeibis 239, 109, 117 

Los Angeles... oo... Joe logurns 64, 104, 825 
1930 Washington... .. Lo... ... lox.) 47,701, 546 

New Yorkie diane 410,165,730 Ll Detroit... ha a de La 43, 212, 100 
Cienonr i oS ra ananua 85,749, 167 [ Clengo. ooo lio ua adr 42,722,729 
Tos Angeles... dao. UN a oul 75, 356, 715 
Philadelphia... i. oi ol 53, 141, 770 1937 
Washington. ou. Lo oi il 43 893 891 {{ New York Ul cai ulin, 320, 486, 905 

0S Angeles. col ana ao So, 64, 614, 089 
1931 Detroit. ro ly 53, 412, 244 

New York ua orion aid 862,864,076: Washington... i... ...... 43,294, 632 
Chieagn. rg a Lh Le 66, 093,556.11 Chicago... eo ii dei.gs 37, 099, 036 
Washington..: co. oeun noni 52, 588, 151 
Jos Aangeles. id. co. coli 41,421, 685 1938 
Philadelphia. ... ....o LLul 35,265,210 J] New York... oc iaeiacacinn 343, 188, 046 

Los/Angeles........0...c AR IL 70, 968, 526 
1932 ET LA ER 51, 770, 123 

NeW Yorks esl anneal 78, 851,588: 1 Washington... ...couu aun niinnae 51, 538, 902 
Washington io. ila. aaa. 50,927, 302 1 YOhICRG0...o nai ina at s cia 31, 201, 228 
Philadelphia... on io Jol. 17, 862, 661 
YosAneales: oa... llioooiaua. 17, 785, 627 1939 
San Francisco. ....ccocueuinaniani. 16,465,002 Hl New York... i... 5. cnr desuinanns 247, 084, 627 

LosiAngeles.:.. ho. tn Los 75, 636, 947 
1933 Washington. wo. 2... diel. 71, 436, 886 

New York. oo... nnn 86,554,867 4} Petrol... cdma is 62, 773, 163 
San:Praneiseo... o-oo udiiiais 58,108,282 11 CNICag0.. cic ie ie sus dnd imi 52, 135, 007 
LoS ARSeles. i... ancient aman 15, 534, 384 
Stelonis o.oo slit oi 13, 067, 666 15401 
Philadelphia: oc. .. cia. 12,099,056: | INOW. YOLK i... cco cn ni Sie mmm swim 249, 895, 957 

ToS Angeles or Lanier 91, 375, 551 
1934 nnn DUS A SE A RR CO 88, 904, 018 

New York. fil iio veins 100,908,437 |: Philadelphia. oi. oul inisins 75, 862, 763 
Washington... ci... ound 20,928,631 |i: Washington. i. to oo a. liadil 59, 906, 695 
Chicagoans 17, 032, 681 
YogAneeles .. 0... ...... 00 14, 981, 777 1941 
Boston. cit eed 10,374,194 Now York... os... fel ul. 211, 339, 940 

JosAngeles.... ic un sadkica ic. 117, 161, 632 
1935 Ty RR A RR AT 87, 872, 185 

New Yorkad 2 oe inna 168,/202,005 {{-Washington. ......... iol can. 73, 456, 418 
Washington. ao Lila etl 47,101,403: 1 Chleago. Suc... J i ins 63, 892, 875 
Los Angeles. i... oo iia ails 32, 548, 585         
  

1 Revised. 

Permit Valuations, Building-Material Prices, and Wage Rates 

Expanding building activity during the past 3 years has been ac- 
companied by rising prices of building materials and increasing wage 

The index of wholesale prices of 
building materials shown in table 4 was higher in 1941 than in any 
rates for building-trades workers. 

previous year except 1923. The index of union wage rates per hour 
in the building trades reached a higher point in 1941 than in any year 
for which the Bureau has records, and was 15 percent above the 
average for the 5 years 1935-39.
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TABLE 4.— Index numbers of permit valuations, material prices, and union wage rates, 
1921 to 1941 

[Index numbers based on 5-year average, 1935-39=100] 
  

  

  

Permit Union wage Permit Union wage 
valuations Whalesals rates per valuations Wholesale rates per 

Year in 257 prs in hour in Year in 257 pre in hour in 
identical | ~t t8,| building identical | HMUCTE, | building 

cities 3 trades 2 cities 1 trades 2 

192%... 166.0 108.7 27.845 493 cee uai 111.8 88.4 106.1 
1922. i ood 250.0 108. 6 v2.0 (1932 aaa 43.5 v9.7 90.7 

1923... wai 307.0 121.3 80.731 1098... hau! 34.6 86.0 88.2 
1924... oui 316.9 114.1 87.1 1934... Lal 37.3 96. 2 88.8 
1925... a. 363. 8 113.5 90, 4:11" 1985. cocrvan 62.4 95.2 890.8 

1926..... ....c: 345.7 111.6 96.3 1036... 97.0 96.7 93.1 
10927... i 314.2 105.7 99.7 037 a.) 107.2 106.2 99.5 
1928. ao. 298.5 105.0 100. 3 JOB8 lo. 107.1 100.8 108.4 
1929... iad 264.9 106. 4 101.6 3939. oC 126.3 101.0 109.1 
3930..%% as 153.3 100. 3 105.8 JO. ono 159.0 105.8 110.8 

3043 Lill 178.7 115.2 114.9                   

1 Prepared by Wholesale Price Division of the Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
2 Prepared by Industrial Relations Division of the Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

New Dwelling Units 

Estimates of the number of new dwelling units placed under con- 
struction in the 257 cities during each year from 1910 through 1920 
are presented for the first time in table 5. These cities have contained 
at least five-eighths of the urban population of the United States since 
1910, with the distribution among the several geographic divisions 
approximating that of the total urban population. During the 
decade 1910-20, the rate of growth of these cities was 28 percent as 
compared to 29 percent for the total urban population. Since that 
time, however, the total urban population has grown increasingly 
faster than the population of these cities, with a rate of 23 percent for 
the 257 cities as compared to an urban rate of 27 percent during the 
twenties, and rates of 4 percent and 8 percent, respectively, during 
the thirties. The new series provides a reliable measure of year-to- 
year fluctuations in urban residential construction during the decade 
including World War I; and for the period beginning with 1920, when 
the bias inherent in fixed samples begins to affect this series noticeably, 
estimates of new dwelling units provided in the entire nonfarm area 
are also available. (See table 10.) 

More new family-dwelling units were placed under construction in 
the 257 cities in 1941 than in any year since 1929. Although the 
232,000 homes shown in table 5 for 1941 were over 11 times the number 
reported in the low year, 1934, they represented only about half the 
volume for each year from 1923 through 1926. The 1941 rate of 
construction was equivalent to somewhat less than 50 new homes for 
each 10,000 persons living in the 257 cities. 

Fluctuations in the index of residential rents were confined to a 
much narrower range than movements in the index of new dwelling 
units provided, but the cyclical patterns for both series were approxi- 
mately the same. The Bureau of Labor Statistics index of rents 
was 106 in 1941, as contrasted with an average of 100 for 1935-39, 
inclusive. Supplementary surveys of rent changes in critical housing 
areas made by both the Bureau of Labor Statistics and the Work 
Projects Administration indicate that increases in rents since the
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winter of 1940-41 have been much greater in certain areas near war 
plants or military and naval bases than in the cities included in the 
Bureau’s rent index. | 

TABLE 8.— New dwelling units provided in relation to population in 257 identical 
cities and index of residential rents, 1910 to 1941 

[Index numbers based on 5-year average, 1935-39=100] 
  = Te 
  

  

  

    

: : New dwelling units per 
is New dwelling units 10,000 of population Tndex ot 

Year Population residential (thousands) Ind Ind rents 8 ndex num- eX num: 
Number 2 Yor Number por 

28, 629 238, 000 184.0 83.1 208. 3 ® 
20, 424 241, 000 186. 3 81.9 294.0 4) 
30, 218 245, 000 189. 4 81.1 291.1 4) 
31,013 228, 000 176. 2 v3.5 263. 8 92.2 
31, 808 223, 000 172. 4 70.1 251.6 92.2 
32, 603 237, 000 183. 2 7957 260. 9 92.9 

33, 397 241, 000 186. 3 v2.2 259. 2 94.0 
34, 192 116, 000 89.7 33.9 121.7 93.2 
34, 987 61, 000 47.2 17.4 62.5 94.9 
35, 782 166, 000 128.3 46.4 166. 5 102.7 
36, 576 110, 000 85.0 30.1 108.0 120. 7 

37, 409 224, 545 173.6 60.0 215.4 138.6 
38, 243 377, 305 291.6 98.7 354.3 142.7 
39, 076 453, 673 350.7 116.1 416.7 146.4 
39, 909 442, 096 341.7 110.8 397.7 151.6 
40, 742 491, 032 379.6 120. 5 432.5 152.2 

41, 575 462, 208 357.3 111.2 399.1 150.7 
42, 409 406, 095 313.9 95.8 343.9 148.3 
43, 242 388, 678 300. 4 89.9 322.7 144.8 
44,075 244, 394 188.9 55.4 198.8 141.4 
44,908 125, 315 96.9 27.9 100. 1 137.5 

45,108 98, 158 75.9 21.8 78.2 130.3 
45, 308 27, 380 21.2 6.0 21.5 116.9 
45, 507 25, 885 20.0 5:7 20.4 100.7 
45, 707 20, 952 16.2 4.6 16.5 94.4 
45, 9506 55, 490 42.9 12.1 43.4 94.2 

HL BTL IATA SAR Ls 46,106 113, 646 87.8 24.6 88.3 96.4 
OS ad SL ae 46, 306 117,307 90.7 25.3 90.8 100.9 
3 ETRE ARAN SIRS 2h 5 RRS SKE 46, 505 157, 008 121.4 33.8 121.3 104.1 
B03 Lo adden 46, 705 203, 392 157.2 43.5 156.1 104.3 
S040 Yorn cl La ST 46, 905 220, 928 170.8 47.1 169.1 104.6 

13 ER A SA PT AST 46, 905 232, 073 179.4 49.5 177.7 105.9             
  

1 Population figures are actual enumerations for the 257 cities in the census years 1910, 1920, 1930, and 1940; 
estimates for other years are straight-line interpolations of census figures. 

2 Estimates for the period prior to 1921 are based on building-permit data made available by the building 
permit survey which the Bureau of Labor Statistics conducted in cooperation with the Work Projects Ad- 
ministration. Data were available for 118 cities for 1910 and for a progressively greater number of cities each 
Siconsive year, reaching a total of 229 cities in 1920. Since that time, all 257 cities have reported directly to 
the Bureau. 

3 Index of rents for wage earners and lower-salaried workers in large cities. See Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Bull. No. 699, Changes in Cost of Living in Large Cities in the United States, 1913-41, p. 44. 

4+ Data not available. 
8 Revised. 

Single-family houses formed a higher proportion of the new dwe'l- 
ings in the 257 cities in 1941 than in any other year of active building 
shown in table 6. Units in both 2-family and multifamily buildings 
decreased both absolutely and relatively between 1940 and 1941, the 
proportion of units in multifamily buildings being lower in 1941 than 
in any of the previous 20 years except 1932 when there was little 
residential construction of any kind.
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TABLE 6.— Distribution of mew dwelling units in 257 identical cities, by type of 
dwelling, 1921 to 1941 
  

  

  

  

: : Percentage of new dwelling Number of new dwelling units nite Tre 

Year ; ; 
All types 1-family 2-family Malt 1-family 2-family Mulsi- 

of dwellings | dwellings ! | , family dwellings | dwellings! | , family dwellings g 85° | dwellings ? eng elings * | qwellings 2 

102Y_ all 224, 545 130, 873 38, 858 54, 814 58.3 17.3 24.4 
020 a a 377, 305 179, 364 80, 252 117, 689 47.5 21.3 31.2 
1023 an mahi 453, 673 207, 632 96, 444 149, 597 45.8 21.2 33.0 
3024... ili 442, 096 209, 578 94, 717 137, 801 47.4 21.4 31.2 
3025. i a 491, 032 225, 222 86, 133 179, 677 45.9 17.5 36. 6 

026. ci. isan 462, 208 188, 074 64, 131 210, 003 40.7 13.9 45.4 
J027 i ts 406, 095 155, 512 54, 320 196, 263 38.3 13.4 48.3 
1928. eat de 388, 678 136, 907 43, 098 208, 673 35.2 11.1 53.7 
1009. idm 244, 394 98, 164 27, 512 118, 718 40.2 11.2 48.6 
1036.0... ion. 125, 315 57, 311 15, 145 52, 859 45.7 12.1 42.2 

JO3L. 98, 158 48, 310 11, 310 38, 538 49.2 11.5 39.3 
1 HS rR 27, 380 19, 524 3,400 4, 456 71.3 12.4 16.3 
1933 ics ni 25, 885 14, 443 2,128 9, 314 55.8 8.2 36.0 
1934. cA 20, 952 12, 570 1, 446 6, 936 60.0 6.9 33.1 
1935. in aa 55, 490 381, 021 3,008 21, 461 55.9 5.4 38.7 

036. ia sacl 113, 646 59, 099 5. 261 49, 286 52.0 4.6 43.4 
O03 wis 117, 307 66, 238 7,316 _ 43,753 56. 5 82 37.3 
1038. iL. 157, 008 78, 582 7,759 70, 667 50.1 4.9 45.0 
1030. .uiaanilans 203, 392 117, 693 16, 302 69, 397 57.8 8.1 34.1 
1040. odie 220, 928 140, 823 21, 298 58, 807 63.7 9,7 26. 6 
041. ona 231,073 162, 894 19, 396 49, 783 70.2 8.4 21.4                   

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 

The tendency to build more flats and apartment buildings in cities 
with more than half a million inhabitants than in smaller cities is 
shown by figures in table 7. However, even in these large cities the 
proportion of units in multifamily buildings was unusually low in 
1941.2 

TABLE 7.— Distribution of new dwelling units in 257 identical cities, by size of city 
and type of dwelling, 1921 to 1941 

  

  

    

[Revised] 

Percentage of all new dwelling Percentage of all new dwelling 
Total units in— Total units in— 

number number 
Year of new il of new i 

dwelling | 1-family | 2-family | MUI || dwelling | 1-family | 2-family | Multi 
units dwells | dwell | 4 oll. units dwell dwell- jie iL A ; : 3 ! 

ings ings ings ? ings ings ings 3 

  

Population of 500,000 and over (14 cities) 3 Population of Jom and under 500,000 

  

                  
cities) 3 

iL! 571 I RSET SE SVM ea! 112, 373 44.2 21.3 34.5 75,478 72.0 12.0 16.0 
100 207, 828 35.5 23.6 40.9 114, 637 61.6 18.5 19.9 

1 48 pe A A (eine 257, 565 34.2 24.1 41.7 130, 601 61.2 16.3 22.5 
YO24s, los olas a 245, 297 35.6 25.3 39.1 129, 244 63. 4 16.4 20. 2 
JOB 280, 124 34.3 18.3 47.4 141, 812 61.5 16.1 22.4 

O20 os 281, 172 28.2 13.9 57.9 121, 686 61.2 12.8 26.0 
£1 2g RC ERE Se 236, 113 25.8 13.4 60. 8 112,013 55.9 13.2 30.9 
E41 BE aR SE a 232, 681 22.1 10.7 67.2 103, 509 53.1 11.8 35.1 
eA AR NE 139, 007 25.3 10.3 64. 4 70, 691 56. 1 183.2 30.7 
41 ag AR 70, 199 32.0 12.2 55. 8 38, 131 58.8 13.0 28.2 

See footnotes at end of table. 

  

2 For discussion of factors influencing construction of various types of units, see Housing and the Increase 
in Population, Monthly Labor Review, April 1942, p. 869.
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TABLE 7.— Distribution of new dwelling units in 257 identical cities, by size of city 
and type of dwelling, 1921 to 1941—Continued 

  

    

[Revised] 

Percentage of all new dwelling Percentage of all new dwelling 
Total units in— Total units in— 

v, number number 
ear of new : of new i 

dwelling | 1-family | 2-family Matis dwelling | 1-family | 2-family Mu 
units dwell- dwell- jin? units dwell- | dweil- | Q= oll. 

ings ings! ings ings! ings 2 ings ? 

  

Population of 500,000 and over (14 cities)? Population of 10.000 and under 500,000 
  

  

  

cities) 

1400 FR SRI BC RRA MY 61, 140 35.3 11.3 53.4 25, 255 69.1 13.1 17.8 
1032.0 ol us 13, 487 58.2 15.5 26. 4 9, 095 83.4 10.1 6.5 
1038. 2o Lod 15, 592 37.4 8.4 54. 2 6, 945 80. 4 8.5 1 
1934... Liao. 12, 478 44.0 6.6 49.4 5, 705 80. 4 8.2 11.4 
JO35s. od das 32, 876 42.6 4.4 53.0 15,494 73.2 7.1 19.7 

1936. ccd 66, 910 40.4 3.5 56. 1 32, 777 65. 2 6.4 28.4 
LY SRN Le ToS SAR 69, 698 41.4 5.2 53.4 32,177 77.2 8.5 14.3 
1038 oh 101, 054 36. 4 3.5 60. 1 38, 899 73.7 J 54 18.6 
3039. ea 104, 676 45.9 4.3 49.8 69, 107 67.6 12.3 20.1 
1040 oa 100, 015 51.2 7.9 40.9 83, 420 y | 11.5 17. 4 
LN ert NA 103, 508 57.3 8.6 34.1 88, 910 78.3 8.3 13. 4 

Population of 50,000 and under 100,000 || Population of 25,000 and under 50,000 
(88 cities) 3 (80 cities) 3 

BO20.. al 26, 494 75.0 14.2 10.8 10, 200 68. 4 20.7 10.9 
0 RE NE 39, 451 64. 4 17.4 18.2 15, 389 61.9 19.8 18.3 
nC A AR 46, 561 60. 9 18.9 20. 2 18, 946 60. 3 21.3 18.4 
J924 cot Sl La 48, 190 50.1 15.0 25.9 19, 365 61.8 21.2 17.0 
1925. nia al 48, 344 60. 8 15.6 23.6 20, 752 59.9 21.5 18.6 

19260 ois cia i 42,671 56. 5 15.1 28.4 16, 679 61.6 19.1 19.3 
1927. «dani 42, 568 52.4 12.3 35.3 15,401 |- 62.9 16.5 20. 6 
1028: 38, 477 55.6 10.6 33.8 14, 011 64. 6 14.3 21.1 
9200... ul 24, 661 64.1 11:1 24.8 10, 035 73.9 11.7 14. 4 
19300... ao, 11, 401 70. 2 10.0 19.8 5, 584 78.9 9.1 12.0 

{i I ARRAR REA 7,99 74.6 9.3 16.1 3,769 87.0 e 9.3 3.7 
1932... oll 3, 082 84.2 8.0 7.3 1,716 87.4 8.3 4.3 
1933. oe. 2,079 89.6 7.2 3.2 1, 269 92.1 5.7 2.2 
W340 oe ia 1, 717 88.9 6.4 4.7 1, 052 91.7 5.0 3.3 
1 RR A Km OR, 5,219 96.1 6.3 17.6 1, 901 90. 1 6.4 3.5 

Y936.5. il i anlnn td 9, 924 74.1 6.8 19.1 4,035 81.2 3.8 15.0 
1937 chars naa 10, 923 76.8 7.5 15.7 4, 509 02.3 2.9 4.8 
3038... coon anid 12, 322 76. 4 7.8 15.8 4,733 79.6 4.3 16.1 
3030: soe. 21, 429 77.8 11.9 10.3 8, 180 77.0 9.8 13.2 
1940. an 25, 045 80. 4 9.6 10.0 12, 448 81.3 11.4 17.3 
1940 cal. 25, 207 82.4 9.6 8.0 14, 448 91.3 5.0 3.7                   
  

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 
8 Groupings by size of city based upon 1940 Census of Population. 

The average permit valuation for each type of dwelling unit shown 
in table 8 increased between 1940 and 1941. Nevertheless, the 1941 
averages were below those for the majority of the years in the previous 
two decades. In interpreting these averages it should be noted that 
they do not represent fluctuations in the cost of building identical 
units of housing, but show fluctuations in the estimated construction 
costs of those units for which permits were issued. The comparatively 
small increase in average permit valuations, in view of the increases in 
material and labor costs in 1941 previously noted, is partially ex- 
plained by two factors. The Federal Government was building large 
numbers of low-cost homes for war workers, and had also issued an 
order in the early fall of 1941 which set a maximum selling price of 
$6,000 per dwelling unit as one condition for granting priorities 
assistance to private builders. 

468540° —42——2
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TABLE 8.— Permit valuation per new dwelling unit in 257 identical cities, 1921 to 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

[This table does not show change in cost of erecting identical buildings, but does show ehange in estimated 
costs of such buildings as were erected. Does not include land costs] 
  

  

  

  

    

i “tan : Index numbers of permit valuations per 
Permit valuation per new dwelling unit oy dwelling unit (average, 1935-39= 

Year s : 
All types | 1-family | 2-family Mae All types | 1-family | 2-family Mott 
of dwell- | dwell- | dwell- dwell. || of dwell-| dwell" | dwell | SLY 

ings ings ings ings? ings ings ings! ings ? 

$500 Ea A Sade $3, 947 $3,972 $3, 762 $4,019 103.3 94.5 126.7 117.2 
A922 seh La Ld , 016 4,259 , 568 3,950 105.1 101.4 120.1 115.2 
A028 ass Ll 4,127 4,189 4,185 4,004 108.0 99.7 140.9 116.8 
1824 or rt al, 4, 361 4,342 4,350 4,395 114.1 103.3 146.5 128.2 

3 £12 Lan SN Aa TO eh 4,445 4,593 4,422 4,271 116.3 109.3 148.9 124.6 

595003 LE rE 4,422 4,763 4,465 4,103 115.7 113.4 150.3 119.7 
i 10 br EAR A 4,449 4,830 4,368 4,170 116. 4 114.9 147.1 121.6 
1028. nbeui a wo cat 4,407 4,937 4, 064 4,129 115.3 117.5 136.8 120.4 
40 RR EE la 4, 565 4,919 4,011 4,400 119.5 117.1 135.1 128.4 
030. all 4,385 4,994 3,924 3, 857 114.8 118.8 132.1 112.5 

1H had Sd Bi SA 4,226 4,836 3,607 3, 644 110.6 115.1 121.4 106.3 
LR i RR KR 3, 705 3,943 3,250 3,010 97.0 93.8 109. 4 87.8 
40 VR TR 3,495 3,845 3,112 3, 040 91.5 91.5 104.8 88.7 

J 11TH CT 3,572 4,071 3, 338 2,716 93.5 96.9 112.4 79.2 
i 41 a ae ee 3,779 4, 228 2,953 3,245 98.9 100.6 99.4 94.7 

1936. pi 4,002 4,355 3,058 3,679 104.7 103.6 103.0 107.3 
j E12 he NL SR 4,009 4, 352 3, 110 3, 641 104.9 103.6 104.7 106.2 
35 RR Ne IACI 3, 644 4,105 2, 862 3,217 95.4 97.7 96. 4 93.8 
101 inlets ea 3,673 3,970 2, 868 3,359 96.1 94.5 96.6 98.0 
10408 lil as 3, 564 3,890 2,760 3,075 93.3 92.6 92.9 89.7 
1107 8 EER a ER lO 3, 691 3, 980 2,774 3,105 96. 6 94.7 93.4 90.6                 

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 
3 Revised. 

Indexes of Building Construction, 1929 to 1941 

Total building-permit valuations in all reporting cities reached a 
higher level in 1941 than in any year since 1929. Unusually high 
permit valuations for new residences were primarily responsible for 
making 1941 an outstanding construction year in the reporting cities, 
but smaller gains were shown in permit valuations for both other 
classes of construction included in table 9.° 

TABLE 9.— Index numbers of new dwelling units provided and permit valuation of 
building construction, 1929 to 1941 

[Based on permits issued—monthly average 1935-39=100] 
  
  

  

  

Permit valuation 
Numer of 
new dwelling 

Year and month units pro- | Total build- | New residen- | New nonres- | Additions, 
vided ing construe- | tial build- idential alterations, 

tion ings buildings and repairs 

259. 8 283.1 353.5 319.5 187.2 
133. 4 162.0 151: 233.3 121.8 
101.1 114.3 107.7 159.1 91.2 
27.7 41.9 26.7 64. 8 44.9 
22.8 34.6 22.3 45.0 45.3 
18.9 35.4 18.9 44.6 58.4 

  

          
3 The indexes in table 9 are based on building permits issued to private builders and on contracts awarded 

by Federal and State Governments for buildings to be erected within the corporate limits of all cities report- 
ing to the Bureau in 2 consecutive months. Comparable monthly indexes for the period beginning with 
January 1930 were published in the October 1941 issue of the pamphlet Building Construction (Serial No.
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TABLE 9.— Index numbers of new dwelling units provided and permit valuation of 
building construction, 1929 to 1941—Continued 

[Based on permits issued—monthly average 1935-39=100] 
  
  

  

  

  

  

            

Permit valuation 
Soper, of 
new dwelling 

Year and month units pro- | Total build- | New residen- | New nonres- | Additions, 
vided ing construc- | tial build- idential alterations, 

tion ings buildings and repairs 

46.5 60.7 46.4 69. 5 79.0 
86.5 96. 5 91.9 101.4 99.8 
92.5 106. 6 98.6 112.7 116.3 

117.0 108. 3 113.9 106. 3 98.1 
157.5 127.9 149.3 110. 1 106. 9 

104.9 85.9 96.3 76.7 76.1 
138.2 105. 5 124.1 86.7 92.0 
172.0 124.6 156. 7 93.3 99.1 
207. 6 148. 2 190. 1 102.8 122.8 
203. 9 154.0 197. 2 113.1 117.9 
160. 5 135. 2 152. 4 112.0 132.3 

198.3 164.0 187.6 152. 4 126.8 
198.7 158.7 183.1 149. 6 114.2 
207.6 152. 6 195. 8 117.3 118.7 
239.7 235. 4 223.6 303. 8 110.3 
165. 6 150. 5 154.7 174.6 84.2 
162.8 188.2 148.6 280. 5 79.7 

180.0 150. 2 167.5 146.9 106. 2 

JANNArY. soo oF Seba ily 151.5 128.8 138.2 135.6 87.1 
February... os cid iu 154.7 125.3 142. 5 122.0 87.8 
March: ood es 191.6 153.9 183.6 140.0 109. 4 
Aprile. oni tL 268. 2 199. 8 253.5 173.1 126. 6 
May. a oe ae ca 249. 6 186.0 233.5 155. 4 136.6 
Jone. as re Se a 267. 2 210.7 255.3 189.7 144.8 

July. a a 245.1 179.0 240.7 134.6 183.7 
Angast.. Ua Lr 235.4 185. 5 235. 6 153.5 138. 2 
September. J. 1 loloaoi iu 233. 6 212.7 226.5 235.3 113.7 
Octobert titania 195. 4 154. 6 191.5 124.0 136. 5 
November: 0 asa a 165. 4 128. 2 154. 2 117. 4 87.3 
December. o.oo fa iii 114. 2 132. 7 116.1 161.7 83.9 

T041 Average. oi caca.out 206.0 166. 4 197.6 153.5 115.5 
  

1 Revised. 

Estimated New Dwelling Units in Nonfarm Areas 

In addition to publishing the number of dwelling units for which 
permits were issued in the sample of reporting cities, the Bureau uses 
the building-permit reports as the basis for estimating the number of 
new dwelling units in the entire nonfarm area of the United States. 
The Bureau’s estimates, which were started in 1936, are a continuation 
of the series established by the National Bureau of Economic Research, 
which also based its work on building-permit data. 

A special study of the preliminary results of the 1940 Census of 
Housing recently revealed that the true level of residential construction 
during the 1930’s had been understated in estimates published by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics and National Bureau of Economic Re- 
search. The 1930-39 estimates were accordingly revised, and the 
1940 and 1941 estimates are consistent with the new level indicated 
for the previous years. All of these estimates, which are included in 
table 10 and the chart on page 18, are preliminary and will undergo 
fupther nslyss when the complete data of the 1940 census become 
available. 

4 See Housing and the Increase in Population, Monthly Labor Review, April 1942, p. 869.
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Estimates of residential construction presented here are intended to 
cover all such activity within the “nonfarm area’ (all urban and rural 
nonfarm places). The urban designation is applied to all incorporated 
places with 1940 population of 2,500 or greater, and also, by special 
rule, to a small number of unincorporated civil divisions. In the 
class of rural nonfarm construction is placed all activity for non- 
agricultural use in unincorporated areas and in incorporated places of 
less than 2,500 population. Thus, whereas urban construction 
actually corresponds to a definite area, rural nonfarm construction 
depends for its classification upon the intended use of the individual 
buildings. 

Since building permits are issued when construction work is about 
to start, estimates derived from permits represent future dwelling- 
unit capacity of buildings upon which construction work was started 
in the period specified. No attempt is made here to estimate the 
number of family accommodations gained by alterations and con- 
versions or those lost by demolitions. 

Trend in Residential Construction, 1920 to 1941 

With 715,000 new dwelling units provided for nonfarm families, 
residential construction during 1941 continued its upward climb of 
the last 8 years. The 1941 total was more than twice the annual 
average of 300,000 units for the preceding decade, and was also 
slightly more than the 703,000 average for the decade of the 1920’s. 
The last year of greater activity was 1928, when new family accom- 
modations totaled 753,000 units. From that point it dropped to 
509,000 in 1929 and then fell to a depression low of 93,000 units in 1933. 

TABLE 10.—New dwelling units in nonfarm areas, 1920 to 1941! 
  

  

  

  

      

Total Area? Type of dwelling 

its in Year uni 
nonfarm : 

Rural : : Multi- areas Urban noutaem 1-family 2-family 3 family 4 

247, 000 196, 000 51, 000 202, 000 |, 24, 000 21, 000 
449, 000 359, 000 90, 000 316, 000 70, 000 63, 000 
716, 000 574, 000 142, 000 437, 000 146, 000 133, 000 
871, 000 698, 000 173, 000 513, 000 175, 000 183, 000 
893, 000 716, 000 177, 000 534, 000 173, 000 186, 000 

937, 000 752, 000 185, 000 572, 000 157,000 208, 000 
849, 000 681, 000 168, 000 491, 000 117, 000 241, 000 
810, 000 643, 000 167, 000 454, 000 99, 000 257, 000 
753, 000 594, 000 159, 000 436, 000 78, 000 239, 000 
509, 000 400, 000 109, 000 316, 000 51,000 142, 000 

330, 000 236, 000 94, 000 227, 000 29, 000 74, 000 
254, 000 174, 000 80, 000 187, 000 22,000 45, 000 
134, 000 64, 000 70, 000 118, 000 7,000 + 9,000 
93, 000 45, 000 48, 000 76, 000 5, 000 12, 000 

126, 000 49,000 | 77, 000 109, 000 5,000 12, 000 

221, 000 117, 000 104, 000 184, 000 8, 000 29, 000 
319, 000 211, 000 108, 000 250, 000 15, 000 54, 000 
336, 000 218, 000 118, 000 208, 000 17, 000 51, 000 
406, 000 262, 000 144, 000 317, 000 18, 000 71, 000 
515, 000 359, 000 156, 000 399, 000 29, 000 87.000 

603, 000 397, 000 206, 000 486, 000 37,000 80, 000 
715, 000 440, 000 275,000 613, 000 34, 000 68, 000 

  

      
  

1 Data for 1920-29 are from National Bureau of Economic Research, data for 1930-41 from Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. Because the 1930-41 estimates are preliminary and derived by somewhat different techniques 
than the earlier estimates, caution should be exercised in comparing years in different sections of the series. 
See Housing and the Increase in Population, Monthly Labor Review, April 1942, p. 869. 

2 Urban and rural nonfarm classifications for years 1920-29 are based on 1930 census, for years 1930-41, 
upon 1940 census. 

3 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
4 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores.
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The recovery in residential construction is even more marked when 
1-family dwellings alone are considered. Altogether, the construction 
of 613,000 new 1-family houses, or 86 percent of the new nonfarm 
units, was begun in 1941, which represented an all-time high point. 
Two-family and apartment units declined from 1940 to 1941; and the 
output of these types in 1941 was less than one-third of the number 
provided in the most active years of the 1920's. 

Comparison by Type of Dwelling, 1940 and 1941 

The 715,000 new family-dwelling units upon which construction was 
started in nonfarm areas during 1941 represented an increase of 19 
percent over the 603,000 total for the preceding year. The increase 
of 26 percent in the number of new 1-family homes from 1940 to 1941 
was responsible for the gain in total residential construction, despite 
declines of 8 and 14 percent, respectively, in the number of 2-family 
and multifamily units shown in table 11. 

The 2-family and multifamily units included in the 1940 and 1941 
estimates were, as usual, heavily concentrated in the larger cities. 
Forty-seven percent of all 2-family units and 70 percent of all multi- 
family units in nonfarm areas were in cities of over 100,000 popula- 
tion, although construction of units of all types in these cities ac- 
counted for only 29 percent of the nonfarm totals for both years. 
Urban places of less than 100,000 population accounted for 34 per- 
cent of the nonfarm totals for the 2 years and rural nonfarm areas 
for the remaining 37 percent. 

The recent census revealed a disproportionate growth in population 
of smaller cities and rural places as compared with large urban centers. 
When the trends in construction of new dwelling units are examined 
with reference to centers of population of different size, the related 
tendency towards dispersion of new housing is found to have con- 
tinued through 1941. Of the new units provided during 1941, 39 per 
cent were in rural nonfarm areas as compared with 34 percent during 
1940. No year previous to 1941 had as large a number of new rural 
nonfarm dwelling units. 

TaBLE 11.— New dwelling units in nonfarm areas, by population group and type of 
dwelling, 1940 and 1 941 
  

  

Number of new dwelling units 
  

Area and population group ; : ] ; Sey 
(1940 census) All types 1-family 2-family 1 Multifamily 2 
  

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 
  

  

  

Allnonfarmareas. .......... 51. 715,200 | 602,600 | 612,600 | 485, 700 | 34,300 | 37,300 | 68,300 | 79,600 
Percentage change, 1940 to 1941 | +18.7 | ____.___ 26. 1 Yael i I =~14. B30 oda, 

Urban (cities) 0 foal eran 439, 600 | 396,600 | 349,100 | 293,600 | 28,400 | 31,500 | 62,100 71, 500 
500,000and over. ._ i... ok 103, 700 | 100,000 | 59,400 51, 200 8, 700 7,700 | 35,600 41, 100 
100,000 +0 500,000............. 92, 600 87, 400 73,300 62,400 7,600 | 10,100 | 11, 700 14, 900 

42,300 | 41,100 | 33,300 | 32,500 | 3,900 | 4,200 | 35,100 4,400 
50,100 | 45,300 | 44,000 | 37,300 | 2,400 | 3,200 | 3,700 4,800 
72,300 | 57,900 | 65,700 | 50,800 | 3,200 | 3,500 | 3,400 3, 600 
45,100 | 38,600 | 42,100 | 35,100 | 1,600 | 1,700 { 1,400 1,800 

2:500105,000. occ eeeess 33,500 | 26,300 | 31,300 | 24,300 | 1,000 | 1,100 | 1,200 900 
Rural nonfarm areas. ..........-. 275,600 | 208, 000 263, 500 192, 100 | 5,900 | 5,800 | 6,200 8,100 

5,000 to 10,000____- 

  

                
  

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores.
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Within the urban area, cities of different size classification did 
not share proportionately in the increase from 1940 to 141. Cities 
of over 25,000 population provided 5 percent more new units in 1941 
than during the previous year, as compared with a 23-percent rise in 
the smaller urban places. These percentage changes were considerably 
affected by the location of Federally financed housing projects, which 
showed an even greater trend toward location in smaller cities and 
rural places than did privately financed housing. 

Geographic location had considerable influence upon the type of 
dwelling unit built (table 12). In the Middle Atlantic section, which 
had the highest number of new multifamily units in both 1940 and 
1941, this type comprised 34 and 16 percent of the respective totals. 
This is to a great extent explained by the concentration of large cities 
in the Middle Atlantic area. The South Atlantic and Pacific States 
also had large numbers of multiple units, this classification accounting 
for 13 and 12 percent of the respective area totals for 1941. Privately 
financed apartment construction showed a loss more than large enough 
to account for the decrease in the United States multifamily totals. 
In New York City alone, applications filed for apartment units dropped 
from a total of 19,800 units in 1940 to 13,400 units in 1941. 

TABLE 12.— New dwelling units in nonfarm areas, by geographic division and type of 
dwelling, 1940 and 1941 
  fn 
  

Number of new dwelling units 
  

  

  

  
  

              

Geographic division All types 1-family 2-family 1 Multifamily 2 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

AN AIVisions.. v.onse. oo din ens 715,200 | 602, 600 | 612, 600 | 485, 700 | 34,300 | 37,300 | 68,300 79, 600 

Percentage change, 1940 to 1941__| +18.7 |_________ +26. 1: [dilate 8 1 faa. ed 1 50 58 BES 

New England... Coote nniuwe- 39, 200 30, 400 33, 700 24, 000 1, 700 2,100 3, 800 4, 300 
‘Middle Atlantic. oa a lutea, 118, 600 | 100, 600 92, 900 60, 800 6, 400 4,700 | 19, 300 34, 500 
East North Central... colos 137,200 | 106,300 | 125, 800 95, 200 5, 100 7,200 6, 300 3, S00 
West North Central ............. 44, 800 39, 000 41, 300 36, 700 1, 500 900 2, 000 1, 400 
South Atlantic. 3. icici... 130, 100 | 112,900 | 106, 700 86, 900 6, 600 7,600 | 16,800 18, 400 
East South Central. = ao... .... 38, 600 33, 800 33, 600 28,300 | 3, 700 4, 000 1, 300 1, 500 
West South Central . coo... 63, 100 53, 900 56, 100 45, 400 3, 600 5, 000 3, 400 3 500 
Mountain. .... eve obi b die wins 21, 700 21, 600 19, 400 19, 500 1, 000 800 1, 300 1, 300 
Pacifier ala 121, 900 | 104, 700 | 103, 100 88, 900 4,700 5,000 | 14, 100 10, 800   
  

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 

Comparison by Source of Funds, 1940 and 1941 

Projects financed with public funds during 1941 provided accommo- 
dations for 95,740 families, or 13 percent of the nonfarm total, as 
compared with 73,029 units, or 10 percent of the total, during 1940. 
Included in publicly financed projects during 1940 and 1941 were 
32,086 and 88,715 units, respectively, specifically designated for 
families of war workers and military personnel. 
Among the privately financed units, the 2-family group showed 

a gain of 11 percent from 1940 to 1941, and the multifamily group, 3 
percent. In publicly financed projects, the number of 1-family units 
more than doubled, but the 2-family and apartment units in 1941 were 
only about half as ‘reat as in 1940. 

The number of publicly financed units in all groups of cities with 
populations of 50,000 and over, shown in table 13, decreased between
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1940 and 1941. The large increases in smaller places and in rural non- 
farm areas were due to the great number of war housing projects built 
around army camps, powder plants, and similar war establishments 
located in sparsely populated sections of the country where the new 
plant or camp virtually meant the creation of a new community. 
For privately financed units alone, cities of over 25,000 population 
experienced a 10-percent rise in new dwelling units as compared with 
a 13-percent increase for smaller urban places. 

TABLE 13.— New dwelling units in nonfarm areas, by population group and source 
: of funds, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

New dwelling units financed by— 

' Total units - 

Area and popuiation group Private funds Public funds 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

AN Nonfarm areas. iio ii side wads 715,200 | 602, 600 619,460 | 529, 571 95, 740 73,029 
Percentage change, 1940 to 1941___________ web 6S WEB AN +17.0.{-v. owes LS A : 

CHE uh OR Cor AT) MARAE VI J ed YR 0, 439,600 | 396, 600 369,483 | 333, 154 70,117 63, 446 
500,000; and over. Le. a. lhl Ua 103, 700 100, 000 88, 993 84, 460 14, 707 15, 540 
100,000.60 500,000. ... . «me usisiusnn nnn 92, 600 87, 400 72, 483 59, 547 20,117. 27, 853 
50,000: 10 100,000. 500. 3 come mx wm amis 42, 300 41, 100 35, 750 33, 621 6, 550 7,479 
25,000/16°50,0005 0 L. ans Xl al 50, 100 45, 300 41, 848 39, 893 8, 252 5, 407 
10,000.1025,000.:- nc wum dit iam aia 72, 300 57, 900 60, 329 53, 236 11, 971 4, 664 
5,000 10:10,000. av iin wr mba 45, 100 38, 600 40, 766 36, 678 4, 334 1, 922 
0.500 50:5,000.. = a Ls aa 33, 500 26, 300 29, 314 25, 719 4,186 581 

Rural nonfarm areas. ........cucesmmunts 275,600 | 206, 000 249,977 | 196,417 25, 623 9, 583                 

The South Atlantic States received the most Federal assistance in 
providing housing, because this section includes so many areas with 
vital war-industry and military and naval concentrations. During 
1941 publicly financed housing projects in this area were planned to 
accommodate 21,680 families, a small increase over the corresponding 
19,233 units in 1940. The second largest concentration of publicly 
financed units in 1941, shown in table 14, was in the Middle Atlantic 
States where 19,519 units were under construction. In terms of 
privately financed construction alone, the East North Central and 
West South Central States showed the largest percentage gain in 1941 
over 1940. The New England and East South Central States were 
next in order. 

TABLE 14.— New dwelling units in nonfarm areas, by geographic division and source 
of funds, 1940 and 1941 
    

  

  

  

  

      

            

New dwelling units financed by— 

Total units 

Geographic division Private funds Public funds 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

AN AIVISIoNS LL eae iio biab ann nien 715,200 | 602,600 | 619,460 | 529, 571 95, 740 73,029 
Percentage change, 1940 to 1941____________ 18.7 To $1.00 31 Liotta. 

New England J. ou. eiieiic ann lammsaean 39, 200 30, 400 28, 284 24, 039 10, 916 6, 361 
Middle Atlantic. uae cb sada una sios 118, 600 100, 000 99, 081 88, 970 19, 519 11, 030 
Bast North'Coentral. .c..e. senses umes esses 137, 200 106, 300 122, 921 95, 005 14, 279 11, 295 
West North:‘Central........ .50ee eins. 44, 800 39, 000 40, 535 38, 603 4, 265 397 
South ATIGNGIC. ov ce db ses r semanas rn 130, 100 112, 900 108, 420 93, 667 21, 680 19, 233 

East South Central ___ ME 38, 600 33, 800 34, 461 27, 511 4,139 6, 289 
West South Central _ 63, 100 53, 900 57, 167 44, 251 5, 933 9, 649 
Mountain io... aac a 21, 700 21, 600 20, 349 20, 221 1, 351 1,379 
PACIAC Lid ius ine sunny sh ta ie nd = 121, 900 104, 700 108, 242 97, 304 13, 658 7,396  
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As a step to encourage private building for war workers, Congress 
in March 1941 added title VI to the National Housing Act governing 
the operations of the Federal Housing Administration. This amend- 
ment allowed liberal insurance terms to builders who would provide 
low-cost housing in specific defense areas so designated by the Presi- 
dent at the recommendation of the Defense Housing Coordinator. By 
the end of 1941 mortgages covering 42,000 homes had been accepted 
for insurance under title VI by the Federal Housing Administration. 

The greater part of F. H. A.-insured mortgages on new houses, 
however, was still carried under the provision of title II of the National 
Housing Act, with an additional small number under title I. Under 
these provisions, 183,000 new homes were accepted for insurance 
during 1941 as compared with 177,000 during 1940. The Federal 
Housing Administration estimates that of the new homes thus insured 
during 1941, 84 percent were located within war-production areas. 

The second quarter of 1941 saw more new housing begun than 
any other quarter of 1940 or 1941. Although the number of publicly 
financed units in this quarter was exceptionally large, reaching a total 
of 32,258, the number privately financed was still 25 percent above the 
comparable period of 1940 (table 15). From the high point in the 
second quarter of 1941 the number of privately financed units started 
showed but a small decrease of 4 percent in the third quarter. There 
was a sharp decline from the third to the fourth quarter, which is for 
the most part explained by the normal seasonal tendencies. 

In 1941 this seasonal decline was accentuated by the growing 
shortages of strategic materials, influencing some builders against 
starting new construction until governmental policy and the supply 
situation became clarified. However, because of the much higher 
rate of building during 1941 as compared with 1940, even a 33-per- 
cent decline in private building from the previous quarter left the 
fourth quarter of 1941 at approximately the same level as the cor- 
responding period of 1940. ‘ 

TABLE 15.—Quarterly summary of new dwelling units in nonfarm areas, 
940 and 19411 
  

  

  

  

              

Units publicly financed, constructed by— 

Total Units 
: units in : 

Period nonfarm privately All hha F. W. A.| Other Other 
areas public Glenrance (and defense defense 

agencies funds) , | agents) 3 | agencies agencies 

otal, 1040: os.. ci dena ams 602, 600 | 529, 571 73, 029 50, 841 6, 510 12, 165 3, 513 
Pirst quarter... ..........n. 108, 600 98, 619 9,911 9,911 0 0 0 
Second quarter............. 164, 300 153, 299 11, 001 11, 001 0 - 0 0 
‘Bhird quarter ....-........ 171,600 | 153,862 17, 738 16, 810 0 50 87 
Fourth quarter__........... 158, 100 123, 721 34, 379 13, 119 6, 510 12,115 2,635 

Pola; 04]. oie mmm nines 715,200 | 619, 460 95, 740 23, 440 68, 638 3, 662 0 
Pustquarter.........oc.... 145,100 | 122,803 22, 297 8, 804 11, 061 2,432 0 
Second quarter............. 223,100 | 190, 842 32,258 6, 247 25, 018 993 0 
Phird.quarter.... ......0... 211,400 | 183,073 28, 327 3, 764 24, 541 22 0 
Fourth quarter..........c.. 135,600 | 122, 742 12, 858 4,625 8,018 215 0 

  

1 Does not include portable or trailer units or dwelling units outside continental United States. Publicly 
financed units are, with but few exceptions, tabulated in month of construction contract award. 

2 Includes 5,110 units in 1940 and 1,234 in 1941 designated for defense under Public, No. 671, but omits 
projects constructed with funds turned over by U. S. H. A. to War and Navy Departments. 
No ind udes projects constructed by Public Boiidines: Administration for War Department under Public, 

0. 
4 Now York City Housing Authority projects constructed without financial assistance of the U. S. H. A.
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The discussion of publicly financed housing has thus far been con- 
cerned with stationary types of units within continental United States. 
Demountable units have been included in the totals presented but 
portable units and trailers were omitted. During 1941, 766 portable 
dwelling units were provided in defense areas by the Farm Security 
Administration with funds provided under Public Act No. 9, 77th 
Congress. Under the terms of the same law, the Farm Security 
Administration in 1941 provided 4,859 trailer units and dormitories 
to accommodate 7,390 persons. Dormitories under construction by 
other agencies were to house an additional group of 1,752 persons. 

Estimated Permit Valuations 

The permit valuation of the 715,000 new units upon which con- 
struction was started in nonfarm areas during 1941 is estimated at 
$2,502,818,000. This included $2,180,805,000 for privately financed 
units and $322,013,000 for those in public projects. Of the total valua- 
tion, $2,219,094,000 (89 percent) was for 1-family dwellings, $86,526,- 
000 (3 percent) for 2-family houses, and $197,198,000 (8 percent) for 
apartments. During 1940 the 603,000 new nonfarm units had an 
estimated permit valuation of $2,021,363,000, of which $227,289,000 
was for public projects. 

Because of the nature of the cost estimates given by builders when 
they apply for permits, these permit valuations commonly understate 
actual costs. The Bureau of Labor Statistics has been studying the 
degree of this understatement and has released preliminary results of 
this study, which indicate that costs of 1-family houses average 15.5 
percent more ,than the valuations entered on the permit records. 
Further results of this study may modify this conclusion and may also 
show a somewhat different relationship between costs and permit 
valuation of 2-family and apartment buildings. In the absence of more 
complete data, permit valuations of privately financed residential con- 
struction, shown in table 16, should be increased 15.5 percent to 
yield estimated construction costs. Contract awards for projects 
publicly financed are reported directly to the Bureau. Since the latter 
approximate construction costs, no adjustment of public totals is 
necessary. With’ those considerations in mind, construction of the 
715,000 new units in 1941 and of the 603,000 in 1940 may be said to 
involve expenditures of approximately $2,840,000,000 and $2,300,- 
000,000, respectively. 

TABLE 16.— Permit valuation of new housekeeping dwellings in nonfarm areas, by 
geographic division and source of funds, 1940 and 1941 
  = 
  

  

  

  

  

Estimated permit valuation (in thousands of dollars) 

Geographic division Total Private funds Public funds 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

AN AIVISIONS ee ee cen 2,502,818 | 2,021,363 | 2,180,805 | 1,794,074 | 322,013 227, 289 

New England. © cee ane inns 163, 874 124, 167 125, 402 102, 666 38,472 21, 501 
Middle Atlantic. co is 489, 836 364, 714 417,473 361, 436 72, 363 33,278 
East North Central.......cdeeeunn 569, 933 430, 837 520, 098 391, 769 49, 835 39, 068 
West North Central... 0... 2. 151, 293 124, 223 136, 466 122,906 14, 827 1,317 
South-Atlantic...C. .oaaaoaoiualll 389, 333 330, 667 320, 500 274, 705 68, 833 55, 962 
Hast South Central. .......-Y __.. 91, 994 76, 113 79, 549 58, 441 12, 445 17, 672 
West South Central... 000.0 179, 053 150, 695 160, 939 122, 746 18, 114 27, 949 
Mountain i arb ak og Wh me 64, 165 60, 325 59, 994 56, 503 4,171 3, 822 
Pacific. wo eno Sudassoiao alin 403, 337 329, 622 360, 384 302, 902 42, 953 26, 720             
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Building Construction in 2,449 Cities 

The number of cities which have cooperated with the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics by reporting building-permit data has increased 
steadily since 1921. Data in tables 17 to 26, inclusive, are based on 
information received from 2,449 identical cities with populations of 
1,000 persons or more which reported to the Bureau in both 1940 and 
1941. Reports were received from all cities with a population of 
50,000 or more; the completeness of the coverage for the remaining 
cities decreases directly with the size of the city. 

The number of reporting cities and their total populations are dis- 
tributed geographically and by size of city, on the basis of the 1940 
census, as follows: 
  

  

    

  

  
  

            

Cities reporting Cities reporting 

Geographic division Size of city 
Num-| Popula- Num-| Popula- 
ber tion ber tion 

ANdivisions o_o Lol aula 2, 449 166, 702, 511 || All reporting cities... __.....___ 2, 449 166, 702, 511 

New England... ..... 0.0... 153 | 5,845,319 || 500,000 and over... ___.__....____ "14 (22,367,825 
Middle Atlantic... .. ..........% 609 |19, 819, 037 || 100,000 and under 500,000. ________ 78 |15, 620, 164 
East North'Central, oo i. 00: 524 (15,817, 556 || 50,000 and under 100,000. ________ 107 | 7,343,017 
West: North Central. ........... 238 | 5,014, 555 || 25,000 and under 50,000... _.______ 206 | 7,201, 748 

South Atlantic co oui oo io. 289 | 6,125,291 || 10,000 and under 25,000. _..______ 517 | 7,947, 388 
East:Sonth Central... o.. cL... 100 | 2,400,119 || 5,000 and under 10,000____.________ 500 | 3,499, 125 
West South Centrally... oc... 152.148, 935,182 11: 2,500 and ander 5,000... ......c.nu-- 525 | 1,882, 310 
Mountain. =... oo moo 126 | 1, 534, 310 1,000 and under 2,500. .... ccna. 502 840, 034 
a 258 | 6, 211, 142 

  

Summary for All Building Construction 

Permits issued in the 2,449 reporting cities during 1941 covered 
almost 926,000 buildings of all types for which the permit valuations 
exceeded $3,000,000,000. The 1941 figures represented increases of 
8.1 and 13.5 percent, respectively, over the 1940 volume. Valuations 
for both Federal and non-Federal building construction increased 
during 1941, but the greater gains were in the Federal war building 
program. Federal contract values thus formed 27 percent of total 
permit valuations in 1941, as contrasted with 24 percent in the 
previous year. Since permit valuations commonly understate the 
actual construction cost, the comparison with Federal contract values 
somewhat overemphasizes the relative importance of Federal building 
in these cities. 

Permit valuations for new residential construction increased 12.5 
percent between 1940 and 1941, and accounted for approximately 
half of the permit valuations in both years. As can be seen from 
table 17, single-family dwellings were by far the most important type 
of residential construction and were responsible for most of the increase 
in new residential construction between 1940 and 1941. Permit 
valuation of units in 2-family houses and in flats and other multi- 
family buildings decreased during 1941. 

In addition to family housekeeping units, the figures for residential 
construction include hotels, lodging houses, and such miscellaneous 
living quarters as dormitories and clubs. Hotels formed the only 
category of nonhousekeeping residential buildings for which permit
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valuations increased in 1941, and the permit issued for the new Statler 
Hotel in Washington, D. C., contributed materially to this rise. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

              

TABLE 17.— Number and permit valuation of various types of buildings in 2,449 
identical cities, 1940 and 1941 

Number of buildings Permit valuation 

Type of building ‘ Dor : Por 

1941 1940 | centage 1941 1940 centage 
change change 

FORE RA TA SN a a 925,926 | 856,818 | 48.1 ||$3,042, 709, 723 ($2, 680, 297, 149 | +13.5 

New biildings. . .... ..onbiniunanicnsaal 480, 210 | 432,504 | +11.0 || 2, 661,879,679 | 2, 330,948,676 | -+14.2 

Residential buildings... cacao. 327,328 | 287,912 | +13.7 || 1,493, 242, 562 | 1, 326,966,934 | +12.5 

1-family dwellings... cocoa. 306,013 | 265,269 | +15.4 || 1,216, 569, 350 | 1,020,851,535 | —+19.2 
2-family dwellings ______________ 12, 747 14, 139 -9.8 66, 375, 689 72, 182, 281 —8.0 
1- and 2-family ‘dwellings with 

Stores. oii ii Lasoo aes 1,109 936 | +18.5 5, 371, 269 4, 882, 807 +10.0 
Multifamily dwellings __________ 6, 623 6, 874 -3.7 181, 437, 226 204, 457, 860 —11.3 
Multifamily dwellings with stores. 156 180 | —13.3 2, 162, 732 4, 089, 039 —47.1 
Holels. “iu. ood va ai 193 151 | 427.8 12, 407, 286 8, 795, 440 +41.1 
Lodginghouses........c.cio vue 83 85 —2.4 367, 432 507, 552 —27.6 
ATother fd edd dan, 404 278 | +45.3 8, 551, 578 11, 200, 420 —23.6 

Nonresidential buildings____.___...___ 152,882 | 144,592 | -+5.7 || 1,168, 637,117 | 1,003,981,742 | 416.4 

Amusement buildings ___________ 1,853 1, 767 +4.9 25, 082, 465 29, 998, 636 —16.4 
Churches. os. Coil... oo 1,182 1,197 —1.3 19, 052, 222 18, 880, 547 +.9 
Factories and workshops ________ 4, 809 3,579 | +34.4 466, 063, 499 352,111,893 .| 432.4 
PHD Zarages ce dubs 1, 239 1,223 +1.3 10, 617. 295 9, 360, 988 413.4 
PHVA garages. LS 101, 322 93, 833 +8.0 27, 591, 2713 23, 991, 757 -+15.0 
Service stations... cui ivuemenas 4, 839 5,072 —4.6 20, 980, 855 23, 047, 230 —9.0 
Institutions: iL aud 295 548 | —46.2 35, 755, 642 42, 054,130 —15.0 
Office buildings. ................. 1, 030 721 | 442.9 32, 788, 165 35, 906, 536 —8.7 
Publicbhuildings.' oi... i. aus 1,025 820 | 425.0 210, 307, 183 211, 587, 491 —.6 
Public works and utilities. __.__. 1,205 949 | 427.0 137,024, 710 66, 642. 239 | 4105.6 
Schools and libraries_ ____________ 518 580 | —10.7 39, 959, 158 57, 796, 831 —30.9 
Sheds riot pS 14, 559 15, 647 —-7.0 5,477,752 5, 226, 510 +4.8 
Stables and barns................ 584 580 +.7 877, 673 833, 201 +5.3 
Stores and warehouses __________ 13,666 | 14,169 —3.6 132, 476, 632 122, 705, 834 +8.0 
AWotherc. con Cu an on he sl 4,756 3,907 | +21.7 4, 582, 593 3,837,919 | 19.4 

Additions, alterations, and repairs_.__| 445,716 | 424,314 | +5.0 380, 830, 044 349, 348,473 +9.0 

On residential buildings: 
Housekeeping dwellings _____ 338,036 | 319, 329 +5.9 154, 258, 372 142, 881, 487 +8.0 
Nonbousekeeping dwellings _ _ 2, 496 2,016 | 423.8 4,974, 264 4,759, 539 +4.5 

© On nonresidential buildings______ 105,184 | 102,969 | —+2.2 221, 597, 408 201, 707, 447 +9.9   
  

Permit valuations for nonresidential construction increased more 
than those for residential buildings between 1940 and 1941—16.4 
percent as contrasted with 12.5 percent. The effect of the Federal 
war construction program was more pronounced in the figures for 
nonresidential than for residential construction, accounting for over 
hali of the nonresidential permit valuations in 1941. The major 
gains in 1941 were in permit valuations for new factory buildings and 
for public works and utilities, both of which were heavily weighted 
with Federal contracts. Although the number of public buildings 
reported in 1941 was 25 percent greater than in 1940, there was a 
slight decline in valuations. One factor contributing to this decrease 
was the inclusion of large contracts for troop housing in 1940. Several 
types of buildings on which Federal construction has little or no effect 
had lower valuations in 1941 than in 1940. This group included 
amusement buildings, service stations, institutional buildings, office 
buildings (other than Federal), and schools and libraries.
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Permit valuations for additions, alterations, and repairs increased 
9 percent between 1940 and 1941, which was less than the gain reported 
for either class of new construction shown in table 17. Work on 
nonresidential buildings accounted for almost three-fifths of the 
repairs and alterations in both years. 

In the reporting cities privately financed housing showed greater 
increases between 1940 and 1941 than public housing, measured either 
in number of units or permit valuations. This was contrary to the 
relationship shown on page 22 for the rural nonfarm area as a whole, 
and is explained by the location of large public war housing projects 
either outside the corporate limits of the reporting cities or in areas 
which did not report to the Bureau. For the privately financed homes 
shown in table 18, a 9-percent increase in the number of units was 
accompanied by a 13-percent rise in permit valuations, while for the 
publicly financed units the corresponding gains were 1 and 11 percent. 

U. S. H. A. slum-clearance projects accounted for the bulk of the 
public units in 1940. Most of these projects were located in large 
cities where the apartment type of building predominated. The 
effect of the shift to war-housing projects in 1941 is reflected in the 
50-percent increase in single-family units at the same time that the 
number of units in other types of buildings decreased 46 percent. 

TABLE 18.—New housekeeping residential construction in 2,449 identical cities, 
by source of funds and type of dwelling, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

        

New ‘housekeeping buildings 

Source of funds and type of Number of dwelling ; : 
dwelling Number units provided Permit valuation 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

OR eC Sh A TL SR 326,648 | 287,398 | 394,597 | 365,002 $1,471,916, 266 | $1, 306,463, 522 

Privately financed.......eamean- 277,702 249, 674 333, 246 304, 518 | 1,264, 517, 611 1, 120, 056, 817 

{rnd SUR eA Li 261, 069 235,224 | 261,069 | 235,224 | 1,064,452, 888 925, 598, 474 
2iamily Lo salle 11, 222 9, 588 21, 661 18, 577 56, 466, 159 46, 787, 906. 
Multifamily 2.2.5 .a dacs: 5,411 4,862 50, 516 50, 717 143, 598, 564 147, 670, 437 

Publicly financed......iceumana- 48, 946 37,724 61, 351 60, 484 207, 398, 655 186, 406, 705 

amily. cous etiic dims ans 44, 944 30, 045 44, 944 30, 045 152, 116, 462 95, 253, 061 
iomily, edna. 2, 634 5, 487 5, 268 10, 974 15, 280, 799 30, 277, 182 
Multifamily... 220 oo a 1, 368 2,192 11,139 19, 465 40, 001,394 60, 876, 462:         

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
2 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 

Comparison by Geographic Division 

In all sections of the country except the West North Central States, 
permit valuations increased between 1940 and 1941. The decrease in 
this one area resulted from the sharp drop in Federal contracts for 
nonresidential construction from almost $31,000,000 in 1940 to less 
than $3,000,000 in 1941. Increases in permit valuations in other 
areas shown in table 19 ranged from 7 percent in the Middle Atlantic 
States to 72 percent in the Mountain States. The influence of Federal 
contracts on the relative showing of the latter area is clear from table 
20, which shows that Federal contracts for new nonresidential buildings.
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in the Mountain States were over 10 times as large in 1941 as in the 
previous year. Most of this increase was in Denver and Salt Lake 
City. 

For the reporting cities as a whole the volume of new nonresidential 
construction, as measured by permit valuations, was about equally 
divided between Federal and non-Federal projects in 1941. For new 
residential construction, however, there was over six times as much 
non-Federal construction as Federal. Increases in non-Federal hous- 
ing were reported in all sections of the country except the Middle 
Atlantic States. Substantial gains in several cities in this area were 
offset by losses in New York City. 

TABLE 19.— Permit valuation of various classes of building construction in 2,449 
identical cilies, by geographic division, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

    

  

    

    

    
  

  

  

    

  

  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

Geographic division Permit valuation Por: Perniit valuation Pops 

centage centage 

1941 1940 change 1941 1940 change 

All divisions... ...caanaesd $3, 042, 709, 723 |$2, 680,297,149 | +13.5 ||$1, 493, 242, 562 | $1, 326,966,934 | +12.5 

New England ____......._ 230, 210, 868 186,157,181 | 423.7 106, 577, 685 83,611,601 | -+27.5 
Middle Atlantic __.______ 657, 199, 837 616, 036, 515 —+6.7 292, 335, 179 282, 378, 898 +3.5 
East North Central ___.__ 708, 884, 177 557,415,435 | 427.2 358, 060, 604 291, 433, 571 +22.9 
‘West North Central _____ 139, 960, 990 149, 076, 784 —6.1 78, 322, 399 65,172, 641 +20. 2 
South Atlantic... _....... 405, 783, 137 376,271,083 | 47.8 208, 658, 591 196, 608, 995 +6. 1 

East South Central _..____ 88, 548,416 66, 720, 555 | +32.7 || 34,821,993 34, 031, 509 +2.3 
West South Central. _._.. 188, 149, 412 174, 896, 945 -+7.6 101,093, 003 96, 962, 622 +4.3 
Mountain... .ncucc ts 105, 432, 267 61,172,089 | +72.4 37, 741, 230 35,453, 570 -+6.5 
Pacific, cooiiionidaant 518, 540, 619 492, 550, 562 | 45.3 275, 631, 878 241,313,527 | 14.2 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 

Geographic division Permit valuation Por Permit valuation Pope 

centage centage 

1941 1940 change 1941 1940 change 

AN divisions. uo cui nives $1, 168, 637, 117 ($1,003, 981, 742 | +16.4 $380, 830, 044 | $349, 348,473 +9.0 

New England... .......-- 87, 834, 387 70,882,946 | 423.9 35, 798, 796 31,662,634 | +13.1 
Middle Atlantic. ....... 262, 810, 818 234,770,346 | +11.9 102, 053, 840 98, 887, 271 +3.2 
East North Central ______ 266, 053, 186 192, 343,492 | 438.3 84, 770, 387 73, 638, 372 —+15.1 
West North Central___.__ 37,439, 578 61,611,820 | —39.2 24,199, 013 22,292,323 +8.6 
South Atlantic. ......... 154, 481, 904 139, 890,916 | 410.4 42, 642, 642 39,771,172 +7.2 

East South Central _____ 41, 890, 219 22,698,137 | 184.6 11, 836, 204 9, 990, 909 +18.5 
West South Central _.... 67, 165, 771 58, 816, 987 | +14.2 19, 890, 638 19, 117, 336 +4.0 
Mountaiy: 0.0... ed 58, 727, 874 17,326,472 (4238.9 8, 963, 163 8,392, 047 -+6.8 
Pacific... citrus 192, 233, 380 205,640,626 | —6.5 50, 675, 361 45,596,409 | +11.1               
 



TaBLE 20.— Value of Lederelly financed and all other Doclissinn, onsieion in 2,449 identical cities, by geographic division, 
1940 and 1941 
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 
  

  

  

  

    
  

          

  

  

  

  

  

                  

5. 1 194 
Geographic division 0 104 i 

Federally Federally Federally Federally 
finances All other 2 finzrced’} All other 2 feared All other 2 fiance! All other? 

Aldivisions.. o.oo ii sol $819, 468, 790 $2, 223, 240, 933 $650, 144, 173 $2, 030, 152, 976 $208, 897, 603 $1, 284, 344, 959 $186, 637, 834 $1, 140, 329, 100 

New England... ites. 0 67, 078, 632 163, 132, 236 50, 040, 379 136, 116, 802 30, 879, 813 75,697, 872 16, 957, 933 66, 653, 668 
Middle Atlantic._________ 195, 210, 466 461, 989, 371 154, 850, 808 461, 185, 707 46, 295, 251 246, 039, 928 30, 366, 800 252, 012, 098 
East North Central ______ 152, 075, 836 556, 808, 341 97, 622, 753 459, 792, 682 36, 456, 107 321, 604, 497 36, 213, 769 255, 219, 802 
West North Central 12, 131, 362 127, 829, 628 32, 159, 921 116, 916, 863 8, 881, 290 69, 441, 109 892, 400 64, 280, 241 

South:-Atlantie: w= iain ogo) 138, 611, 233 267,171, 904 113, 935, 197 262, 335, 886 38, 499, 223 170, 159, 368 42, 219, 368 154, 389, 627 

Fast SouthCentral >. .  .o 29, 176, 770 59, 371, 646 33, 141, 708 33, 578, 847 6, 509, 264 28, 312, 729 12, 475, 415 21, 556, 094 
West South Central... .c- cco. 42, 108, 553 146, 040, 859 36, 037, 137 138, 859, 808 13, 261, 996 87, 831, 007 23, 845, 634 73, 116, 988 
Mountain... oa oan 45, 578, 573 59, 853, 694 7,423, 747 53, 748, 342 2, 587, 317 35, 153, 913 3, 083, 287 32, 370, 283 
Poeifie. ia a Ea 137, 497, 365 381, 043, 254 124, 932, 523 367, 618, 039 25, 527, 342 250, 104, 536 20, 583, 228 220, 730, 299 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 

194i 1941 19 
Geographic division si 10 

Federally Federally Federally A Federally 
Aronson 1 All other finanded { All other 2 finacced t All other 2 Foire l All other? 

AN AIVISIONS. oot. air eas $595, 589, 353 $573, 047, 764 $443, 610, 814 $560, 370, 928 $14, 981, 834 $365, 848, 210 $19, 895, 525 $329, 452, 948 

New England... oo ra is 34, 663, 620 53, 170, 767 31, 357, 236 39, 525, 710 1, 535, 199 34, 263, 597 1, 725, 210 29, 937, 424 
Middle Atlantic... > 145, 644, 033 117, 166, 785 118, 790, 209 115, 980, 137 3, 271, 182 98, 782, 658 5, 693, 799 93,193, 472 
Hast NorthiCentral as on ns 114,777, 894 151, 275, 202 59, 089, 084 133, 254, 408 841, 835 83, 928, 552 2, 319, 900 71, 318, 472 
West North Central... i... oon 2, 796, 720 34, 642, 858 30, 796, 014 30, 815, 806 453, 352 23, 745, 661 471, 507 21, 820, 816 
South Atlantic. - oil oer 95, 213, 653 59, 268, 251 66, 051, 039 73, 839, 877 4,898, 357 37, 744, 285 5, 664, 790 34, 106, 382 

East: South Central, ic... oo ...-.% 22,416, 462 19, 473, 757 20, 437, 939 2, 260, 198 251, 044 11, 585, 160 228, 354 9, 762, 555 
West Somth Central... ==. i. 28, 209, 829 38, 955, 942 10, 933, 419 47, 883, 568 636, 728 19, 253, 910 1, 258, 048 17, 859, 252 
Mountain 42, 889, 547 15, 838, 327 3, 863, 816 13, 462, 656 101, 709 8, 861, 454 476, 644 7,915, 403 
Pace cr ae rR 108, 977, 595 83, 255, 785 102, 292, 058 103, 348, 568 2, 992, 482 47, 682, 933 2, 057, 237 43, 539,172     

1 Value of contracts awarded and force-account work started. 2 Permit valuations. 
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The number of buildings corresponding to the valuations shown 
in tables 19 and 20 are presented in table 21. 

TaBLE 21.— Number of buildings for which permits were issued in 2,449 identical 
cities, by geographic division and class of construction, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

Total construc- | New residential | New nonresiden- | Additions, altera- 
tion buildings tial buildings tions, and repairs 

Geographic division   

1941 1940 1941 1940 1041 1940 1941 1940 
  

    
  

      
All divisions... Ll. Clio. $25,026 | 856,818 | 327,328 | 287,912 | 152,882 | 144, 592 | 445,716 | 424,314 
Percentage change. _........._ Bi) did ad 1S A RRR, oH J SE $5.0: ch 

New England. ............... 67, 646 61, 339 20, 924 16,111 11, 813 11, 294 34, 909 33, 934 
Middle Atlantic. ___......_.___ 148, 584 | 131,428 49, 627 36, 878 18, 090 18, 046 80, 867 76, 504 
East North Central... ....... 200, 838 | 177, 959 69, 998 58, 609 44, 768 38, 997 86, 072 80, 353 
‘West North Central ......._._ 61, 683 58,075 18, 997 16, 754 12, 683 13, 068 30, 003 28, 253 
SouthrAtlantie......c.ccannnn- 116, 960 | 113,104 47, 489 44, 590 14, 939 14, 189 54, 532 54, 325 

East South Central... ...... 41, 754 38, 046 13, 143 12,114 5, 678 4, 628 22, 933 21, 304 

West South Central ._________ 72, 752 67, 661 29, 658 29,028 7,375 7,753 35,719 30, 880 
Mountain. i. cooidi sina 30,121 | 30,658 | 10,416 | 10,443 4, 336 4,438 | 15,369 | 15,777 
iy bs CAM NANG WN SA AL AAS 185,588 | 178,548 | 67,076 | 63,385 | 33,200 | 32,179 | 85,312 | 82, 984             

In the Middle Atlantic and Mountain States there were small de- 
creases in the number of new dwelling units for which permits were 
issued in 1941 as compared with 1940. In the remaining seven re- 
gions shown in table 22, the gains ranged from 1 percent in the West 
South Central States to 26 percent in New England. Privately 
financed units in New England increased 9 percent, but the major 
part of the improvement in this area resulted from public projects 
necessitated by the influx of war workers into New England. On the 
other hand, the small increases in the East and West South Central 
States resulted from a greater volume of privately financed housing 
since there was a substantial decline in the number of units in public 
projects. 

TABLE 22.— Number of new dwelling units in 2,449 identical cities, by geographic 
division and type of dwelling, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

    

    

  

      
  

     

All dwellings Publicly financed 

Number of units 1-family dwellings All other 

Geographic division Por- 

centage Number of units Number of units change Per- Per- 
1941 1940 centage centage 

1941 | 1940 | change | j1q41 | 1940 | Change 
J 

All AIVISIONS...ccncsaiui 394, 597 | 365, 002 48.1 | 44,944 | 30,045 y -+49.6 | 16,407 | 30,439 —46.1 

New England __......... 25, 084 19,905 | 426.0 5, 322 2,197 | 142.2 3, 288 2, 626 +25.2 
, Middle Atlantic. ._..._. 69, 682 70, 639 —1.4 8, 957 1,068 | 4738.7 3, 514 8, 936 —60.7 
East North Central_____ 76,805 | 64,452 | 419.2 | 6,480 | 5,687 | +13.9| 3,869 | 4,706 | —17.8 
West North Central ____| 20, 856 18,040 | +15.6 1, 206 210 | 4474.3 1, 235 62 | +1891.9 
South Atlantic.......... 62, 050 59, 844 -+3.7 | 10, 341 8, 251 —+25.3 1,729 6, 355 —72.8 

East South Central ____. 14, 828 14, 279 +3.8 1,716 2,483 —30.9 477 1,921 —75.2 
West South Central ____| 34,025 | 33,703 | +1.0| 3,191 | 3,732 | —14.5| 1,130 | 4,504 | —74.9 
Mountain. .__.... anit 31, 571 11, 615 —. 4 662 845 —21.7 149 305 —51.2 
i KAR IRN AR 79, 696 72, 525 +9.9 7,069 5, 672 +26. 9 1,016 1, 024 —.8                 
  

468540°—42——3 '
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TABLE 22.— Number of new dwelling units in 2,449 identical cities, by geographic 
division and type of dwelling, 1940 and 1941—Continued 
  
  

Privately financed 
  

1-family dwellings 2-family dwellings ! Multifamily dwellings 2 

  Geographic division 

Number of units | p,. |Number of units| p.. ~~ [Number of units pg... 

centage centage centage 

1941 1940 [change | 1941 | 1940 | ©hADEE | 1947 | 1940 | Change 
      

  

  
    

All divisions. _______..__ 261,069 | 235,224 | +11.0 | 21,661 | 18,577 | +16.6 | 50,516 | 50, 717 —0.4 

New England___________ 14,589 | 12,754 | +14.4 828 sail sof osu] dss ord 
Middle Atlantic _______ 37,079 | 32,721 | +13.3 | 4,712 | 3,146 | +49.8 | 15,420 | 24,768 | —37.7 
East North Central ___. 60,205 | 49,053 | +22.9 | 3.042 | 2,631 | +156 | 3,119 | 2375 | 431.3 
West North Central .___| 16,683 | 15978 | +4.4 684 649 | +54 | 1,048 | 1,141 —89 
South Atlantic... 32,702 | 31,066 | +53 | 8,753 | 3,526 | 6.4 | 13,525 | 10,646 | +27.0 

East South Central ____. 9,094 | 8,060 | +24.0 | 2,130 | 1,373 | +55.1 511 42 | +156 
West South Central _..| 24,684 | 22.620 | +91 | 2,106 | 1,802 | +11.3 | 2914 955 | 4205.1 
Mountain... 925 | 9,171 | +10 488 425 | 414.8 | 1,007 869 | +15.9 
Pacifier Ltr 55,778 | 53,801 | +3.7 | 3,918 | 4,063 | —3.6|11,915| 8,065 | 447.7                   
  

1 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
! Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 

Detail for Individual Cities 

Three measures of the volume of building construction in each of 
the 2,449 cities which reported building-permit data in 1940 and 
1941 are given in table 23. The number and permit valuations of 
buildings for which permits were issued are shown for each class of 
construction. In addition, the number of dwelling units contained 
in new housekeeping residential buildings is included. The cities 
are listed alphabetically within each State and the States are grouped 
to correspond with the geographic divisions shown in tables 19 through 
22.
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 
  

  

S
o
a
 

C
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n
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Total construction N ow residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num-| Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Dollar. Dollar. Dollars Dollars 
Total (2,449 cities) |925, 926|3,042, 70. 72 856, 818 2,680, 207 “149 327, 328 1,493,242,562 287, 912/1,326,966,934 
Percentage change] 8.1 +13. WRAL ETC TAN AY +13.7 a 0 ECs SLE LT AR 

NEW ENGLAND 

Total (153 cities)._| 67,646] 230, 21C, 868| 61,339, 186, 157, 181|| 20, 924| 106, 577, 685| 16, 111| 83, 611, 601 
Percentage change| +10.3 XS RY Ol 1 Cnt +29.9 are ERR eR Ce 

Connecticut____| 23,748 83,696,612 18,418 61,395,937 9,810 46,706,061 6,147 33,884,800 

Afgonia.......... 150 249, 850 122 158, 149 29 139, 000 30 123, 604 
Bridgeport. ._.... 2,846 11,250,970 1,480 5,041, 098|| 1,822 7,790, 100 655 3, 504, 250 
Bristol: i. caauei. 951| 2,380,464 694 83, 784 203] 1,140,445 132 554, 630 
Danbury....cce.. 254 567, 485 239 345, 235 31 146, 600 34 202, 050 
Perhy. .. 0... in. 75 174, 000 63 99, 055 24 106, 960. 12 54, 900 

East Hartford..._.| 1,166] 6, 315, 221 8111 "3,021, 760 884| 3,372,587 139 629, 025 
nfield -..... 201 3, 150 173 245, 630 61 164, 075 58 180, 600 

Fairfield... ....i. 1,020 4, 325,120 655 2, 452, 293 706 3, 385, 900 353 1, 940, 650 
Farmington.._._... 16 220, 912 10 68, 650 3 24, 925 5 57, 000 
Greenwich_._.._. 600 3, 536, 220 520 2, 753, 090 182 2, 102, 950 167 2, 056, 700 

Homden......x.- 563| 2,729, 285 610 2,016, 561 287] 1,451,285 306] 1,473,690 
Hartford... .....-.| 2,983] 13,436,797| 1,622 8, 641, 853|| 1,120 4,981, 449 396 3, 303, 953 
Manchester. ..... 799 2,320,444 597| 1,682, 806 431 2,080, 588 283] 1,295,154 
Meriden... ........ 947 1,912, 245 895 899, 822 205 56, 600 120 522, 700 
Middletown. _.... 427 557, 706 283 460, 199 78 296, 710 68 254, 725 

Milford. r..0... 1,056] 1,981,844 7471 1,117,433 268] 1, 348, 950 137 696, 300 
Naugatuck. ...... 215 1, 331, 675 177 438, 806 80 86, 62 290, 150 
New Britain__... 1,315 3,472,513] 1,229 2, 600, 979 611 2, 377, 600 469 1, 863, 300 
New Haven..___.. 1, 486 4, 570, 358| 1,515 4,714, 590}. 123 1, 642, 157 . 388 2, 843, 504 
New London..... 144 1, 395, 919 204 3,692, 074 47 8,7 59 320, 200 

Norwalk......... 894! 1,851,620 1,199, 2,784,815 2211 1,165,250 371 1,834,135 
Norwich....coune- 213 156, 389 338 304, 932 7 24, 500 6 19, 200 
Shelton. luce. 263 398, 025 238 345, 273 47 190, 600 57 176, 050 
Stamvord......... 381 1, 349, 950 542 2, 536, 320 56 371, 700 268 1, 174, 900 
Stratiord. .. cuc-as 1, 055 3, 665, 477 781 2,124, 616 722 2, 997, 950 330 1, 416, 167 

Torrington... 456 669, 595 403 534, 320 66 310, 950 57 241, 200 
Wallingford _.____ 245 370, 271 172 166, 544 36 161, 400 21 104, 450 
Waterbury .___._.. 1,178 5, 262, 658 674 1, 950, 665 594 2, 102, 550 229 826, 300 
West Hartford _ _. , 120 , 881, 766| 1, 207 7,597,723 494 3,777, 891 658 4, 573, 488 
West Haven____.. 327 723,167 342 , 321 102 448 824 112 430, 100 

Wethersfield... 341 1, 215, 574 206 1, 036, 231 168 1,032, 625 155 893, 125 
Willimantic. ..... 61 139, 942 80 78, 310 12 48, 10 28, 600 

Maine. ........:: 2,198) 9,420,431) 1,938) 4,679,266 638) 2,316,825 438| 1,540,880 

Aubarn....:..0.. 137 137, 002 132 267, 649 39 69, 650 41 153,175 
Bangor... . od. 263| 2,189,166 118 301, 070 172 535, 300 38 119, 300 
Hallowell... .__. 1 2, 320 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Lewiston... eave. 224 454, 085 241 584, 130 58 225, 600 84 265, 510 
Madison... .de--- 4 , 600 9 12, 700 3 4,100 7 11, 800 

Portland... ....... 888! 1,679,775 880] 1,887,434 172] 663, 450 105 415,750 
Presque Isle__.___ 49 1, 337, 094 75 121, 925 20 2, 900 42 83,475 
Rockland... _.... 24 , 445 12 96, 525 5 7,000 2 10, 700 
Rumford Falls__._ 23 19, 610 31 27, 880 1 1, 3 6, 600 

Sanford... 2. 0. 101 48, 968 107 291, 861 12 19, 500 20 91, 145 
South Portland___ 389 2,953, 516 207 282, 490 115 498, 825 49 169, 725 
Waterville..____.. 95 521, 850 126 805, 602 41 199, 000 47 213, 700 

Massachusetts__| 31,561] 103, 223, 018| 29, 688) 95,509, 177|| 7,666 43,003,213) 6,965 37, 162, 946 

Andover.......... 178 524, 680 159 480, 066 70 379, 400 70 383, 400 
Arlington......... 425 919, 633 423 912, 213 145 812, 300 166 766, 650 
Attleboro. ......ic 207 370, 961 237 623, 999 49 183, 100 61 199, 070 
Auburn town_____ 127 327, 985 91 170, 752 90 313, 625 46 153, 325 
Barnstable______. 192 547, 650 203 456, 678 75 326, 715 74 235, 565 
Belmont... ....... 175 660, 648 2541 - 1, 264, 720 80 517, 000 138 969, 575 
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identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
152, 882| 1,168, 637, 117| 144, 592/1,003,981,742| 445,716 380, 830, 044 (424, 314(349, 348, 473| 394, 597/365, 002 

+5.7 =o OF TCR SRO. +5.0 0.00 ata. Ya re eB 

STATES 

11, 813 87,834, 387| 11,294] 70,882 946] 34,909] 35:798,796| 33,934| 31,662,634] 25,084] 19, 905 
+4.6 ae ov Pact ENOTES) EN +2.9 ABA | crim che | mip i re 26.01 eo 

3, 689 26,406,710) 3,447 17,672,425 10,249 10,583,841 8,824} 9,838,712] 10,652) 7,609 

55 25,020 43 16, 995 66 85, 830 49 17, 550 30 37 1 
419 2,415, 265 324 986, 337 605] 1,045,605 501 550, 511] 2,081 948 2 
155 43, 840 150 173, 531 503 296, 179 412 155, 623 297 132 3 
41 301, 935 39 61, 995 182 119, 550 166 81, 190 31 38 4 
18 23, 950 21 19, 905 33 43, 150 30 24, 250 25 12 b 

134 2,823,134 92| 2,351,465 148 119, 500 80 41, 270 886 216] 6 
77 , 145 65 30, 272 63 39, 930 50 34, 758 62 61 7 

102 599, 850 101 168, 850 212 339, 370 201 342,793 708 355 8 
2 128, 737 2 9, 300 11 67, 250 3 2, 350 3 5 9 

106 817,875 76 267, 200 312 615, 395 277 429,190 186 168) 10 

138 1,021, 800 180 418, 705 138 256, 200 124 124, 166 287 306] 11 
150 6, 625, 886 216] 4,041,566] 1,713] 1,829,462 1,010 1,296,334] 1,271 892| 12 
191 107, 285 150 76, 575 177 132, 571 164 311,077 432 287] 13 
135 497, 554 112 126, 555 607 558, 091 663 250, 567 206 120{ 14 
117 141, 927 70 112, 965 232 119, 069 145 92, 509 79 69] 15 

294 385, 224 171 212, 684 494 247, 670 439 208, 449 268 136) 16 
63 871,025 59 95, 860 72 74, 450 56 52, 796 86 87): AT 
89 734, 699 94 487, 908 615 360, 214 666 249,771 655 503] 18 

237 2, 259, 827 191 1, 281, 635 1,126 668, 374 936 589, 451 413 793] 19 
26 781, 180 42] 3,262,809 71 336, 039 103 109, 065 54 61] 20 

102 113, 200 114 268, 355 571 573,170 714 682, 325 224 429] 21 
49 56, 836 51 78, 627 157 75,053 281 207,105 8 6) 922 

104 51, 050 94 43,895 112 156, 375 87 125, 328 47 61 23 
89 677, 355 89 664, 037 236 300, 895 185 697, 383 55 207) 24 

177 163, 225 315 376,425 156 504, 302 136 332, 024 746 354] 25 

97 189, 694 81 173, 575 293 168, 951 265 119, 545 74 60] 26 
58 154, 703 43 25, 750 151 54, 168 108 36, 344 37 26 27 
198 2,718, 338 143 497, 400 386 441,770 302 626, 965 611 233 28 
147 379, 490 161| 1,137, 338 479 724, 385 388| 1,886,897 508 660] 29 
71 161, 422 82 92, 071 154 112, 921 148 80, 150 102 112] 30 

29 86, 004 45 76, 730 144 96, 945 96 66, 376 168 155] 31 
19 70, 235 31 35,110 30 21, 007 39 14, 600 12 10 32 

435 6,079, 267 416| 2,280,803] 1,125) 1,024,339] 1,084 857, 583 684 486 

44 28, 332 49 56, 045 54 39, 020 42 58, 429 43 53) 33 
30 1, 489, 087 37 106, 390 61 164, 779 43 75, 380 172 38] 34 
0 0 0 0 2, 320 0 0 0 35 

58 39, 385 77 167, 720 108 189, 100 80 150, 900 76 106] 36 
0 0 2 900 1 2, 50 0 0 3 7087 

119 655, 366 113| 1,031, 483 597 360, 959 662 440, 201 184 105) 38 
10 1,227,094 16 31, 570 19 17,100 17 6, 880 19 47) 39 
8 15, 310 8 85,175 11 48, 135 2 650 5 2| 40 
6 , 6 570 16 16, 810 22 20, 710 1 3| 41 

31 7,895 oF 183, 795 58 21, 573 60 16, 921 12 20| 42 
111 2, 374, 923 52 61,105 163 79, 768 106 51, 660 124 49 43 
18 240, 575 29 556, 050 36 82, 275 50 35, 852 45 56] 44 

5,914 40,783,829 5,439 41,884,979] 17,981] 19,435,976 17, 284| 16,461,252] 10,007 9,037 

60 100, 065 35 20, 313 48 45, 215 54 76, 353 70 70| 45 
36 25,434 37 51, 665 244 81, 899 220 93, 868 172 185! 46 
67 125, 563 84 295, 506 91 62, 298 92 129, 423 49 61| 47 
20 , 51 19 10, 737 17 4,845 26 6, 690 90 46 48 
48 107, 805 56 103, 245 69 113,130 73 117, 868 75 74] 49 
23 54, 085 35 220, 950 72 89, 563 81 74, 195 88 156° 50 

           



  
  

  

  

  

  

              

36 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.—Building construction in 2,449 

NEW ENGLAND 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Massachu= 

setts—Continued. Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
51 Beverly... .cccu- 331 631, 707 286 787, 203 92 419, 300 48 213, 320 
52 Boston! ...in...- 4,785] 25,364,237 4,980] 19,348, 599 499 6, 711, 300 421 3,976, 411 
53 {| Braintree......... 407 1, 885, 212 340 795, 501 235 90, 900 151 9, 950 
54 | Bridgewater_____. 35 30, 065 17 34, 896 1 1, 000 6 20, 
55 | Brockton. .....~v- 379 682, 403 280 437, 047 47 172, 850 50 190, 065 

56 ‘Brookline. ....... 384 2, 449, 245 363 1,766, 945 145 1, 790, 300 123 1, 382, 100 
57 | Cambridge. ...... 644 4,212,754 719 1, 964, 387 45 1, 543, 550 33 843, 600 
38 Chelsea J" l7 312 796, 825 324 14, 028 2 7, 500 2 12, 500 
39.1 Chicopee. .....--= 745 2, 807, 445 516| 4,458, 999 367 1, 380, 200 266 863, 500 
60.7:Concord. .....cex- 216 369, 760 212 255, 912 33 203, 050 25 151, 100 

61’ | 'Darimouth....... 175 337, 055 146 166, 670 64 226, 700 40 105, 145 
62 Dedham ......... 256 396, 011 253 481, 024 51 279, 290 76 327,700 
63 'Mverett =... il. 333| 3,309, 747 345 1, 088, 042 18 76, 400 13 65, 850 
64 1: Tall River.......- 391 650, 350 424 1, 654, 677 52 220, 400 87 1, 069, 478 
65 |. Pitechbury........ 501 858, 891 495 468, 917 82 281, 315 64 93, 500 

66 | Framingham 220 558, 642 227 395, 400 53 267, 925 47 209, 300 
67 i Gardner..... 171 315, 427 199 434. 181 40 132, 950 64 194, 680 
68 | Gloucester 120 187, 385 137 202, 490 22 129, 400 29 76, 800 
69 | Great Barrington_ 47 64, 725 45 86, 493 10 41, 700 9 42, 000 
70 V "Haverhill: ........ 242 398, 133 211 197, 541 33 134, 100 18 47, 950 

7p Hingham ooo... 201 622, 312 247 789, 215 94 447, 850 142 662, 200 
72 1: Holyoke. .....-.- 249 974, 095 301 1, 075, 500 43 295, 300 170 764, 725 
73: Hudson... .....%- 59 101, 629 49 67, 763 4 8, 600 8 16, 600 
74 | Lawrence __....... 459 1,109, 775 314 1, 663, 644 104 428, 200 75 1, 366, 500 
%5 | Leominster....... 367 330, 870 370 278, 247 35 95, 500 33 104, 555 

76 { Lexington. ......- 255 798, 771 112 433, 480 131 668, 836 78 411, 850 
77 | Longmeadow ___.. 94 564, 880 66 402, 550 65 522, 200 58 398, 900 
7S liToowell uae. 446 493, 886 444 635, 638 20 75, 900 27 120, 025 
ro yn... ie tae 654 4, 080, 558 543 1, 573, 340 145 631, 850 108 433, 350 
80 |" Malden........-.. 386 93, 385 379 465, 725 14 56, 600 15 55, 550 

81 | Marblehead. ..... 235 778, 430 226 669, 051 93 556, 200 95 536, 400 
82 1: Marlboro......... 85 112, 510 76 119, 985 15 49, 900 15 54, 400 
83 | Medford.........- 244 740, 888 248 559, 171 81 386, 200 82 409, 850 
84.1 Melrose......on-- 377 668, 349 319 577, 989 116 546, 150 86 455, 000 
85 | Methuen......... 336 620, 810 272 433, 907 108 422, 600 89 332, 500 

86 Millon. .....ccea- 579 1, 145, 591 504 838, 900 148 845, 550 127 645, 475 
37 xNatiek: -..oo.u. 270 770,715 165 386, 725 150 613, 640 86 326, 200 
88 | Needham. ________ 393 1, 252, 863 277 790, 035 192 1, 047, 750 125 704, 050 
89 | New Bedford __._. 713 1, 369, 032 959 2, 635, 355 53 232, 150 387 1, 505, 780 
90 | Newburyport____ 77 116, 650 79 132, 500 13 59, 700 11 23, 950 

9 FNewiol is ...icne- 907 2, 888, 255 873 2, 869, 301 357 2, 275, 650 343 2, 239, 350 
92 | North Adams____ 439 351, 652 410 261, 310 43 140, 850 32 99, 850 
93 | Northampton____ 161 408, 796 142 219, 328 31 133, 050 27 127, 700 
94 | North Attleboro.. 123 189, 382 111 146, 695 25 88, 940 39 85, 683 
95 | Norwood......... 286 785, 486 258 433, 388 98 427, 000 40 201, 150 

06. |“ Peabody. cnnmem- 295 475, 960 152 274, 052 74 266, 100 27 6, 
07. | Piitsfield........... 583 1, 925, 266 520 2, 576, 330 190 953, 680 122 574, 450 
98 Plymouth........ 112 220, 127 115 05, 387 23 106, 951 15 59, 400 
99 1 QUINCY... nine 1, 584 4,120,841) 1,473] 17,159,809 222, 1, 154, 090 257 1, 299, 750 

100 f Reading......-..- 174 484, 340 149 69, 545 120 91 333, 845 

101 }<Revere....-n-nea- 307 349,174 270 351,151 31 118, 800 73 197,100 
102 Salem. ...... ne. 726 982, 074 707 895, 566 30 158, 800 23 121, 950 
103 |iSaugus.....couiaa 354 365, 931 184 149, 652 68 229, 000 19 63, 600 
104 | Seekonk. ......... 79 122,115 76 128, 215 24 82, 050 26 97, 950 
105 | Somerville______._ 272 762, 781 329 562, 661 2 15, 500 4 64, 000 

106 | Southbridge _____ 157 780, 455 146 542, 855 100 580, 900 74 422, 200 
107 | South Hadley 121 227,045 55 72, 510 45 157, 250 16 52, 500 

Falls. 
108 | Spencer. _____.__.. 34 247,100 26 2 36, 200 20 2 34, 700 5 212, 500 
109 | Springfield.......| 1,087 3, 655, 856 917 2, 735, 954 305 1, 143, 001 233 860, 200 
110 | Stoneham... -...--- 138 289, 065 112 316, 361 62 228, 950 46 186, 500. 

1 Applications filed. 
2 Includes 11 months only. 

       



CONSTRUCTION IN 1940 AND 1941 

identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941—Continued 

ST ATES—Continued 
  

  

  

  

  

                  

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
113 104, 567 90 36,455 126 107, 840 148 537,428 92 49 
312 14, 307, 057 343| 11, 030, 387 3,974 4,345,880) 4,216) 4,341,801 1, 802 973 
75 828, 505 67 80, 795 97 65, 807 122 104, 756 235 158 
24 20, 490 7 2, 550 10 8, 575 4 12, 146 1 6 
101 231, 355 94 165, 112 231 278, 198 136 81, 870 48 50 

34 388, 855. 30 600 205 270, 210 325, 245 287 249 
67 1, 774, 257 66 331, 950 532 894, 947 620 788, 837 409 315 
12 262, 450 13 19, 450 298 526, 875 309 182, 078 2 

196 1, 181, 860 120| 3,511,890 182 245, 385 130 : 378 
21 ’ 28 , 605 162 156, 025 159 88, 207 32 25 

53 63, 370 61 34,745 58 46, 985 45 26, 780 64 40 
34 32,185 35 78, 365 171 84, 536 142 74, 959 51 78 
58 3,042,910 52 842, 999 257 190, 437 280 179, 193 20 

122 14, 010 119 439,471 OAT 215, 940 218 145, 728 62 316 
108 329, 548 89 84, 195 311 248, 028 342 191, 222 85 - 66 

54 126, 430 40 64, 415 113 164, 287 140 121, 685 53 46 
57 85, 5156 64 111, 096 74 96, 962 71 128, 405 40 66 
40 18, 360 36 53, 555 58 39, 625 72 72,135 22 29 
21 14, 140 13 26, 098 16 8, 885 23 18, 395 10 9 
59 132, 945 63 73, 029 150 131, 088 130 76, 562 54 18 

31 128, 148 27 49, 995 76 46,314 78 77, 020 97 142 
37 292, 350 34 169, 025 169 386, 445 97 141, 750 73 220 
27 19, 759 14 24, 320 28 73, 270 27 26, 843 4 12 
78 225, 605 61 95, 200 277 455, 970 178 201, 944 111 365 
53 9, 805 54 58,917 279 225, 565 283 114,775 35 33 

45 76, 940 18 7,905 79 52, 995 16 13, 725 132 78 
11 13, 905 4 1, 200 18 28,775 4 2, 450 65 58 
77 160, 211 86 317, 530 319 257, 775 331 198, 083 26 

149 2, 714, 082 113 302, 803 360 734, 626 322 837, 187 170 114 
’ 39 140, 749 322 227, 585 325 269, 426 15 15 

32 78, 610 29 65, 250 110 143, 620 102 67, 401 93 95 
30! 19, 060 19 16, 585 40 43, 550 42 49, 000 16 18 
48 145, 505 50 94, 820 115 209, 183 116 54, 501 82 112 

131 45,425 11 59, 462 130 76, 774 122 63, 527 119 92 
138 141, 205 106 70, 657 90 57, 005 77 30, 750 108 89 

166 182, 195 141 41,035 265 117, 846 236 152, 390 148 127 
23 16, 325 14 21, 800 97 140, 750 65 38,725 150 86 
37 79,078 52 42,275 164 126, 035 100 43, 710 192 125 

131 684, 609 206 899, 580. 529 452, 273 366 229, 995 55 432 
28 23,775 31 52, 800 36 33,175 37 55, 750 13 11 

99 282, 685 102 112, 670 451 329, 920 428 517, 281 398 392 
56 62, 887 55 14,170 340 147,915 323 147, 290 49 38 
43 74, 730 47 11,353 87 201, 016 68 80, 275 31 27 
42 51, 090 20 6,042 56 49, 352 52 54, 970 25 39 
57 273, 501 62 93, 960 131 84, 985 156 138, 278 98 41 

137 118,010 73 125, 772 84 91, 850 52 51, 680 74 29 
120 647, 446 119 1, 702, 695 273 324, 140 279 299, 185 194 123 
54 49, 950 60 83, 650 35 63, 226 40 62, 337 23 15 

339 1, 935, 037 303| 15,091,028, 1,023] 1,031,714 913 769, 031 332 417 
28 36, 815 30 16,175 26 37,075 28 19, 525 120 91 

44 109, 910 53 79, 737 232 120, 464 146 74,314 32 71 
64 303, 735 60 419, 368 632 519, 539 624 354, 248 35 29 
111 73,400 62 20, 195 175 63, 531 103 65, 857] | 68 19 
29 29, 725 28 11, 680 26 10, 340 22 18, 585 24 26 
29 585, 720 29 317, 893 241 161, 561 296 180, 768 5 4 

26 138, 530 36 47,615 31 61, 025 36 73, 040 138 113 
45 33, 525 18 3,875 31 36, 270 21 16, 135 45 17 

8 2 6, 700 14 2 10, 500 6 2 5,700 7 2 13, 200 224 25 
299] 1, 594, 644 219 1, 404, 504 483 918, 211 465 471, 250 208 251 
21 20, 690 23 103, 616 55 39, 425 43 26, 245 62 49    



38 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

NEW ENGLAND 
  

  

State and city 

Total construction ‘ New residential buildings 

  

1941 1940 1941 1940 

  

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 

  

  

ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Massachu- 

setts— Continued. Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Swampscott... 109 261, 090 128 307, 835 31 181, 700 44 255, 200 
Pannton. ...c.au-- 399 221,067 , 428 522, 820 25 72,071 24 134, 051 
Walpole........5- 138 296, 885 124 251, 870 58 223, 200 28 99, 800 
Waltham. ........ 518) 1,511,254 392] 1,166,385 218, 1,036,510 164] . 784; 730| 
Watertown... 219] 1,906,210 216 367, 295 53 277, 500 46 : 

Wellesley... 596 2,101, 200 500| 1, 545,040 230| 1, 556, 900 199 1,274,150 
Westfield ________ 204 439,120 245 250, 192 33 122, 600 28 106, 445 
West Springfield. 186 873,996 174 353, 485 71 308, 099 51 213, 900 
Westwood. _______ 123 492, 595 176 680, 396 101 479, 600 151 665, 300 
Weymouth....... 613 1, 328, 345 495 1,122,475 282 1, 116, 560 248 997, 200. 

Winchester... 190 607, 200 219 682, 779 ir 536, 000 80 567,048 
Winthrop. ...---- 243 177,180 224 160, 020 18 82, 800 18 A 
Woburn......=-.- 100 273,123 112 204, 843 41 158, 800 22 146, 000 
Worcester RIN CR 1,507 6,598,477| 1,394] 3,821,372 534 2,612,215 408| 1,772,950. 

Manchester_ ____. 
Portsmouth. _____ 

Rhode Island. __ 

Barrington. _____. 
Central Falls_____ 
Cranston. ........ 
East Greenwich... 
East Providence. 

Johnson... x... 
Newport......... 
North Provi- 

dence. 
Pawtucket....... 

Warwick......eu.- 

Vermont________ 

Bennington __._.. 
Brattleboro. _..... 
Burlington....... 
Lyndonville. __.__ 
Montpelier_...... 

Rutland.......J.. 
St. Johnsbury... 
Waterbury ....... 

2,305 5,443,547 2,605 4,192,616 556 2,255,883 415 1,518,539 
  

245 157, 601 229 233.776 13 26, 675 12 16, 400, 
161 393, 180 162 442, 215 39 186, 700 47 197, 485 
180 285,115 170 415, 622 45 207, 950 29 87, 900 
62 156, 900 65 61, 110 9 9, 8 23, 500 
18 95, 800 21 66, 000 7 21, 000 8 33, 500 

1,350] 2,973,681) 1,383 1,204,072 204 649,658] 193 669, 354 
289| 1,381,270| 575 1,769,821 239] 1,124,900] 118 490, 400 

7,376) 26,921,041 8,147 17,555,738) 2,117] 11,554,553) 1,977 8,654,336 
  

124 283,800 131 346, 765 43 249, 700 60 296, 900 
113 96,050] 121 111, 768 4 16, 200 4 16, 250 
626] 1,853,994] 694] 1,841,303 250 1,180,350] 261] 1,246, 950 
34 153,199 2% 97.100 21 88, 100 16 48, 500 

833] 1,013,346] 911] 1,130, 611 143 679,237] 156 696, 275 

159 249,337] 201 245, 501 61 205, 010 64 207, 250 
726| 11,323,158] 472] 4, 566,497 491 1,702,756] 249] 1,238,061 
130 206,841) 146 223, 666 43 157, 950 47 173, 300 

641) 1, 549, 396 994| 2,767,025 206 964, 100 522| 2,288,300 
2,710 7,903,800] 3,033] 3,817,100 468| 4,666, 300 206 948, 300 

                83 182, 050 92 144, 225 19 94, 000 15 44, 400 
845 1,495,897] 1,053] 1,882,411 303] 1,299,400] 326] 1,258,350 
352 590,173 273 381, 766 55 251, 450 51 191, 500 

458) 1,506,219] 543] 2,824, 447 137 741,150) 169 850, 100 

6 2 10, 600 21 78, 600 1 23, 500 9 34, 000 
69 179, 775 91 171, 962 21 88. 700 25 109, 400 

149 700,835) 168 1,747,861 52 259, 250 58 282. 000 
6 34, 800 4 4, 300 0 0 1 2, 500 

79 212, 769 95 311, 890 29 199, 300 37 227, 300 

12 29, 350 21 63, 189 4 18, 000 3 7,600 
128 280, 500] 122 258. 700 27 151, 900 27 134, 300 

7 46, 000 18 178, 500 3 20, 500 8 50, 500 
2 2, 500 3 9, 445 0 0 1 2, 500       
  

2 Includes 11 months only.
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identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941—Continued 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- | Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
42 25, 625 52 23, 600 36 53, 765 32 29, 035 31 44 
84 36, 909 80 247, 328 290 112,087 324 141, 441 25 24 
41 47, 225 55 70, 050 39 26, 460 41 82,020 59 29 

100 289, 827 69 148, 970 200 184,917 159 232, 685 283 210 
39 1,427, 565 47 58, 635 127 201, 145 123 77,160 75 58 

265 377, 520 212 152,975 101 166, 780 89 117,915 230 205 
67 161,077 96 44, 863 104 155, 443 121 98, 884 33 28 
76 492,109 70 75,725 39 73, 788 53 63, 860 71 51 
17 6, 725 16 5,121 5 6, 270 9 9, 975 101 151 
79 56, 025 92 40, 080 252 155, 760 155 85,195 283 248 

16 35,477 17 13, 957 97 35, 723 122 101, 774 77 109 
27 46, 439 28 17, 190 198 47,941 178 55, 030 19 19 
29 87, 750 38 38, 085 30 26, 573 52 110, 758 41 21 
244 2, 507,073 249 974, 786 729] 1,479,189 737] 1,073,636 625 418 

347 2,303, 757 382 1,867,456] 1,402 883,907) 1,808 806, 621 578 433 

46 56, 645 38 107, 437 186 74, 281 179 109, 939 13 12 
34 , 440 44 180, 565 88 116, 040 71 64, 165 39 48 
30 7,945 49 222, 205 105 , 220 92 105, 517 47 30 

5 95, 900 9 19, 610 48 22, 000 48 18, 9 7 
6 37, 800 7 4,450 5 37,000 6 28, 050 7 8 

212 1, 838, 327 195 148, 839 934 485, 696 995 385, 879 222 204 
14 76, 700 40 1, 184, 350 36 79, 670 417 95,071 241 124 

1,311 11,971,499 1,464] 5,764,598) 3,948) 3,394,989| 4,706) 3,136,804] 3,024 2,166 

31 9, 325 23 16, 945 50 24,775 48 32, 920 43 62 
29 35, 580 23 23, 795 80 44, 270 94 71,723 5 4 
175 508, 149 186 462, 175 192 165, 495 247 132,178 274 271 

9 63, 04 4 21, 400 4 2, 050 6 , 200 21 16 
120 165, 960 141 210, 350 570 168, 149 614 223, 986 145 159 

39 18, 825 62 15, 235 59 25, 502 75 23,016 61 65 
82 8, 933, 357 58] 2,974,495 153 687, 045 165 353, 941 575 322 
29 20, 125 36 16, 875 58 48, 766 63 33, 491 43 46 

159 238, 164 182 153, 814 276 347,132 324,911 214 561 
310 1, 711, 700 385] 1,305,150, 1,932] 1,525,800 2,442 1,563,650] 1,261 262 

26 45, 650 23 19, 450 38 42,400 54 80, 375 19 15 
216 100, 010 269 492, 094 326 96, 487 458 131, 967 305 326 
86, 121, 605 72 52, 820 210 217,118 150 137, 446 58 57 

117 289, 325 146) 1,412,685 204 475,144 228 561, 662 139 174 

2 23, 500 4 12, 600 3 236, 000 8 32, 000 21 9 
16 20, 150 20 8, 875 32 70.925 46 53, 687 22 26 
29 140, 675 37| 1,242,675 68 300, 910 73 223, 186 54 58 

4 y 2 2 30, 500 1 1, 000 0 1 
8 1,625 19 46, 800 42 11,844 39 37,790 28 36 

5 8, 450 5 3, 810 3 2, 900 13 51,779 4 3 
50, 85, 625 57 83, 625 51 52, 065 38 40,775 27 30 

3 ; 1 10, 000 1 500 9 118, 000 3 9 
0 1 3, 500 2 2, 500 1 3,445 0 2      



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
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Total construction New residential buildings 

Stato and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Total (609 cities) __|148, 584| 657, 199, 837|131, 428| 616, 036, 515|! 49, 627| 292, 335, 179| 36, 878| 282, 378, 898 
Percentage change| -4-13.1 25 Wy RNS SL NG, +34.6 ose REI Cres 

35,991| 128, 822, 073| 30,179) 113, 730, 578|| 12, 522| 58,232,456] 8,450 51,202, 731 

34 64, 395 30 54, 590 9 42, 890 10 45, 530 
78 134, 150 74 303, 675 1 , 4 110, 500 

Atlantic City___._ 770 754, 999 557 652, 951 1 480 4 13, 660 
Andunon Bor- 734| 1,745 578 249 217,392 564) 1,681, 530 28 130, 000 

ough. 
Barrington.....-- 65 46, 058 62 26, 894 6 28, 600 4 13, 750 

Bayonne.......-.- 244| 12,814, 055 195 446, 690 77 288, 000 10 36, 000 
Belleville_____.._._ 304 8, 224, 040 241 2, 057, 939 162 675, 100 135 570, 500 
Bellmar......... 655 2,143,786 126 4 616 2,136, 087 63 176, 600 
Bergenfield Bor- 170 490, 659 202 931, 820 86 390, 310 112 504, 052 

oug 
Berlin. .....L..... 31 27,235 7 15, 050 4 12, 700 3 8,400 

Bernardsville... 52 151, 810 39 179, 058 14 85, 625 18 136, 950 
Beverly... ........ 59 57,394 131 510, 608 8 20, 300 89 489, 307 
Bloomfield _ ___.__ 524| 2,197,479 460 1,349,494 210 989, 600 178 891, 850 
Bogota Borough__ 59 179, 751 58 105,416 19 149, 800 11 49, 450 
Bound Brook. ... 96 226, 551 1060 175,189 39 143, 600 34 129, 550 

Bradley Beach 26 36, 406 33 18, 695 5 25, 700 9 11, 200 
Borough. 

Bridgeton _._.... 84 132, 880 96 185, 682 42 98, 850 40 109, 525 
Brooklawn. ._..... 29 22,425 19 16, 895 2 11, 000 0 
Burlington. ...... 175 716, 265 184 1,121, 861 7 19, 200 9 31, 005 
Butler Borough. 44 86, 740 32 ; 16 46, 900 1 38, 000 

Caldwell Borough 56 154, 773 60 160, 320 14 89, 200 1 78,195 
Camden.......... 1, 653 5,499,651) 1,281 15,085,233 468 1, 782, 525 267 1, 074, 299 
Cape May_...____ 113| 1,631, 47 41 118, 873 79 204, 900 24 51, 000 
Carlstadt Borough. 85 267, 672 96 280, 384 6 33, 500 6 27, 800 
Carterot.....cuaa- 86 220, 850 87 233, 910 42 161, 000 38 149, 600 

Clayton: ....... 23 17, 300 81 12, 880 3 10, 500 8 7,200 
Clementon 6 7, 650 9 9, 160 2 5,100 2 7,200 
Borough. 

Chfton. 7. ....0. 1,281] 4,695, 268 781| 2,143,737 827 3,314,140 370, 1,392,290 
Closter Borough... 48 125, 910 21 5 14 68, 970 14 63, 975 
Cranford T'.eeeu-- 334 2 897, 540 258 758, 391 245 2 829, 400 192 713, 901 

Cresskilt. —.._.._. 68 201, 550 51 175, 475 49 192, 000 37 167, 700 
Demarest:........ 39 141, 450 3 94, 850 24 133, 800 17 86, 000 
Doveries. kL. Ld 105 447, 061 108] 2,180,491 56 263, 352 33 155, 025 
Dumont. ........ 302 829, 413 235 620, 085 242 806, 300 149 565, 490 
Dunellen Borough. 92 150, 789 80 90, 903 19 84, 400 11 49, 050 

East Newark.____. 37 71, 246 40 35, 390 0 0 0 
East Orange_____. 586 907, 794 598 1, 500, 707 5 389, 000 8 465, 619 
East Paterson___._ 833 3,484,310 274 844, 298 7571 2,785,110 204 775, 100 
East Rutherford. 85 538, 584 141 198, 863 9 54, 950 55 149, 800 
Edgewater. __.... 52 170, 870 34 263, 037 8 19, 200 3 22, 000 

Egg Harbor____... 18 20, 800 22 30, 925 2 7, 500 3 11, 100 
Elizabeth ____...._ 401 1, 684, 747 392 3, 246, 903 31 179, 450 56 1, 930, 293 
Englewood ___.... 236 1, 144, 926 290 65, 203 84 742, 265 80 474, 850 
Falr Lawn: .... 718 2, 159, 688 596 1,972,977 623 1, 886, 121 528 1, 573, 300 
Fairview. ........ 63 157, 486 58 78, 695 21 107, 300 13 54, 500 

Florham Park____ 25 88,425 13 59, 190 16 81, 600 8 47, 500 
Freehold. ........ 38 191, 325 41 126, 425 10 54, 800 18 95, 400 
Garfield. ........2 377 749, 570 266 296, 661 78 419, 325 39 158, 750 
Garwood .....coee 50 121, 515 29 64, 008 n 53, 700 6 25, 350 
Glassboro. .....e- 77 53, 443 80 67, 105 3 6, 900 5 28, 650 

Glen Ridge. ...... 82 109, 076 81 319, 202 4 41, 500 15 143, 600 
Glen Rock... cee- 73 396, 173 75 379, 398 66 393, 123 63 374, 336 
Hackensack ____.. 540, 1,329,034 410 857, 307 152 842, 660 58 270, 550 
Haddonfield _.__. 233 555, 840 258 529, 280 56 460, 990 49 329, 300 
Haddon Heights. 135 419, 341 136 497,414 85 401, 775 68 344, 325,  
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

  

  

  
  

  

                    

Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
18, 090 262, 810, 818| 18,046] 234, 770,346| 80,867| 102, 053, 840| 76, 504| 98, 887, 271| 69, 682| 70, 639 
“+0. 2 ba pil LU IRIEL] Be REE +5.7 ee EIR or ~L Allo tl 

4,719 51, 238, 761 4,645 46,224,287 18,750 19,350,856] 17, 084] 16, 303, 560) 13,929] 11,788 

7 2, 050 9 3,435 18 19, 455 11 5, 625 9 10 
8 13, 250 18 78, 390 69 95, 900 52 114, 785 1 3 

10 28, 250 22 185, 009 759 726, 269 531 454, 282 1 4 
9 1,990 43 30,215 171 , 0 178 57,177 555 28 

2 4,200 5 1, 010 57 13, 258 53 12, 134 % 4 

41 12, 441, 650 20 335, 540 126 84,405 165 75, 150 126 16 
75 2, 501, 830 51 1,451, 959 67 47,110 55 35, 480 165 135 

8 1,125 9 25,485 31 6, 574 54 14,115 616 80 
27 46, 855 34 368, 422 57 53, 494 56 59, 346 86 117 

vd 7,465 2 5, 700 20 7,070 2 950 ts 3 

23 46,035 12 13,908 15 20, 150 of 29,100 4 20 
6 9, 421 8 6, 035 45 27,674 34 15, 266 7 89 

67 949, 657 102 191, 298 247 258, 222 180 266, 346 210 177 
10, 357 9 10, 836 31 19, 594 38 45, 130 44 11 

23 47,720 25 21,019 34 35, 231 41 24, 620 39 34 

2 5, 000 4 2, 050 19 5, 706 27 5, 425 5 2 

22 23, 450 35 28, 829 20 10, 580 21 47, 328 42 40 
9 4, 030 7 11, 130 18 7,395 12 5, 765 6 0 

21 60, 731 21 1, 000, 227 147 636, 334 154 90, 629 7 9 
15 5,725 10 4,000 13 34,115 11 15, 200 16 11 

10 12,72 18 41, 860 32 52, 848 31 40, 265 14 11 

131 2, 227, 035 108] 12,676,971| 1,054| 1,490,091]  906| 1,333,963 513] 330 
1, 342, 145 4 14; 250 26 84, 429 13 53, 623 79 24 

20 189, 245 16 211; 902 59 44, 927 74 40, 682 6 6 
34 51, 050 30 76, 935 10 8, 800 19 7,375 45 45 

7 1, 850 10 2, 380 13 4, 950 13 3, 300 3 8 
2 525 3 410 2 2,025 4 1, 550 2 2 

175 1, 037, 412 136 538, 938 279 343,716 275 212, 509 849 383 
10 , 830 3 3, 700 24 22,110 4 , 4 14 14 

39 2 34,630 35 16, 195 50 233, 510 31 28, 295 2249 193 

7 3, 300 1 500 12 6, 250 13 7,275 49 37 
10 4, 000 5 2, 000 5 3, 650 9 6, 850 24 17 
17 59, 426 27 1, 967, 527 32 124, 283 48 57, 939 59 33 
32 10, 288 57 36, 750 28 12, 825 29 17, 845 244 153 
15 13, 745 25 23, 625 58 52, 644 44 18, 228 20 11 

0 0 4 10, 950 37 71, 246 36 24, 440 0 0 
39 127, 965 56 581, 613 542 390, 829 534 453, 475 146 119 
27 678, 020 27 45, 870 49 21, 180 43 23, 328 762 204 
36 400, 325 36 12, 970 40 83, 309 50 36, 093 12 57 
8 20, 055 12 194, 671 41 131, 615 19 46, 366 4 3 

5 5 6, 098 11 9, 650 14 13,727 2 6 
146 1,152,103 129 935, 075 224 353, 194 207 381, 535 32 584 
35 216, 465 32 76, 290 117 186, 196 178 114, 063 169 92 
41 246, 700 36 331, 870 54 26, 867 32 67, 807 624 528 
12 26, 785 13 10, 675 30 23,401 32 13, 520 21 14 

2 3, 500 1 190 7 3,325 4 11, 500 16 8 
13 47, 575 14 23,425 15 88, 950 9 7, 600 10 18 
68 188, 882 71 76, 620 231 141, 363 156 61, 291 104 47 
13 49, 365 10 23, 725 26 18, 450 13 14, 933 12 6 
10 5, 900 22 20, 080 64 40, 643 53 18, 375 3 5 

6 3, 030 5 2, 950 72 64, 546 61 172, 652 4 15 
7 3, 050 11 3, 662 0 0 1 1, 400 66 67 

45 125, 250 45 221, 516 343 361, 124 307 365, 241 170 59 
16 8, 520 27 105, 180 161 86, 330 182 4, 800 56 49 
20 7, 205 19 129, 682 30 10, 361 49 23, 407 85 68   
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  
  

  

  

  

  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New Jersey—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Haledon Borough._. 136 440, 280 72 60, 690 79 392, 700. 5 27, 300 
Harrington Park. 21 94, 600 18 60, 800 17 91, 600 12 56, 600 
Harrison. .._ 0. 92 5, 800, 114 79 1, 910, 261 0 3 19, 000 
Hasbrouck 169 356, 232 151 335, 986 48 250, 200 38 189, 175 

Heights. : 
Haworth... .cue.- 16 43,373 26 110, 600 5 28, 350 20 107, 600 

Hawthorne__..... 209 367, 571 180 227, 701 31 178, 200 34 158, 050 
High Bridge...... 6 , 800 5 , 700 2 , 500 1 3, 000 
Highland Park _.__ 44 143, 695 61 157, 130 11 67,425 18 126, 200 
Hizhlands.....L.. 20 15, 300 9 10, 480 3 9, 500 3 , 700 
Hightstown_.._... 10 42, 000 9 33, 500 7 36, 000 8 33, 000 

Hillsdsle._........ 70 104, 368 59 102, 445 14 68, 200 16 79, 600] 
Hillside. ....0. 203] 1,359,263 192 473, 577 100 547, 754 38 227, 687 
Hoboken. _...____ 694 56, 784 524 443, 526 0 0 0 0 
Irvington RAR AY 272 1,047, 362 , 292 563, 888 13 105, 200 34 231, 150 
Jersey City....... 519| 3,620,482 668 10, 823, 764 8 998, 741 33| 6,230,066 

Kearny........ 1 254] 1,350, 561 210| 9,764, 835 58 285, 780 17 101, 000 
Keyport.......... 48 116, 900 39 102, 375 11 53, 100 4 14, 850 
toe Springs___ 46 34, 554 32 22, 144 2 10, 000 2 8, 750 
Lawnside......... 3 1,400 7 3, 300 1 500 0 0 
Leonia. .......4. 67 270, 868 66 281, 375 38 240, 497 28 171, 649 

Lincoln Park..... 42 44 745 39 39, 121 7 26, 700 5 15,100 
Linden... ....... 542 2,382,986 436 1,929,372 278| 1,114,750 242 948, 700 
Lindenwold. __... 84 y 91 40,734 6 22,000 11 25, 625 
Little Ferry...... 143 349, 230 89 200, 665 79 311, 77 46 170, 390 
Little Silver...... 49 181, 272 49 177, 582 34 152, 722 36 157, 602 

Lodi. in 152 652, 477 64 209, 695 125 571, 300 36 143, 220 
Long Branch_____ 133 174, 774 126 169, 245 14 53, 619 11 52, 722 
Lyndhurst... .~.. 216 265, 503 158 275, 514 24 110, 864 25 184, 700 
Madison Borough. 141 779, 300 131 656, 017 90 719, 980 90 610, 900 
Manasquan. _.___ 83 122, 641 124 167, 831 29 101, 630 42 124, 616 

Maplewood T.._. 257 777, 225 252 560, 420 40 314, 750 51 381, 250 
Margate City... 107 286, 109 123}. 291, 622, 55 267, 996 49 253, 059 
Matawan 40 240, 190 35 2 63, 280, 24 163, 000 19 2 53, 600 
Maywood 276 685, 390 232 537, 798 159 642, 455 120 483, 925 
Merchantville... 87 143, 373 58 56, 778 10 58, 500 5 29, 900 

Metuchen Bor- 91 267, 205 77 158, 476 45 210, 907 22 117,445 
ough. 

Middlesex._...... 127 171, 415 120 161, 836 24 83, 068 15 54, 260 
Midland Park 118 125, 174 78 72,553 16 73, 630 12 40, 730 

Borough. 
Milltown.........- 117 124, 005 40 124, 558 77 107, 583 19 102, 428 
Montclair. ......= 402 579, 571 322° 1,616,729 31 252,120 38) 1,376,932 

Moonachie____.._. 13 18, 575 12 9, 740 2 7, 800 1 4,000 
Morris Plains... 14 279,000 31 161, 724 12 2 64, 500 29 158, 724 
Morristown_____. 136 176, 215 134 180, 183 13 65, 200 12 59, 450 
Mountain Lakes _ 20 57, 400 25 54, 650 7 45, 350 6 38, 900 
Mount Ephraim _ 257 715, 685 162 301, 662 170 660, 900 80 282, 525 

Neptune T______. 66 105, 775 70 56, 891 9 30, 200 9 25, 530 
Newark... _.... 957| 10,064, 395 982 5, 798, 850 43 1, 231, 875 64 2,801, 164 
New Brunswick... 256 1, 114, 288 246 98, 225, 50 370, 300 41 250, 904 
New Milford Bor- 178 614, 440 138 446, Si 153 600, 290 112 413, 400 

ough. 
Newtoh... l..i... 6 87, 300 3 6, 450, 0 0 1 2, 200 

North Arlington. 241 659, 030 142 377, aa 164 613, 150 88 338, 500 
North Bergen____ 367 796, 016 395 369, 894 4 30, 325 8 61, 400 
North Caldwell. 23 48, 554 30 12, 662 3 16, 300 1 5, 250 
Northfield ___:__.. 18 10, 145 27 7,475 3 6, 000 0 0 
North Haledon. __ 77 114,725 84 139, 950! 21 85, 950 19 68, 250   

2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number ol new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- | Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
5 18; 9 9, 150 52 755 58 % 240 81 6 
3 1, 500 3 1, 550 3 1, 500 3 , 650 17 12 

35 5, 689, 682 17| 1, 826,981 57 110, 432 59 64, 280 0 5 
24 51,825 19 96, 065 97 54, 207 94 50, 746 48 39 

4 4, 950 3 850 7 10, 073 3 2, 150 5 20 

39 93, 280 39 26, 0556 139 96, 091 107 43, 596 31 35 
3 1, 300 1 700 1 1, 000 3 , 000 2 1 
4 52, 000 15 14, 900 29 24, 270 28 16, 030 11 18 
2 7 1 430 15 5,100 5 6, 350 3 3 
0 0 ¥ 500 3 6, 000 0 0) 8 9 

14 17, 679 6 8, 500 42 18, 489 37 14, 345 14 16 
76 439, 954 62 121, 405 117 371, 555 92 124, 485 100 38 
14 291, 390 8 12, 200 680 565, 394 516 431, 326, 0 0 
52 643, 395 69 113, 975 207 298, 767 189 218, 763] 
4 § 1,137, 510 57) 3,090, 864 440 1,484,231 578) 1,502, 834 236 1,037 

83 964, 241 102| 9,614,150 113 100, 540 91 49, 685 58 20 
12 52,175 15 68, 350 25 11, 625 20 19, 175] 11 4 
3 8, 625 2 3,200 41 15, 929 28 10, 194 2 2 

400 7 3, 300 1 500 0 0 1 0 
9 14, 800 11 : 20 15, 571 27 21, 066 40 34 

7 7, 460 12 5, 360 18 10, 585 22 18, 661 7 5 
153 1,112,160|. 109 658, 114 111 156, 076 85 322, 558 279 248 

6 55, 727 9 73! 62 18, 907 Reds 14, 374 6 11 
25 12, 465 14 13, 280 39 24, 995 29 16, 995 83 47 

5 2, 000 5 1, 650 10 26, 550 8 18, 330 40 38 

13 70, 452 15 53, 275 14 10, 725 13 13, 200 125 36! 
45 87,725 47 66, 465 74 33,430 68 50, 058 14 11 
52 71, 225 38 22,315 140 83,414 95 68, 499 24 25 
27 41, 995 13 25, 050 24 17,325 28 20, 067 114 90 

7 4,799 20 , 350 47 16, 212 62 20, 865 30 42 

76 383,105 80 125,110 141 79, 370 121 54, 060 41 54 
1 6, 000 3 9, 500 51 12,113 7 29, 063 55 48 
6 1, 500 6 21,030 10 75, 690 10 28,650 24 219 

15 12, 910 17 18,415 102 30, 025 95 35, 458 159 120 
10 7,475 5 1,950 67 77, 398 48 24, 928 10 6 

20 33, 347 22 23,275 26 22, 951 33 17, 756) 46 28 

22 40, 525 30 70, 315 81 47,822 75 37, 261 24 15 
26 19, 935 17 11,773 76 31, 609 49 20, 050 16 12 

16 3, 650 12}. 9, 290 24| 12,772 9 12, 840 77 19 
41 52, 310 32 37, 368 330 275, 141 252 202, 429 32 210 

2 8, 700 6 3,100 9 2,075 5 2, 640 2 | 
2 214, 500 1 2, 500 0 20 1 500 212 29 

10 7,350 11 37,925 113 103, 665 111 82, 808 13 12 
ai , 3 3, 750 10 , 300 16 12, 000 7 6 
6 1, 150 9 1,150 81 53, 635 73 17, 987 169 83 

18 58, 900 28 11, 100 39 16, 675 33 20, 2 9 9 
195 7,077. 909 225] 1,438,633 719] 1,754,611 693 1, 559,053 333 779 
47 506, 683 45 453, 896 159 237, 305 160 3, 425) 50 44 
19 8, 22 30, 925 6 , 4 2, 350, 153 112 

2 41, 000 0 0 4 46, 300 2 4, 250 0 1 

20 18, 410 22 19, 525 57 27, 470 32 19, 415] 165 89 
30 680, 235 30 164, 500 333 85, 456 357 143, 994 6 5 

5 20, 799 4 1,790 15 11, 455 25 5, 622 3 1 
8 2, 575 6 1,050 7 1, 570 21 6,425 3 0 

16 3,375 28 .60, 300 40 25, 400 37 1, 400 21 19    
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  
2 Includes 11 months only. 

                  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New Jersey—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

North Plainfield. 228 828, 407 153 451, 477 144 702, 604 75 389, 189 
North Wildwood. 114 68, 792 104 52, 808 11 40, 050 8 21, 850] . 
Norwood......... 10 41, 900 26 80, 100 8 41, 200 + 15 73, 700 
Nutley: i 18: 402 999, 501 366 831, 138 191 862, 975 170 726, 525 
Oaklyn Borough _ 176 277, 634 138 215, 770 49 240, 950 27 119, 000 

Ocean City....... 650 507, 422 574 582, 289 73 333, 450 94 391, 364 
Orange... ... 1020 299 535, 230 266 570, 932 18 134, 500 19 349, 000 

Palisades Park. __ 67 377, 200 41 181, 500 63 371, 000 41 181, 500 
Palmyra. ......... 112 113, 780 110 131, 463 8 37, 600 14 73, 300 
Passaie: ......00k 514 940, 642 531) 1,633, 826 17 232, 700 41 243, 500 

Paterson. ....8... 1,072 1, 963, 327 935 1, 924, 452 161 602, 330 77 314, 260 
Panisbora. ....... 9 191, 790 78 218, 050 45 145, 440 38 145, 600 
Perth Amboy__._ 264 994, 873 203 401, 888 76 308, 045 28 136, 420 
Phillipsburg. ..___ 206| 1,151,765 37 55, 255 264 1,072, 700 5 31, 330 
Pine Hill. ~._o.o 24 8, 384 51 18, 926 3 1, 950 5 10, 206 

Pitman. .2. J 5 134 181, 789 87 93, 990 4 22, 650 8 38, 600 
Plainfield. .... 20 308 811, 953 314 671,177 44 242, 352 67 384, 430 
Pleasantville. ___. 31 14, 505 67 215, 646 2 1, 500 4 3, 840 
Point Pleasant___ 66 95, 625 71 83, 795 51 90, 000 41 80, 550 
Pompton Lakes. _ 106 202, 405 96 220, 040 41 167, 400 34 125, 940 

Princeton... 2. 92 372, 318 100 393, 961 33]! 303, 841 23 244, 272 
Prospect Park_.___ 72 52, 188 73 43, 552 5 27, 300 3 17, 000, 

anway.......... 379 915, 207 .279 997, 703 105 511, 800 50 185, 150 
Romsey. ........0 70 269, 894 62 216, 570 50 241, 633 43 202, 635 
Red Bank._.._._. 100 303, 324 110 201, 026 12 109, 490 15 83, 356 

1 Ridgefield. _....._ 156 476, 662 115 478, 241 74 368, 405 67 303, 550 
Ridgefield Park. _ 159 174, 3 149 133,157 13 62, 400 9 38, 400 
Ridgewood. _____ 336] - 1,417, 712 276 738, 569 121}: 1, 234, 557 76 617, 065 
Riverside T._.__. 135 87,179 112 270, 337 10 ; 7 2 22 015 
Riverton. _...i..: 33 90, 138 37 42, 512 8 51, 800 4 21, 700 

Rockaway 36 89, 090 35 92, 497 15 61, 150 8 75, 500 

Roselle _____ 142 520, 887 149 438, 890 66 332, 400 85 398, 045 
Roselle Park 151 358, 105 104 314,640 63 309, 700 60 275,315 
Bumson.__. _Ji°° 51 194, 650 45 142,900 211, 138, 700 15 100, 600 
Runnemede______ 117 147, 290 73 46, 858 51 122, 350 9 24, 000 

Rutherford. _.____ 177 720, 758 179 332, 400 64 650, 450 53 265, 859 
Secaucus. ........ 41 91, 185 24 76, 000 15 58, 850 9 39, 450 
Somerville________ 120 234, 209 121 204, 054 19 105, 550 21 96, 903 
South Orange____ 246 597, 843 228 645, 835 51 483, 600 49 563, 765 
South River_____: 131 280, 150 154 365,070 50 231, 240 62 254, 300 

Spring Lake______ 52 2 43,000 45 78,317 0 20 10 55, 650 
Summit. ...__::% 156 805, 798 175 1, 119, 100 75| 581, 923 75 697, 605 
Teaneck T._.3__. 477 911, 985 476 1, 079, 704 262 828, 800 312 1, 020, 650 
Tenafly. .... But 151 719, 356 184 2 856, 254 90 673, 598 122 2 789, 766. 
Totows...... J: 115 152,072 98 156, 828 32 122, 800 29 130, 850 

Trenton... ... 20% 931 1, 480, 261 830) 1,272,166 7 76, 800 15 363, 750 
| Union City....... 383 435, 949 343 244, 630 2 10, 0 
EF nion T... ul. 986] 4, 6503, 310 917] 3,884,851 604| 3, 483, 682 584 3,202,000 
Ventnor City..... 194 153, 318 157 95, 857 32 93, 850 13 60, 000 
Verona. ......o20.0 161 681, 977 146 640, 477 110 631, 183 114 590, 750 

Vineland......... 68 109, 640 67 80, 270 3 14, 000 13] 45, 700. 
Wanaque... .... 72 95, 466 73 70, 755 19 50, 350 16 33, 500 
Weehawken T'.___ 147 316, 849 139 88, 250 2 14, 000 1 10, 000 
Wenonah......... 13 26, 550 12 20, 825 3 19, 2 16, 000 
West Caldwell __ 66 301, 550 82 41, 643 752 292, 300 57 307, 800"
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new: 
dwelling units | 

1941 1940 1941 1940 i 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars h 
37 31 26, 795 47 43,953 47 35,493 144 75 
2 7,000 6 5,160 101 21, 742 90 25, 858 12 6 
1 200 5 3, 900 1 500 6 2, 500 8 15 

68 19, 575 65 49, 065 143 116, 951 131 55, 548 191 170 
15 6, 985 20 70, 325 112 29, 699 91 26, 445 56 28| 

28 13,105 24 46, 575 549 160, 867 456 144, 350 87 102 
30 62, 525 27 60, 135 251 338, 205 220 161, 797 19 122| 

4 ~5 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 41 
12 15, 450 11 7, 590 92|: 60, 730 85 50, 573 8 24 
52 343, 275 49 923, 823 445| 364, 667 441 466, 503 51 56 

69 439, 934 94 849,113 842 921, 063 764 761, 079 169 88 
20 33, 400 21 65, 275 25 * 12,950 19 ¥-75 44 41 
74 502, 938 75 142, 556 114 183, 890 100 122, 912 80 37 
18 73, 550 21 16, 475 14 5, 515 11 7, 450 264 5 
10 4, 221 14 1, 690 “11 2,213 32 7, 030 3 5 

45 102, 980 22 27, 469 85 56, 159 57 27,921 4 8 
69 325, 364 60 120, 879 195} 244, 237 187 165, 868 44 67 

2 5, 700 11 169, 099 27 7,305 52 42, 707 2 4 
10] 2, 625 19 6, 745 5 3, 000 11 16, 500] 51 43 
17 6, 725 17 77,130 48 28, 280 45 16, 970 41 34 

6 6, 599 11 9, 050 53 61, 878 66 140, 639 34 25 
6 1, 740 5 4,160 61 23, 148 65 22, 392 7 4 

65 310, 948 69 614, 085 209 92, 459 160 198, 468 156 50 
10 15, 150 12 3, 805 10] 13,111 7 10, 130, 50 43 
37 147, 577 30 34, 830 51 46, 257 65 82, 840 12 15 

17 53, 800 16 111, 240 65 54, 457 32 63, 451 76 67 
17 9, 165 14 11, 525 129 102, 815 126 83, 232] 13 9 
38 44 484 36 35, 790 177 138, 671 164 85,714 194 76 
17 6, 382 27 219, 833 108 38, 560 78 2 28, 489 10 26 
2 1, 587 4 1,975 23 36, 751 29 18, 837 9 4 

5 12, 200 11 7,450 16 15, 740 16 9, 547 15 8 
34 71, 055 31 14, 885 42 117, 432 33 25, 960! 66 85 
35 25, 740 13 19, 235 53 22, 665 31 20, 090 63 60 

7 2, 400 15 17, 100 23 53, 550 15 25, 200, 21 15 
12 2, 325 11 5, 605 54 22, 615 53 17, 253 51 9 

14 9, 088 21 12, 032 99 61, 220 105| - 54, 509 141 54 
15 22, 860 9 33, 200 11 9,475 6 3, 350) 15 9 
30 46, 838 39 56, 619 71 81, 821 61 50, 532 19 21 
17 24, 465 8 22, 515 178 89, 778 171 59, 605 51 88 
37 23, 165 28 67, 280 44 25, 745 64 43, 490, 54 62 

8 213, 930 4 4,765 44 229, 070 31 17, 902, 10 11 
22 139, 359 24 160, 070 59 84, 516 76] | 261, 425 75 142 
53 55, 525 36 33,175 162 27, 660 128 25, 879 330 404 

5 ¥ 10 2 20, 435 56 42 058 52 2 46, 053, 90] 2122 
19 10, 565 14 12,775 64 18, 707 55 13, 203) 33 29 

119 760, 754 105 374, 232 805 642, 707 710 534, 184 6 110 
20 190, 750 8 30, 750 361 235, 199 335 213, 880) 2 0 

122 704, 763 123 426, 372 260, 314, 865 210, 256, 479 604 582 
2 1, 90! 4 2,720 160 57, 568 140 33, 137, 32 22 

10 15, 450 13 29, 000 41 35, 344 19 20, 727, 110 114 

22 31, 535 22 8, 335 43 64, 105 32 26, 235| 3 13 
12 27,235 15 6, 375 41 17, 881 42 30, 830 19 16 

v 238, 250 0 138 64, 599 138 78. 250) 2 1 
6 1, 950 8 2,325 4 5,100 2 2, 500 3 2 
7 5, 300 10 27,112 3, 950 15 6, 735 52 57 

                   



46 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New Jersey—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

166 | Westfield......... 202 657, 480 256 1,002, 242 83 543, 850 131 854, 474 
167 | West Long Branch 38 93, 085 29 47, 760 15 87, 100 8 25, 900 
168 | West New York... 170 176, 505 156 185, 430 2 9, 000 1 40, 000 
169 | West Orange. .___ 317] 1,936, 621 312 990, 129 125 903, 395 115 756, 750 
170 | West Paterson... 123 3, 081 105 66, 445 11 154, 822 11 46, 700 

171 | Westville__..__... 184 570, 850 106 230, 780 157 555, 650 62 209, 900 
172 | Westwood... 63 195, 225 62 139, 850 28 150, 300 18 93, 400 
173 | Wildwood ._...... 241 181, 831 212 139, 700 13 48, 100 20 47, 950 
174 | Woodbridge._...__ 664 1, 806, 318 552 1, 255, 262 370 1, 184, 690 204 882, 297 
175 | Woodbury . ._.... 200 15, 000 168 2 245, 686 20 98, 030 20 2 168, 600 
176 | Wood Ridge...... 102 241, 434 81 146, 711 33 173, 525 26 119, 200 

New York... ... 60, 942(321, 106, 702 | 58,960, 325, 798,932|| 16,344 135, 280, 414| 16, 717] 172, 808, 855 

177. Addison......h0... 3 36, 850 0 0 0 0 0 0 
IS Alhany.. Lo. oo. 2, 684 2,424,009, 2,829 8,177,171 123 843, 800. 125 1, 666, 550 
179-1 Amherst i... 532| 2,434,007 413] 1,642,158 388] 2,029, 157 285] 1, 557, 653 
180 | Amityville. ._.... 92 199, 317 83 171, 330 25 127, 950 27 138, 100 
181 | Amsterdam __._.. 94 238, 733 88 323,053 31 158, 300 27 196, 583 

182 Angola. .......iu 1 4, 500 2 4,000 3 4, 500 1 2, 500 
183 {1c Ardsley. _.....L.0 16 69, 500 21 81, 525 10 58, 100 16 79, 250 
1844 Auburn... ...c.... 466 443,871 383 856, 256 22 131, 100 16 87, 350 
185 Babylon... ...... 66 117, 205 71 153, 898 28 , 200 32 129, 600 
186 | Baldwinsville... 30 25, 975 37 28, 500 3 10, 700 4, 500 

137. Batavia......o.... 137 255, 595 98! 82, 838 17 78, 300 11 30, 650 
188. (Bescon... ..i.. 130 267, 486 134 316, 090 39 183, 500 41 239, 000 
189 | Ringhamton______ 1, 309 1,144,355) 1,257 2, 396, 188 98 508, 226 118 599, 625 
190 Ji Blasdell. ......... 4 63, 050 37 388, 105 13 48, 500 12 45, 250 
191.7: Brighton......... 412] 3, 049, 269 333] 1,965,043 309] 1,848,875 229] 1,437, 400 

192 | Brightwaters_____ 16 52, 450 18 94, 050 8 43, 600 16 92, 400 
193 | Brockport........ 21 45, 744 15 172, 070 3 20, 500 4 22, 509 
194 | Bronxville......_. 35 713, 025 28 222, 195 4 313, 000 11 153, 720 
195 F Bulalol. ...oconus 3,958] 15,913,009| 2,833 4,715,988 904 3,427, 688 107 464, 589 
196 | Canajoharie.__... 25 241, 300 8 18, 750 18 100, 500 3 11, 600 

197 | Canisteo.......... 0 0 1 4. 000 0 0 1 4, 000 
198 | Cattaraugus.__... 11 8, 600 9 5, 500 0 0 0 0 
199 | Cazenovia. __..... 4 26, 400 5 13, 000 2 7, 500 1 7,000 
200 | Cedarhurst. ____.. 16 48, 420 28 94, 523 6 34, 000 8 53, 350 
201 | Champlain.___... 0 0 0 0 0 

202: 1:Cohoes...... x... 11 162, 000 10 11, 248 2 7,000 1 1, 500 
203 :| Colonie... ..c... 20 55, 450 28 49, 225 15 54,200 8 38, 500 
904% Corinth. .....L... 15 40, 000 10 23, 600 14 38, 000 7 20, 
205 | Corning__ 132 535, 664 101 174, 749 48 175, 886 30 107, 750 
206 | Dansville 10 28, 050 31 77,625 5 17, 500 17 1, 000 

207 | Depew... Fie, 190 FON 56 98,477 67 86, 385 13 35, 600 11 21, 900 
208 Deposit... ..onai. 8 4, 600 5 , 150 0 0 0 0 
209 | Dobbs Ferry._..._. 26 109, 930 20 90, 000 5 67, 000 7 62, 000 
210. Dolgeville........ 6 6, 995 12 15, 800 0 0 3 11, 500 
3 Dunkirk... ula. 344 862, 382 303 405, 247 21 73, 200 16 44, 200 

212 | East Aurora...... 31 52, 550 20 36, 195 9 35, 900 5 25, 900 
213 | East Rochester. _. 39 49, 940 59 y 11 42, 450 10 38, 300 
214 | East Syracuse... 60 18, 639 32 23, 350 0 2 4, 800 
As IBImira. . cues. 544 478, 308 365 602, 510 90 298, 400 20 54,815 
216 +Elmsford......v.. 22 18, 175 24 59, 980 2 9,1 4 5 

217 4 Endicott. ....00.. 180 264, 271 186) 1,171,861 18 87, 350 18 77,700 
218 {5 Falconer... .. cues 21 13, 300 26 11,015 2 5, 800 0 
219 | Farmingdale._._. 118 611, 781 44 433, 103 83 370, 000 13 172, 100 
220 | Fayetteville.___.. 22 67, 325 16 92, 600 11 63, 700 10 59, 900 
221 { Floral Park........ 258 547, 6576 234 396, 293 94 470, 300 42 327, 2574   

  

  

  

  

  

  
2 Includes 11 months only. 
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STATES—Continued 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars . Dollars 
23 11, 623 23 91, 405 96 102, 007 102 56, 363 83 152 
10 , 600 8 11, 635 13 3,385 13 10, 225 15 8 
12 19, 600 3 1, 100 156 147, 905 152 144, 330 2 22 
48 911, 181 45 140,619 144 122, 045 152 92, 760] 125 115] 
13 48, 215 18 1, 99 30, 044 76 17, 790] 10 12 

19 4, 500 33 15, 655 8 10, 700 11 5, 225 157 62 
12 13, 225 13 11, 500 23 31, 700 31 34, 950 28 22 
13 35, 550 9 10, 300 215 98, 181 183 81, 450 31 25 

196 546, 148 170 299, 510 98 75, 480 88 73,455 391 369 
25 6, 065 21 216,413 155 110, 905 127 260, 673 20 220 

23 35, 245 12 3,700 46 32, 664 43 23, 811 33 26 

8,334] 129,761,685 8,580 96,712,139) 36,264) 56,064,603! 33,663 56,277,938] 32,755 45,185 

2 36, 500 0 5 3 0 0 0 
64 362, 730 58 406, 522| 2,497] 1,217,479] 2,656 1,104,099 185 389 
60 359, 979 43 36, 998 84 44,871 85 , 507 412 291 
14 15, 735 26 14, 620 53 55, 632 30 18, 610 25 27 
53 59, 100 37 62, 220 10 21,333 24 64, 250 35 30 

0 0 1 1, 500 0 0 0 0) 1 1 
2 8, 700 2 1, 600 4 2, 700 3 675 10 16 

74 121, 095 73 147, 749 370 191, 676 294 621, 157 22 16 
15 13, 370 21 , 439 23 19, 635 18 15, 859 28 32 
8 £775 10 3,025 19 9, 500 25 20, 975 3 2 

58 114, 540 27 4,785 62 62, 755 60 47, 403) 17 12 
10 28, 486 25 23, 200 81 55, 5 68 53, 89 39 41 

105 154, 927 111 687, 250 1, 106 481,202 1,028 1,109,313 103 122 
8 4, 480 10 335, 900 26 10, 070 15 6, 955 14 16 

51 164, 039 46 483, 486 52 36, 355 58 44,157 309 229 

0 0 0 8 8, 850 2 1, 650 8 16 
5 6, 600 4 125. 550 13 18, 644 7 24, 020, 3 41 
6 302, 150 5 54, 010 25 97, 87 12 14, 46 54 11 

564 9, 265, 353 501) 2,181,051] 2,490] 3,220,058] 2,225 2,070,348] 1,066 128 
6 67, 4 6, 850 2 73, 800 18 3 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0) 0 1 
3 4, 000 2 800 8 4,600 7 4,700 0 0 
2 18, 900 1 500 0 0 3 5, 500 2 1 
3 10, 150 1 22, 500 Vi 4, 270 19 18, 673 Y {he 8 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 155; 000 6 4,900 0 0 3 4,848 3 1 
2 350 11 7,225 3 900 9 3, 500 15 8 
1 2,0 2 2, 100 0 0 1 1, 500 14 7 

48 337,923 42 42, 495 36 21, 855 29 24, 504 48 37 
5 10, 550 11 7,825 0 3 8, 800 5 17 

21 8, 900 30 24, 285 22 53,977 26 40, 200 15 11 
7 4,300 1 300 1 300 4 3. 850 0 0 
5 5, 000 4 21, 300 16 37,930 9 6, 700) 5 7 
5 4,700 8 3, 800 1 2, 295 1 5001 0 4 

48 706, 865 37 280, 040 275 82,317 250 81, 007 21 16 

9 4,350 8 8,725 13 12, 300 7 1, 570 9 5 
10 1,125 17 2,355 18 6, 365 32 13, 803 11 11 
10 7, 600 6 3,392 50 11, 039 24 15, 154 0 2 

121 69, 924 80 371, 692 333 109, 984 265 176, 003 90 20 
1 300 4 9, 325 19 8,775 16 28, 155] 2 5 

40 113, 770 44 1,033,395 122 63, 151 124 60, 766! 18 21 
4 625 9 2 15 6, 875 17 8, 840 2 0 

19 222, 750 18 235,110 16 19,031 13 25, 893 83 66 
9 2,725 2 26, 100 2 90 4 6, 600) 11 10 

34 25, 303 100 29, 534 130 51,973 92 89, 034 99 89         
468540—42——4 

             



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

                  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New York—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars | Dollars 

Frankfort. ....... 1 5, 000 3 65, 800 1 5, 000 0 0 
Freeport... ..<-e- 244 728,318 256 692, 399 97 489, 975 91 553, 400 
Fulton... 1: 64 238, 229 52 179, 370 15 48, 490 15 38, 550 
Garden City__.._. 221 1, 081, 568 269] 1,375, 216 118 744, 400 147) 15217, 050, 
Geneva... i. 0.0 32 210, 650 42 83, 650 7 60, 500 10 59, 500 

Geneseo... -camas 2 1, 950 2 6, 500 0 0 i 4, 500 
Glen Cove._....... 103 250, 585 130 266, 164 26 136, 050 40 185, 850 
Glens Falls. .....L 146 255, 875 166 323, 969 25 107,172 47 217, 300 
Gloversville. ..._. 160 228, 314 203 318, 837 16 94, 600 16 64, 850 
Gouverneur. ..... 25 40, 800 31 58, 590 3 9,000 4 14, 700 

Gowanda._........ 15 17, 950 19 41, 850 2 7,800 9 25, 600 
Granville: ..... 10 19, 075 4 20, 165 0 0 1 5,000 
Great Neck. ...... 81 302, 318 92 1, 013, 652 47 274, 550 73 558, 014 
Greece noi oo 566 2, 020, 532 401 1, 144, 483 420 1, 864, 135 274 1, 089, 471 
Greenburg........ 142 838, 825 156 1,799, 720 66 446, 400 110 1, 677, 800 

Hamburg... ...... 104 337, 300 80 265, 332 73 315, 800 49 221, 000 
Hamilton. 2 wis 12 72, 900 9 30, 450 4 35, 000 6 28, 400 
Harrison... 96 436, 085 106 682, 806 34 347, 285 42 547, 706 
Hempstead... 288| 2,110, 284 340| 1,915,325 132] 1,427,214 180] 1,706,875 
Hornely....__...0) 84 94,175 125 139, 991 3 14, 600 6 20, 800 

Jrondequoit.__.._. 605) 2,201, 990 569] 1,967,810 417) 2,127,600 377) 1,853,700 
Irvington 22 60, 058 25 54, 557 5 32, 943 3 19, 00 
Island Park. 29 14, 525 31 15, 802 2 5, 800 5 10, 500 
Ithaca... .... 131 1,062,172 157 598, 6056 17 144, 500 13 62, 850 
Jamestown 275 543, 656 252 459, 530 24 108, 400 13 51, 600 

Johnson City._.... 65 225, 862 62 202, 401 29 134, 500 42 170, 435 
Johnstown ____.._. 53 52, 602 52 51, 735 9 32, 800 9 21, 700 
Kenmore... ..... 149 453, 530 65 107, 320 67 311, 530 17 86, 955 
Kings Point. ..... 15 201, 700 19 149, 574 11 166, 000 9 114, 000 
Kingston... 2.0 500 493,530] 461 167, 666 49 220, 160 51 201, 900 

| Lackawanna. .... 344| 6,084, 343 146 283, 025 272 1,009, 601 58 189, 200 
Lake Placid... 4 9, 500 9 65, 200 0 0 0 0 
Larchmont....... 53 150, 682 42 570, 460 12 103, 500 9 253, 300 
Lawrence......... 110{ 1, 598, 692 57 585, 540 84| 1,564,614 50 578, 675 
Le ROY. ..o. ua. 71 97, 950 53 62, 550 0 0 4 33, 000 

Lindenhurst. ..... 128 220, 520 119 367, 489 65 185, 650 67 151, 709 
Liverpool......... 29 58, 600 37 63, 250 13 46, 600 19 50, 600 
Lockport... -at..- 282 470, 572 280 445, 090 35 142, 650 38 125, 800 
Long Beach_...._ 157 174, 547 188 277, 480 18 103, 550 31 192, 900 
Liynbrook........ 143 374, 650 174 491, 393 41 208, 500 79 375, 330 

Malone... ...... 29 21, 265 23 25, 891 0 0 2 5, 000 
Malverne. ._...... 138 656, 506 154 862, 313 98 531, 163 103 520, 780 
Mamaroneck. __... 104 417, 900 94 280, 845 22 130, 150 38 180, 400 
ManHns.......... 8 122, 500 5 3, 500 3 22, 000 0 : 0 
Massens...... nou. 188 604, 675 61 234, 400 109 487, 100 53 156, 600 

Mayville....0... 13 22, 710 11 18, 634 4 17, 500 1 9, 000 
- Mechanicville_ 26 123, 000 17 42, 000 0 0 0 
Menands. ........ 22 255, 750 39 205, 380 3 19, 200 3 17, 350 
Middletown._..... 141 350, 004 153 318, 407 27 126, 610 21 98, 750 
Mineola. oae-.. 113 308, 279 89 382, 486 42 188, 150 29 261, 600 

Mohawk. ........ 11 19, 360 % 10, 450 2 8, 500 0 0 
Monroe... 2. 15 17,400 6 21, 700 0 0 1 5,000 
Mount Morris... 2 4,000 7 13, 219 0 0 0 0 
Mount Vernon... 230 684, 256 294 839, 210 45 374, 500 23 433, 000 
Newark... Jui... 57 107, 353 53 170, 646 11 43, 380 14 72, 550        
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
0 3 65, 800 0 0 0 1 0 

41 92,179 46 52, 799 106 146, 164 119 86, 200 98 124 
23 150, 444 23 108, 735, 26 39, 295 14 32, 085) 15 15 
13 94, 475 10 54, 576 90 242, 693 112 103, 590 188 247 
21 146, 000 25 20, 325 4 4,150 7 3,825 7 10 

0 0 0 2 1, 950 i} 2, 000 0 1 
21 26, 560 26 74, 635 56 87,975 64 35, 679 25 43 
53 45,950 38 53, 145 68 102, 753 81 53, 524 25 47 
35 33, 495 67 209, 755 109 100, 219 120 44, 232 34 18 

6 3,475 7 25, 540 16 28, 325 20 18, 350 3 4 

8 2, 550 9 15, 750 5 7,600 1 500 2 9 
3 10, 150 1 15, 000 7 8, 925 2 165 0 1 

10 14, 450 7 444, 700 24 13,318 12 10, 938 47 118 
51 113, 677 47 16, 035 95 42,720 80 38,977 415 274 
18 306, 850 24 100, 500 58 85, 575 22 21, 420, 66 343 

12 11, 150 13 27,075 19 10, 350 18 17, 257 73 49 
7 37,400 1 350 1 500 2 1, 700) 5 6 

11 25, 265 13 43, 225 51 63, 5635 51 91, 875 34 42 
45 411, 685 66 87, 599 111 271, 385 94 120, 851 345 474 
23 22, 300 25 37,100 58 57,275 94 82, 091 3 6 

128 37,190 134 89, 730 60 37, 200 58 24, 380 417 377 
3 650 4 10, 550 14 26, 465 18 25, 007 4 3 
5 680 5 1, 245 22 8, 045 31 4, 057 2 5 

25 733, 217 24 380, 522 89 184, 458 120 155, 233 17 13 
57 211,171 6 289, 575 194 224, 085 173 118, 355 24 13 

17 16, 212 8 26, 500 19 75, 150 12 5, 466) 35 44 
18 5, 260 20 15,715 26 14, 542 23 14, 320 9 14 
46 100, 260 28 6, 745 36 41, 740 20 13, 620 69 18 
0 6 33, 740 4 5, 700 4 1, 834 11 9 

90 123, 198 83 103, 344 361 150, 172 327 162, 422 49 51 

45 5, 061, 750 44 66, 045 27 12, 992 44 27, 780, 306 67 
1 2, 500 5 33, 200 3 7, 000 4 32, 000 0 0 
2 5, 300 5 270, 700 39 41, 882 28 46, 460 12 87 
6 10, 293 1 350 20 23, 785 6 6, 515 113 85 

12 27, 950 5 9, 600 59 70, 000 44 19, 950 0 4 
’ 

27 18, 335 25 180, 435 36 16, 535 27 35, 345 65 66 
8 7,750 13 9, 900 8 4, 250 5 2, 750) 13 19 

69 262, 181 74 255, 705 178 65, 741 168 63, 585 35 40 
5 4,100 9 22, 601 134 66, 897 148 61, 979) 19 32 

26 116, 420 31 53, 405 76 49, 730 64 62, 658 43 80 

12 9, 340 6 3,015 17 11, 925 15 17, 876 0 2 
7 113, 200 17 334, 579 33 12, 143 34 6, 954 98 103 

32 198, 800 20 49, 460 50 88, 950 36 50, 985 22 38 
3 98, 000 1 ; 2 2, 500 4 2, 500) 3 0 

58 89, 025 9 76, 000 21 28, 550 1 1, 800 111 53 

1 275 1 100 8 4, 935 9 9, 534 5 4 
7 86, 000 3 11, 000 19 37, 000 14 31, 000] 0 0 

11 226, 650 12 150, 300 8 9, 900 24 37,730 3 3 
23 72,972 27 136, 040 91 150, 422 105 83, 617 27 21 
19 83, 663 25 93, 524 52 36, 466 35 27, 362 45 79 

9 10, 860 7 10, 450 0 0 0 0) 2 0 
3 , 500 1 10, 000 12 14, 900 4 6, 700 0 2 
0 0 0 0 2 4, 000 7 13, 219 0 0 

46 118, 565 33 43,735 139 191, 191 238 362, 475 48 99 
30 39, 915 23 70, 625 16 24,058 16 27, 471 11 18    
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 
  

  

  

  

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- {Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New York—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Newburgh __.____. 120 443,782 101 289, 927 27 169, 500 18 84,9 
New Hartford... 2 6, 500 9 43, 600 1 6, 000 3 22, 500 
New Rochelle. ___ 339| 1,064, 529 367) 1,514 524 59 630, 500 93 796, 850 
New York City:! 
The Bronx..... 2,595) 16,918,401] 2,735 35,349, 000 649] 12,383,998 1,355 24,666,242 
Brooklyn....... 10,019] 93,132,080, 9,307| 80,521,350{| 1,897| 21,631,050, 2,110| 41,916,356 
Manhattan... 3,009) 39,689,596) 4,172 49,148,992 44| 12,618, 500 94| 21, 006, 432] 

HERONS... cern 10,300, 56,365, 458| 11,792 68,402,283|| 5,066 41,434,040] 6,620) 45,602, 300} 
Richmond...... 1,657| 5,234,405] 1,058] 16,474,332 327| 1,782, 500 333| 2,334,150] 

Niagara Falls... 1,822] 7,421,365 1,319) 2,369,839 688 2,745,638 204 876, 352 
Niskayuna. ._..--. 141 795, 375 127 68, 275 103 778, 700 90 650, 400 
North Castle... 62 169, 631 72 165, 587 21 130, 400 21 105, 800 
North Collins. .__ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
North Pelham 28 42,745 20 31, 750 5 27,400 2 12, 400: 

Village. 

Northport........ 37 61, 726 45 125,310 9 34,700 22 73, 000 
North Syracuse... 45 49, 270 52 75,195 12 36, 300 20 65, 100 
North Tarrytown 12 154, 500 19 107, 500 3 11, 000 11 99, 800 
N grin Tonawan- 563) 1,098,095 405 417, 306 136 419, 555 95 235, 905 

a. 
Northville... ....- 2 1,450 1 800 0 0 0 0! 

Oakfield. ......z.. 4 4, 200 1 150 2 2, 000 0 
Ogdensburg. .._.. 60 66, 000 67 297, 150 11 25, 500 16 46, 500 
Old Westbury... 14 158, 380 6 , 500 3 98, 000 wD 44, 500 
Olean .......- cae 96 226, 890 82 130, 580 17 60, 650 7 47,000 
Oneids....i..aae- 52 73,792 48 105, 673 8 28, 550 5 15, 000 

Onoonta........-.. 86 172, 900 93 251, 104 13 82, 600 6 29, 700 
Orchard Park.._.. 23 97, 468 30 136, 093 12 71, 800 17 84, 500 
Ossining.......... 59 120, 066 54 301, 568 6 28, 808 9 59, 938 
Oswez0. ....iot.. 206 306, 543 71 807, 982 5 17, 500 4 7, 900 
Owego. :....cunve- 49 19, 325 47 26, 580 0 0 0 

Patehogue.......... 58 117,091 40 197, 361 6 36, 300 7 99, 600 
Peekskill... ....... 82 251, 625 120 176, 649 24 114, 500 16 73, 300 
Pelham Manor. ._ 28 157, 918 15 39, 225 15 143, 070 2 18, 600 
PITY Lens an bam 20 20, 875 25 11, 625 Q 0 2 5, 700 
Pittsford town.__ 54 377, 750 53 771,075 41 360, 550 33 254, 200 

Litt lord.v...... 26 47,385 15 53, 600]. 4 30, 800 6 $ 
Ydatusborg.....1.. 363 468, 027 526 500, 413 23 79, 800 31 133, 607 
Pleasantville_____ 23 21,22 34 132, 115 1 3, 500 3 85, 000 
Port Chester... 74 265, 010 123 434, 363 19 118, 450 31 162, 915{ 
Port: Henry.....-. 5 27, 2 4, 500 0 0 0 0 

Poughkeepsie... 140| 1,097, 591 117 369, 110 66 356, 585 27 176, 460 
Rensselaer ___.___ 244 310, 399 262 402, 266 16 67, 100 15 64, 255 
Rhinebeck .. _____ 16 73, 550 15 72, 200 10 43, 300 7 38, 700 
Richfield Springs. 5 2 80, 958 8 64, 910 0 20 1 2, 000 
Rochester. ....... 2,231] 6,250,634 1,922| 5,018,905 195 829, 531 149 920, 208 

Rockville Centre. 533| 1,853,970 509) 1,674,305 161| 1,477,900 115 1, 100, 660} 
Rouses Point_____ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GAME 57 349, 325 68 342,450 20 280, 100 42 279, 400 

Saratoga Springs. 80 224, 248 156 492, 577 11 91, 200 23 115, 700 
Searsdale......... 145) 1,248,640 106 975, 255 75| 1,065,600 56 693, 300 

Schenectady... 1,178 8,165,212] 1,159 1, 751, 694 89 419, 045 59 284, 040 
Scotia... nnat.- 237 381, 501 173 286, 146 49 285, 052 42 240, 400 
Sea Cliff... .....5.- 10 51, 900 17 62, 120 7 49, 500 9 42, 550 
Seneca Falls. _.___ 9 10, 300 14 6, 600 0 0 1 1, 800 
Sherrill. ......2an 14 131, 900 19 113, 815 6 28, 000 9 45, 700| 

Silver Creek... 24 38, 600 17 44, 141 5 2, 500 2 8, 700 
OU Gr hn ne = 9 6, 400 7 , 300 1 3, 700 0 

Solvay. ...cacemas 63 115, 575 46 48, 875 19 84, 900 10 39, 400 
Southampton... 17 52, 988 13 65, 900 3 14, 500 li} 18, 000 
South Nyack..... 11 40, 700 11 34, 680 3 19, 600 5 28, 500! 

1 Applications filed. 

  

  

    

              
2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-|| Num- [Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
21 96, 425 23 105, 227 72 177, 857 60 99, 775 27 21 277 

1 500 5 17, 100 0 0 1 4, 000 1 3| 278 
47 154,122 44 446, 750 233 279, 907 230 270, 924 91 112| 279 

226 1, 169, 352 204 7, 360, 090 1,720 3,365,051 1,086 3,322,668 3,208| 5,943 280 
894 59, 491, 306 734| 28,606, 634 7,228) 12,009,724| 6,463] 9,998, 360 5,922| 12, 584| 281 
115 10, 847, 988 166 8 704, 792 2,850 16,223,108) 3,912 19, 437, 768 2,915 5,445) 282 

1,349 9,355,384| 1,935 17,228,473 3,885] © 5,576,034 3,237| 5,571,510] 10,542] 12,304| 283 
273 2, 354, 215 204| 12,469, 669 1,057) 1,097, 690 521 1,670,513 477 688| 284 

252 4,271, 050 255] 1,034,918 882 404, 677 860 458, 569 722 239| 285 
26 10, 575 24 , 525 12 , 100 13 10, 350 103 93| 286 
17 8, 765 14 7,670 24 30, 466 37 52,117 23 24| 287 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 288 
2 850 3 1, 600 21 14, 495 15 17,750 5 2| 289 

11 5, 550 2 2, 300 17 21,476 21 50, 010 9 22| 290 
12 6, 890 18 5, 420 21 6, 080 16 4,675 12 20 291 

5 37, 600 7 1, 600 4 105, 900 ' 6, 100 3 30| 292 
153 362, 089 107 125, 825 274 316, 451 203 55, 576 136 96| 293 

2 1,450 0 0 0 0 1 800 0 0] 294 

2 2, 200 1 150 0 0 0 0 3 0| 295 
18 21, 350 35 211, 100 31 19, 150 16 39, 550 12 22| 296 
3 6, 250 1 6, 000 8 54, 130 0 0 3 5] 297 

33 34, 040 42 42, 260 46 132, 200 33 41, 320 17 7] 298 
19 25, 270 23 77,888 25 19, 972 20 12, 785 8 5 299 

18 19, 100 25 140, 175 55 71, 200 62 81, 229 13 6| 300 
5 12, 480 7 48, 593 6 13, 188 6 ¥ 12 17| 301 

20 21, 025 15 43,130 33 70, 233 30 198, 500 6 10| 302 
42 141, 874 37 760, 275 159 147, 169 30 39, 807 5 5| 303 
12 , 37 6 ¥ 37 11, 950 41 21, 585 0 0] 304 

18 59, 761 22 21, 736 34 21, 030 11 76, 025 6 7! 305 
19 68, 700 22 31, 300 39 68, 425 82 72, 049 24 17| 306 
4 , 700 4 1,875 9 11, 148 9 18, 750 15 2| 307 

18 17, 625 17 3,775 2 3, 250 6 2,150 0 2| 308 
Vi 6, 450 6 501, 400 6 10, 750 14 15,475 41 33| 309 

5 6, 95 2 6 17 9, 635 7 5, 000 4 6 310 
33 286,490 34 213, 101 307 101, 737 461 153, 705 23 32| 311 

2 6, 525 7 28, 250 20 11, 202 24 18, 865 2 34| 312 
13 55, 200 19 75,205 42 91, 360 73 196, 243 19 31| 313 
2 24, 000 2 , 3 3 3,300 0 0 0 0| 314 

19 600, 550 24 59, 700 55 140, 456 66 132, 950 66 271 315 
9 124, 662 13 249, 380 219 118, 637 234 88, 631 16 18| 316 
3 23, 000 3 19, 000 3 7,250 5 14, 500 10 6| 317 
5 2.80, 958 3 60, 860 0 20 4 2, 050 20 1| 318 

509 3,625,114 494 2, 560, 831 1, 527 1,795,989] 1,279| 1,537,866 200 232 319 

29 165, 555 33 368 682 343 210, 515 361 204, 963 293 216 320 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 321 
9 25, 100 5 32, 100 28 44,125 21 30, 950 59 55] 322 

17 67, 062 29 174, 750 52 65, 986 104 202, 127 10 20 323 
25 28, 235 15 29, 970 45 154, 805 35 51, 985 75 56| 324 

159 6, 888, 465 131 784, 806 930 857, 702 969 682, 848 89 59| 325 
31 37,485 23 2 157 , 964 108 36, 906 53 43| 326 

1 300 5 18, 070 2 2,100 3 , 500 7 11| 327 
4 900 12 4, 600 5 9, 400 1 200 0 1| 328 
8 103, 900 6 16, 515 0 0 4 51, 600 6 9| 329 

1 2, 000 5 15, 141 18 34, 100 10 20, 300 5 2| 330 
1 150 0 0 7 2, 550 7 5, 300 2 0, 331 
9 15, 325 13 2, 800 35 15, 350 23 6, 675 19 10| 332 
4 5,010 6 45, 000 10 33,478 2 2, 900 3 5 "333 
1 300 3 y 7 , 800 3 3, 280 3 5 334



52 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

New York—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

3835 | Spencerport... 16 30, 275 5 11, 350 4 25, 750 2 rig ay 
336 | Spring Valley.... 73 123,154 61 2 85, 450 10 51, 700 9 327,100 
337 | Springville. ____. 45 109, 310 35 65, 150 13 56, 200 5 17, 000 
338 | Stewart Manor... 40 157,070 11 25, 512 34 154, 500 6 24, 375 
339 Suffern... ...-cie- 39 169, 130 36 212, 645 15 69, 600 7 30, 600 

340 { Syracuse.....ou.- 778 3,273,454 691 1,811,914 110 568, 200 92 482, 200 
841 | Tarrytown....... 58 313, 869 78 94, 001 34 239, 869 56 430, 051 
342 | Ticonderoga... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
343 | Tonawanda...... 165 187, 375 149 186, 375 2% 101, 550 23 79, 000 
B44 Troy. oi ion. 627 765, 642 633| 1,046,917 36 330, 000 39 207, 450 

345 | Trumansburg. ... 4 22,100 5 12, 400 2 7,000 3 11, 500 
346 | Tuckahoe ____... 26 29, 274 23 86, 449 0 0 1 14, 834 
347 | Tupper Lake_____ 7 97, 800 3 2, 500 4 13, 000 0 0 | 
348 1 Utica). ....uuoi.uc 150| 1,120, 565 159 767,077 34 115, 100 17 68, 000| 
349 Valatie........... 0 2 4, 500 0 0 0 0 

350 | Valley Stream_... 422 1,426,989 418 1,234,853 303| 1,288,765 299) 1,174,075 
85% VICIOr ea eina ane 1 4, 000 1 350 1 , 000 0 0 

852 “Walden... ...J... 77 29, 495 63 24,771 3 10, 050 3 12, 300 
353: Walton.......ia.. 7 24, 600 1 18, 000 0 0 0 0 
854 Warsqgw.......... 20 25,125 14 4,355 2 10, 000 0 0 

855 | Waterloo......... 35 39, 050 37 40, 797 3 13, 500 1 4,000 
356 | Watertown._...... 787 419, 480 505 196, 674 31 140, 150 6 19, 300 
857 | Watervliet. ...._. 92| 1,954,143 78 56, 908 8 38,100 5 16, 500 
358 | Waverly. __....... 9 43, 150 36 87,460 1 25,000 0 0 
309 ["Webster.....oene. 31 82,475 22 60, 380 15 74, 700 10 55, 600 

360 | Weedsport....... 0 4 7,200 0 0 0 0 
361 |: Wellsville......... . 54 285, 780 71 190, 500 10 2 27, 600 15 48,400 
362 | Westfield._______. 13 63,475 9 37,394 4 16, 000 4 7, 500 
363 | West Haverstraw. 38 75, 648 33 33,971 12 61, 750 2 9, 000 
364 | West Seneca... 429 1,101,221 338 644, 810 228 986, 603 185 602, 665 

365 | Whitehall. ______. 14 17, 465 11 5, 830 0 0 0 0 
366 | White Plains_____ 230] 1,505,388 213] 1, 538,458 55 598, 320 67 609, 250 
367 | Williamsville Vil- 60 180, 125 35 93, 930 37 150, 940 19 76, 200 

age. 
368 | Williston Park____ 49 88, 830 147 333, 208 4 25, 100 85 282, 650 
369 Yonkers ......... 701 3, 004, 629 720 2, 696, 266 191 1, 848, 591 268 1, 912, 300 

Pennsylvania.__| 51,651 207,271, 062| 42,289 176,507, 005(| 20,761 98,822,309| 11,711] 58, 367, 312 

870. | Abington I... 661 2,724, 827 676 2, 269, 264 398 2, 091, 652 393 1, 753, 200 
871: Allentown........ 599 1, 802, 001 491 1, 314, 455 159 799, 700 119 709, 623 
372 j:Altoons. io... 1, 391 588, 188 935 394, 895 48 196, 338 29 121, 200 
373 | Ambridge........ 52 126, 320 32 60, 521 10 41, 000 7 31, 300 
374 1 Apollo...... cn... 2 10, 000 2 6, 500 1 8, 000 0 0 

375 Arnold... .aaaa.t 171 236, 956 124 272, 999 44 194, 700 41 141, 650 
376 | Aspinwall _....... 38 95, 900 23 23,100 3 18, 000 0 0 
377 VION. olen ae 21 69, 216 28 83, 300 10 55, 450 13 63, 600 
BAIS. adi 2 300 3 4,700 0 0 0 0 
370 | Bangor. ....comm.- 16 61, 900 12 39, 000 8 32, 800 8 31, 500 

S30: Bediord.......to. 23 70, 700 20 67, 500 10 40, 500 12 55, 000 
381 | Bellefonte. _______ 14 47, 600 7 62, 000 7 16, 500 2 3, 500 
332 = Bellevue.......... 45 237, 053 49 143, 053 5 29, 900 6 93, 400 
533: Berlin.i..c....aun 9 36, 000 5 4,800 6 29, 500 0 
384 | Berwick..._...... 240 633, 956 141 505, 286 75 157, 250 38 97, 240 

385 | Bethlehem __..__. 1,032] 4,383,556 396| 24,491,445 764| 3,225,130 179 995, 150 
396 Ik Birdshoro. - =. 5. 112 1, 171, 000 94 30, 880 2 7, 000 7 21, 500 
387 | Blairsville... 14 47, 200 7 10, 460 2 9, 000 1 5, 000 
388 | Bloomsburg_._._... 115 160, 731 131 265, 089 24 97, 500 21 85, 300. 
389 | Boyertown_______ 24 42, 575 5 1, 1 7, 500 23 5, 

  

  

  
  

  
2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units | 

1941 1940 1941 1940 A 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
5 1,925 1 400 Z 2 2 3 4 2 
7 6, 375 15 227,375 56 65, 079 37 2 30, 975 9 29 

11 20,90 6 8, 400 21 32, 150 24 39, 750 13 5 
0 0 1 150 6 2, 570 4 987 34 6 

14 87, 630 15 168, 355 10 : 14 13, 690 15 7 

210 2, 038, 222 174 775, 437 458 667, 032 425 554, 277 110 91 
3 20, 400 5 , 21 ! 17 21, 350 38 79 
0 0 0 0 +0] 0 0 0 0 

59 36, 550 44 55, 750 79 49 275 82 51, 625 27 23 
42 72, 750 30 312, 550 549 362, 892 564 526, 917 34 41 

3 15, 000 1 400 1 100 1 500 2 3 
8 10, 775 3 12, 525 18 18, 499 19 59, 090 0 4 
2 82, 800 3 y 1 A 0 4 0 

48 809, 365 60 104, 660 68 196, 100 82 504, 417 35 17 
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

67 95, 600 59 33, 698 52 42,624 60 27, 080 343 299 
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 350 1 0 
3 825 2 850 Jal 18, 620 58 11, 621 3 3 
4 20, 550 1 18, 000 3 4, 050 0 0 0 

10 9, 000 8 2, 530 8 6, 125 6 1,825 2 0 

3 2,700 6 12, 850 29 22, 850 30 23, 947 4 1 
92 46,183 84 27, 101 664 233, 147 415 150, 273 31 6 
23 1, 810, 414 18 13, 250 61 105, 629 55 27, 158 8 4 

1] 0 4 61, 800 8 18, 150 32 25, 660 1 0 
7 1,675 4 1, 555 9 6, 8 3, 225 15 10 

0 0 2 6, 850 0 0 2 350 0 0 
18 2 46, 505 2 ve 40, 365 26 211, 675 29 101, 735 210 15 
5 43, 800 2 28, 769 4 3, 675 3 1,125 4 4 

20 12, 100 14 6, 300 6 1,798 17 18, 671 14 2 
137 90, 520 92 19, 295 64 24, 098 61 22, 850 262 185 

6 14, 275 4 2, 515 8 3,190 7 3,315 0 0 
45 639, 823 38 748, 548 130 267, 245 108 180, 660 123 116 
7 12, 535 6 , 425 16 16, 650 10 11, 305 38 21 

26 36, 180 37 39, 588 19 27, 550 25 10, 970 4 85 
135 631, 795 159 308, 195 375 524, 243 293 475, 771 406 490 

5,037 81,819,372 4,821 91,833,920 25,853 26,638,381 25,757 26,305,773] 22,998) 13,666 

50 489, 605 50 311, 874 213 143, 570 233 204, 190 398 393 
126 518, 901 107 275, 900 314 483, 400 265 328, 932 163 138 
301 101, 609 98 27, 493 1,042 290, 241 808 246, 202 47 29 
20 44, 160 10 y 22 41, 160 15 26, 661 10 8 

0 0 1 2, 000 2 6, 1 0 

23 13, 875 28 111, 029 104 28, 381 55 20, 320 44 41 
10 60, 700 3 , 900 25 17, 200 20 20, 200 3 0 
2 8, 350 7 14, 000 9 5,416 8 5, 700 11 13 
2 300 3 4,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 2,100 0 0 6 27, 000 4 7, 500 8 8 

12 29, 900 8 12, 500 1{ - 300 0 10 12 
4 2,100 3 16, 000 3 29, 000 2 42, 500 7 8 
6 131, 645 9 9, 850 34 75, 508 34 39, 803 7 30 
3 6, 500 4 4,300 0 0 1 500 5 0 

54 338, 046 36 343, 937 111 138, 660 67 64, 109 86 41 

146 891, 550 99) 23, 258, 950 122 266, 875 118 237, 345 822 200 
11 1, 159, 400 0 0 99 , 600 87 9, 380 2 8 
6 35, 700 1 900 6 2, 500 5 4, 560 2 1 

15 24,170 21 123, 775 76 39, 061 89 56, 014 26 24 
10 + 17, 650 0 0 13!" 17,425 4 6, 000 ) 1



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
    

  

  

  

  

   

  

    

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Pennsylvania— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Braddock... ...... 33| 12,099,488 30 191, 529 2 19, 993 2 119, 000 
Bradford... ....t 526 80, 367 561 470, 575 24 143, 700 24 126, 900 
Brentwood ___.... 136 1, 001, 369 159 1, 297, 650 129 857, 800 149 1, 125, 250 
Bridgeport... ..._ 69 206, 100 52 132, 400 4 29, 000 3 16, 500 
Bristol... eet 64) 1,626,485 49 96, 300 35 179, 200 18 69, 000 

Brockway. ....... 32 51, 675 13 47, 950 14 46, 000 3 12, 000 
Butler). ..l....c.. yi 339, 465 105 235, 925 11 51, 900 29 110, 800 
Camp Hill....... 105 477, 405 115 559, 620 7d 457, 480 88 541, 900 
Canonsburg. _..._ 57 1, 254, 825 40 155, 000 23 111, 970 27 76, 900 
Carlisle..." __.... 186 387, 455 158 266, 113 70 261, 700 22 96, 000 

Castle Shannon ._ _ 16 63, 800 25 59, 750 12 59, 000 12 54, 000 
Catasauqua... .... 5 17, 300 14 39, 250 1 7, 500 1 3, 500 
Catawissa____..__. 3 22, 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Chambersburg. __ 78 390, 425 100 481, 280 43 229, 700 59 241, 050 
Charleroi... ..L.. 17 7, 300 10 54, 325 6 31, 500 3 20, 000 

Cheltenham ______ 462 1,8%5,930 367| 1,402, 700 245] 1,663, 639 202| 1,273,963 
Chestorte. .....0.. 309| 18, 939, 987 395 2,057,071 159 1,383,943 250 1,180,961 
Cheswick. ....... 30 A 16 , 932 18 82, 625 14 65, 857 
Clairton... L....L.. 824 2, 897, 405 208 258, 232 658 2, 724, 450 44 153, 700 
Coalport....c.--. 0 0 1 9, 000 0 0 0 

Coatesville. ...... 118 289, 182 99 212, 810 12 73, 700 8 43, 490 
Colwyn... ... 0. 10 12, 090 17 54, 676 0 0 0 
Connellsville... 59 179, 028 54 99, 855 23 109, 400 7 26, 850 
Conshohocken... 125 96, 900 112 2101, 735 5 17, 025 9 2 26, 800 
Coopersburg.___... 11 29, 600 13 51, 500 4 19, 000 10 43, 500 

Coraopolis_....... 17 473, 850 22 215, 000 10 50, 000 18 121, 000 
Crafton... ......i50 45 101, 425 45 72, 025 8 75, 600 4 33, 950 
Cressona.....u..- 2 , 000 1 . 300 1 3, 500 1 2, 300 
Curwensville..... 10 17, 300 9 15, 100 1 1, 800 4 8, 800 

38 2 26, 802 67 85, 860 0 30 15 53, 700 

27 55, 300 24 52, 008 8 47, 500 8 38, 900 
72 116, 825 47 65, 850 20 90, 900 4 14, 100 
68 64, 861 60 305, 439 3 15, 500 9 52, 750 

Downingtown_.__ 50 142, 126 46 116, 983 10 84, 150 9 44, 585 
Doylestown. _____ 86| 2142 157 92 160, 530 22|  2106,411 11 54, 900 

DuBois........00 36 74,433 24 41,731 9 51, 000 7 23, 300 
Duquesne. ___.__. 200 285, 817 191 112, 956 38 182, 250 15 51,485 
East Lansdowne. 33 149, 705 31 11, 515 0 0 0 0 
East McKeesport 44 178, 275 33 177, 400 22 167, 125 22 122, 700 
Easton. 2.......5. 223 347, 530 201 181, 969 6 29, 350 8 38,400] ° 

East Pittsburgh__ 6 15, 700 5 28, 900 2 12, 100 2 14, 000 
East Stroudsburg. 12 48, 900 27 63, 155 5 20, 000 9 36, 200 
Eddystone_______ 120 391, 405 67 195, 478 108 383, 600 53 176, 000 
Easeweon Bor- 24 132, 600 17 106, 250 10 100, 500 9 100, 500 

ough. 
Edgeworth_______ 32 175, 488 13 24, 998 13 135, 170 1 5, 800 

Elizabethtown _ __ 24 175, 000 30 226, 500 21 132, 000 26 150, 000 
Elizabethville_.__ 8 16, 850 7 30, 250 2 8,000 3 Or 
Emmaas. ... 00: 77 247, 600 33 62, 630 60 233, 800 11 46, 000 
Emsworth. ....... 24 141, 000 15 66, 125 19 136, 000 11 64, 600 
Ephrata... .ccaevi 67 154, 140 66, 181, 380 18 91, 100 23 110, 050 

Erie coin uiddl 1,778] 4,121,146) 1,036] 1,457,246 835 2,824,375 196 689, 025 
ina oadiiacis 235 1, 047, 891 9 By 234 1, 032, 891 Vf 27, 000 
Exeter. uieueuuad 18 24, 750 19 37, 000 4 13, 500 8 33, 000 
Parrell. ol, coal 40 98, 180 24 22,045 11 52, 000 4 12, 100 
Fayette City..... 3 2, 100 0 0 0 0 

Ford City........ 5 23, 000 3 25,971 23, 000 Ht 25, 971 
Fountain Hill____ 50 138, 980 18 411, 850 19 104, 400 7 26, 500 
Girardville....... 3 1, 200 4 , 0 1 5, 000 
Glassport._... - 106 329, 360 93 146, 326 b5 241, 065 28 112, 565 
Greencastle. __.... 10 61, 000 20 48, 850 8 1,000 10 2, 500   

2Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

Number of new 
dwelling units 

  

  

                    

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
14 12, 051, 540 7 1, 250 17 27, 955 21 71, 279 2 1 
29 129, 907 39 187, 785 47 206, 760 498). 155, 890 24 24 

1 13, 200 7 158, 900 130, 369 3 13, 500 160 288 
20 249, 100 9 88, 000 45 18, 000 40 27, 900 / 8 
15 1, 421,885 5 2,750 14 25, 400 26 24, 550 35 18 

15 4,875 i’ 27, 750 3 800 3 8, 200 14 3 
19 236, 100 31 57, 630 43 51, 465 45 67, 495 11 32 
4 2, 700 y 1,000 30 17,225 26 16, 720 74 90 

24 1,112,055 4 70, 900 10 30, 800 9 7,200 23 27 
27 35, 265 40 18, 715 89 90, 490 96 151, 398 71 25 

1 1, 500 1 300 3 3,300 12 5, 450 12 12 
2 800 9 31, 750 2 9, 000 4 4, 000 1 1 
3 22,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 81, 275 33 224, 355 12 79, 450 8 15,875 45 61 
5 11, 600 4 31, 325 6 14, 200 3 3,000 6 3 

36 43, 890 21 48, 555 181 178, 401 144 80, 182 247 204 
52 17, 183, 989 55 737, 435 98 372,055 90 138, 675 377 376 
6 2,875 1 75 6 2, 65 1 1, 000 18 14 

41 71, 465 47 36,125 125 101, 490 117 68, 407 658 4 
0 0 1 9, 000 0 0 0 0 

12 25,195 9 68, 700 94 190, 287 82 100, 62! 16 8 
3 8, 350 8 52, 426 7 3,7 9 2, 250 0 0 

15 59, 436 24 65, G50 21 10, 192 23 7,955 24 7 
18 30, 995 28 251,020 102 48, 880 75 223,915 5 29 
3 2, 500 2 2,000 8,100 1 6, 000 4 10 

3 411, 850 2 52, 000 4 12, 000 2 42, 000 10 18 
5 6, 900 16 16, 225 32 18, 925 25 21, 850 8 5 
1 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
2 8,000 0 0 7 7, 500 5 6, 300 1 4 

10 24 005 13 7,417 28 222 797 39 24,743 20 15 

4 3, 250 2 408 15 4, 550 14 12, 700 11 9 
15 13, 225 11 10, 025 37 12, 700 32 41, 725 20 6 
10 5, 300 7 119, 700 55 44, 061 44 132, 989 3 9 
i 42, 805 8 50, 310 29 15,171 29 22, 08¢ 15 10 
8 23,317 7 40, 125 56 232,429 74 65, 555 222 11 

2 5,750 2 6, 000 25 17, 683 15 12,431 9 7 
25 71, 595 29 33, 360 137 31, 972 147 28, 111 38 15 
12 138, 950 7 1, 990 21 10, 755 24 9, 525 0 0 
16 8, 6 6 52, 700 6 2, 550 5 2,000 25 24 
28 163, 055 20 40, 270 189 155, 125 173 103, 299 6 8 

3 1, 600 3 14, 900 1 2, 000 0 0 2 2 
3 1, 000 15 25, 255 4 27, 900 3 1, 700 5 9 
5 6, 800 2 700 7 1, 005 12 18, 77¢ 108 53 
6 7,900 6 3, 350 8 24, 200 2 2, 40( 16 24 

b 14, 581 3 5, 555 14 25, 737 9 13, 643 13 1 

5 7,000 4 76, 500 2 36, 000 0 28 27 
2 1, 350 2 6! 4 7, 500 2 16, 150 2 3 
8 4,900 13 12, 300 9 8, 900 9 4, 330 60 11 
2 200 1 500 3 4, 800 3 1,025 18 11 

10 8, 835 16 48, 745 39 54, 205 27 22, 585 22 25 

383 450, 018 301 219, 372 560 846, 753 539 548, 849 843 214 
1 15, 000 2 , 700 0 0 256 7 
9 7, 550 5 1,450 5 3,700 6 2, 550 4 9 

20 37,730 17 8, 345 9 8,450 3 1, 600 11 4 
0 0 3 2,100 0 0) 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
13 9, 980 6 353, 700 18 24, 600 5 31, 650 19 7 
0 0 0 3 1, 200 3 . 000 0 1 
6 51, 500 13 19, 375 45 36, 795 52 14, 386 55 28 
2 20, 000 6 10, 750 0 4 3 11 10]  



56 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

          

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Pennsylvania— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
450 | Greensburg__.... 61 119, 797 69 29, 9 65, 500 26 157, 900 
451 | Greenville__._.... 62 79, 698 66 234, 007 7 38, 500 8 179, 200 
452 | Grove City._...... 39 2 271, 320 38 182, 850 31 2 145, 350 30 130, 450 
453 { Hamburg. ......- 46 122, 370 42 82, 700 12 49, 600 14 67, 500 
454 | Harrisburg. _..._.. 401| 3,407,087 527| 2,329,109 55 364, 600 224| 1,096, 861 

455. Hatboro. ... cues 146 244, 391 04 100, 021 49 182, 800 16 73. 200 
456. | ‘Hatfield... ...C.. 20 38,075 19 30, 910 12 32, 700 7 22,000 
457 | Haverford T...... 944| 3,385,457 808! 2,576, 747 501| 3,217,100 496 2,342,000 
458 | Hazleton. ___.._.. 92 360, 519 196 603, 872 32 195, 415 50 204, 550 
459 | Highspire___.._... 7 25, 600 8 26, 398 vi 25, 600 6 25, 000 

460 | Hughesville_ ___.. 10 15, 300 6 2,125 2 3, 800 0 0 
461 | Hummerstown ._.. 21 83, 300 12 43, 800 17 62, 700 9 35, 000 
462 | Huntingdon______ 55 70, 682 86 118, 775 5 22, 400 7 39, 000 
463 ‘Ingram _.......c.- 18 54, 800 24 66, 900 9 48, 000 16 55, 700 
464 | Jeannette __._____ 125 322,475 96 190, 280 60 226. 350 42 161, 350 

465 | Jenkintown ____.. 49 120, 395 37 249, 945 4 48. 900 8 64, 500 
466 | Jersey Shore__.___. 20 21, 845 26 , 880 1 1, 000 1 7,000 
467 | Johnstown _______ 675 843,472 573 579, 736 40 145, 650 24 107, 900 
468 | Kennett Square. 38 143, 785 45 160, 275 4 16, 000 13 64, 300 
469 | Kingston____...__ 81 296, 160 122 384, 537 41 217, 730 54 265, 200 

470 | Kulpmont......... 2 8, 000 0 2 8, 000 0 0 
471 | Kutztown........ 4 34, 800 14 30, 600 2 18, 800 1 4, 500 
472 | Lancaster. ....... 447 1,129,872 375 848, 868 66 282, 500 40 163, 800 
473 | Lansdale... 118 9, 015 109 199, 258 20 123, 100 33 154, 273 
474 | Lebanon__ 134 558, 566 110 534, 850 66 302, 000 61 331, 800 

475 | Lehighton__...... 2 17, 000 4 17, 500 1 2, 000 1 4,000 
476 | Lemoyne... ____... 62 177, 535 55 138, 312 26 115, 840 11 60, 800 
dr Att 49 205, 500 58 205, 900 24 107, 300 23 99, 700 
478 | Lock Haven______ 80 266, 200 2 213, 350 19 102, 200 10 39, 000 
479 | Lower Merion T._| 1,154] 6,138,366 991 5,023, 815 555 5,069, 899 413| 3,898, 446 

480 | McDonald. _.___. 5] 35, 000 13 11, 550 4 28, 500 2 8,000 
481 | McKeesport. ___. 962 792, 319 963 869, 164 86 422, 700 103 480, 030 
482 | McKees Rocks. 28 93, 629 278 1, 143, 734 6 23, 500 249 990, 034 
483 | Mahanoy City... 6 5,400 2 2, 600 0 0 0 0 
484 | Malvern.__.____.. 13 77, 250 10 63, 300 6 34, 000 1 50, 000 

485 | Manheim. ______. 26 88, 800 26 53, 100 10 39, 600 13 37, 800 
486 | Marcus Hook ___. 28 84, 155 40 395, 635 0 0 0 0 
487 "Marietta... .. 3 6, 198 2 5 0 0 2 8, 000 
488 | Matamoras______. 12 6, 350 12 26, 600 0 0 4 19, 500 
489 | Mauch Chunk. .__ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

490 | Meadville________ 167 521, 134 204 494, 645 25 278, 800 38 210, 000 
491 | Mechanicsburg... 56 119, 415 59 50, 330 15 42,700 7 19, 800 
40% Mercer... ...... 8 24, 500 9 13, 155 5 23, 600 2 9, 500 
493 | Meyersdale___.__. 7 15, 560 6 43, 500 0 0 4 8, 500 
494 | Middletown._____._ 80| 3,310, 402 52 481, 829 22 120, 000 26 133, 000 

495 “Mifflin I... ... 885] 3,172,765 265 685, 824 751] 3,118,250 168 635, 285 
496 | Millersburg. ..... 6 5 3 11, 300 3 9, 500 2 , 500 
407: Mohnton.. ..eec-- 4 13, 000 3 9, 500 4 13, 000 3 9, 500 
498 | Monaca. ......... 133 282, 745 65 77, 387 55 175, 650 19 60, 600 
499 | Monessen... ...... 100 210, 140 54 79, 287 38 159, 765 16 54, 590 

500 | M on ongahela 56 50, 961 46 50, 725 10 31, 000 6 28, 575 
ity. 

501 { Morton........... 27 9, 080 29 8, 225 0 0 0 
502 Mo unt Holly 14 36, 050 14 16, 000 11 33, 500 7 11, 800 

prings. 
503 | Mount Lebanon 425 2,773, 533 362 2, 533, 252 334 2, 670, 350 280 2, 230, 025 

Township. 
504 | Mount Penn... 26 78, 305 21 46, 555 10 72, 500 9 42, 000 

3 Includes 11 months only. 

         



CONSTRUCTION IN 1940 

identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941—Continued 

STATES—Continued 

AND 1941 

  

57 

  

  

  

  

                  

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-] Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
11 14, 165 8 135, 975 41 40, 132 35 36, 085 13 26 
11 13, 350 14 3,290 44 27, 848 4 51, 517 7 7 

5 2119, 470 5 17, 900 3 h 3 34, 500 231 28 
16 68, 400 13 12, 370 18 4,370 15 2, 830 13 14 
49 2, 192, 288 66 731,175 297 850, 199 237 501,073 57 300 

6 35, 100 6 7,945 91 26,491 72 18, 876 49 16 
5 2, 625 9 8, 610 3 2,750 3 300 12 8 

30 30, 760 36 147, 564 323 137, 597 276 87,183 591 496 
19 106, 979 37 271,013 41 58,1 109 128, 309 44 54 
0 1 4 0 1 998 7 9 

2 ; 2 6 9, 900 4 1, 525 2 0 
4 20, 600 3 8,800 0 0 0 17 10 
2 1, 000 9 29,425 48 47,282 70 -60, 350 4 7 
8 3, 4 , 600 1 3,000 4 3, 600 9 16 

18 58, 130 14 5, 270 47 37,995 40 23, 660 60 42 

9 24, 300 5 111, 780 36. 47,195 24 73, 665 4 12 
13 3,945 19 5,930 6 . 6 4,950 1 1 

117 208, 278 116 216, 517 518 399, 544 433 255, 319 41 25 
8 10, 2 7 14, 800 26 117, 635 25 81,175 4 14 

12 27, 980 30 77, 655 28 ; 38 41, 682 44 71 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 
2 16, 3 11, 300 0 0 10 14, 800 2 Y 

46 453,975 47 329,110 335 393, 397 288 355, 958 66 40 
- 41 36, 705 36 18, 850 57 49, 210 40 26, 135 21 33 
40 171, 800 30 86, 550 28 84, 766 19 116, 500 66 64 

0 2 12, 500 1 15, 000 1 1, 000 1 1 
13 44 995 12 47, 950 23 16, 700 32 29, 562 26 13 

7 85, 700 9 85, 150 18 12, 500 26 21, 050 24 23 
25 118, 850 19 52, 400 36 45, 150 43 121, 950 25 10 
87 415,323 96 471, 838 512 653, 144 482 653, 531 674 469 

6 6, 000 7 2, 200 1 4 1, 350 4 2 
52 36, 890 52 37, 605 824 332,729 808 351, 529 89 105 
7 46, 509 23 145, 550 15 23, 620 6 , 6 293 
0 0 0 0 6 5, 400 2 2, 600 0 0 
4 40, 000 6 11, 250 3 3, 250 3 2, 050 6 0 

7 39, 000 1 8, 000 9 10, 200 12 7,300 10 14 
7 66, 775 31 360, 175 21 17, 380 9 35, 460 0 0 
0 0 0 0 3 6, 198 0 0 0 2 
9 5,450 6 6, 400 3 900 2 700 0 4 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 46,375 39 39, 605 113 195, 959 127 245, 040 24 42 
9 3, 150 16 12, 260 32 73, 565 36 18, 270 15 7 
1 300 3 555 2 600 4 3, 100 5 2 
5 13, 860 1 5, 000 2 1, 700 1 30, 000 0 4 

41 3, 149, 917 9 155, 884 17 40, 485 17 192, 945 22 26 

6 27, 100 13 22,475 129 27,415 84 28, 064 752 168 
1 200 0 0 2 3, 000 1 1, 800 3 2 
0 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 4 3 

22 87, 680 15 6, 160 56 19, 415 31 10, 627 55 18 
25 32, 545 12 9, 135 37 17, 830 26 15, 562 38 16 

10 6, 090 22 9. 750 36 13, 871 18 12, 400 9 6 

4 1,285 4 400 23 7,795 25 7,825 0 0 
2 550 4 1, 300 1 2, 000 3 2, 900 10 7 

10 66, 250 26 221, 528 81 36, 933 56 81, 699 337 285 

1 1, 000 1 300 15 4,805 11 4, 255 10 9    
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2Includes 11 months only. 

                  

’ MIDDLE ATLANTIC 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Pennsylvania— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
505 | Munhall_______._ 685) 2,974, 652 179 558, 513 565 2,655, 786 92 492, 200| 
506 | Myerstown__.___. 12 36, 100 19 28, 400 6 29, 000 4 22, 000 
507 | Nanty Glo. ...... 16 53, 400 4 5,100 11 23, 300 3 4, 500 
508 | Narberth 82 180, 634 65 31, 252 21 154, 900 0 0 
509 | Nazareth 50 101, 365 59 58, 677 12 55, 875 7 37, 800 

510 | Nescopeck._...... 6 13, 300 3 9, 100 3 12, 000 2 4,100 
511 | New Castle. ______ 199 401, 455 177 480, 010 21 117, 550 24 113, 350. 
512 | New Kensington. 441 1,960, 473 183 801, 312 369| 1,501, 768 100 445, 095 
513 | New Oxford_____. 4 , 700 1 600 2 , 000 0 0 
514 | Newport. ccceaa- 3 6, 250 5} 52, 500 2 6, 100 3 13, 500 

515 | Newtown _._...... 7 12, 250 12 24, 500 3 10, 500 2 5, 000 
516 | Norristown_______ 494 450, 877 510 370, 342 8 53, 500 27 123, 265 
517 | Northampton____ 21 46, 200 21 59, 750 2 6, 000 1 8, 500 
518 | North Braddock__ 151 930, 979 33 34, 843 113 914, 595 6 25, 300 
519 | North Charleroi. . 8 38,225 12 20, 850 4 7,000 6 17, 000 

520 | North Wales..... 29 80, 320 23 49, 325 10 54,770 10 42, 800 
521 ‘Norwood. .......- 46 47, 600 65 43, 105 7 30, 000 3 16, 100 
522 1°Oakdale.......... 4 10, 250 0 0 2 5, 800 0 0 
523 |: Oakmont.......... 52 223, 745 55 193, 873 18 122, 100 18 101, 000 
524 1LON City..onsc mae 204 390, 465 222 199, 405 9 50, 550 4 19, 950 

525 Palmyra. ..cuani-- 14 58, 000 20 118, 850 9 39, 500 18 110, 850 
526 | Parkside......ee-- 8 12, 900 8 22, 700 2 9, 750 4 20, R00 
597 [UPaxtang. .ocieais 35 91, 405 67 201, 770 14 68, 800 36 178, 000 
528 Pen Argyl... ... 8 3, 400 6 17, 400 0 0 1 p 
520.1 Penbrook......... 69 62, 513 * 56 56, 915 10 35, 400 8 21, 500 

530 | Pennsburg....... 5 30, 500 5 13, 300 4 20, 500 5 13, 300 
531 V* Perkasie. ........ 20 78, 700 25 56, 650 11 66, 000 5 28, 000 

532 | Philadelphia..... 13, 830| 59, 809, 755| 10, 785| 75,862, 763|| 7,807 33,884,290 4,006] 18,500, 400 
533 | Phillipsburg. ...__ 0 0 1 1, 0 0 0 0 
534 | Phoenixville... 79 170, 480 74 121, 415 23 108, 850 17 75,700 

535. > Piteairny. Ji 24 67, 200 20 31, 950 9 48, 500 6 24, 000 
536 | Pittsburgh. _..._. 4,538) 15,716,112 3,735| 11,108,515|| 1,379] 6,900, 046 640) 3, 318,795 
537 { ‘Plymouth.......-. 2 350 14 15, 150 0 0 1 2, 500 
538 | Port Carbon______ 6 210, 700 1 400 1 23, 500 0 0 
539 | Pottstown........ 406 5,614,804 372 912, 550 87 359, 750 53 284, 700 

540.1 Pottsville... %: 65 135, 451 79 280, 485 6 39, 000 3 9, 600 
541 | Prospect Park___. 86 132, 795 85 216, 020 29 86, 900 59 192, 900 
542 | Punxsutawney. __ 22 33, 150 36 75, 300 11 30, 000 16 61, 500 
543 | Quakertown__.__. 55 111,775 72 135, 462 10 58, 100 20 88, 000 
544 Radnor 1... uuw- 165 528, 341 184 656, 279 67 401, 380 85 552, 300 

545 ( Reading. ....u... 2, 357 1,552, 870| 2,168 1, 905, 932 52 261, 350 48 233, 900 
546 Red Lion .....L.. 11 , 000 7 28. 000 11 7, 000 6 17, 000 
547 | Reynoldsville____ 10 14, 000 9 18, 600 2 6, 000 1 3, 500 
548 | Ridley Park._.... 39 89, 775 47 126, 050 14 73, 000 20 104, 7 
549 | Rockwood. ._.... 2 6, 1 2, 500 1 3, 500 0 

550° 'Rosetos .. ..uasal 11 20, 300 13 26, 300 4 17, 500 3 14, 000 
551 (Royalton. ........ 4 2, 900 7 6, 150 2 2, 500 3 , 500 
552 | Royersford. ...._. 12 109, 300 8 42, 200 3 16, 500 3 15, 000 
553: Saxton i... can. 0 0 0 0 0 0 
554 | Scottdale. ........ 4 475 7 1, 750 0 0 0 0 

555 | -Seranton. . ....L.. 570| 1, 521,964 538 1,034,882 165| 1,011,352 13 76, 300 
556 | Sewickley. .ccuo-- 18 208, 261 28 114, 505 5 25, 700 13 82, 000 
557 | Sharon... .cosma-- 104 391, 263 93 324, 575 48 269, 450 28 173, 000 
558 | Sharon Hill__ 23 147, 005 8 31, 165 6 28, 500 3 28, 800 
559 | Sharpsburg. __.... 19 59, 800 4 10, 000 0 0 2 9, 000 

560 | Shenandoah. _....__ 45 43, 694 18 29, 435 0 0 0 
561 | Shillington. __.__. 33 104, 522 58 117, 830 14 95, 500 14 83, 200 
562 | Sinking Spring... 34 30, 845 13 4, 350 2 11, 900 0 0 
563 | Slatington__.__.... 160 74, 050 149 92, 000 3 13, 000 6 38, 600 
564 -| Souderton... 40 125, 475 35 110, 025 23 108, 800 11 49, 750
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STATES—Continued 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
23 , 215 27 39, 800 97 70, 651 60 26, 513 566 94 

1 200 13 3, 600 5 6, 900 2 2, 800 6 5 
1 4, 500 0 0 4 25, 600 1 600 11 3 
7 7,300 7 16, 456 54 , 18,434 58 14, 796 24 0 

15 18, 510 12 5, 440 23 26, 980 - 40 15, 437 12 6 

0 0 3 1, 300 1 5,000 3 2 
99 171, 020 84 295, 335 79 112, 885 69 71,325 21 24 
23 343.448 37 + 220, 605 49 115,257 46 135, 612] 371; 100 
2 700 1 600 0 0 0 0 2 0 
J 150 2 39, 000 0 0 0 0 2 5 

2 450 7 15, 925 2 1, 300 3 3, 575 3 2 
22 61, 925 18 42, 865 464 335, 452 465 204, 212 8 27 
15 34. 200 14 35, 250 4 6, 6 16, 000 2 1 
27 9, 899 15 4, 168 11 6, 485 12 5,375 214 6 

2 475 4 2, 350 2 750 2 1, 500 4 6 

4 1, 600 5 1, 650 15 23, 950 8 4,875 10 10 
16 5, 275 19 4, 685 23 12, 325 43 22, 320 7 3 
2 4,450 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 

11 62, 000 15 69, 483 23 39, 645 22 23, 390 18 18 
24 234, 765 21 14, 330 171 105, 150 197 165, 125] 9 4 

2 6, 500 0 0 3 12, 000 2 8, 000 9 23 
4 1, 300 4 1, 900 2 1, 850 0 0 2 4 
7 17, 025 5 16, 000 14 5, 580 26 7,770 14 36 
6 1,900 3 3, 200 2 1, 500 2 9, 000 0 2 

11 10, 319 8 24,115 48 18, 794 40 11, 300 12 8 

pi! 10, 000 0 0, 0 0 0 0 5 5 
3, 900 17 23, 650 4 8, 800 3 5,000 11 5 

576 17, 262, 261 517| 48,192,266] 5,447) 8,663,204 6,262] 9,170,097] 8,949] 5,021 
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1, 250 0 0 

21 35, 100 21 14, 570 35 26, 530 36 31, 145] 23 18 

5 10, 050 5 2, 10 8, 650 5, 950 7 
364 5, 187, 530 386| 3,210,971 2,795 3,628,536] 2,709 4,578,749] 1,681 831 

0 0 3 2, 750 2 350 10 , 900 0 i] 
2 2 6, 500 1 400 3 2 700 0 0 11 0 

80 5, 022, 309 67 444, 750 239 232, 745 252 183, 100 87 82 

15 33.150 21 204, 500 44 63, 301 55 66, 385 6 3 
22 20, 675 5 8, 600 35 25, 220 21 14, 520 30 59 
11 3, 150 17 10, 800 0 3 , 000 11 16 
23 22, 570 25 20, 362 22 31, 105 27 27,100 10 20 
27 32, 778 22 7,495 71 94, 183 77 96, 484 68 86 

25 280, 295 41 625,500 2,280] 1,011,225 2,079 1,046,532 52 48 
0 0 1 11, 000 0 0 0 0 11 6 
2 1,000 3 1, 200 6 7,000 5 13, 900 2 : 
7 4,075 13 4,200 18 12, 700 14 17, 150 14 20 
1 3,000 1 2, 500 0 0 0 1 0 

0 0 1 200 7 2,800 9 12, 100 5 3 
0 0 2 300 2 400 2 350! 2 3 
9 92, 800 4 2, 200 0 0 1 25, 000 3 3 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 475 5 800 0 0 2 950 0 0 

83 200, 051 114 525, 564 322 310, 561 411 433,018 262 18 
5 2, 650 3 , 250 8 179, 911 12 24, 255 5 13 

38 91, 190 43 99, 975 18 30, 623 22 51, 600 48 28 
5 107, 180 1 500 12 11, 325 4 1,865 6 8 
4 49, 250 0 0 15 10, 550 2 1, 000 0 2 

0 2 9, 050 45 43, 694 16 20, 385 0 0 
2 1, 350 3 16, 100 17 7,672 41 18, 530 15 14 
9 13,975 4 900 23 4,970 9 3,450 2 0 
2 , 500 7 10, 500 155 59, 550 136 42, 900 3 15 

12 7,875 13 41, 200 5 8, 800 11 19,075 23 12                
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MIDDLE ATLANTIO 

  

  

  

  

  

                       

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Pennsylvania— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
a Connells- 14 J: 13 , 895 6, 100 1 500 

ville. 
Southwest 26 54, 050 11 39, 750 12 47, 400 7 32,100 

Greensburg. 
South Williams- 56 51,975] » 51 84, 785 19 45, 800 5 18, 000 

port. 
Spangler... ...... 10 26, 700 6 15, 000 7 24, 500 2 113, 500 
Spring Grove... .-- 46 23, 105 29 9, 500 2 8, 000 0 0f 

State College. ---- 69 404, 460 80 614, 760 38 252, 620 52 422, 640 
Steelton..._...... 30 63, 425 30| 1,343,490 7 36, 200 3 30, 500 
Sugar Notch____.. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Sunbiry.. ol... L.. 28 91, 875 27 82, 665 8 33, 300 10 © 44,000] 
Swarthmore. ..... 51 260, 737 43 180, 965 25 236, 266 18 148, 800 

Swissvale_...caa-- 105 126, 391 95 96, 486 10 45,180 10 38, 600} 
Pamaqus. ...o.ne- 29 49, 500 19 54, 700 12 36, 200 4 19, 900 
Tarentun........- 11 118, 790 4 38, 000 0 0 0 0} 
Felford.....ce-t.- 7 23, 500 6 23, 000 7 23, 500 3 10, 000 
TOpon... cncestn- 27 33,425 23 10, 825 6 27, 500 1 6, 000 

Towandy.....ciom 10 29, 500 11 57, 950 5 17, 500 3 10, 500 
Trafford i. icine 37 95, 800 21 221, 150 19 86, 600 4 16, 200 
Lyrone.. ...-itex 13 9, 800 15 27, 560 1 1, C00 3 14, 900 
Union City......- 18 13,125 24 20, 995 :§ 4, 500 1 5,000] 
Uniontown. ....... 120 387,070 104 303, 360 36 170, 200 47 208, 450 

pando. 5, 925 6 31, 740 iq 6 31, 740| 
Upper Darby T__| 1,214| 5,247,276 693 2,132, 581 942 3, 852, 400 468| 1,838,113 

LH Ee ha RS i 2.700 2 2 400 0 20 0 20} 
Warren... ci-we- 47 123, 564 40 116, 483 11 49, 000 8 i 37,150 
Washington____.. 95 432,975 105 134, 750 33 98, 200 47 88, 725 

‘Waynesboro__.... 45 269, 695 29 127, 000 32 136, 700 24 110, 500 | 
Weatherly ___.__. 37 32, 725 41 58, 848 5 20, 000 8 © 27, 500 
‘Wellsboro_._..... 41 235, 100 28 104, 200 15 60, 000 12 43, 000 
Wernersville______ 16 22, 464 2 4, 490 4 6, 425 il 4, 000]: 
Wesleyville___._.. 44 29, 335 54 14, 550 6 21, 500 2 4, 000} 

West Chester___._ 81 266, 448 61 159, 375 19 162, 450 21 122, 400} 
West Consho- 765 105 0 0 0 ; 0 

hocken. 2 
Weors Home- 21 501, 600 S 655, 500 3 17, 800 1 2, 500} 

stead. ! 
West Lawn____... 36 19, 790 27 31, 965 1 1, 800 4 13, 050 
Westmont __----.- 63 265, 085 45 173, 950 35 242, 400 26 157, 400 

West Newton___. 7 11, 500 12 34, 750 3 8, 500 4 12, 500} 
West Reading... 88 46, 003 83 237, 640 2 10, 000 1 4,500 
‘West View_____.. 61 293, 730 66 201, 905 29 150, 900 26 148, 190 
West York....... 81 138, 945 75 63, 155 27 93, 295 9 40, 150 
Wilkes-Barre... 817 797,795 1,131 615, 220 10 , 630 15 109, 450 

Wilkinsburg____.. 232 804, 947 239 850, 396 111 663, 800 120 766, 640 
Williamsport. 1, 233 1, 519, 753| 1, 314 2, 432, 847 48 273, 450 29 141, 425 
Wilmerding 8 5, 5 10 6, 630 0 0 1 , 000 
Wilson... .....%.. i 35, 100 13 171, 000 3 12, 000 3 10, 000 
‘Wormleysburg.._ 10 25, 000 10 23, 875 4 12, 900 1 5, 000 

Wyomissing... 67 239, 369 66 144, 268 11 72, 000 8 58, 800 
Yeadon Borough. 176 434, 637 179 385, 301 100 383, 000 92 342, 000 
Yoriko ool El 1,379] 2,739,830] 1,313] 1,475,893 162 663, 200 116 389, 000 
Youngwood...--. y 5 13, 250 7 31, 2 12, 000   
  

3 Includes 11 months only.
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
205 6 345 ¢ 775 6 ? 4 1 

7 2, 600 0 0 7 4,050 4 7, 650 13 7 

13 1,750 18 6, 310 24 4,425 28 10, 475 19 6 

2 1, 300 3 700 1 900 1 800 7 2 
1 500 2 1, 050 43 14, 605 27 8, 450 4 0 

18 80, 955 8 35, 400 18 70, 885 20] 156,720 46 86 
4 625 7) 1,297,400 19 26, 600 20 15, 590 6 4 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 22, 350 9 15, 390 13 36, 225 8 23, 275 8 10 
2 2, 150 3 1,375 24 22, 321 22 30, 790 25 18 

14 35, 935 12 10, 850 81 45, 276 3 47,036 10 4 
17 13, 300 10 24, 300 0 5 10, 500! 20 4 

5 113, 000 0 6 5,790 4 38, 000 0 0 
0 0 3 13, 000 0 0 0 '§ 3 
5 2,200 4 1, 550 16 3, 725 18 3, 275 5 2 

4 9, 500 6 46, 650 1 2, 500 2 800 5 3 
8 3,050 7 202, 300 10 6, 150 10 2, 650 19 4 
3 1, 300 9 12, 350 9 7, 500 3 310 1 3 
9 4, 600 y § 8, 950 8 4,025 16 7,045 1 1 

29 75,035 29 65, 660 55 141, 835 28 29, 250 0 47 

1 450 0 4 5, 475 0 0 38 6 
3 1, 064, 295 75 83, 973 199 330, 581 150 210, 495 949 486 

4 27 2 2 400 0 20 0 20 20 20 
5 31, 000 5 18, 600 31 43, 564 27 60, 733 12 8 

27 314, 857 30 40, 050 35 19,918 28 5, 975 33 47 

7 84, 800 1 500 6 48,195 4 16, 000 33 26 
2 1, 500 4 8, 550 30 11, 225 29 22, 798 5 8 
2 152, 000 2 2, 600 24 23, 100 14 58, 600 15 12 
3 , 110 0 0 9 9, 929 1 490 4 1 
3 550 0 0 35 7,285 52 10, 550 6 2 

8 19, 200 12 14, 490 54 84, 798 28 22, 485 19 21 
5 765 2 105 0 0 0 0 0 

13 480, 000 4 650, 000 5 3, 800 4 3,000 3 | 

12 10, 675 9 16, 100 23 7,315 14 2,815 1 4 
6 1,675 13 6, 925 22 21, 010 6 9, 625 35 26 

2 500 74 21, 850 2 2, 500 1 400 3 1 
2 750 11 159, 624 84 35, 253 71 73, 516 2 1 
9 130, 175 20 37,915 23 12, 655 20 15, 800 29 26 

16 38, 325 15 4,175 38 7,325 51 18, 830 26 9 
58 ‘271,201 70 76, 430 749 485,964| 1,046 429, 340 10 21 

17 47, 400 27 23, 655 104 93, 747 92 60, 101 111 120 
122 961, 547 177 1, 974, 192 1,063 284,756) 1,108 317, 230 46 30 

6 , 550 7 2,130 2 3,000 2 , 500 0 1 
2 20, 400 7 159, 000 2 2,700 3 2, 000 5 3 
0 3 1, 500 6 12, 100 6 17, 375} 4 1 

6 152, 611 2 53, 015 50 14, 758 56 32,453 11 8 
5 36, 680 5 21, 808 71 14, 957 82 21, 493, 100 92 

100 1, 589, 638 102 612, 803 1,117 486,392| 1,095 474, 090 164 122 
3 1, 800 3 1, 250 0 7 2   
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Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Total (524 cities) __|200, 838| 708, 884, 177(177, 959| 557, 415, 435|| 69, 998| 358, 060, 604| 58, 609| 291, 433, 571 
Percentage 

change. . i... +12.9 ER I Ch Sah +19.4 ok A Od 8 Sind Linton 

Iinois__......... 39,982) 159, 661, 555) 34,805) 142,688, 698|| 15,105 87,147,374 11,615 63,895,023 

Alon: sleulcl 445 765, 184 547 987, 270 113 443, 893 116 . 377,703 
Antioch. 2.2. 0.8 31 45, 800 23 50, 700 4 13, 000 3 13, 500 
Arlington Heights 113 53, 500 91 425,015 57 511, 750 43 363, 300 
Assumption... 1 5, 000 10 5,0 0 0 0 
Astoria... dui 0 0 8 8, 900 0 0 2 5,000 

Athene i .oo.ois 0 0 4, 500 0 0 0 
Arora. cnaual 821 1,124, 582 748 795, 396 132 599, 205 83 339, 257 
Barrington. _...-- 62 , 750 63 141, 448 12 , 600 19 89, 
Batavia... _... dio 55 125, 325 33 89, 570 20 89, 375 15 62, 950 

Belleville. ........ 219 621, 583 283 620, 707 100 338, 500 125 379, 950 

Bellwood ._....... 61 367, 895 45 409, 488 23 125, 300 18 91, 300 
Bensenville___..__ 26 76, 850 22 75, 290 15 73, 000 11 54, 575 
Berwyn. ........ 334| 1,667,609] 247) 1,289,066 198t 1, 512, 750 129 911, 450 
Bloomington __._- 147 763, 001 169 846, 587 61 315, 024 83 425, 693 
Blue Island. ....-- 447 509, 126 338 420, 711 57 342, 800 54 285, 350 

Broadview. ...... 205 822, 922 83 282, 011 150 787, 730 52 260, 152 
Brookfield. _...... 275 630, 564 227 562, 321 85 526, 725 88 513, 000 
Buckner... .....30 3 43, 400 1 700 1 1, 000 1 700 
Calvo hie |... 333 1, 307, 490 23 544, 835 316 1,278,020 6 119, 000 
Calumet City.... 139 194, 463 131 189, 711 32 143, 100 26 6, 300 

Cambridge... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Camp PRoint_._._. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Canton... iiidal 210 126, 904 259 211, 591 11 33, 390 29 77, 550 
Carbondale....... 121 390, 942 169 524, 829 61 238, 650 68 208, 347 
Carlylé........080 29 114, 800 34 175, 650 10 53, 000 17 63, 

Carpentersville___ 6 16, 850 5 12, 000 4 16, 500 2 9, 500 
Centralia... 00. 18 173, 800 33 181, 444 12 61, 000 26 149, 000 
Champaign__.___. 330 756, 371 392| 1,187,206 110 469, 720 125 900, 400 
Chicago. ......00 10,171 63,892, 875| 8,124| 66,785, 392|| 4,887| 28,423,769) 3,204| 17, 822, 083 
Chicago Heights__ 192 967, 421 11 465, 070 44 264, 000 17 ’ 

Christopher... 8 4, 300 3, 350 : § 1, 000 2 2, 500 
Cicero: 0 anni 405 4, 287, 226 417 889, 058 45 271, 350 83 373, 900 
Cobden... .....L: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Coulterville... 0 0 1 30 0 0 0 0 
Crete o.oo e 76 360, 105 57 231, 915 45 342, 889 34 210, 850 

Crystal Lake... 81 208, 081 62 107, 725 20 97,725 16 © 64,100 
Danville... ........ 102 564, 046 295 1, 192, 758 28 109, 200 200 838, 889 
Decatur. .....i... 834 2, 321, 335 485 1, 452, 370 479 1, 895, 124 129 666, 120 
Deerfield ......._. 52 247, 335 38 186, 950 31 233, 627 19 174, 000 
De XKalh.......... 86 821, 561 79 262, 605 40 174, 300 39 163, 500 

Deldvan.......... 2 3,100 1 1,.500 0 0 0 0 
Des Plaines. _.._. 311 727, 053 271 672, 581 93 562, 650 98 517,130 
Divernon......... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dolton... ol... 83 156, 995 50 83,122 33 140, 750 13 53, 100 
Downers Grove. . 195 532, 343 200 413, 288 54 374, 540 45 314, 800 

Duguoin:........ 25 54, 900 32 94, 021 8 30, 000 9 39, 200 
Dwight. i. .i.i.c. 17 73, 501 25 48, 700 6 42, 000 7 34, 500 
East Moline__.... 535 768, 498 535 1, 323, 389 64 283, 625 66 575, 915 
East Peoria. ...... 177 395, 300 221 692, 270 51 144, 575 53 148, 650 
East St. Louis 798 6,320,912 518 1,008, 364 442 1,863, 317 89 250, 800 

Edwardsville... 48 220, 470 63 228, 390 37 203, 100 42 185, 350 
Blogin: ool 2 483 1, 269, 368 443! 1,185,760 131 787, 407 99 676, 450 
Elmhurst... 5.5 2371 1, 565, 423 194| 1,062, 550 163| 1,469, 978 127 925, 899 
Elmwood Park... 397] 1,423, 622 249 1,084, 708 224 1,318,533 161 938. 459 
Evanston... .oe... 434" 2,062, 950 425' 7,138, 950 130! 1, 246, 400 134! 1,211, 900  
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STATES 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- |Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
44,768] 266,053,186] 38,997 192, 343,492 86,072| 84,770,387| 80,353| 73,638,372] 76,805 64,452 

+14. 8 boo + 0 | NRA OM Rg 1 +7.1 re! + 1 ROTATE We Ls SO Ar 10.2. ....00 

7,436 52,676,718) 6,499) 59,702,205 17,441 19,837,463 16,691] 19,091,476] 16,342] 12,128 

53 97, 630 58 397, 693 279 223, 661 373 211, 874 119 120 
6 21, 800  { 24, 700 21 ’ 13 12, 500 5 3 

20 21, 350 24 43, 445 36 20, 400 24 18, 27 57 43 
1 5, 000 2 300 0 0 8 4, 750 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3, 900 0 2 

0 0 0 0 0 1 4, 500 0 0 
131 131, 178 123 157, 297 558 394, 199 542 208, 842 135 83 
16 343, 750 9 17, 150 34 24, 400 35 35, 098 12 19 
13 14, 695 11 12,175 22 21, 255 7 14,445 20 16 
53 237, 185 68 152, 425 66 45, 898 90 88, 332 100 125 

24 214, 545 15 303, 693 14 28, 050 12 14, 495 23 18 
5 1, 200 10 20, 565 6 2, 650 1 150 15 11 

71 97, 830 56 219, 526 65 57,119 62 158, 090 248 143 
35 326, 025 50 232, 430 51 121, 952 36 188, 464 61 87 
66 29, 184 63 24, 369 324 137, 142 221 110, 992 56 56 

49 31,617 23 5,359 6 3,575 8 16, 500 150 52 
69 25, 249 54 10, 021 121 78, 590 85 39, 300 88 88 

1 42, 000 0 0 1 400 0 ; 0 1 1 
12 20, 570 11 422, 035 5 8, 900 6 3, 800 406 5 
16 5,320) 11 19, 955 91 46, 043 94 73, 456 36 26 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

55 38, 955 56 54, 400 144 54, 559 174 79. 641 11 29 
24 120, 907 29 231, 033 36 31, 385 72 85, 449 63 68 

9 , 600 6 106, 750 10 26, 200 11 5,400 10 17 

0 0 2 350 3 2, 500 5 2 
3 105, 800 6 28, 000 3 7,000 1 4,444 12 26 

57 59, 490 37 81, 140 163 227,161 230 205, 666 107 124 
2,097 26, 649, 564 1,723} 40,391, 525 3,187 8,819, 6542! 3,197| 8,571,784 5,403 3,319 

4 609, 686 29 248, 395 106 93, 735 72 125,175 45 18 

5 2, 800 2 650 2 500 1 2 | 2 
173 3, 845, 712 18 371, 200 187 170, 164 316 143, 958 46 84 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 300 0 0 0 0 0 
9 4,110 8 7, 109 22 13, 106 15 13, 956 45 34 

26 30, 756 13 9, 825 35 79, 600 33 33, 800 21 16 
18 232, 000 21 239, 738 56 222, 846 74 114, 131 28 244 

182 251, 850 195 506, 365 173 174, 361 161 279, 885 571 137 
8 2, 458 7 6, 400 13 11, 250 12 6,5 31 19 

31 575,272 22 48, 900 15 71, 989 18 50, 205 40 39 

2 3,100 0 0 0 1 1, 500 0 0 
66 85, 082 45 101, 751 152 79, 321 128 53, 700 93 98 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 4, 705 10 18, 767 31 11, 540 27 11, 255 33 13 
56 110, 532 37 25, 385 85 47,271 118 73,103 54 45 

4 5, 400 11 17, 400 13 19, 500 12 37, 421 8 9 
6 2, 500 15 12, 000 5 29, 001 3 2, 200 6 8 

62 376, 156 69 669, 299 409 108, 717 400 78,175 68 66 
51 201, 015 59 450, 025 75 49, 710 109 93, 595 62 53 
66 4,167, 100 88 514, 150 290 290, 495 341 243,414 535 90 

6 8, 700 18 20, 540 5 8,670 3 22, 500 37 42 
94 226, 491 67 199, 105 258 255, 470 277 310, 205 132 98 
56 70, 170 47 41, 806 18 25,275 20 94, 845 200 127 
97 40, 257 41 91, 977 76 64, 832 47 54, 272 224 161 

102 216, 500 120 5, 386, 600 202 600, 050 171 540, 450 138 136     
468540—42———5 
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64 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  
   

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val- | Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Illinois—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Evergreen Park._. 231: «1, 576,000 327| 1,687,500 229| 1, 423,000 315 1,677,000 
Fairfield .c . i.e 27 146, 725 32 99, 140 16 45, 300 19 64, 600 
Forest Park. ..... 190 223, 660 191 237,170 9 57, 450 2 13, 500 
Franklin Park_.. 76 243, 300 49 212, 225 45 212, 000 20 74, 750 
Freeport. ...ocuce- 181 847, 438 124 229, 822 54 222, 417 88 122, 292 

Genevs ........... 80 311, 366 v2 194, 259 17 88, 450 24 127, 485 
Genoa... .... 000 2 , 900 6 17, 800 0 0 3 10, 000 
Glen Carbon__.__ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Glencoe. ......... 75 621, 658 66 444, 378 40 575, 745 16 186, 654 
Glen Ellyn. ._.... 126 654, 789 111 494, 143 56 546, 079 52 364, 930 

Glenview......... 208 2, 130, 406 127 1, 074, 150 181 1, 719, 840 114 1, 059, 000 
Granite City _.... 70 362, 160 164 86, 512 54 283, 560 154 726, 300 
Greenfield _....... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Greenville ....... 24 15, 475 33 59, 650 4 11, 000 18 44, 750 
Griggsville. ..._.. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hamilton......... 0 0 i 3,000 0 0 
Harvey... J... 519 996, 156 320 543, 349 115 418, 945 52 190, 856 
Hazel Crest...... 29 60, 600 16 50, 350 13 55, 50 8 44, 800 
Highland Park___ 261 1, 785, 533 218] 1,191,861 130 1,478,249 107 966, 489 
Highwood. ______. 38 91, 130 23 64, 000 10 58, 200 10 56, 600 

Hillside. ........ 33 63, 220 18 17, 195 11 51, 000 3 11, 500 
Hinsdale... ...... 138 767, 984 110 923, 979 64 675, 277 64 794, 308 
Homewood 167 5286, 780 130 370, 327 82 480, 900 60 341, 800 
Hurst. ow... tu. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jotet. J... lo 950| 1,950, 198 714 941, 954 271] 1, 386, 950 77 511, 200 

Kankakee... ...... 300 615, 835 289 655, 305 87 450, 225 84 374, 850 
Kenilworth ______ 32 241, 225 28 6, 400 14 224, 000 14 185, 300 
La Grange. ____.. 184 882, 382 110 441, 503 95 719, 199 40 330, 7 
La Grange Park__ 58 592, 900 32 284, 200 54 589, 200 28 281, 400 
Lake Bluff ...... 56 203, 529 39 184,917 20 183, 000 13 130, 025 

Lake Forest____.. 110 869, 638 122 482 013 19 247,749 16 185, 979 
Lansing... ... cc. 240 783, 065 136 294, 215 168 744, 850 68 258, 555 
Lawrenceville____ 11 36, 500 13 53, 100 11 36, 500 11 35, 100 
Lebanon .._...... 29 57,875 30 45, 600 12 44, 200 5 25, 000 
Lond. secu. doit 3 y 2 7, 500 1 5,000 1 5,000 

Libertyville. ____. 105 154, 959 101 155, 407 20 99, 535 15 75,400 
Lombard. .....0. 102 304, 300 85 189, 623 46 287,108 28 156, 990 
Lyons. .......... 77 103, 795 85 91, 050 15 77, 400 13 8, 400 
Marengo... 2 29 74, 230 20 66, 250 17 67, 680 9 27, 700 
Marion... .. 36 63, 000 77] 1,408,030 30 49, 900 60 99, 850 

Maywood ______.. 414 403, 799 382 336, 289 38 231, 800 30 163, 500 
Melrose Park.___._ 285) 2,748,015 217 109, 880 13 73, 300 6 18, 800 
Midlothian__._._. 92 111, 860 87 160, 864 17 79, 25 33 143, 100 
Moline... ..c... 2,1991 2,555,761) 1,858| 1,970,866 312] 1,538,978 311| 1,448,791 
Monticello... __.. 1 p 3 18, 000 1 7,00! 3 18, 000 

Morton Grove... 119 875, 605 107 534, 830 101 609, 700 91 454, 600 
Mound City. ____ 16 10, 975 8 , 8 13 10, 100 6 , 100 
Mounds. ........ 7 11, 275 2 6, 500 2 7,000 3 1, 500 
Mount Olive. ____ 52 17, 850 68 14, 800 0 0 0 0 
Mount Pulaski... 5 28, 500 i ig 5 1 25, 000 1 6, 000 

Mt. Vernon._..... 132 383, 568 149 357,402 75 309, 500 75 259, 200 
Mundelein_ ______ 35 82, 850 21 26, 773 18 76, 600 9 24, 100 
Murphysboro... 20 60, 900 21 55, 200 12 36, 400 12 36, 250 
Naperville. ______ 108 218, 944 95 204, 083 15 105, 727 21 111,914 
New Athens...... 4 2, 800 9 6, 900 1 1, 500 vi , 800 

Niles. fo. i ded 96 472,775 39 159, 375 85 454, 700 22 124, 300 
Nokomis......... 4 155, 000 13 63, 998 1 4 3 7,000 
Normal..o........ 70 195, 956 96 389, 664 30 140, 900 62 282, 360 
Northbrook. ...... 85] = 545,295 71 891, 695 67 527, 690 50 354, 325 
North Chicago... 177 423, 311 06 208, 120 19 99, 300 16 88, 000                    
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STATES—Continued 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
2 153, 000 11 8, 000 0 0 1 2, 500 229 318 
9 101, 125 6 28, 600 2 300 7 5, 940 16 19 

80 83,191 34 166, 066 151 83, 019 155 57, 604 9 4 
21 18, 200 21 91, 500 10 13, 100 8 45,975 45 20 
65 51.725 47 66, 390 62 73, 296 39 41, 140 53 42 

21 161, 799 19 23, 812 42 61, 117 29 42, 962 17 24 
1 650 1 6, 000 1 1, 250 2 1, 800 0 3 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 5, 348 12 195, 826 25 40, 565 38 61, 898 40 16 
33 79, 126 25 19,175 37 ’ 34 110, 038 56 52 

19 392, 866 5 3, 800 8 17, 700 8 11, 350 181 114 
12 72, 000 9 59, 620 4 , 600 1 592 54 178 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 2,925 14 14, 300 2 1, 550 1 600 1 18 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3, 000 0 0 
86 412, 969 57 255, 439 318 164, 242 211 97, 054 116 56 

5 1, 000 1 100 11 4, 100 7 5, 450 13 8 
44 122, 008 34 40, 643 87 185, 276 77 184, 729 130 107 
15 *..17,330 5 2, 650 13 15, 600 8 4,750 14 14 

12 8, 225 6 1, 595 10 3, 995 9 4,100 11 3 
26 12, 936 16 80, 607 48 79, 771 30 49, 064 67 64 
15 5, 580 28 9, 025 70 40, 300 42 19, 502 82 60 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

83 138, 430 51 74, 168 596 424,818 586 356, 586 272 yg 

97 63, 570 86 68, 930 116 102, 040 119 211, 525 98 85 
3 950 1 375 15 16, 275 13 10, 725 14 14 

41 111, 877 13 4, 221 48 51, 306 57 106, 582 95 40 
2 1, 200 3 1, 800 2 2, 500 1 1, 000 54 30 
7 7,090 1 250 29 13, 439 25 54, 642 20 13 

23 441, 993 19 85, 620 68 179, 896 87 210, 414 19 17 
41 25, 710 36 23, 900 31 12, 505 32 11, 760 168 68 

0 0 1 16, 000 0 0 £2 | 2, 000 11 11 
4 1, 450 11 4, 500 13 12, 225 14 15, 100 12 5 
2 3. 500 1 2, 500 0 0 0 1 1 

20 21, 343 16 34, 290 65 34, 081 70 45, 717 19 15 
46 11, 642 36 8, 803 10 5. 550 21 23, 830 46 28 
42 19, 270 26 8, 400 20 7,125 46 24, 250 16 13 

7 2, 700 6 35, 250 5 3, 850 5 3, 300 17 9 
4 12, 500 11 1, 293, 380 2 6 14, 800 30 66 

bb 75, 567 35 76, 735 321 96, 432 317 96, 054 38 30 
38 2, 540, 845 29 41, 485 234 133, 870 182 49, 595 14 6 
22 8, 250 17 2, 689 53 24, 360 37 15.075 17 33 

172 558, 569 163 155, 002 1,75 458,214! 1,384 367,073 344 311 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 

37 264, 405 13 78, 180 1 1, 500 3 2, 050 101 91 
1 800 1 40 2 75 1 700 13 6 
5 4,275 1 5, 000 0 0 0 0 2 1 
0 0 0 0 52 17, 850 68 14, 800 0 0 
0 0 0 0 4 , 500 16 14, 000 1 1 

42 53, 893 50 77,675 15 20,175 24 20, 527 77 82 
10 3,050 7 1,573 7 3, 200 5 1,100 18 9 

6 16, 700 6 16, 300 2 7, 800 3 2, 650 12 13 
32 47, 695 32 50,440 61 65, 522 42 41,729 21 21 

1 500 2 6, 100 2 800 0 1 7 

9 15,075 13 32, 875 2 3, 000 4 2. 200 85 22 
3 149, 000 3 50, 198 0 0 7 6, 800 :! 3 

20 13, 285 17 13, 815 20 41,771 17 93, 489 30 63 
b 4,625 11 19, 220 13 12, 980 10 18, 150 67 50 
35 278, 699 17 69, 020 123 45,312 63 61, 100 19 17              



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 

  
  

  

  
  

    

  
    

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber nation ber uation ber uation 

Illinois—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

804, 185 122 359, 106 146 583, 300 76 302, 000 
939, 855 343 789, 535 56 598, 400 39 373, 600 

3,100 57 30, 640 4 3,100 19 13, 500 
282, 420 17 78, 500 14 62, 200 15 61, 500 
74, 535 11 16, 700 8 52, 500 2 9,000 

1, 810, 103 280 1, 300, 591 175 1, 409, 304 152 1, 208, 500 
4,400,764) 1,377 3, 214, 523 430 2, 316, 580 264 1, 433, 622 

; 130 240, 135 152 313, 140 33 142, 600 55 196, 600 
Phoenix..........J 82 42, 827 49 21, 998 7 20, 400 3 8, 500 
Posen.i........00 17 29, 635 27 ; 9 26, 800 22 62, 500 

Quinecysl.........- 417 1,292,493 200 317, 576 2701 1,102, 040 79 233, 150 
Riverdale _____.. 164 692, 456 124 422 279 106 567, 972 71 377, 444 
River Forest... 118 1, 079, 800 95 867, 732 64 838, 870 51 646, 800 
River Grove_____. 109 140, 168, 60 45, 038 23 103, 300 8 35, 600 
Riverside......... 130 770, 745 140 759, 423||' 86 730, 310 87 719, 590 

Rockdale. ........ 52 28, 200 59 151, 850 3 7,700 4 16, 
Rockford......... 1, 514 4,235,420) 1, 362 2, 196, 353 526 2, 263, 791 279 1, 184, 450 
Rock Island ______ 2,232 1,959,474] 2 272 2, 661, 199 256 1, 148, 658 433 1,721, 165 
Roodhouse. ...___ 7 12, 05 9 9, 900 1 , 1 4, 
Rosiclare......... 0 0 0 0 0 

Shvis ois 10 59, 700 22 74, 275 8 39, 200 18 52, 575 
Skokie... ......:0 414 3, 193, 492 302 2, 132, 875 298 2, 466, 063 233 1, 959, 000 
South Beloit______ 28 26, 845 17 35, 986 10 11, 400 7 20, 200 
South Holland __ _ 75 139, 425 74 159, 061 33 119, 650 38 134, 100 
Springfield. _ _____ 671 1,634,621) 1,304 3, 625, 233 208 924, 858 740 2,047, 327 

Sterling.........¢ 304 413, 690 316 599, 825 68 282, 450 88 366, 600 
Stickney. ......o. 39 192, 800 19 26, 350 3 , 000 6 18, 500 
Stockton... 0... 02 0 0 2 3, 500 0 0 0 
Stonington. _._____ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Streator... i. ix 117 242, 930 122 344, 405 29 102, 600 36 117, 725 

Sommit.......... 53 204, 480 38 98, 956 34 182, 700 22 91, 400 
Sycamore _._.__.___ 37 170, 350 25 67, 100 18 38, 350 15 27, 700 
Taylorville 20 86, 820 18 130, 200 12 58, 600 15 5, 
Tilton. oc. .aadald 0 0 9 9, 000 0 0 1 2,000 
Urbans. io.eeaaas 154 369, 000 168 637, 421 42 194, 450 59 303, 700 

VillaPark........ 87 119, 398 59 93, 607 17 89, 700 14 77, 550 
Virden oo... 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Warren....:....- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Warsaw ........ i. 2 600! 1 1, 500 0 0 0 0 
Washington Park. 33 87, 300 19 35, 800 30 79, 500 19 35, 800 

Watseka. .... inn 32 84,925 31 51,975 16 54, 800 13 36, 000 
‘Waukegan___.____ 554) 1,172, 383 456 805, 655 141 656, 919 110 514, 250 
West Chicago... 32 85, 4 35 4 14 70, 700 6 33, 
‘Western Springs. 168 693, 268 153 725, 285 85 611, 115 93 694, 925 
‘Wheaton. ________ 90 419, 835 85 248, 130 34 A 25 f 

Willow Springs... 16 34, 9 21, 300 8 31, 600 vi 20, 700 
‘Wilmette ________ 211 1, 632, 650 248| 1, 788, 350 116| 1, 319, 600 150] 1,623, 200 
Winnetka. ....... 141 1, 099, 492 131 1, 155, 833 44 97, 200 42 611, 375 
‘Wood River_____. 176 31, 680 39 118, 650 120 386, 950 32 , 450 
Zion. en 104 165, 735. 74 105, 655 29 95, 500 19 63, 100 

Indiana.________ 26,568) 84,114,830) 23,840 55,428,807|| 8,380 33,475,654 6,974 26,869,548 

Anderson__....___ 463 1,161,623 396 972, 120 191 632, 915 181 548, 130 
Angola... 6 18, 11 32, 700 5 16, 500 3 y 
Attica... uol 15 41, 950 13 16, 750 7 39, 100 2 7, 000 
Auburn. ....- wn 32 58, 400 49 123, 625 11 37, 950 16 54, 900 
Batesville. _._._.. 25 48, 106 26 35, 187 12 42, 861 4 16, 877 

Bedford. ......--- 14 13, 965 13 108, 657 0 0 0 
Beech Grove__... 54 224, 562 42 171, 976 52 207, 887 41 154, 976 
Blufiton. ......... 57 45, 650 73 123, 775 4 15, 400 23 96, 375 
Chesterton. ___... 114 140, 719 96 116, 081 20 75, 650 25 82, 800 
Connersville... 362! 1,275,125 53 66, 228 3341 1,232,425 9 33, 250 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
48 209, 385 39 , 396 17 11, 500 vf 2, 710 146 76 

102 76,095 98 173, 750 198 265, 360 206 242, 185 58 39 
0 0 35 16, C00 0 0 3 1, 140 4 19 
4 220. 220 0 0 0 0 2 17, 000 14 15 
3 17, 535 4 3, 250 4 4, 500 5 4,450 9 2 

44 327, 537 30 38, 273 139 73, 262 98 53, 818 175 153 

336 1, 236, 700 378 1, 054, 353 816 847, 484 735 726, 548 512 275 
28 59, 915 50 86, 025 69 37, 620 47 30, 515) 33 57 
9 1, 450 11 6, 445 66 20, 977 35 7,053 7 3 
7 2, 335 4 1, 200 1 500 1 500 9 22 

58 144, 060 73 46, 370 89 46, 393 48 38, 056 324 79 
35 101, 454 29 + 22,434 23 23, 030 24 22, 401 106 71 
14 191, 615 13 96, 857 40 49, 315 31 124, 075 64 53 
13 8, 220 12 2, 000 73 28, 648 40 7, 438] 23 8 
19 5, 290 31 19, 176 25 35, 145 22 20, 657 86 98 

1 500 1 115, 000 48 20, 000 54 20, 850 3 5 
324 1, 808, 634 324 479, 525 664 662, 995 759 532, 378 504 293 
187 152, 751 178 507,210, 1,789 658, 065 1, 661 432, 824 274 509 

0 0 1 1, 100 6 6, 050 7 4, 050 1 1 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 16, 000 2 21, 500 1 4, 500 2 200 8 18 
94 576, 479 52 152, 825 22 150, 950 17 21, 050 299 233 
13 14, 770 4 10, 575 5 675 6 5,211 10 7 
35 13, 725 19 10, 195 7d 6, 050 17 14, 766 33 38 

198 325, 401 227 228, 063 265 384, 362 337 449, 843 223 873 

51 32, 850 50 23, 050 185 98, 390 178 210, 175 68 88 
14 178, 700 3 4,750 22 5,100 10 3, 100) 3 6 
0 0 2 3, 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0) 0 0 
2 49, 067 29 132, 200 65 91, 263 57 94, 480 29 37 

11 11, 730 15 7,156 8 10, 050 1 400 41 23 
10 88, 900 0 0 9 43,100 10 39, 400 18 16 
8 28, 220 2 65, 000 0 0 1 20, 000 13 15 
0 4 4 800 0 0 4 2, 200 0 1 

15 29, 300 27 263, 043 97 145, 250 82 70, 678 43 59 

46 17,910 27 8, 317 24 11, 788 18 7,740 17 14 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 600 1 1, 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 7, 000 0 0 2 800 0 0 30 20 

14 29, 125 13 11, 575 2 1, 000 5 4, 400 18 14 
104 237, 578 69 73,379 309 277, 886 277 218, 026 143 111 
11 9, 600 17 12, 550 7 5, 100 12 10, 000 14 6 
46 65, 963 23 7,080 37 16, 190 37 23, 280 85 93 
25 113, 430 28 44 275 31 35, 505 32 36, 355 34 25 

6 1, 600 2 600 2 1, 400 0 0 8 7 
31 250, 860 34 29, 700 64 62, 190 64 135, 450 116 150 
24 107, 882 31 417, 603 73 194, 410 58 126, 855, 44 43 

3 18, 600 4 50, 800 53 26, 130 3 9, 400 122 32 
12 38, 475 22 29, 250 63 31, 760 33 13, 305) 29 19 

5,636 42,669,457) 5,111) 22,281,662 12,552 7,969,719! 11,755 6,277,597 8,711 7,391 

68 447, 984 46 299, 540 204 80, 724 169 124, 450, 194)" 184 
0 0 2 8, 000 1 1, 500 6 9, 700 5 3 
4 1, 200 4 6, 200 4 1, 650 ¥ 3, 550 7 2 
5 10, 800 8 31, 400 16 9, 650 25 37, 325 11 16 
4 2,475 8 9,075 9 2,770 14 9, 235 12 4 

5 5, 940 8 104, 757 9 8,025 5 3, 900] 0 0 
2 16, 675 1 0 0 0 0 54 42] 
6 19, 050 9 5,775 47 11, 200 41 21, 625 4 23 

11 87, 275 18 21, 600 83 27, 794 53 12, 281 20 25 
12 84, 665 15 18, 840 16 8,035 29 14,138 334 9 
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TaBLE 23.—Buzlding construction in 2,449 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Indiana—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Crawfordsville... 72 454, 510 58 431, 897 16 64, 110 12 32, 300 
East Chicago... 437| 20, 760, 398 428! 1,013, 286 85 406, 902 53 218, 300 
East Cy........ 128 211, 220 150 228, 673 67 183, 560 72 196, 325 
Blkhart.. ..oaoeae 883 750, 275 691 645, 580 120 423, 556 87 317, 400 
Evansville__..____ 1,873] 2,811,758, 1,444] 1, 725, 611 309 919, 300 277 807, 641 

Fort Wayne__.... 1,634) 5,908,513] 1,698 3,709,378 712| 3,389, 282 608| 2,597,443 
Frankiort. ....c.n 72 314, 085 95 203, 088 19 62, 900 35 132, 288 
Eranklin: .....L.0 102 106, 653 108 136, 930 25 80, 025 29 91, 100 
Garretts... ....¢ 24 41, 400 24 47,748 9 27, 700 11 41, 000 
Gary. ia io. la 1,880 4,609,135] 2,432] 5,785,990 7371-8, 165, 945) 1,266) 4, 833, 792 

Goshen iz... 242 379, 506 236 336, 235 78 203, 736 80 189, 834 
Greensburg_______ 18 29, 900 13 14, 175 5 17, 000 3 7, 500 
Greenwood _______ 22 41, 315 10 12, 600 7 23, 100 2 10, 500 
Griffith: ..... ox 166 669, 600 147 680, 250 122 621, 000 129 599, 500 
Hammond. _______ 1,863 4,165,835 1,906] 4, 730,305 700{ 3, 334, 500 767) 3, 119, 395 

Hichland 141 344,010 138 384, 522 92 319, 095 106 368, 250 
Huntington _..___ 45 90, 175 65 161, 453 8 32, 400 9 20, 950 
Indianapolis... __ 4,709] 15,713,262 3,946] 12, 154,651) 1,628 7,324,185 1,184| 5,842 995 
Jasper. ao 62 139, 890 84 193, 940 23 88, 100 36 133, 965 
Jeffersonville. ____ 53 2, 868, 192 31 1, 894, 654 21 39, 585 9 20, 300 

Kokomd. con 517 3, 015, 250 490 443, 867 117 299, 750 120 254,010 
La Fayette... 275] 1,300,198) 350] 1,463,280 222| 1,129,900 257] 1,128,740 
LaPorte. a. cc. 365 749, 336 2560 322, 691 104 306, 225 57 142, 950 
Linton... 4..: 38 42, 600 30 65, 550 4 14, 100 14 45, 700 
Logansport __.... 189 498, 916 244 390, 915 58 270, 800 56 265, 300 

Mariony. 2... 305 1, 221, 419 331 365, 813 91 174, 340 90 180, 100 
Michigan City... 481 516, 093 341 324, 988 76 253, 710 48 160, 575 
Mishawaka _..____ 991 652, 819 430 292, 949 134 376, 318 39 130, 250 
Montpelier. ....... 2 1, 000 1 9, 000 0 0 0 0 
Muncie: ...... 870 765, 129) 1,097 829, 490 187 317, 200 277 530, 100 

New Albany...._. 243 698, 219 107 122,175 194 593, 884 60 102, 000 
New Castle... 107| 2,736,800 154 262, 055 70 154, 650 102 192, 150 
New Haven______ 30 109, 450 16 46, 950 28 106, 750 13 44, 650 
North Manchester 16 40, 300 22 25,340 Vi 24,900 2 6, 000 
North Vernon... 34 56, 600 29 76, 525 12 39, 700 10 36,000 

Peru zc. acta. 184 125, 466 192 159, 973 12 47,450 12 44, 800 
Richmond. .._.... 569 660, 154 681 696, 484 156 433, 925 134 405, 100 
Shelbyville... 92 117,916] 116 85, 871 1 2,000 2 4,0 
South Bend. ..__. 4,359] 6,410,242] 2,911] 10, 382, 255|| 1,284] 5,183,303 294] 1,484,729 
Tell CHY. Sui. 115 63, 765 123 207, 131 12 37,400 32 68, 875 

Terre Haute...... 626 430, 905 764 487, 843 43 89, 370 92 242, 500 
Thorntown....... 1 , 000 2 , 500 0 0 1 2, 500 
Pipton. ode. 9 22, 400 19 45, 880 4 7, 200 7 32, 800 
Valparaiso. ..oa-.. 193 302, 659 169 242, 110 59 220, 300 47 168, 700 
evay il dee 6 17, 250 6 5, 850 3 2 , 400 

Vincennes. ....... 104 108, 896 146 188, 482 14 28, 050 26 67, 050 
Washington.___.. 70 100, 355 87 112, 223 22 51, 240 26 70, 600 
West Lafayette... 70 332, 225 110} “ 1,356,376 36 236, 100 67 433, 583 
Whiting... .J.... 116 133, 857 131 123, 276 11 41, 420 6 13, 800 
Woodruff Place... 14 11,879 15 28, 900 0 2 17, 500 

Michigan_....._ 60, 661| 199,822,287 54,875| 172,318,167|| 22,198] 104, 715,815) 20,164| 95,547,834 

Adrian. ........l. 257 443, 448 241 398, 062 83 261, 000 73 277,375 
Algonae. . .ciue- 39 28, 498 2 32, 800 11 18, 000 6 16, 400 
Aon Aroor....... 851 2,275,587 902| 2,345,865 232 1,385,707 244| 1,520,475 
Battle Creek_____ 584 L, 105, 062 427 624, 638 96 340, 125 45 194, 000 
Bay City. ....... 1, 304 Is 383, 6400 1, 127 1, 178, 390 190 668, 474 131 470, 600 

Belding. _........ 17 21, 225 13 18, 725 3 2,200 2 4,000 
Benton Harbor... 679 518, 493 491 376, 671 49 129, 576 37 83, 500 
Berkley... ....... 644| 2,209, 635 432 1,491,359 493! 2,108, 775 827| 1,429,910 
Birmingham 271 1, 141, 243 211 905, 110 131 66, 340 109 739, 770 
Bloomfield Hills. 16 393, 400 15 633, 100 13 254, 600 6 80, 700 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val- Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
7 351, 250 15 148, 225 39, 150 31 251, 372, 16 12 

101 19, 934, 687 122 607, 075 418, 809 253 187,911 100 55 
25 12, 815 24 12, 165 14, 845 54 20, 183 67 72 

81 54,024 80 79, 558 272, 695 524 248, 622 120 90 
280 603, 920 78 342, 692 788, 538 1,089 575, 278| 319 292 

418 1,857,781 448 562, 097 661, 450 642 549, 838 727 613 
22 220, 245 23 42, 385 30, 940 37 28,415 19 35 
11 6, 290 11 17,025 20, 338 68 28, 805 25 28 
15 13, 700 12 4,6 1 2, 148 8 12 

298 672, 095 320 457, 405 771,095 846 494,793 739 1,302 

55 56, 633 46 89, 756 119, 137 110 56, 645 78 80 
0 0 0 0 12, 900 10 6, 675 5 3 
1 350 5 1,340 17, 865 3 760 7 2 

29 40, 650 11 17, 450 7,950 7 63, 300 124 129 
302 304, 550 262). 1,224,120 526, 785 877 386, 790 705 804 

32 15, 455 25 8, 722 9, 460 vy 7,550 92 107 
16 47,955 27 120, 570 9, 820 29 19, 933 8 9 

1, 888 7,336,017 1,532 5,492,779 1,053,060 1,230 818, 877 1,882| 1,452 
17 16, 535 20 ; 35, 255 28 24, 585 23 36 
26 2,382,185 17 1, 868, 154 446, 422 5 6, 200 21 7 

121 2,629,390 - 129 117, 527 86, 110 241 72,330 117 120 
13 46, 200 15 186, 650 124, 098 78 147, 890 224 257 
79 335, 672 68 62, 824 107, 439 125 116,917 104 57 

5 8,100 2 7, 200 20, 400 14 12, 650 4 15 
21 99, 488 34 48,785 58, 628 154 76, 830 50 - 58 

59 873, 546 50 95, 032 \ 173, 533 191 90, 681 91 90 
99 113, 835 72 48, 330 148, 548 221 116, 083 76 48 

164 108, 653 112 75,978 167, 848 279 86, 721 134 39 
2 1,000 1 9, 00 0 0 0 0 0 

210 213, 105 284 161, 267 234, 824 536 138, 123] 195 304 

22 93,775 22 11, 510 10, 560 25 8, 665 201 60 
25 2, 560, 950 24 28, 000 21, 200 28 41, 905) 70 102 

2 2, 700 2 900 0 1 1, 400 25 12 
2 7,750 10 11, 640 7, 650 10 7, 700 7 2 

14 y 16 40, 350 9, 500 3 175 15 10 

19 15, 690 30 17,090 62, 326 150 08, 083 14 15 
16 63, 025 67 98, 965 163, 204 480 192, 419 156 135 
12 24,490 4 16, 925 91, 426 110 64, 946 1 2 

753 622, 965 629) 8,406,419 603,974 1,988 491,107] 1,285 298 
66 17, 305 71 134, 901 9, 060 20 3, 355 13 32 

106 98, 545 163 97, 375 242,990 509 147, 968 43 92 
1 5, 000 1 4,000 0 0 0 1 
3 13, 450 5 3, 000 1,750 7 10, 080 4 7 

21 35, 291 26 42, 200 47,068 96 31, 210 61 47 
2 i ¢ 0 0 500 4 1,450 2 2 

18 30, 285 19 83, 965 50, 561 101 37,467 14 26 
5 18, 500 18 19, 815 30, 615 43 21, 808 22 29 

14 80, 850 12 746, 431 15, 275 31 176, 362 37 73 
15 30, 692 28 52, 488 61, 745 97 56, 988 11 6 
6 854 0 0 11,025 13 ” 0 4 

13, 100 72,145,537) 11,609] 58, 540, 207 22,960,935 23,102| 18,230,126] 22,571] 21,772 

46 115,795 42 44, 405 66, 653 126 76, 282 84 74 
9 2,343 8 8, 100 8,155 7 8, 300 11 6 

60 476, 831 70 181, 484 413, 049 588 643, 906 238 244 
141 405, 258 112 127, 749 359,679] 270 302, 889 96 45 
147 474,113 164 450, 108 241,053 832 257, 682 190 133 

8 16, 650 6 9, 025 2,87 5 5, 700 3 2 
88 236, 729 75 181, 480 152, 188 379 111, 691 50 37 
93 69, 272 46 31,084 31, 588 59 30, 365 493 327 
44 99, 266 30 116, 255 75, 637 72 49, 085 136 110 

2 135, 800 4 534, 400 3,000 8 18, 000 13 5  
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Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Michigan—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Cass City Lo cole 15 52, 250 22 96, 625 9 45, 650 7 18, 800 
Centerline ___..._ 660 5, 923, 705 124 217, 695 584 2, 280, 100 68 185, 100 
Clawsoti... io. 193 212, 375 140 81, 145 37 140, 900 12 26, 400 
Dearborn... ..... 2,779] 9,935,334] 2,213] 29,681 362|| 1,702| 8, 223 750| 1,403] 6,863, 500 
Detroit co... 23,837 87,872,185] 24,815 88,904,018! 10,119 52, 194,320( 11,670] 58, 504, 601 

East Detroit__.__ 912 2, 720, 790 569 1, 303, 945 600 2, 327, 700 310 1, 165, 974 
ast Gran 138 628, 617 129 505, 030 86 600, 100 76 484, 300 
Rapids. 

East jordan_____. 7 159, 590 8 99, 500 0 0 3 10, 000 
East Lansing... 129 827, 629 114 668, 503 106 676, 900 91 598, 450 
Ecorse.........L.. 193 254, 949 169 339, 702 35 121, 950 26 90, 650 

Escanaba... ...v.- 109 122, 274 102 105, 605 30 49,775 49 80, 445 
Ferndale: i... 1, 128 3, 897, 910 621 1, 829, 741 670 2, 765, 938 243 990, 264 
Bint oii abn 5,082] 11,379,651] ¥4,974| 6, 561, 643 714 3,124,159 623 2,643, 960 
Frankiort. ....... 11 8, 350 11 67,075 1 2, 500 4 14, 200 
Fremont. . cc... 22 57,450 8 20, 000 13 41, 000 6 17, 000 

Garden City._.... 306 514, 844 100 139, 083 167 445, 065 62 119, 340 
Gladstene........ 21 5, 550 14 9, 350 5 9, 000 3 5, 500 
Grand Haven. ___ 133 197, 347 107 172, 755 46 145, 180 40 107, 700 
Grand Rapids_...| 3,364] 3,732,733] 3,180 3,089,050 508 2, 150, 57 447) 1,738,825 
Grandville. __..._ 54 94, 920 40 66, 750 20 60, 000 17 45, 000 

Grosse Pointe ___ 82 428 322 93 622, 842 32 305, 210 54 492 423 
Ores Pointe 241 1,877,724 222 1, 465, 135 158 1, 607, 131 150 1, 349, 400 

arms. 
Grosse Pointe 194 1, 497, 604 154 1, 051, 560 113 1, 368, 919 80 923, 882 

Park. 
Hamtramek____._ 560 741,191 747 1, 669, 035 9 34, 250 273 1, 096, 211 
Hancock. ........ 7 46, 025 9 26, 000 1 4,000 2 6, 000 

Harbor Beach____ 16 39, 500 21 39, 100 6 26, 500 13 36, 500 
Highland Park__. 283 1, 671, 229 261 2,114,813 3 21, 750 6 32, 500 
Hillsdale... ...... 68 277, 5%4 52 184, 500 29 121, 800 19 70, 000 
Holland.......... 494 589, 453 393 445, 518 81 299, 000 88 272, 725 
Houghten........ 10 176, 732 4 22,000 5 29, 000 0 0 

Joma oii roa. 62 66, 946 41 28, 653 5 15, 600 0 
Iron Mountain. _. 46 89, 725 38 43, 830 15 46, 800 10 27, 200 
TIronwoed........... 231 113, 940 334 158, 777 22 62, 650 49 85, 904 
JACKSOR. Janae. 511 524, 626 492 513, 159 46 180, 825 43 189, 100 
Kalamazoo. _..._. 743| 1,179,241 798] 1,485,902 72 436, 575 80 701, 690 

1 Anse. oil. 13 20, 900 5 17, 000 2 5, 500 4 11, 000 
Lansing. .........11" 1,474 8, 813, 451 910 1, 845, 297 423 1, 663, 690 290 1, 090, 050 
Lincoln Park.____. 793 2, 219, 570 523 1, 443, 988 463 1, 971, 880 290 1,214,725 
Yowell i... 9 2 27,700 7 13, 700 6 2 25, 500 4 13, 000 
Ludingion. ..cuw.- 95 75, 527 73 68, 455 19 41, 150 18 23, 710 

Marquette_ ______ 139 362, 589 96 224, 726 88 307, 424 61 169, 965 
Melvindale ______ 174 361, 655 131 368, 000 68 287, 140 43 166, 100 
Midland. .....C.. 278 2 880, 340 254 600, 299 122 2 583, 050 81 386, 600 
Monroe. ....\.... 232 696, 542 198 320, 070 43 129, 325 37 143, 420 
Mount Clemens. _ 224 826, 097 161 424, 735 118 460, 300 59 203, 600 

Muskegon_____.__ 1, 199 1, 375, 992 866 815,103 200 602, 012 152 457, 250 
New Baltimore._ 46 , 035 29 19, 710 11 17, 355 5 , 600 
Niles. ocaooul tue 290 348, 689 232 206, 465 90 267, 730 51 174, 650 
Oak Park... ce. 66 249, 953 35 45, 400 34 241, 200 4 23, 350 
O15020. i Se irimr 37 46, 850 23 16, 350 19 38, 300 4 8, 100 

OWOS80...... kes 144 114, 963 132 126, 400 41 72, 895 29 44, 825 
Pleasant Ridge___ 73 375, 388 71 226, 004 48 352, 950 33 211, 900 
Plymouth......_.. 243 308, 542 215 321, 020 57 217, 695 39 170, 350 
Pontide.. .coouauais 1,408| 18,890,718] 1,087 2, 506, 777 302 1, 149, 470 222 955, 475 

Port Huron... 301 946, 385 200 597, 066 241 0, 175 94 272, 650   
2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

Number of new 
dwelling units 

  

  

      

  

              

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
3 4,7 4 , 400 1; 11 9, 425 9 7 

39 3, 600, 755 25 24,095 37 42, 850 31 8, 500! 584 68 
17 27,705 25 21, 536 139 43,770 103 33, 209, 37 12 

748 1,393, 774 537| 22,601, 422 329 317,810 273 216, 440 1,781] 1,421 
6,018 24,481,129 5,601) 20, 641, 502 7,700] 11,196,736 7,544| 9,757,915 10,311 13,092 

182 275, 175 122 78, 491 130 117,915 137 59, 480 600 310 
3 5,800 4 1, 250 49 22,717 49 19, 480 89 

: 76 
3 131, 090 4 83, 500 4 28, 500 1 6, 000 0 3 
5 107, 449 5 43,153 18 43, 280 18 26, 900 108 108 
58 89, 749 47 193, 604 100 43, 250 96 55, 448 41 33 

17 33,405 12 8,975 62 39, 094 41 16, 185 32 49 
173 875, 992 121 665, 939 285 255, 930 257 173, 538 671 243 
754 6, 388, 081 826 2, 602, 435 3,614 1,867,411] 3,525] 1,315,248 720 629 

9 4, 350 3 48, 875 1 1, 500 4 4,000 1 4 
5 10, 450 1 2,000 4 6, 000 1 1, 000 13 6 

64 42,617 20 13, 520 75 27, 162 18 6, 223] 166 62 
3 700 2 425 13 5, 850 9 3,425 5 6 

46 17, 145 38 50, 240 41 35, 022 29 14, 815 46 40 
833 710, 740 721 593, 400 2,023 871,418] 2,012 756, 825 512 466 
21 0, 900 8 14, 225 13 4,020 15 y § 20 17 

11 88, 655 17 93, 827 39 34, 457 22 36, 592 41 67 
44 172, 151 35 47, 665 39 98, 442 37 68, 070 158 150 

71 112,735 61 95, 252 10 15, 950 13 32,426 114 81 

137 373, 878 147 304, 154 414 333, 063 327 268, 670 11 318 
3 41,175 5 19, 200 3 850 2 800 1 2 

9 8,0 8 2, 6 1 5,000 0 6 13 
7 1, 114, 583 68 1,783, 154 203 534, 896 187 299, 159 3 6 
26 68, 100 17 90, 600 13 87, 694 16 23, 900 29 19 

105 203, 905 110 117, 002 308 86, 548 195 55, 791 81 88 
2 55, 000 3 17, 000 3 92, 732 1 5,000 5 0 

13 3,410 14 10, 323 44 47,936 27 18, 330 5 0 
22 36, 050 18 13, 350 9 6, 875 10 3, 280 15 9 
33 12, 545 42 15, 082 176 38, 745 243 57,791 22 49 

160 207, 694 173 101, 303 305 136, 107 276 222, 756 46 43 
91 423, 238 125 487, 850 580 319, 428 593 296, 362 73 79 

2 10, 200 0 0 9 5, 200 1 6, 000 "2 4 
244 5, 645, 463 175 251, 800 807| 1, 504, 298 445 503, 447 427 290 
154 151, 556 99 160, 568 176 96, 134 134 68, 695 465 290 

3 22,200 3 700 0 20 0 0 26 4 
56 23,110 31 16, 165 20 11, 267 24 28, 580 19 18 

14 10,125 14 29, 000 37 45. 040 21 25,761 90 61 
49 52, 274 32 151, 800 57 22, 241 56 50, 100 68 42 
45 2229, 245 56 168, 374 111 268, 045 117 45, 325 2126 83 
47 416, 244 40 125, 802 142 150, 973 121 50, 848 44 37 
45 339, 862 49 196, 470 61 25, 935 53 24, 665 118 62 

196 468, 353 143 129, 750 803 305, 627 571 228, 103 200 156 
11 9,310 6 , 035 24 14, 370 18 , 075) 11 5 
37 23, 276 25 53, 970 163 57, 683 156 67, 845 90 53 
10 3,450 10 11, 950 22 5,303 18 10, 100 34 7 

7 1,400 4 950 n 7, 150 15 7, 300] 19 4 

44 24,333 44 23, 145 59 17,735 59 58, 430) 41 29 
2 568 4 1, 700 23 21, 870 34 12, 404 48 34 
9 32, 595 9 95, 800 177 58, 252 167 54, 870) 58 40 

265 17, 329, 565 210 1, 230, 951 841 411, 683 655 320, 351 302 221 
70 94, 500 42 5, 515 80 71,710 64 38, 901 241 101  
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EAST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

                

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Michigan—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

River Rouge______ 269 291, 930 195 373, 310 39 74, 355 16 40, 000 
Rochester________ 50 134, 525 52 108, 200 27 72, 400 25 78, 900 
Roekiord,  .....¢ 23 32, 500 21 32,190 3 11, 500 7 16, 400 
Rogers City-..... 79 101, 900 57 205, 265 17 59, 600 17 55, 100 
Roseville... .... 408 571,015 307 412, 265 194 443, 950 159 351, 800 

Royal Osk._ ...... 1,207) 5,365,920 633| 1,952, 505 873| 4,114,850 359) 1,782, 600 
Saginaw. ____ 1,856] 3,324,120) 1,538] 2,739,121 374] 1,182,590] 274 899, 455 
St Clair... oi... 63] - 123,225 40 108, 955 29 93, 700 15 56, 700 
St. Joseph: =: 198 334, 700 181 401, 550 53 224, 500 67 278, 100 
Sault Sainte 191 565, 725 250 188, 075 83 142, 600 94 130, 950 

Marie. 

Scottville. ....... 26 40, 550 8 13, 450 8 27, 000 4 12, 500 
Shelbyl ...ox 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
‘South Range. _... 9 4, 200 1 8, 200 1 2,000 1 3, 200 
Spring Lake_____. 31 45, 847 33 64, 750 14 32, 937 16 51, 850 
Stargis: Loan 148 225, 423 124 138, 805 45| » 147,650 28 69, 801 

Three Oaks...___. 25 33, 280 35 16, 120 6 25, 300 2 3, 500 
Three Rivers._... 55 88. 156 63 121, 543 12 41, 061 15 52, 060 
Traverse City._... 148 193, 640 162 250, 018 56 103, 450 87 128, 735 
Trenton. oli. 105 315, 763 174 642, 686 63 283, 980 110 508, 271 
Watervliet... 14 31, 500 23 54, 600 5 20, 500 3 16, 

Wayne ls a. 115 556, 219 75 232, 992 58 278, 900 35 155, 900 
Wyandotte... 590 2,115,719 422 1, 330, 671 330 1, 513, 567 218 952, 343 
Ypsilanti oo. .o.0.. 314 815, 333 135 672, 575 147 544, 990 61 278,175 
Zeeland oo on 106 79, 675 99 124, 635 16 60, 325 21 62, 400 

Ohio. a l= 52,051 211,366,509) 45,926] 146,224,323 || 18,754| 106,866,235] 15,430, 84,982,031 

Akrons. foils 3,576] 14,228,465] 2, 683 6,217,213}; 1,275 5, 791, 966 790 4, 050, 184 
Arlington Heights 17 37, 250 7 6, 875 2 7,000 1 3, 500 
Ashland..." 148 375,137)". 197 527, 495 46 144, 750 83 310. 765 

207 211, 221 208 370, 200 12 7,000 18 71, 700 
63 143, 088 76 208, 819 28 116, 883 33 163, 800 

288 698, 087 459 1,071, 542 21 225, 374 236 955, 180 
204 1, 050, 303 186 896, 530 158 1, 032, 300 148 871, 275 
169 761, 381 155 306, 485 46 249, 450 42 199, 550 
51 62, 605 80 139, 354 9 30, 400 12 72, 600 

157 468, 402 127 393, 590 70 349, 380 61 254, 800 

Bexley... 2. 198| 1, 361, 580 209] 1,429,725 159 1,234,100 170, 1, 365, 900 
Bowling (ireen___ 54 252, 630 51 155, 472 80 215, 075 16 , 
Bradiord.... 2° 5 5, 700 Q 3 y 0 0 
Bratepahl __..._._ 11 11, 440 8 62, 600 0 0 3 36, 600 
Brecksville_...... 75 321, 512 56 190, 200 47 293, 650 32 171, 200 

Bryettvl cid nasa 96 183, 074 96 156, 637 42 124, 990 42 99, 262 
Cambridge _....__ 11 81, 400 8 16, 810 5 17, 400 2 7,000 
Campbell. ....... 146 141, 870 66 36, 454 24 89, 710 7 16, 225 
Canton. oul 2,425| 8,522,203 1,693 2, 847,843 819] 3,752,235 338] 1,725,400 
Chagrin Falls____ 19 112, 700 97, 300 9 71, 800 10 57, 

Cheviot... .. 131 382, 690 124 197, 246 84 222, 200 23 129, 000 
Cincinnati. ..... 5,148) 19,930,046] 5,997 18,841,727|| 1,453] 12,831,773] 2,129 12, 296, 597 
Cleveland. -_____ 8,422) 58,567,751] 7,020] 26,466,198|| 2,128 16,089,000) 1,576 10,354,272 
C 3 ys land 679 2, 515, 686 711 2, 355, 294 284 2, 150, 510 299 2, 153, 950 

eights. 
Cleaves... 00. 11 41, 050 17 33, 200 8 37, 800 8 29, 000 

Village of Clyde. ._ 33, 000 18 87, 704 33, 000 17 62, 000 
Columbus. ......c 4,354) 14,398,127) 3,923] 12,6 646,537|| 1,897 10,488, 000| 1,754 9, 514, 182 
Conneaut. .... aw 146 290, 557 12 121, 514 21 67, 500 26 , 65! 
Coshocton. ...uue- 57 142, 630 65 112, 673 25 79, 300 30 85, 650 
Covington. ....... 8 32, 460 16 . vi 27,000 8    
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New nonresidential buildings | Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 9 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
50 132, 790 45 288, 620 180 84, 785 134 44, 690 40 17 
14 55, 000 15 9, 575 9 7,125 12 19, 725) 27 25 
9 15, 800 2 8,135 11 5, 200 12 7, 655) 3 7 
7 29, 600 11 125, 265 55 12, 700 29 24, 900] 17 17 

106 74, 345 76 28, 705 108 52, 720 72 31, 760) 194 159 

180 663, 505 128 102, 170 154 587, 565 146 67,735 880 362 
504 1, 655, 095 450 1,275,433 978 486, 435 814 564, 233 395 279 

17 18, 425 8 43, 5 17 11, 100, 17 8, 755 29 15 
22 45, 850 6 72,450 123 64, 350 108 51, 000] 53 68 
87 886, 488 42 23, 525 71 36, 637 114 33, 600 82 94 

14 9, 550 4 950 4 4, 000 0 0) V8 4 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0) 0 0 
2 550 0 0 6 1, 650 0 0) 1 1 

13 1, 135 12 8, 875 4 1,775 5 4,025 14 16 
24 51, 100 28 17, 509 79 26, 673 68 51, 495) 47 28 

5 820 6 2, 650 14 7,160 27 9, 970 6 2 
17 29, 885 19 49, 505 26 17, 210 29 19, 978 12 15 
56 75,315 37 58, 350 36 14, 875 38 62, 933 56 93 
26 14, 393 38 107, 665 16 17, 390 26 26, 750 63 128 

2 , 500 4 1 7 4, 500 16 34, 800 5 3 

22 238, 549 18 59, 327 35 38, 770 22 17,765 67 35 
129 428, 186 84 274, 564 131 173, 966 120 103, 764 330 218 
56 38, 675 26 349, 350 111 231, 668 48 45, 050 147 64 
35 11, 470 28 54, 900 55 7, 880 50 7,335 16 22 

13, 587 81,041,334) 11,737 41,349,809 19,710] 23,458,940) 18,759 19,892,393 22,922 18,318 

1, 166 5, 926, 986 810 1,394, 381 1,135 2,509, 513] 1,083 772, 648 1,291] 1,000 
7 27, 050 5 3,175 8 , 200 1 200 3 1 

70 206, 950 81 142, 220 32 23,437 33 74, 510 46 83 
49 42, 690 47 148, 224 146 111, 531 143 150, 276) 12 18 
15 11, 480 15 18, 485 20 14, 725 28 26, 534 29 36 

116 303, 791 113 73,128 81 168, 922 110 43, 234 91 276 
9 2,420 9 4, 580 37 15, 583 29 20, 675 158 148 

57 479, 231 61 78, 816 66 32, 700 52 28, 120 46 42 
19 15, 625 8 36, 784 23 16, 580 60 29, 970 9 12 
52 100, 327 24 46, 340 35 18, 695 42 97, 450) 70 61 

6 85, 250 14 44, 575 33 42, 230 25 19, 250 164 179 
21 34,480 18 43, 100 3 3,075 17 17, 022] 28 15 
2 1, 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 
8 615 1 250 8 10, 825 4 25, 750 0 3 
8 2, 577 9 5,875 20 25, 285 15 13,125 47 33 

14 21, 609 8 21, 300 40 36,475 46 36,075 44 45 
8 64, 000 6 9, 810 0 0 0 0 5 2 

44 11, 415 29 5, 634 78 40, 745 30 14, 595 24 7 
477 4,924 312 398 571,685 1,129 745, 746 957 550, 758 822 341 

7 38, 900 13 37, 35 3 2, 000 1 2, 000 9 10 

19 127, 475 25 44 450 78 33,015 76 23, 796 52 30 
549 4,766, 726 588 4 533, 030 3,148 2,331, 547 3,280] 2,012, 100 3,200, 3,011 

2, 781 36,222,028) 2,342] 8,053,514] 3,513] 6,256,723 3,102| 7,158,412 3,383 2,050 
297 278, 785 330 108, 055 98 86, 391 82 93, 284 329 

3 3, 250 2 2,100 0 0 7 2,100 8 8 

0 0 1 25, 704 0 0 0 9 16 
1,595 2,256,610) 1,273| 2,151,925 862| 1,653,517 896] 980,430] 2,276] 2,297 

46 162, 500 44 37, 250 79 60, 557 59 20, 614 21 26 
24 59, 925 19 19, 800 8 38,405 16 7,223 25 30 
8 4, 360 4 14, 200 8 1, 100 4 1, 250 8 8    
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Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Ohio—Continued 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Cuyahoga Falls. _ 278 875, 815 215 482, 555 134 706, 100 76 347, 040 
Dayton... ii .to. 2,997] 11, 530,838 2,886] 6,234,682] 1,067] 4,917,958 1,128) 4, 568, 878 
Pelphos.......00 21 47, 440 24 , 220 7 , 790 8 22, 600 
East Cleveland. _. 119 201, 689 103 880, 139 9 63, 435 4 427, 900 
Elmwood Place. _ 4 26, 000 5 9, 375 9 13, 000 1 4,000 

Bloria 0... oll. 458] 1, 214, 247 362 870, 155 148 639, 650 95 358, 275 
Baolidis: ous 641] 9, 969, 245 459] 2,474, 665 497) 2,941, 950 382 2,341, 800 
Fairview. _...... 233 870, 740 183 634, 285 127 , 900 100 16, 050 
Fostoria... a." 153 849, 145 102 204, 575 69 175, 230 46 135, 750 
Trapklin. i... 36 92, 325 46 63, 250 18 48, 100 30 58, 850 

Fredericktown _ __ 8 6, 250 8 11, 730 4 4, 650 1 5,000 
Fremont. <...._.. 93 222, 853 66 118, 310 41 108, 510 20 54, 900 
Galion... 133 432, 550 123 289, 695 64 227, 600 46 216, 100 
Garfield Heights _ 263 867, 882 165 556, 812 125 768, 690 85 413, 825 
Garrettsville_ RE RN 12 33, 800 5 22, 000 4 21, 000 3 20, 000 

Geneva... 12 50, 000 25 63, 690 6 30, 500 10 36, 300 
Girard... coi. oo 64 206. 968 47 142, 361 36 185, 650 17 64, 319 
G > a 34 view 42 205,075 63 272, 760 24 186, 550 43 252, 500 

eights. 
Hamilton .._..... 675] 2,128,437 605 877, 786 220 884, 600 153 558, 500 
Independence... _ 62 187, 100 71 145, 120 31 164, 200 28 133, 800 

fronton: _.-1..... 119 61, 005 126 82, 655 24 42, 450 26 54, 350 
Rent. uuuna. 113 698, 834 101 429, 718 53 318, 537 49 316, 625 
Lakewood. ....... 201 708, 186 241 862, 130 50 434, 950 41 686, 300 
Tima... iol 443 938, 152 350 459, 808 100 346, 950 87 287, 520 
lockland ........ 419 1, 305, 040 80 14, 562, 841 368 1, 188, 050 30 133, 950 

Tomins. .. ....0 742] 1,351,428 648 885, 048 251] 1,010,750 178 674, 910 
Lyndhurst... .... 139 6,975 87 461, 880 109 797, 850 70 458, 850 
MeceConnelsville _ _ 11 9, 950 7 2, 325 1 2, 000 0 0 
Madelra &..._u 51 182, 350 43 160, 880 41 178, 550 35 150, 900 
Mansfield... 603] 2,053,304 623-11, 806, 673 268| 1,428, 250 268| 1,440,100 

Maple Heights. __ 194 436,417 139 316, 615 86 381, 675 60 258, 575 
Marietta... Ln. 194 214, 127 190 240), 712 21 75,125 13 40, 275 
Marion cod... 329 310, 651 292 240, 608 71 188,025 35 82, 925 
Martins Ferry... 27 83, 900 20 64, 730 12 58, 800 6 34, 765 
Marysville... 7 24, 500 17 69, 950 5 18, 500 13 62. 300 

Massillon.......... 565 605, 243 333 571,048 76 288, 048 43 © 169, 000 
Maumee... ....... 53 197, 020 32 135, 970 22 135, 150 10 25, 300 
Mayfield Heights. 139 219, 380 91 170, 050 40 191, 300 33 152, 000 
Miamisburg__.._. 65 127, 500 52 101, 648 19 82, 900 10 37, 800 
Middletown______ 436 1, 168, 005 502 1, 284, 593 69 398, 700 106 552, 680 

Minerva... ..... 15 48, 625 17 54, 100 11 45, 900 11 34, 200 
Mount Healthy. _ 66 202, 600 54 173, 000 37 187, 000 31 164, 500 
Navarre... c.... 19 32,400 9 14, 300 7 20, 500 3 10, 000 
Newark: ......... 175 504, 675 160 660, 260 99 338, 850 80 239, 925 
New Boston__.... 43 7,920 55 9, 837 2 1, 300 0 0 

Newburgh Heights 11 17, 360 17 33, 395 2 13, 500 3 18, 900 
Newcomerstown _ 40 52, 834 27 36, 980 18 37, 300 10 25, 100 
New Straitsville_. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Newton Falls... 47 64, 950 34 19, 620 13 33, 000 0 0 
Niles. o.oo oo. 132 272, 420 86 97, 910 47 167, 200 23 55, 400 

North Canton____ 41 147,175 34 217,425 26 122, 200 22 109, 000 
North College Hill 181 514, 166 137 341, 025 112 489, 650 75 315, 500 
North Royalton. 151 340, 600 113 189, 900 68 292, 350 46 158, 550 
Norwood... mie. 221 557, 599 234 631, 856 41 325, 250 32 237, 500 
Oakwood .......... 202| 1,209, 890 174] *+:d, 003, 763 127] 1,165, 900 116 939, 938 

Oberlin. .......c 27 397, 650 35 323, 630 10 63, 20 106, 350 
Ottawa Hills. .... 44 580, 600 41 540, 050 37 570, 700 36 433, 400, 
Oxford. .....0.. 23 50, 575 39 142, 842 5 23, 500 14 63, 800 
Painesville. ...... 189 525, 730 175 285, 635 72 323, 580 49 204, 750, 
QUA aes 118! 2,269, 676 61 151, 022 33 133, 700 16 47, 577                    
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

55 101, 870 61 71, 565 89 67, 845 78 63, 950 140 76 
902 5, 296, 335 770 980, 454 1, 028 1, 316, 545 988 685, 350 1,255) 1,301 

13 23, 850 11 14, 920 1 j 5 5 5,70 7 8 

33 81, 849 25 273, 974 v7 56, 405 74 178, 265 9 3 
1 8, 000 0 1 , 000 4 5,375 2 1 

116 447, 450 112 391, 453 194 127, 147 155 120, 427 150 95 
89 6, 575, 735 48 73, 380 55 451, 560 29 59, 485 499 382 
98 28, 865 82 18, 035 8 5,975 1 200 127 100 
33 639, 640 19 30, 325 51 34,275 37 38, 500 69 46 

5 36, 500 3 1, 550 13 7,725 13 2, 850 18 30 

1 200 4 5, 450 3 1, 400 3 1, 280 4 1 
27 55, 600 31 55, 800 25 58, 743 15 7,610 42 21 
31 83, 090 36 32, 445 38 121, 800 41 41, 150 64 50 

100 66, 299 49 120, 915 38 32, 893 31 22,072 123 85 
6 7,800 2 2,000 2 5,000 0 4 3 

2 10, 000 8 22, 300 4 9, 500 7 5,090 6 10 
22 16, 067 17 73,112 6 5, 251 13 4, 930 36 17 

9 6, 875 6 9, 960 9 11, 650 14 10, 300 30 43 

148 963, 945 101 65,015 307 279, 892 351 254, 271 220 153 
24 17, 100 37 8,795 7 ,8 6 2, 525 31 28 

34 6, 615 37 5, 695 61 11, 940 63 22, 610 24 30 
33 252, 210 22 69, 580 27 128, 087 30 43 513 56 53 

132 204, 982 105 88, 475 109 68, 254 95 87,355 86 166 
99 451, 785 68 52, 770 244 139,417 195 119, 518 101 88 
18 56, 125 18| 14,371, 650 33 60, 865 32 7, 241 369 31 

146 181, 575 124 102, 350 345 159, 103 346 107, 788 256 182 
17 40, 380 12 , 12 13 , 745 5 , 910 109 70 
10 7, 950 5 2,175 0 0 2 150 1 0 
9 3, 400 12 7,480 1 400 1 2, 500 41 35 

187 412, 880 186 174, 501 148 212,174 169 192, 072 279 305 

90 22, 740 69 51, 760 18 32, 002 10 6, 280 86 60 
29 18, 675 31 103, 910 144 90, 327 146 96, 527 21 13 
88 36, 000 107 107, 754 170 86, 626 150 49, 929 79 38 

3 12, 350 8 23, 525 12 12, 750 6 6, 440 12 7 
2 6, 000 3 7,150 0 1 500 5 16 

97 112, 145 83 309, 866 392 205, 050 207 92, 182 76 43 
17 46, 630 19 109, 670 14 15, 240 3 1, 000 22 10 
54 16, 945 37 7, 800 45 11, 135 21 10, 250 40 33 
13 24, 280 19 52, 273 33 20, 320 23 11, 575 19 10 
84 448, 414 78 287, 845 283 320, 891 318 444, 068 69 107 

4 2,725 6 19, 900 0 0 0 0 11 11 
28 14, 100 23 , 500 1 1, 500 0 0 40 32 

5 6, 500 5 3, 800 7 5, 400 ¥ 500 7 3 
33 132, 790 32 374, 290 43 33, 035 48 46, 045 104 80 
13 2,390 12 1, 830 28 , 230 43 8, 007 2 0 

4 825 12 14, 295 5 3,035 2 200 2 3 
9 2, 760 6 4, 905 13 12, 834 11 6,975 18 10 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 18, 850 11 6, 400 26 13, 100 23 13, 220 12 0 

25 60, 420 18 5,370 60 44, 800 45 37,140 47 23 

7 6, 025 5 102, 725 8 18, 950 7 5, 700 26 22 
25 9, 542 32 17, 045 44 14, 974 30 8, 480 112 77 
65 29, 800 45 12, i 18 18, 450 22 18, 450 68 46 
54 55, 470 54 248, 590 126 176, 879 148 145, 766 105 63 
55 28, 615 42 44, 065 20 15,375 16 19, 760 141 122 

13 325, 45! 10 205, 280 4 8, 800 5 12, 000 10 20 
0 1 78, 000 7 9, 800 4 28, 650 37 41 
4 9, 450 4 5, 050 14 17, 625 21 73. 992 5 14 

48 180, 350 76 54, 490 69 21, 800 50 26, 395 72 50 
40 2,021, 356 24 23, 750 45 114, 620 21 79, 695 36 16  
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Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Ohio—Continued 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Port Clinton_____ 108 411, 900 20 90, 500 106 318, 200 19 90, 000 
Portsmouth... 875 790, 444 998 1, 213, 249 175 553, 685 298 1, 044, 688 
Ravenna.._....__ 144 626, 047 78 179, 765 82 473, 782 35 126, 150 
Reading. ._....co0 74 429, 425 59 158, 320 23 99, 750 32 138, 900 
Rocky River. ___. 205] 1,491,181 359| 1,384,673 51) 1, 220, 640 176: 1, 282, 700 

St. Bernard__.____ 49 279185 50 212, 332 19 91, 800 6 44, 500 
salem oii. colin 119 254, 550 109 230, 700 44 178, 800 31 127, 900 

Sandusky........ 282 629, 773 179 335,139 113 454, 388 42 141, 700, 
Sebringll.. .....n 4 20, 000 6 27, 500 4 20, 000 6 27, 500 
Shadyside ___...__ 18 39, 300 21 33, 550 12 36, 900 9 26, 800! 

Shaker Heights___ 302 3, 333, 980 309 3, 251, 410 238 2, 681, 375 263 3, 149, 050 
Silverton. ._...... 94 537,120 128 617, 950 80 99, 000 107 90, 200 
lon il. oC BX 75 204, 095 67 183, 535 51 282, 250 37 170, 150 

South Zanesville_ 29 17, 395 25 17,475 11 14, 550 12 14, 700 
Springfield ______ 1,084] 2, 163,449 891 i 5 775, 669 24911, 089, 530 174 809, 354 

Steubenville._.___. 273 851, 919 279] 1,199,098 146 621, 950 169 725, 528 
Strongsville. __.__ 125 271, 150 68 149, 500 49 204, 600 30 119, 500 
Struthers. ....... 89 196, 348 68 119, 815 42 166, 000 25 69, 950 
Sylvania. ........ 70 70, 835 34 37, 821 13 40, 900 6 31, 909 
iin... ....5.0 204 310, 849 200 238, 882 52 166, 080 39 143, 500 

Poledos. oasis 2,661] 7,895 751] 2,181] 4,669,819 955 5,012,913 552] 2,600,712 
Troy... 0... otis 183 744, 370 155 158, 164 53 165, 940 40 99, 950 
University Heights 367 3, 187, 750 343 2,762, 645 337 2, 863, 900 321 2, 630, 150, 
Upper Arlington_ 207 1, 893, 115 241 2,132, 650 181 1, 874, 775 212 2,111, 300 
Upper Sandusky. 13 56, 10 59, 500 13 56, 000 8 52, 500 

Vermilion. ........: 26 52, 200 18 48, 860 13 46, 000 6 18, 800 
Wadsworth. __..__ "94 199. 070 103 207, 505 50 156, 200 51 176, 350 
Warreni........2.. 1, 867 4,105,671] 1,173 1, 598, 066 870 3, 260, 141 167 834, 515 
Washington 55 84,7 102 162, 150 29 66, 860 45 94, 100 

Court House. 
Wellington ___.___ 19 77, 800 36 76, 480 7 29, 100 13 44, 800 

Westerville... 40 72, 850 41 99, 800 8 41, 500 13 61, 250, 
‘Wilmington.______ 144 196, 507 147 226, 558 27 103, 300 35 128, 575 
Woodsfield .______ 15 40, 800 10 y 6 14, 500 2 1, 5 
Wooster... :....... 139 358, 530 124 273, 892 63 294, 200 45 213, 500 
‘Worthington_.___ 30 154, 200 31 202, 700 22 147, 200 26 195, 200 

Wyoming. ......- 71 461, 100 63 347, 650 63 445, 750 45 326, 000 
Xenia Lo. ..u. 45 311, 819 35 66, 515 22 85, 800 12 50, 000 
Youngstown._____ 1,511 3,344, 338| 1,263 2,831,113 440 2, 048, 300 264 1, 393, 975 
Zanesville ....._. 367 388, 962 449 567, 189 115 238, 527 167 414, 240 

Wisconsin_______ 21,576 53,918,996 18,513] 40,755,440|| 5,561) 25,855,526) 4,426 20,139,135 

ANooNS. -. amedin 14 13, 350 16 11, 800 4 7,000 7 9, 500 
Amery... dn. 12 23, 900 rd 11, 200 4 13, 000 1 5, 000 
Antigolls ool 42 98, 500 73 225, 350 18 75, 800 47 150, 700 
Appleton... ..- B70) 1, 421, 328 513y 5:1, 879 398 194 913, 887 147 872, 400 
Ashland.......... 81 211, 304 82 184, 126 25 69, 900 25 74, 600 

Baraboo... ...-.% 188 120, 886 149 162, 755 14 59, 650 18 75, 750 

Beaver Dam_____ 100 160, 865 85 107, 095 35 114, 900 27 79, 300 

Beloit, oC L.. 347 648, 855 279 547, 750 123 431, 800 109 385, 300 

Black River Falls. 13 72, 850 15 83, 100 8 30, 300 13 72, 800 

Bloomer.......... 34 53, 520 27 37,751 17 42, 050 13 26, 650 

Boscobel. .......-- 23 33, 330 38 71,770 5 18, 000 5 11, 300 
Brillion.. c..cuua 26 54,475 8 5, 000 9 44, 000 0 

Brodhead... .... 4 45, 000 5 31, 000 3 33, 000 5 31, 000, 

Chippewa Falls__ 47 115, 120 58 196, 065 19 66, 595 22 86, 000 

Clintonville. ..._. 41 104, 960 16 31, 200 22 81, 800 8i 28, 400        
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 

} dwelling units 
i 1941 1940 1941 1940 

1 Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
1 6, 000 1 500 1 87, 000 0 0 106 19 

138 133, 775 108 68, 148 562 102, 984 592 100, 413 196 332 
29 98, 515 16 14, 785 33 53, 75 27 38, 830 75 38 
40 279, 475 22 13, 970 11 50. 200 5 5, 450 23 38 

120 184, 850 156 56, 808 24 85, 691 27 45, 165 151 176 

16 164, 890 10 69, 911 14 22, 495 34 97,921 19 12 
33 51, 210 31 67, 800 42 24, 540 47 35, 000 42 41 

102 114, 185 97 137, 615 67 61, 200 40 55, 824 114 42 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 
0 0 5 1, 350 6 2, 400 7 5, 400 12 9 

2 584, 800 5 69, 650 41 67, 805 41 32,710 276 357 
8 33, 350 13 19, 850 6 4,770 8 7,900 99 123 

20 5, 145 26 9, 685 4 6, 700 4 3, 700 51 37 
9 1,130 5 825 9 1,715 8 1, 950 11 12 

309 374, 062 276 560, 110 533 699, 857 441 406, 205 252 176 

33 27, 630 32 334,075 94 202, 289 78 139, 495 150 171 
63 +53, 950 26 17, 700 13 12, 600 12 12, 300 49 30 
29 22,810 32 36, 340 18 7, 530 11 13, 525 42 25 

9 9, 260 2 550 48 20, 675 26 5,371 13 6 
42 59, 855 57 48, 895 110 84,914 104 46, 487 52 41 

971 1, 444, 062 910 687, 953 735 1,438,776 719] 1,381,154] 1,178 602 
45 539, 567 56 36,011 85 38, 863 59 22, 203 53 40 
20 318, 900 1 125, 000 10 4, 950 21 7,495 351 329 
2 240 4 9, 390 24 18, 100 25 11, 960 203 212 
0 0 1 5, 000 0 1 , 000 13 8 

7 2, 800 9 18, 060 6 3,400 3 12, 000 13 6 
14 17, 850 23 13, 630 30 25, 020 29 17, 525 50 51 

138 318, 610 127 156, 580 859 526, 920 879 606, 971 883 177 
8 5 19 26, 150 18 5, 800 38 41, 900 29 45 

v 46, 000 17 25, 630 5 2,700 6 6, 050 11 15 

14 9,425 17 15, 250 18 21, 925 11 23, 300 8 13 
26 54, 501 23 34, 365 91 38, 706 89 63, 618 27 35 

Vi 24, 200 5 1, 400 2 , 10 3 2, 500 6 2 
20 26, 650 22 24,425 56 37, 680 57 35, 967 63 49 

2 700 1 300 6 6, 300 4 , 200 22 27 

0 0 i 500 8 15, 350 17 21, 150 74 55 
20 222, 369 13 9, 290 3 3, 650 10 7,225 22 12 

377 683, 362 283 562, 527 694 612, 676 716 874,611 455 272 
98 75, 955 105 74, 150 154 74,480 177 78, 799 115 177 

5,009 17,520,140) 4,041 10,469,519 11,006 10,543,330) 10,046 10,146,786] 6,259 4,842 

9 5, 850 8 1, 800 1 500 1 500 4 7 
3 5, 700 3 4,000 5 5, 200 3 2, 200 4 1 

18 16, 850 13 55, 950 6 5, 850 13 18, 700 18 47 
136 256, 594 116 799, 772 240 250, 847 250 207, 226 196 142 
31 98, 430 23 56, 155 25 42, 974 34 53,371 25 25 

13 4,410 26 35, 580 161 56, 826 105 51,425 12 18 
50 41,170 43 11,095 15 4, 795 15 16, 700 35 27 

100 129, 580 82 80, 050 124 87,475 88 82, 400 123 108 
3 40, 850 2 10, 300 2 1, 700 0 0 8 13 

13 9, 295 8 38, 701 4 2,175 6 7,400 17 13 

2 8, 500 7 51, 900 16 6, 830 26 8, 570 5 6 
0 0 1 200 17 10, 475 7 4, 800 11 0 
0 0 0 1 12, 000 0 0 3 5 
8 25, 625 23 58,120 20 22, 900 13 51,945 19 22 

19 23, 160 7 1,800 0 0 1 1,000 24 8  



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 
  
  

  

  

  

  
  

                  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation | 

| Wiseonsin—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

14 47,775 19 57, 560 4 28, 200 7 34, 000 
28 33, 350 34 32, 450 6 14, 500 11 22, 000 

205 331, 641 184 198, 476 29 148, 000 22 90, 650 
21 83, 875 14 25, 850 8 23, 600 6 19, 100 
20 22, 485 37 62, 603 3 11, 500 7 32, 500 

22 69, 675 9f 6, 600 10 32, 750 3 4, 600 
Eagle River_.____ 5 12, 200 11 12, 550 1 800 2 8, 000 
Eau Claire. ...__. 450 996, 745 392 878, 343 158 503, 800 155 531, 000 
Fond du Lac. ___. 287 682, 820 274 781, 029 71 299, 600 81 280, 150 
Fort Atkinson____ 137 135, 315 146 109, 072 16 69, 850 22 70, 500 

Green Bay____... 710 1, 662, 827 613 1, 473, 439 288 1, 022, 565 284 917, 075 
Hartford. .. 0. 88 56, 430 11 45,000 11 43, 400 8 39, 000 
Hayward......... 9 27, 600 33 111, 142 4 9, 100 7 18, 000 
Horieon:L... ikl. 15 44,900 23 28, 850 11 43, 000 vi 24, 000 
Hudson. ......... 13 49, 350. 17 68, 000 11 48, 200 17 68, 000 

Janesville. _______ 222 488, 855 261 554, 825 93 359, 000 110 384, 600 
Kenosha... ..C... 606 1,830, 830 499) 1,294,449 164 903, 873 134 728, 535 
76 [NTE hr DR 57 52, 565 17 26, 680 8 32, 000 3 13, 200 
Kohler. .........) 76 159, 512 42 35, 183 12 97,075 5 20, 800 
Madison... ...... 1,302 2,320,852 1,177 2, 203, 915 198 1, 219, 500 152 872, 250 

Manitowoc... 983 2,103, 254 490, 1,744,145 539| 1,668,122 113 392, 033 
Marinette ____._.. 168 , 074 170 487, 345 29 89, 900 32 85, 550 
Marshfield. __.___ 175 638, 975 121 143, 167 55 161, 700 35 101, 200 
Mellen ono 2 16, 000 0 0 0 ; 0 
Menasha. ___.._.. 240 321, 897 214 630, 167 63 198, 730 85 271,125 

Menomonee Falls 52 193, 800 16 84,175 40 180, 000 10 42, 500 
Milton. .... Lo... 5 8, 150 4 11, 600 2 6, 400 2 7, 600 
Milwaukee. _____._ 6,160 17,438,537) 5,689 11,200,283|| 1,005 5, 602, 163 844 4, 517,793 
Mineral Point____ 16 13, 350 20 17,155 2 6, 000 1 4, 000 
Momroe.....l.... 85 223, 750 110 179, 082 34 175, 500 29 122, 600 

Mosinee... _..... 26 34, 555 36 34, 560 7 24, 800 8 18, 100 
Mount Horeb.__._ 9 , 18 121, 300 5 17, 300 7 19, 100 
Neenth. 0. nl. 260 527, 460 265 713, 741 103 405, 350 101 384, 300 
Nex Fond du 21 9, 610 15 5,425 1 2, 400 0 

ac. 
Gconte........... 7 284, 000 5 13, 500 2 4, 000 2 6, 000 

Oshkosh. ....... 515 503, 972 328 404, 153 95 189, 702 59 133, 328 
Owen... ...ch.. 10 10, 932 20 27, 535 2 , 257 6 22, 100 
Peshtive... col 37 55, 425 40 157, 800 15 38, 100 9 21, 500 
Pewaukee _..____. 13 36, 150 32 39, 050 6 28, 000 iv 29, 500 
Platteville... 27 46, 087 30 61, 560 4 21, 000 13 31, 960 

Port Washington. 87 173, 965 54 171, 915 16 104, 025 19 116, 400 
Racine... ....... 907| 1, 660, 737 634| 1,251,805 146 785, 758 108 556, 012 
Reedsburg _____. 221 60, 265 213 73, 792 4 21, 550 6 18, 900 
Rhinelander__.___ 74 358, 052 80 143, 760 27 70, 472 29 99, 125 
pont. ols 102 301, 125 30 79, 950 32 125, 100 17 71, 500 

Sank City........ 16 15, 300 22 39, 650 0 0 5 27, 200 
Schofield. _....... 25 54, 053 24 32, 300 8 15, 800 11 23, 650 
Sheboygan. _____. 999 1,194, 126 864 860, 069 151 580, 838 86 336, 760 
Sheboygan Falls. _ 91 127, 064 89 121, 732 27 106, 269 28 98, 159 
Shorewood. ______ 109 503, 671 94 468, 530 57 444, 060 43 358, 728 

‘South Milwaukee 181 403,133 188 293, 660 44 219, 300 38 176, 935 
Sbooner........... 10 7, 500 15 37, 983 2 5, 600 10 15, 200 
Stevens Point ____ 148 305, 401 177 317, 590 42 217, 550 46 183, 450 
Sturgeon Bay__.__ 123 296, 500 94 137, 820 36 121, 500 25 85, 400 
Superior.........: 567 1, 629, 508 498 764, 914 62 237, 250 53 168, 485 

Two Rivers_____. 345 228, 486 339 182, 467 22 69, 785 18 58, 340 
Waukesha... 252 630, 650 248 602, 475 64 331, 425 78 306, 611 
Wauptmeo ros oo 656 185, 183 52 118, 580 37 131, 750 25 75, 325 
Weansau, Li. i. 531] 1,305,858 390 1,296,305 232 771, 605 199 627, 875 
Wauwatosa. ....... 593! 2,930,815 423! 2, 296, 332 373! 2,658, 525 268' 1,853,850  
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identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941—Continued 

STATES—Continued 

AND 1941 79 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-l Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
15, 850 3 600 4 , 725 9 22, 960 4 7 

10 9, 700 4 3, 500 12 9,150 19 6, 950 6 11 
62 45, 700 29 25, 870 114 137, 941 133 81, 956 35 24 
12 59, 875 4 4,050 1 400 4 2,700 8 7 
8 9, 650 4 29, 100 9 1,335 6 1,003] 3 7 

8 34, 200 5 1, 500 4 2,725 1 500 10 3 
11, 400 + 8 1, 550 0 6 3, 000 1 2 

136 360, 925 112 251, 125 156 132, 020 125 96, 218 166 162 
66 292, 645 66 401, 565 150 90, 575 127 99, 314 71 81 
20 41,735 28 20, 755 101 23, 730 96 17, 817 18 22 

149 281, 592 130 328, 899 273 358, 670 199 227, 465 304 306 
10 3,175 0 0 67 9, 855 3 6,000 =H 8 
4 13, 500 17 72, 892 1 5,000 9 20, 250 4 7 
0 0 4 - 650 4 1, 900 12 4, 200 11 6 
1 150 0 0 1 1, 000 0 0 11 17 

69, 175 67 87,275 76 60, 680 84 82, 950 98 110 

171 752, 799 115 192, 813 271 174, 158 250 373, 101 177 135 
11 5,4 6 , 600 38 15,115 8 , 880) 8 3 
4 50, 775 2 800 60 11, 662 35 13, 583] 12 5 

161 554, 889 164 651, 197 943 546, 463 861 680, 468 359 259 

188 138, 989 137| 1,174,394 256 296, 143 240 177,718 549 128 
76 23, 520 68 370, 860 63 34, 654 70 30, 935 29 32 
46 430, 765 23 10, 990 74 46, 510 63 30, 977 58 35 

2 16, 0 0 0 0 0 0 
67 90, 410 64 335, 325 110 32, 757 65 23, 717 63 87 
8 

1 7, 500 2 35, 000 4 6, 300 4 6, 675 42 11 
8 100 1 3, 500 2 . 1,650 1 500 2 2 

1,491 7,778,260) 1,274] 2,179,214] 3,657] 4,058,114] 3,571| 4,503,276] 1,278 1,016 
11 3, 550 7 3,375 3 3, 800 12 9,780 2 ¥ 
36 18, 950 21 35,112 15 29, 300 60 21, 370, 34 29 

3 7,140 6 4,725 16 2,615 22 11, 735, 7 8 
4 1, 600 6 $6, 800 0 0 5 5, 40 5 74 

61 55,035 67 225, 060 96. 67,075 97 104, 381 103 104 
3 5 615 17 6, 985 10 4, 810 1 0 

4 278, 000 2 5, 500 1 2, 000 1 2, 000 2 2 

121 114,403 72 195, 790 299 199, 867 197 75,035 95 59 
3, 875 3 4, 050 3 800 11 1,385 2 6 

2 175 9 130, 575 20 17,150 22 5, 725 15 9 
3 5, 500 9 3, 900 4 2, 650 16 5, 650! 6 7 

15 9, 700 12 11, 400 8 15, 387 5 18, 200 4 13 

16 5, 675 5 15, 750 55 64, 265 30 39, 765 22 20 
250 432, 965 164 408, 325 511 442 014 362 287, 468 151 109 

13 3, 750 11 20, 204 204 34, 965 196 34, 688 4 6 
25 260, 780 17 17, 230 22 26, 800 34 27, 405 27 2 
48 163, 375 8 5, 200 22 12, 650 5 3, 250] 33 17 

11 11, 800 8 1, 950 5 3. 500 9 10, 500 0 5 
13 37,076 10 7,175 4 1,177, 3 1,475 8 11 

158 207, 244 115 68, 871 690 316, 044 663 454, 438 159 95 
18 3,145 18 6, 525 46 17, 650 43 17, 048 27 28 
11 19,110 16 70, 527 41 , 501 35 39, 275 70 52 

46 129, 400 29 23, 440 91 54,433 121 93, 285 45 38 
6 1, 400 4 22,633 2 500 1 150 2 10 

30 38, 280 48 104, 285 76 49, 571 83 29, 855 46 46 
36 135, 530 27 26, 850 51 39, 470 42 25, 570 37 25 
89 912,128 90 67, 741 416 480, 130 355 528, 688 64 53 

37 66, 639 34 74, 062 286 92, 062 287 50, 065 22 18 
71 198, 200 58 210, 600 117 101, 025 112 85, 264 71 78 
11 37, 430 12 33, 105 17 16, 003 15 10, 150 37 25, 

135 423, 600 75 610, 730 164 110, 653 116 57, 700 235 201 
82 132, 315 55 244,117 138 139, 975 100 198, 365 460 307



80 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 
    

Total construction New residential buildings 
  

  

  

    
  

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- (Permit val-| Num-| Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Wisconsin—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

519 | West Allis___..... 685 3, 033, 711 516 1,315,212 181 892, 195 103 530, 900 
620 | West Bend _______ 91 408, 480 61 207,776 40 186, 250 31 139, 436 
521 | West Milwaukee. 114 1, 045, 688 68 252, 890 29 215, 300 34 177, 100 
£22 | Whitefish Bay ___ 76] 1, 525,582 259| 1, 465, 689 209| 1,454,800 190| 1,362, 795 
523 | Wisconsin Dells__. 95 51, 020 58 28, 950 6 » 7 17, 
524 | Wisconsin Rapids. 229 562, 400 236 525,175 99 334, 800 96 356, 850 

WEST NORTH 

Total (238¢cities)_.| 61, ao 139, 960, 990] 58, 075| 149,076, 784|| 18,997| 78, 322,399| 16, 754| 65, 172, 641 
Percentage | 
change.......... +6. 2| I =o: +13. 4 $20. oie 

OWA. ...cnuddai 14,316, 27,279, 342 13,435) 24,198,069 3,905 15,641,329 3,490, 13,699,316 

YiAmes: o_o. 203| «1,278,152 273] 1,038, 537 105 498, 905 127 639, 686. 
2 |! Burlington. ...... 924| . 2,771,043 188 384, 370 747| 2,511,362 55 188, 694 
8 | Cedar Rapids....| 2,511 2, 683, 745| 2,273 2, 561, 154 282 1,170,175 296 1, 232, 650 
4 | Council Bluffs____ 255 628, 269 178 537, 068 84 309, 027 35 ; 
5 | Davenport....... 2,317 2,317,214] 2,223] 3,009, 468 362| , 1,558, 783 448 1,857,614 

6. Decorah.......cew- 32 93, 795 31 91, 600 11 51, 045 10 48, 900 
7 | Des Moines. ..... 2,171 6,081,502 2,309] 5,290,168 837| 3,759, 862 960 3,958, 825 
8 1: Dubugne........- 906 761, 078 871 728, 297 70 279, 950 107 432, 515 
9 Bldora. oa. ii 19 47, 500 13 35, 950 9 26, 300 4 24, 000 

10 | Fort Dodge. -.... 336 591, 003 279 644, 592 110 385, 025 113 429, 850 

Ha:Harlan. —.......5 55 97, 750 58 108, 500 27 79, 600 29 94, 100 
12 | Ida Grove 1 8, 000| i 8, 000! 1 8, 000 1 8, 000 
13 | Iowa City 180 465, 697 185 501, 448 74 374, 750 58 280, 875 
14 | Keokuk. _... 81 153, 170 73 132, 047 33 116, 250 25 82, 890 
15 | Mapleton. ......_ 8 18, 150 11 9, 575 5 17, 300 2 5,000 

16 Marion... 0.0 195 144, 324 188 110, 540 26 84, 600 16 54, 300 

17 | Marshalltown. ___ 187 364, 650 210 348, 965 55 195, 700 73 250, 750 
18 | Mason City. __.... 763 990, 922 787| 1,161,368 139 517, 250 140 517, 304 
19 | Muscatine _______ 250 159, 108 249 151, 237 28 75, 750 40 82, 475 
20 | New Hampton... 37 106, 950 52 107, 150 14 66, 800 14 82, 500 

21 'Newion.. ........ 89 74, 485 74 88, 780 2 9, 500 6 31, 800 
22 | Orange City...... 12 33, 850 13 37, 050 7 29, 000 8 33, 000 
23 | Oskaloosa........ 38 ) 35 147, 500 27 127, 000 26 97, 000 
24 | Ottumwa _....... 477) 1,453,625 445) 1,980, 100 159 652, 200 150 511, 250 
05 POI. oi iad 24 137,775 25 43, 555 11 48, 300 5 21, 280 

20 1 Bed Ok... .....c 27 86, 550 55 74, 361 6 31, 900 9 38, 600 
27 | Sioux Center..... 22 34, 800 25 35,100 9 30, 000 11 30, 000 
28 "Sioux City ....ou-.- 522 1, 586, 377 601 1, 401, 919 168 855, 415 206 892, 750 
20:4 Tipton. & cc.aaat 18 200 18 5 11 55, 000 9 30, 800 
30, =Villisea. .........: 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 { Waterlop, ou... u 1,493| 3,344,614| 1,535 2,923,670 390 1,378,335 437| 1,373,408 
32 | Webster City. ___ 68 124, 613 82 177, 744 21 , 450 30 105, 450| 
33 | West Des Moines. 79 220, 165 52 234, 306 63 207, 795 31 114, 750 
34 | Williamsburg. ___ 13 53, 700 19 38, 750 6 50, 000 6 28, 000 
35 | Woodbine........ 3 105, 566 4 2, 900 0 0 0 0 

Kansas. ______.__ 8,808] 13,589,865 7,194) 10,558,414! 3,002) 8,267,027 1,773] 5,280,697 

26. Abilene. ........ 32 61, 822 36 37, 822 5 22,182 0 
87 \:Anthony..._..__. 7 9, 500 5 3, 800 3 / 2 2, 200 
38 | Arkansas City.___ 25 23, 765 34 35, 635 0 0 4 11, 700 
39 juAtehison.. ecco 29 110, 337 40 149, 987 4 27, 550 8 13, 968 
40 Augusta... eae 23 31, 900 22 20, 455 9 17, 500 11 17, 065 

41 | Baxter Springs. _. 21 50, 800 10 9,100 12 33, 200 2 1, 600 
42 lsBeloit oie. 16 58, 200 5 14, 751 10 43, 700 1 2, 700 
43 | Bonner Springs___ 70 63, 450 58 72, 300 10 21, 500 15 33, 200 
44.7 Coney 1... naaoas 22 21,128 34 39, 086 0 0 0 0 
45 | Cherryvale.._._.. 3 2, 050 0 0 1 1, 000 0 0   
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit | 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
243 815, 431 177 191, 322 261 1,326,085 236 593, 990 198 123| 519 
37 200, 055| ° 14 15, 400 14 22,175 16 52, 940 44 31] 520 
45 799, 441 10 8, 490 40 30, 047 24 67, 300 65 42| 521 
24 47,325 31 78, 848 43 23, 457 38 , 046 209 190| 522 
85 5 23 5,090 54 18, 220 28 , 660 6 7) ‘523 
64 68, 950 69 56, 700 66) 158, 650 vil 111, 625 99 96] 524 

CENTRAL STATES 

12, 683 87,439,578 13,068 61,611,820 30,003{  24,.199,013{ 28, 253| 22,292, 323] 20, 856| 18, 040 

-2.9 =80 2 na a ea +6.2 es Tt IA IR Na Ne 15.60.00. 

2,906 7,683,141) 3,051 6,834,078 7,505 3,954,872 6,894 3,664,675] 3,992 3,717 

32 731, 262 67 339, 610 66 47, 985 79 59, 241 126 157 i 
74 96, 765 35 107, 994 103 162, 916 98 87, 682 760 55 2 

410 1, 037, 004 434 890,106] 1,819 476, 566| 1,543 438 398 287 297 3 
58 06, 472 43 325, 7157 113 112, 770 100 91,011 84 35 4 

221 202, 650 219 666,823 1,734 555,781| 1,556 485,031 377 474 5 

5 24, 650 7 16, 450 16 18, 100 14 26, 250 11 10 6 
713 2, 005, 030 805 992, 697 621 316, 610 544 338, 646 847 1,140 7 
90 203, 652 87 117,825 746 277,476 677 177, 957 71 110 8 

5 18, 500 1 8, 000 5 2, 700 5 3, 950 9 7 9 
72 128, 235 53 135, 490 154 77,743 113 79, 252 110 1121 10 

21 11, 750 25 9, 850 7 8, 400 4 4, 550 27 32 11 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1-12 

40 9, 940 53 33, 386 66 81, 007 74 187, 187 74 60] 13 
28 29, 825 26 33,315 20 7,095 22 15, 842 34 25) 14 

3 850 5 . 0 4 2,775 5 2 15 

29 15, 154 16 7,415 140 44,570 156 48 825 26 16] 16 
68 93, 350 69 50, 790 64 75, 600 68 47, 425 56 Fa yg 

100 307,071 93 470, 642 524 166, 601 554 173, 422 149 141] 18 
47 54, 100 49 35, 425 175 29, 258 160 33,337 28 41) 19 
15 31, 050 10 18, 250 8 9, 100 28 3 15 14 20 

20 19, 640 22 21, 365 87 45, 345 46 35,615 3 6 21 
2 550 2 750 3 4,300 3 , 300 7 8| 22 
5 38, 500 3 19, 500 6 34, 500 6 31, 000 27 26] 23 

103 580, 150 108) 1,183,350 215 221, 275 187 285, 500 160 151 24 
78, 57. 9 8, 000 5 10, 900 11 14, 275 11 5 25 

10 46, 935 14 3,885 11 7,715 32 31, 876 6 9 26 
11 2, 10 2, 400 2 2, 200 4 , 700 9 11) 27 

216 361, 000 260 237, 245 138 369, 962 135 271,924 173 206) 28 
3 3,100 2 18, 500 4 3,100 7 3, 000 13 9 29 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0] 30 

458 1, 212, 995 476 902, 085 645 753, 284 622 648, 177 390 437 31 
24 16, 575 24 48, 842 17 27, 588 28 23, 452 27 30 32 

9 8, 095 13 116, 531 i 4,275 8 3,025 63 81 33 
4 2,100 11 10, 000 3 1, 600 2 750 6 6] 34 
2 105, 016 0 1 550 4 2, 900 0 0] 35 

1,169 3,089,043 1,390, 3,087,637 4,637 2,233,795] 4,031] 2,190,080] 3,248 1,927 

19 38, 665 36 37,822 8 975 0 0 7 o| 36 
3 2, 30 2 , 100 1 500 1 500 3 237 

10 15, 970 13 15, 690 15 7,795 17 8, 245 0 4] 38 
13 60, 560 19 80, 819 12 22, 227 13 55, 200 5 8 39 

1 y 0 13 10, 900 11 3,390 9 11| 40 

6 10, 600 4 3, 200 3 7,000 4 4,300 14 2 4 
0 0 2 10, 000 6 14, 500 2 2,051 10 1] 42 

32 22, 800 26 22, 650 28 19, 150 17 16, 450 10 21] 43 
3 800 8 28, 596 19 20, 328 26 10, 490 0 0 44 
1 50 0 1 1,000 0 0 1 0 45
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TABLE 28.— Buzlding construction in 2,449 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Kansas—Con. 
: Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Coffeyville. ______ 254 354, 630 315 371, 165 43 113, 970 86 209, 180 
Dodge City____.___ 43 107, 005 40 51,405 50 24, 050 ve 23, 700 
Eldorado... .. 157 68, 615 158 73, 210 20 37, 200 17 41, 850 
Ells ou... dass 34 36, 910 20 14, 800 4 20, 100 1 4, 200 
Emporia... J... 61 97,470 95 196, 453 v Yg | 22 91, 550) 

Fareka a: i § 500 2 11, 500 0 2 11, 500 
Fort Seott........ 19 19, 800 20 34, 200 6 10, 800 12 27, 600 
Fredonia... ....... 8 26, 800 15 28,475 3 16, 200 5 11, 100 
Garden City... 180 141, 701 191 137, 365 24 51, 950 21 34, 534 
Goodland ._._..... 25 28, 500 18 35, 452 4 7, 500 1 5, 000 

Harper... i. 30 15, 100 20 9, 010 2 5,000 2 3, 800 
Hays wo. bo. 103 146, 884 142 380, 286 20 64, 500 43 108, 675 
Herington. ______. 15 8,450 14 18, 660 2 3, 000 3 , 500 
Hoisington_ ______ 91 101, 285 41 37,307 23 79, 700 9 24, 800 
Humboldt... .... 2 5,400 0 2 5, 400 0 

Hutchinson______ 429 368,080, 507 478, 974 58 185, 575 94 315,425 
Independence___. 17 20, 000 28 , 800 2 , 000 5 26, 300 
Kansas City______ 747] 2,084,437 357, . 1,123,225 468| 1, 599, 407 61 143, 455 
Kingman. ........ 31 27, 289 37 108, 422 6 15, 250 16 52, 275 
Yarned.......c... 33 59, 500 15 106, 923 4 16, 800 1] 1,400 

Lawrence... .__.. 108 126, 035 104 154, 897 13 54, 000 22 115, 395 
Leavenworth ____ 65 148, 100 81 298, 075 18 40, 250 52 125, 300 
Lindsborg.....c. 9 10, 050 13 16, 180 I 4, 000 1 6, 500 
Lyons oo 0 de 78 71, 766 91 112, 105 22 46, 250 35 92, 550 
McPherson _______ 179 172, 081 264 246, 314 13 60, 150 47 176, 975 

Manhattan _______ 261 466, 529 178 265, 364 84 257, 400 48 168, 300 
Newton.........0 190 177, 818 162 151, 961 30 80, 300 30 72, 400 
Norton........5.. 17 31, 077 20 30, 007 0 0 0 0 
Osage City _______ 16 26, 790 4 5 8 21, 400 2 6, 500 
Pittsburg... J... 103 159, 875 98 123, 235 13 41, 650 20 53, 700 

Prato oie. 81 76, 370 56 117, 985 13 37, 250 23 62, 780 
Sabetha......... 8 16, 950 7 35, 250 0 0 0 
Salina... .....0.0 166 362, 955 237 549, 805 79 232, 735 135 398, 470 
Sterling. ..... 0.0 11 45, 300 16 65, 475 5 11, 200 3 13, 500 
Wopeka......c.... 618] 1,301,579 8100 1, 544, 910 177 768, 530 256 957, 750 

Wellington _____._ 60 57, 602 92 70, 469 10 33, 400 10 37, 150 
Wichita. .......-.. 4,340| 6,187,680 2,682] 3,072,814|| 1,755] 4,106,678 638 1,765,150 

Minnesota. _____ 18,079 42,972,318) 18,120) 38,750,171] 5,468) 24,716,964) 5,519 22,788,597 

Adaloes Load 26 44,717 22 67, 699 9 33, 650 11 13, 850 
Albert Tea... .... 185 324, 104 223 368, 709 43 155, 945 78 261, 750 
Alexandria. ._____ 119 141, 100 89 144, 565 29 102, 850 31 119, 200 
Anokacs Soild. 66 172, 800 67 167, 290 38 146, 000 44 143, 000 
Austin... 1... 348] 1,135,412 462 930, 914 164 582, 256 239 750, 123 

Barnesville. ______ 17 42, 350 13 18, 800 7 29, 150 3 10, 200 
Bayport.......... 23 43, 150 13 32, 750 11 36, 500 5 28, 000 
Benson... ......... 44 98, 650 53 154, 480 19 53, 600 33 102, 200 
Bovey......s. 0... 4 20, 500 2 11, 000 4 20, 500 2 11, 000 
Brainerd......... 97 214, 050 97 257, 545 56 172, 150 61 147, 675 

Brooklyn Center. 77 134, 800 77 126, 700 51 128, 200 61 123, 200 
Caledonia. ...___. 15 40, 250 16 21, 350 11 36, 500 8 17, 500 
Cokatol.......0-- 2 y 8 22, 500 2 8, 800 4 12, 500 
Columbia Heights 162 287, 523 121 157, 000 81 228, 925 58 117, 850 
Crookston. .___.._. 80 105, 470 141 209, 725 12 26, 815 29 79, 750 

Crystal... ... 1.08 77 157,715 104 163, 120 46 146, 550 64 143, 950 
Detroit Lakes____ 92 117, 888 94 121, 245 39 78, 504 42 69, 650 
Dolath = io cozy 2,125 2,837,456, 1,915 2, 620, 986 283 1, 087, 225 262 893, 340 

Elk River........ 29 y 10, 550! 11 52, 000] 3 10, 000 
Fairmont... ..iv- 149! 308, 500 114 232, 005! 571 206, 000] 45 142, 435, 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber - uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
34 189, 856 50 42,915 177 50, 804 179 119, 070 43 86 
19 71, 055 17 8, 255 15 11, 900 16 19, 450 9 Ii 
Vi 4, 620 13 10, 275 130 26, 795 12 21, 085 20 17 
5 3, 680 4 1,175 25 13, 130 15 9,425 4 1 
8 31, 580 14 51,133 46 36, 790 59 53, 770 6 22 

1 0 0 0 0 0 3 
7 2, 450 5 4, 200 6 6, 550 3 2, 400 6 12 
3 8, 350 5 14, 275 2 2, 250 3, 100 3 5 

34 51,705 23 23,135 122 38, 046 142 79, 696 24 21 
2 5, 300 2 25, 100 19 15, 700 15 5, 352 4 1 

19 5, 830 12 3, 660 9 4,270 6 1, 550 2 2 
21 6, 645 29 260, 397 62 75,739 70 11, 214 20 43 

6 1, 085 9 8, 560 7 4,365 2 600 2 3 
18 11, 395 7 890 50 10, 190 25 11, 617 21 11 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 

43 65, 908 51 50, 925 328 116, 597 362 112, 624 58 101 
11 4,300 13 27, 800 2,700 10 40, 700 2 5 

107 257,455 94 621, 395 172 227, 575 202 358, 375 474 81 
10 8, 800 6 49, 297 15 , 239 15 6, 850 6 16 
9 30, 515 12 94, 700 20 12, 185 2 10, 823 4 1 

41 29, 745 30 6, 625 54 42, 290 52 32, 877 13 24 
14 81, 300 9 161, 525 33 26, 550 20 11, 250 18 52 
2 250 6 3 6 , 800 6 1, 250 1 1 

33 13, 785 37 15, 935 23 11, 731 19 3, 620 22 35 
17 56,473 37 29, 280 149 55, 458 180 40, 059 13 48 

38 137, 707 29 46, 701 139 71,422 101 50, 363 95 52 
52 53, 152 27 7, 260 108 44, 366 105 72, 301 31 30 

6 465 9 23, 715 11 30, 612 11 6, 292 0 0 
3 1,490 2 5 3,900 0 0 8 3 
9 71, 562 15 36,375 81 46, 663 63 33, 160 19 24 

17 29, 278 11 31, 880 21 9, 842 22 23, 325 13 25 
3 10, 750 2 30, 000 5 6, 200 5 5, 250 0 0 

50 90, 235 56 94, 5565 37 39, 985 46 56, 780 81 135 
6 34, 100 12 51,475 0 0 X 500 5 3 

176 341, 020| 284 446, 753 265 192, 029 270 140, 407 179 266 

7 12,275 15 12, 934 43 11, 927 67 20, 385 10 10 
243 1, 209, 182 328 583, 730 2, 342 871,820 1,716 723, 934 1,971 728 

4,638 10,316,649 4,513] 8,415,916] 7,973] 7,938,705 8,088] 7,545,658] 5,709] 5,724 

6 5,315 7 52, 584 11 5, 752 4 1, 265 9 11 
41 118, 164 48 43,110 101 49, 995 97 63, 849 43 85 
18 26, 650 18 10, 450 72 11, 600 40 14,915 29 31 
25 12, 300 18 10, 800 3 14, 500 5 13, 490 40 44 
91 482, 989 105 95, 601 93 70, 167 118 85, 190 164 242 

2 7, 500 1 . 200 8 5, 700 9 8, 400 7 3 
6 2, 000 7 4,450 6 4,650 1 300 11 9 

10 30, 750 12 32, 930 15 14, 300 8 19, 350 19 33 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 

22 23, 500 5 7,765 : 19 18, 400 31 102, 105, 57 69 

16 4,050 13 2, 700 10 2, 550 3 800 51 61 
2 750 5 1,700 2 3, 000} 3 2, 150 11 8 
0 0 3 9, 500 0 0 1 500 2 4 

50 45, 038 27 21, 100 31 13, 560 36 18, 050 81 58 
10 42, 700 18 77,010 58 35, 955 94 52, 965 12 29 

10 2, 590 24 8, 530 21 8, 575 16 10, 640 46 64 
22 14, 480 26 41, 160 31 24, 904 26 10, 435 43 44 

304 658, 781 287 994, 022 1, 538 1,001,450 1, 366 733, 624 284 265 
8 33, 225 2 550 10 9, 750 0 0 11 3 

44 65, 280 46 71, 330 48 37, 220 23 18, 240 56 47  



84 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  
    

    

                      

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Minnesota—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

103: [i Farvibandt .....o 119 260, 523 99 177, 843 49 148, 670 50 108, 650. 
104 | Fergus Falls____.. 158 565, 811 133 279, 378 54 192, 106 72 239, 748 
105.0 Gilberto... iin 63 62, 050 61 54, 380 7 17, 300 3 5,000 
106°): Glencoe... cocan- 24 49, 600 15 48, 320 9 31, 150 6 21, 500 
107% Hibbing ........0: 469] 1,143,130 382 754, 831 145 622, 050 83 368, 775 

103: Hopkins.........._ 165 633, 097 114 243, 155 67 324, 370 43 214, 040 
109 Lad Sinsational 66 ! 88 144, 180 32 62, 682 43 97, 120 

alls 
110: Kasson... i... 41, 300 2 9, 500 8 27, 300 
111. |: Lakefield......... 68, 500 16 33, 550 7 16, 250 
112°) Litchfield... ...... 83, 685 22 84, 300 22 68, 350 

113 | Little Falls_____.. 44, 600 17 41, 200 7 29, 150 
114 | Madison... ....... 40, 000 8 37,000 9 28, 300 
115 © Mankato.......... 610, 960 83 340, 825 99 323, 324 
116 { Marshall. ........ 258, 175 55 196, 050 43 183, 825 
N70 Milaca :.. oaunee- 56, 950 5 6, 14 3, 

118 | Minneapolis 10,343,493|| 1,176] 5,899,945 1,185 5, 954, 505 
119 | Montevideo 427, 730 33 117,425 35 132, 180 
120 iNew Ulm... ...... y 75, 970 37 151,775 16 57, 350 
121 | North Mankato__ 68 134, 025 76 139, 061 39 123, 250 46 126, 405 
122 | North St. Paul... 35 274, 275 33 244,770 16 2 59, 250 17 239, 450 

123 | Owatonna__.__... 120 238, 207 102 206, 881 51 166, 000 43 131, 650 
124°: Pine City... . 22 , 000 11 34, 000 17{. 42, 700 11 34, 000 
125 | Pipestone. _.._.__. 64 114, 435 97 143, 075 22 75, 600 37 109, 400 
126 {+ Princeton. ....-.. 14 39, 650 17 24, 375 10 35, 500 5 18, 300 
127% Red Wing........ 76 181, 325 51 213, 161 36 135, 750 22 70, 776 

128 | Redwood Falls___ 60 174, 520 85 179, 975 20 114, 400 32 131, 150 
129 ‘Richfield... .... 732 2, 207, 685 535 1, 179, 110 424 1, 828, 490 204 1, 126, 700 
130 | Robbinsdale_____. 176 615, 126 220 632, 765 139 583, 400 157 597, 850 
131 (Rochester... ....L. 343 1, 135, 831 394 1, 328, 397 182 791, 683 211 717,712 
1328. Cloud... i... 264 383, 251 250 ; 82 266, 695 87 251, 115 

133 +St. James... _...% 35 68, 965 71 97, 705 12 42,975 21 70, 000 
134 | St. Louis Park___ 576 2,673,115 586 2, 448, 923 491 2, 470, 705 510 2, 369, 456 
135 1. St. Pam. L000 3,920 9,511,658 4,060] 9,952 941 806] 5,083,190 839] 4, 546, 618 
136 | South St. Paul... 198 710, 640 230 735, 788 126 459, 290 133 501, 150 
137 | Thief River Falls. 99 266, 215 104 169, 580 34 107, 550 35 89, 250 

138 Tracy. cio onl 19 88, 400 26 62, 350 10 50, 300 10 37, 200 
139 | Two Harbors... 50 77,075 43 58, 130 19 47, 275 16 40, 350 
140 Warren oo doo 18 53, 235 13 21, 850 1 3, 600 1 3, 000 
141] Warroad... ....... 3 6, 700 3 6, 000 2 6, 500 2 4, 500 
142 | West St. Paul ____ 170 400, 818 166 433, 654 86 376, 343 97 413, 475 

143 | Wheaton 30 65, 000 23 93, 100 12 39, 200 15 52, 500 
Hip Winona. -....100 603 349, 751 493 384, 933 41 148, 800 40 190, 800 

Missouri ________ 11,819 38, 283, 917| 10, 689 59, 190, 926|| 4, 155| 20,456,377 3,555) 14,692,815 

145 ("Bernis....... 0... 1 1, 200 6 8, 500 1 1, 200 6 8, 500 
46" Cameron. ....... 3 13, 750 10 17, 865 1 3, 250 0 0 
147 | Cape Girardeau. . 172 438, 715 217 546, 053 85 303, 125 100 297, 875 

148 | Charleston._._.... 79 122, 665 90 201, 898 38 103, 020 43 101, 765 
149/V Clinton... .....00 82 2154, 450 65 251, 120 30 297, 650 33 80, 300 
150 | Columbia. .____... 78 812, 800 161 642, 262 71 265, 300 139 546, 105 
151 | Crystal City__..._ 36 60, 730 58 172, 490 14 53, 000 35 123, 940 
152 | Glendale. ....... 146 799, 530 141 774, 811 134 790, 350 130 771, 126 

153 "Hannibal... ...i__. 396 582, 332 462 341, 111 23 "88, 700 38 153, 950 
154 | Huntsville__ 283 40, 140 256 4, 830 0 0 2 , 300 
155 Independence 80 137, 355 48 131, 350 42 75, 900 29 65, 900, 
156 | Jefferson Clty. Rh 512 1, 070, 688 372 902, 145 103 796, 800 102 573, 100 

157 Joplin...........c 335 546, 700 341 650, 025 154 383, 900 170 430, 950 

2 Includes 11 months only.
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
43 75, 278 28 44, 060 21 36, 575 21 25,133 52 53 
45 104, 390 29 20, 650 59 269, 315 32 18, 980 54 72 
8 12, 600 2 600 48 32,150 56 48, 780 /i 3 
4 7, 650 4 14, 350 11 10, 800 5 12, 470 9 6 

102 283, 805 72 161, 301 222 237, 275 227 224, 755 147 83 

22 285, 677 9 11, 525 76 23, 050 62 17, 590 67 43 
15 18, 876 21 25, 030 19 18, 030 24 22, 030 32 43 

2 6, 500 2 12, 500 3 1,425 1 1, 500 2 8 
1 250 9 42, 250 0 0 0 0 16 7 

30 209, 650 22 11, 385 22 49, 590 4 3, 950 22 22 

20 10, 560 7 6, 400 20 11, 805 15 9, 050 17 17 
13 17, 445 3 5, 200 9 9, 300 3 6, 500 8 9 
71 638, 973 47 163, 748 217 90, 324 347 123, 888 84 99 
26 66, 420 25 35, 560 46 64, 500 13 38, 790 54 45 
10 33, 850 11 , 450 1 1, 200 6 4, 250 5 15 

1, 648 3, 267, 100 1, 612 1, 550, 000 1,873 2,651,390 2,239 2,838,988 1,285; 1,251 
25 83, 32 39 284, 325 3 4, 300 16 11, 225 39 35 
27 27, 150 7 9, 485 53 24, 878 20 9, 135 37 18 
15 4, 440 11 5, 406 14 6, 335 19 7. 250 39 46 
8 26,775 8 2920 11 28, 250 8 24, 400 216 219 

28 32,475 27 41, 930 41 39, 732 32 33, 301 52 46 
4 16, 800 0 1 500 0 37 10 

18 28,035 33 19, 300 24 10, 800 27 14, 375 22 38 
4 4,150 11 5,975 0 0 1 100 10 5 
5 7,900 9 87,910 35 37,675 20 54, 475 36 22 

19 33, 670 nN 31, 500 21 26, 450 26 17,325 19 34 
266 358, 210 192 87,390 42 20, 985 49 15,020 424 294 
17 24, 481 24 15, 640 20 7, 245 39 19, 275 139 158 
b3 132, 669 50 434, 244 108 211, 479 133 176, 441 186 220 
99 52, 793 67 249, 470 83 63, 763 96 76, 679 82 86 

16 17, 740 33 15, 475 7d 8, 250 17 12, 230 12 21 
37 162, 235 27 45, 959 48 40, 175 49 33, 508 501 514 

1,033 2, 180, 948 1,148 3, 151, 583 2, 090 2,247, 520) 2,073 2,254, 740 953 906 
40 223, 775 56 196, 813 32 27, 575 41 37, 825 129 134 
27 136, 130 27 44,125 38 22, 535 42 36, 205, 34 35 

6 36, 400 10 13, 850 3 1, 700 6 11, 300 10 10 
10 12,150 10 5, 775 21 17, 650 17 12, 005 19 16 

5 40, 485 4 7, 100 12 , 150 8 11, 750 1 1 
0 0 1 1, 500 1 200 0 0 2 2 

48 11, 230 45 11,180 36 13, 245 24 8, 999 86 101 

9 3, 300 1 30, 600 9 22, 500 5 10, 000 12 15 
72 64, 295 69 68, 960 490 136, 656 384 125,173 41 50 

2,485 11,253,369) 2,594) 38,773,82|13 5,179) 6,574,171] 4,540) 5,724,288] 5,349 | 4,028 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 
2 10, 500 6 4,815 0 0 4 13, 050 1 0 

37 79, 085 46 170, 403 50 56, 505 71 77,775 95 101 

33 18, 200 37 97, 708 8 1, 445 10 © 2,425 39 45 
40 240, 050 24 161, 280 12 216, 750 8 9, 600 230 28 

6 41, 500 20 90, 907 1 y 2 5, 250 74 145 
12 3,435 14 27, 500 +10 4,295 9 21, 050 14 37 
7 4, 530 7 1, 350 5 4, 650 4 2, 335 134 130 

6 357, 682 12 26, 000 367 135, 950 412 161, 161 23 38 
83 10, 365 83 9, 875 200 29, 775 371 21, 655, 0 2 
15 44,175 10 59, 450 23 17, 280 9 6, 000 44 29 
1) 119, 159 29 93, 239 398 154, 729 241 235, 806 102 123 
59 49, 250 37 57, 300 122 113, 550 134 161, 7751 159 182  
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WEST NORTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

            

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- |Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Missouri—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

158 | Kansas City... _. 1,525 4, 686, 202| 1, 260 3, 507, 821 384 1, 361, 150 296 998, 400 
159 | Kirkwood. _______ 279 1, 229, 400 316 1,197, 340 225 1, 183, 250 263 1, 140, 900 
160. Liberty... oo. 17 57, 900 16 66, 365 15 50, 650 10 38, 350 
161 | Maplewood. ...._. 51 65, 480 106 318, 975 10 33, 800 53 171, 800 
162 | Marecline._.__... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

163 | Moberly. ......... 119 388, 605 137 133, 387 13 55, 550 26 90, 000 
164 | North Kansas 

City 5c, 55 497, 050 32 270, 425 3 84, 700 16 39, 300 
165 #86. Charles... = 338 1, 095, 200 62 144, 000 282 1, 034, 700 32 101, 550 
166 | Ste. Genevieve... 13 31, 200 9 2 37, 050 8 25, 000 7 2 24, 750 
167 | St. -Joseph........ 196 570, 205 195 336, 612 60 105, 065 60 111, 450 

163 St. Lonis......o.. 4,321 19,394,149) 4,193| 43,936,420|| 1,531 10,522,870, 1,004 5, 558, 110 
169 | Seneca. .......... 13 14, 350 6 6, 950 6 7, 800 2 1,100 
170 | Shrewsbury. ..... 69 176, 095 56 376, 750 66 175, 650 53 140, 200 
¥7¥ | Sikeston... ........ 97 220, 750 150 440, 780 65 152, 725 125 298, 600 
172. | Springfield. ...... 1,798 3,196,661] 1,135 1, 188, 709 297 612, 765 287 666, 492 

173. Steele. x... ld: 41 27, 840 46 28, 250 9 5,775 13 9, 785 
¥74. Tipton. .......... 5 13, 150 10 11, 850 6, 850 4 4,100 
175 | University City.__ 307 1, 153, 745 337 1, 351, 765 226 1, 088, 450 220 1, 148, 850 
176 | Warrensburg._____ 3 2,150 5 24 075 0 0 
327 Warsaw... 5 8, 025 3 3, 230 4 7,225 2 3, 200 

178 | Washington______ 91 140, 046 87 191, 834 29 103, 888. 39 127, 790 
179 | Webster Groves. _ 250 990, 369 262 866, 118 176 834, 519 182 799, 577 
180 | West Plains. _____ 23 44, 250 39 77,700 19 41, 800 34 61, 700 

Nebraska _______ 5,437 9,815,671 5,499) 10,286,621|| 1,500 5,814,966) 1,415 5,550, 155 

181: Alliance... ...o. 63 150, 905 45 69, 952 25 88, 300 15 51, 964 
182 | Arapahoe... _._. i. 2 900 0 0 1 600 0 0 
183 | Aurora... ........ 1 600 4 4, 900 0 0 0 

184: | ‘Beatrice. i. x... 81 172,126 68 130, 380 33 97, 550 28 100, 300 
185 | Broken Bow______ 16 49, 420 11 29, 600 10 32, 000 6 15, 600 

136: |. Chadron......... 22 65, 850 30 54, 975 10 60, 635 11 44, 600 
187.1 Chappell: = 770° 4 12, 000 27 79, 200 4 12, 000 8 38, 500 
1884 Columbus... ..... 42 75, 655 50 176, 591 16 46, 600 18 59, 400 
139 FallsCity =... 20 57, 750 30 93, 300 12 46, 100 16 56, 500 
190 | Fremont ________. 197 230, 291 162 247, 953 25 100, 150 26 106, 981 

191 | Grand Island___.._ 150 355, 530 189 443,719 64 195, 050 90 238, 150 
192 | Hastings.......... 55 142, 448 69 83, 362 14 64, 134 9 33, 500 
193 | Hemingford___.__ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
194 Lincoln. i iim 1,983] 2,636,878) 2,187 2,723,754 238] 1,059, 802 257] ' 1,203,755 
105 1" Neligh... i... 0 1 15, 000 0 0 0 

106: 1 Norfolk... ....... 15 53, 450 12 32, 200 6 30, 200 6 22, 200 
197 | North Platte_____ 124 333, 308 197 331, 424 42 161, 758 67 242, 700 
108-1. Ogallala. .._.._.... 22 , 300 47 112, 725 11 38, 300 25 69, 550 
180: "Omalia..-o... sue: 2,546] 5,157,938 2,278 5, 538, 502 967| 3, 684, 650 823| 3,219, 155 
200:h Sidney... 56, 020 4, 625 9 31, 000 1 1, 000 

201 | Stromsburg____.__ 2 2, 500 2 3, 900 0 0 0 
202. 1 Wahood oi... 34 43, 522 29 39, 659 6 23, 637 3 15, 300 
203 | Wakefield ____..__ 0 0 15 17, 200 0 0 0 
ond: Walthill: oo... 2 400 19 8, 450 0 0 0 0 
ns Wayne toi. ou. 27 128, 300 17 40, 650 7 42, 500 7 27, 500 
268 Wilher- Vo... 2 4, 580 4 4, 600 0 0 1 3, 500 

North Dakota __| 1,128) 2,850,032 1,132 2,670,014 405] 1,589,370 345 1,274,606 

07: Beach. i... Lc 4 4, 800 3 1, 200 1 1, 500 0 0 
203 | Bismarck. ....... 192 656, 517 141 409, 835 91 448, 480 50 188, 350 
209 © Casselton.. _........ 13 22, 420 5 42, 400 3 11, 800 0 0 
NO: | Crosby. cctueass 5 1, 900 26 19, 950 1 1, 000 13 11, 500 
Mii Fargo. JL... ooi 201 917, 436 298 806, 980 156 636, 350 122 471, 625 

2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 194 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 940 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
349 1, 388, 525 332] 1,350,255 792| 1,936, 527 632| 1,159,166 414 318 
22 13, 750 26 , 290 32 32, 400 27 11, 150 225 263 
0 0 4 23,015 2 7, 250 2 5, 000 16 11 

23 20, 730 24 114, 885 18 10, 950 29 32, 290 11 55 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

46 238, 300 49 22,482 60 94, 755 62 20, 905 16 30 

17 399, 200 14 228, 625 7 13, 150 2 2, 500 48 17 
23 27, 925 14 32, 550 33 32, 575 16 9, 900 282 32 

4 4, 200 2 212,300 1 3 0 20 9, 27 
65 380, 295 55 783, 965 71 84, 845 80 151,197 66 60 

1, 250 5,597,980] 1,459 35,223,567] 1,540 3,273,299] 1,730 3,154,743] 2,588 1,332 
6 5, 800 3 5, 1 750 1 600 6 2 
2 295 3 236, 550 1 150 0 0 66 53 

20 55, 165 16 133, 900 12 12, 906 9 8, 280 71 135 
224 2, 146, 040 143 230,763] 1,277 437, 856 705 291, 454 316 327 

32 22,065 30 18, 280 0 0 3 185 9 13 
2 6, 300 4 5,950 0 0 2 1, 800 3 4 

33 22, 100 38 143, 835 48 43,195 79 59, 080 258 245 
3 2,150 3 15,075 0 0 2 9, 000 0 0 
1 800 1 30 0 0 0 0 4 2 

34 6, 268 36 34, 57 28 29, 890 12 29, 465 30 40 
15 135, 400 11 13, 850 59 20, 450 69 52, 691 176 182 
3 2, 150 2 9, 000 1 300 3 7,000 19 34 

886 2,379, 685 923 2,851,818) 3,051] 1,621,020 3,161] 1,884,648) 1,566 1,560 

13 37, 655 13 6, 143 25 24, 950 17. 11, 845 25 15 
0 0 0 0 1 = 1300 0 0 1 0 
0 0 1 100 1 600 3 4, 800 0 0 

23 58, 250 13 18, 270 25 16, 326 27 11, 810 33 30 
2 15, 000 1 , 500 4 2, 420 4 4, 500 10 9 

3 : 800 5 1,875 9 4,415 14 8, 500 9 11 
0 0 2 36, 000 0 0 17 4, 700 4 8 

14 19, 720 16 , 640 12 9, 335 18 109, 551 14 16 
8 11, 650 12 31, 800 0 0 2 5,000 12 32 

18 42, 085 22 85, 520 154 88, 056 114 55, 452 25 27 

16 113, 500 8 117, 700 70 46, 980 91 87,869 66 102 
25 67, 639 36 23, 362 16 10, 675 24 26, 500 17 9 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

265 1,013, 794 330 851,178 1,480 563,282 1,600 668, 821 258 285 
0 0 1 h 0 0 0 0 0 

6 17,700 5 5, 500 3 5, 550 1 4, 500 6 6 
20 104, 995 28 57, 464 62 66, 555 102 31, 260 43 72 
8 34, 700 19 41, 725 12, 300 3 1, 450 1 25 

439 733, 717 397 1, 517, 291 1, 140 739,571; 1,058 802, 056 1, 008 901 
11 18, 150 2 200 6, 3,425 11 1 

2 2, 500 0 0 2 3, 900 0 0 
6 11, 450 4 15, 100 22 8,435 22 9, 259 6 3 
0 1 300 0 0 14 y 0 0 
2 400 4 3, 750 0 0 15 4,700 0 0 
4 71, 600 3 6,400 16 14, 200 7 6, 750 7 7 
1 4, 380 0 1 200 3 1, 100 0 1 

242 787, 591 253 730, 662 481 473,071 534 664, 746 433 403 

0 0 1 500 3 3, 300 2 700 i 0 
28 156, 097 27 138, 155 73 51, 940 64 83, 330 105 50 

6 2, 820 2 39, 000 4 ; 3 3, 400 3 0 
4 900 11 7, 450 0 2 1, 000  } 13 

48 149, 346 46 130, 725 87 131, 740 130 204, 630 163 127  
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Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1041 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation’ ber uation ber uation ber uation 

N. Dak.—Con. : 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

212 | Grand Forks_.... 399 604, 967 451 479,912 7 298, 575 101 255, 565 
213 | Hankinson. ...... 2 4, 000 11 3, 650 0 0 0 0 
214 | Hillsboro’... ....-. 17 71, 200 9 16, 850 3 9, 800 6 14, 850 
215 | Jamestown __..__. 33 125, 380 43 130, 475 11 24, 225 11 66, 450 
216 Lintonc.......J.: 7 28, 964 8 5, 2 6, 050 14 1, 500 

NT lisbon oy. coats 13 21,130 11 28, 464 3 13,015 0 0 
AR Minot... cana. 119 260, 116 100 398, 530 48 108, 275 30 196, 300 

219 | Valley City...._-- 33 131, 202 26 326, 168 9 30, 300 il 68, 466 

South Dakota__| 2,096 5,169,845 2,006 3,422,569 562 1,836,366 657 1,886,455 

220 | Aberdeen... ..._.. 260 257, 145 274 540, 593 40 142, 720 38 145, 230 
2211: Brookings.c...... 67 297, 991 75 178, 115 19 80, 700 21 70, 600 
200 Care i. aus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
223 | Deadwood. ....... 38 80, 265 43 91, 324 9 36, 700 4 20, 500 
24 |. Bureka. > ....cuue- 7 16, 830 5 1,325 0 0 1 500 

25 LL Groton. c.cinuas 3 11, 200 6 4, 600 1 8, 000 0 0 
2B HGTON. ae ail 138 146, 882 101 148, 639 19 70, 451 7n 44, 700 
207 Madison... fa..ut 30 40, 480 13 5,390 8 26, 900 0 0 
208 | “Milbankt. . ..5. 37 62, 996 42 77,137 9 27, 350 13 51,077 
200 | Mitchell. _...... 32 110, 525 28 53, 965 7 25, 500 3 14, 700 

230-; Mobridge.... ..... 13 25, 975 25 20, 750 0 0 0 
SL Pleyel 42 92, 930 31 136, 572 10 36, 500 11 38, 700 
232 “Rapid City. ..... 313 765, 208 378 291, 093 56 106, 000 107 175, 722 
233 | Sioux Falls_______ 934 2, 414, 511 830 1, 534, 811 323 1, 104, 505 397 1, 196, 685 
284 | Tyndall .......... 2 1, 800 0 0 2 : 0 

235 | Vermillion .__.... 3 255, 200 15 57,100 1 4, 000 10 47,100 
236 | Watertown. _._.__ 130 443, 305 109 151,711 24 74, 290 21 48, 791 
237 | Wessington 0 0 2 3, 250 0 0 0 

Springs. 
238 Yankton... c-cw- 47 146, 602 29 126, 194 34 90, 950 10 32, 150 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 

| 
Total (289 cities) . ie, 00 405, 783, 137/113, 104| 376, 271, 083|| 47,489, 208, 658, 591| 44, 590, 196, 608, 995 
Percentage change +3.4 eB a +6.5 rd 0 HURT WR Co MOT 1 

Delaware ________ 1,198 4,987, 111 1,251 6,789,863 223) 1,082,000 171 1, 330, 846 

Li Dover Lu... 0... 43 548, 225 35 106, 795 15 40, 400 18 74,750 
2{ Elsmere... .ou--- 63 121, 200 38 97, 600 34 114, 700 26 92, 500 

adel Taare] on i 20 34, 700 21 264, 325 9 17, 700 12 218, 450 
4 | Middletown. ._... 10 25, 800 7 19, 642 2 7, 000 3 10, 600 
5: Milford... .c.. 0% 35 114, 050 31 150, 600 16 54,100 21 70, 100 
6 | Wilmington ______ 1, 027 3,943,136] 1,119 6, 350, 901 147 848, 100 91 1, 064, 446 

7| Washington, | 8 867 73, 456,418 8, 825 59,906,695] 4,024 40,652, 707] 4,297 30,753,430 
D. C. 

Florida. _________ 32, 700] 68, 451, 840, 35,151 78,972,785 | 10,421] 44,511,820 11,415 53,346,274 

8 | Apalachicola. _.__ 52 15, 764 71 49, 868 3 6, 350 14 30, 575 
OY ADODED. ease 28 13, 485 30 28, 706 1 750 9 18, 900 

30: Bartow... oiacei. 95 133, 535 54 - 64, 584 25 43,710 11 40, 625 
1 Clermont... _... 61 43, 234 41 28, 006 10 13, 850 8 19, 126 
12 | Coral Gables__... 481 1, 651, 600 541 1, 697, 930 182 1, 189, 245 239 1, 382, 876 

13 | Daytona Beach__. 664) 1,684,652 606] 1,629,431 289 923, 407 276 953, 330 
14 | Deland. co... 64 114, 525 58 136, 252 23 75, 750 27 68, 900 
15 | Delray Beach___. 231 530, 950 240 539, 149 66 433, 380 76 407, 886 
16 | Fernandina ______.. 27 76, 350 27 71,170 22 71, 150 27 67, 050 
17 | Fort Lauderdale_.| 1,498 4,671,341 1,599 4, 900, 577 631 3, 219, 987 724 3, 946, 743   

2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 

: dwellimg units 
1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
89 168, 869 83 87, 713 233 137, 523 267 136, 634 84 103) 212 

1 a 9 . 1 2, 500 2 1,000 0 0] 213 
10 59, 950 0 0 4 1, 450 3 2 3 6| 214 
6 73, 050 27 57, 625 16 28, 105 5 6, 400) 11 20 215 
5 22,914 2 600 0 0 5 3, 500 2 1 216 

6 5,315 4 23, 864 4 2, 800 4,600 3 o| 217 
35 107, 830 36 155, 980 36 44 011 34 46, 250 48 72| 218 

4 39, 000 5 3 20 61, 902 10 171, 302; 9 11| 219 

357 1,930, 100 344 917,886] 1,177] 1,403,379] 1,005 618, 228 559 681 

23 54, 382 36 326, 307 197 60, 043 200 69, 056 40 41| 220 
20 191, 546 28 94, 350 28 25, 745 26 13, 165, 22 22| 221 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0) 0 0] 222 
7 23, 100 2 36, 224 22 20, 465 18 34, 600 9 4 223 
5 16, 330 2 525 2 500 2 300 0 1 224 

1 700 0 1 2, 500 6 4, 600) 1 0| 225 
1 190 8 85, 125 118 76, 241 72 18, 814 14 15) 226 
5 3, 300 1 500 17 10, 280 12 ! 8 0] 227 
8 27, 475 6 6, 425 20 8,171 23 19, 635 9 13| 228 

13 41, 625 8 7, 800 12 43, 400 17 31, 465 7 3| 229 

4 21, 675 9 12, 450 9 4, 300 16 8, 300) 0 0| 230 
6 4,765 6 73, 767 26 51, 665 14 24, 105 10 10{ 231 

74 581, 870 71 48 739 183 77, 338 200 66, 632! 57 107] 232 
157 397, 330 101 82, 825 454 912, 676 332 255, 301 334 425 233 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0| 234 

1 250, 000 2 3,7 1 1, 200 3 6, 300 1 9| 235 
29 305, 812 30 62, 955 77 63, 203 58 39, 965 25 21 236 
0 0 2 3,25 0 0 0 0 0 0| 237 

3 10, 000 13 72, 944 10 45, 652 6 21, 100 + 20 10| 238 

STATES 

14,930| 154,481,904) 14,189] 130,890, 916] 54,532 42,642, 642| 54,325| 39,771,172] 62,050] 59, 844 
+5.3 1) that LLL aR +0.4 wy 0 AVR BE aC $3.00 

181 2, 534, 987 182) 4,632,031 84) 1,170,124 898 826, 986 224 318 

12 380, 300 10 23,045 16 127, 525 7 ¢, 000 13 18 1 
12 2, 835 8 3,100 17 , 665 4 2, 000 34 27 2 
9 15, 950 8 245, 650 2 1,050 1 2225 9 212 3 
5 11, 050 3 4, 750 3 7,750 1 4,292 2 5 4 

15 55, 450 10 80, 50! 4 4, 500 0 0 16 26 5 
138 2, 069, 402 143| 4,474,986 742] 1,025,634 885 811, 469 150 230 6 

807 26, 203, 867 904| 22, 751,041] 4,036] 6,599,844| 3,624 6,402,224] 10,490 8,682 \ 

3,462 13,514,582) 3,849) 15,253,164) 18,817 10,465, 538 19,887| 10,373,347] 12,218] 14, 288 

it 2,439 18 14,190 38 6,975 39 5, 103 3 14 8 
15 4,325 5 5, 775 12 8,410 16 4,030 1 9 9 
33 70, 190 16 4,235 37 19, 635 27 19, 724 25 15} 10 
21 22, 304 5 875 30 7,080 28 8, 005 10 8S: 11 
15 202, 900 12 134, 680 284) 259, 455 290 180, 374 247 321 12 

58 549, 657 69 367, 106 317 211, 588 261 308, 995 316 206] 13 
6 8,415 9 56, 377 35 30, 360 22 10, 975 23 27, 14 

15 37, 563 20 70, 125 150 60, 007 144 61, 138 73 94! 15 
2 2, 500 2 2, 770 3 2,700 8 1,350 22 27: 16 

185 1, 137, 308 213 615, 778 682 314, 046 662 338, 056 8501 1,000{ 17                  



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

                        

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Florida—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Fort. Pierce....... 253 252, 735 264 347, 092 108 165, 600 123 168, 135 
Gainesville. ______ 435 931, 498 343 542, 399 186 506, 998 154 382, 921 
Haines City_.._._ 51 21, 520 56 45, 987 19 10, 445 16 13, 400 
Hialeah... ........ 174 146, 560 200 116, 347 38 63, 500 32 53, 700 
High Springs____. 124 64, 100 125 98, 700 4 14, 500 20 59, 000 

Holly Hill... 107 103, 370 72 64, 150 65 91, 300 33 46, 300 
Jacksonville______ 5,641 12,258,883 4,634] 10,040,298! 2,565 8,853, 6527 1,661 6, 325, 813 
Kissimmee. _.__.__ 85 44, 935 91 60, 380 6 14, 19 26, 2501 
Jake City... .... 143 180, 437 74 317,734 62 84, 950 41 85, 150 
Lakeland......... 1, 236 892, 842) 1,365 1, 088, 791 169 425, 969 260 567, 915 

Lake Wales. _._.. 91 114, 750 131 246, 410 26 41, 155 56 64, 250 
Lake Worth__.._. 347 578, 771 382 685, 382 115 409, 250 141 460, 290 
Leesburg. ........ 120 185, 176 161 148, 653 55 121, 900 52 72,197 
Madison__.__..._ 11 10, 210 30 33, 600 10 9,910 21 21, 000 
Marianna... ...... 44 184, 555 21 73, 167 29 70, 550 14 51, 600 

Melbourne. ...... 35 35, 090 35 62, 883 12 26, 485 13 43, 300 
Miami: col o.oa. 6,750, 13,749,621| 7,561] 14,867,859| 1,902] 8,921,616 2,382 10,629,103 
Miami Beach_____ 1, 398 9, 856, 052] 1,709] 16, 240, 535 348 7, 251, 800 565| 12, 753, 230 
Milton... 2... 0 42 1,279 18 69, 768 8 7,300 3 10, 800 
Mount Dora. ____ 22 46, 735 36 52, 525 5 28, 750 8 38, 500 

New Smyrna 304 122, 905 355 109, 405 23 55, 800 24 40, 900 
Beach. 

Ocala. oo ......0 213 478,171 165 190, 402 85 169, 274 52 104, 023 
Orlande......... 1,355] 2,815,706) 1,604 3,509,575 562) 1,892, 860 598) 2,040, 808, 
Ormond.......4-0. 19 29, 150 12 26, 400 5 , 600 3 22, 000) 
Oviedo. ......c.. 14 26, 010 14 22, 200 4 19, 000 7 17, 800, 

Palatlea..... 000. 47 48, 155 82 118, 738 17 33, 600 20 31, 600 

Palm Beach______ 211 1, 118, 430 122 1,217, 575 43 589, 400 60 977, 400 
Pensacola. ....._. 1, 094 1, 608, 605 1,423 2, 575, 287 369 891, 714 493 1, 186, 348 
Pompano. ........ 36 37, 744 27 29, 755 16 24, 900 14 21,100 
Port Tampa.:...- 38 15, 650 33 20, 700 1 1, 500 3 2, 500 

Quincey. i. icin. 74 79, 963 88 147,715 17 35, 725 32 102, 485 
River Junction. _. 11 40, 300 6 6, 800 4 , 6 6, 800 
St. Augustine _ ___ 438 408, 191 409 413, 835 56 175, 400 32 129, 932 
St. Petersburg. _.| 2,749 4,094, 558| 3,157 6, 330, 821 920 3, 078, 400 991 3, 648, 874 
Sanford... . ... 329 101, 451 335 157,211 11 5, 750 28 80, 900 

Sarasota. vata 882 1, 266, 660 942 1, 034, 853 285 999, 925 229 713, 513 
Sebring. .....-.... 83 4 87 123, 155 17 29, 350 30 30, 450 
Stuart 2. i... .cis 41 57,700 90 129, 100 16 24, 850 18 43, 800 
Tallahassee... 338 827,074 395 1,155,987 201 592, 376 189 559, 373 
AMD. oan mns 2,906) 3,455,744] 3,751] 3,660, 006 383] 1,040, 990 892 2,442 565 

Tarpon Springs.__ 70 145, 500 41 47,765 13 34, 100 5 12, 500 
Titasville no... 00. 16 15, 550 12 9, 650 7 4, 500 5 4, 000 
Vero Beach_______ 107 312, 569 126 212, 805 49 204, 105 56 165, 561 
West Palm Beach. 686 1, 903, 433 904 2, 459, 646 188 908, 317 402 1, 530, 634 
Winter Garden.___ 29 , 425 63 114, 710 15 19,175 52 72, 460 

Winter Haven. __ 144 205, 659 156 309, 705 46 141, 050 57 203, 623 
Winter Park_____ 156 536, 387 167 490, 652 84 385, 875 92 345, 460 

Georgia.._.....__ 11,873 24,112,574] 13,197 27,999,890! 4,905 12,318,606] 6,193 16,462,897 

Albany........0» 686 1,372,642) 1,200] 1,894,330 349 988, 280 296 744, 498 
Almas. i.e. 13 41,700 33 68, 500 6 9, 000 14 25, 500 
Americus. _ __..__ 220 124, 882 189 112, 954 142 109, 587 42 66, 740 
Athens... ..0 c 236 793, 655 336 725,722 118 293, 219 224 643, 090 
Atlanta.......... 2, 663 6, 674, 546| 3, 503 9, 818, 837] 1,134 3,458,400, 1,933 5, 909, 438 

Augusta. ....... uaa 942 3, 035, 244 968 1, 692, 304 303 765, 505 425 1,012, 311 
Brunswick. ...... 417 244, 265 681 1, 047,910 56 82, 308 364 859, 280 
Cathoun......... 74 100, 660 37 42, 575 15 21, 700 11 25, 600 
Center Hill.._.... 326 489, 200 253 270, 190 291 278, 700 208 236, 375 
College Park... 121 246, 756 160 249, 770 81 206, 050 88 204, 445
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
25 13, 490 35 78, 065 120 73, 645 106 100, 892 119 124 
62 256, 838 52 71, 498 187 167, 662 137 87, 980 195 154 
16 6, 450 22 26, 857 16 4,625 18 5, 730 19 18 
8 45, 045 10 14, 090 128 38,015 158 48, 557 38 32 
5 , 350 17 18, 100 115 44, 250 88 21, 600 4 20 

14 2, 390 10 13, 795 9, 680 29 4,0 65 42 
401 2,044,018 379] 2,623,274] 2,675 1,361,338] 2,594] 1,091,211) 2,883] 1,754 
13 11,5 8 5,55 66 19, 204 64 28 575 6 19 
30 64, 672 12 213, 779 51 30, 815 21 18, 805 62 40 
38 204, 550 a2 260,050 1,029 262,323] 1,063] 269, 826 178] 274 

12 52, 730 19 149, 455 53 20, 855 56 32, 705 26 56 
48 90, 430 49 164, 567 184 79, 091 192 60, 525 146 179 
12 32, 950 37 30, 258 53 30, 326 72 46, 198 55 52 
0 0 7 11, 600 1 300 2 1, 000 10 21 

12 112, 625 4 14, 500 3 1, 380 3 7,067 30 14 

2 3, 060 4 5, 968 21 5, 545 18 13, 615 12 13 
857 2, 505, 237 970 2,193,172 3, 991 2,322 768 4,209 2,045,584 2,296 2,703 
42 1, 085, 820 70| 1,535,487| 1,008] 1,518 432| 1,074] 1,951,818 743| 2,138 
13 15, 700 3 53, 749 21 8, 279 12 5,219 8 3 
8 13, 350 18 9, 550 9 4,635 10 4,475 5 10 

24 18, 630 43 30, 195 257 48,475 288 38, 310 23 22 

39 270, 325 20 36, 675 89 38, 572 93 49, 704 88 53 
141 574, 356 189 989, 225 652 348, 490 817 479, 542 628 680 

6 1, 600 2 300 8 6, 950 7 © 4,100 5 3 
6 5, 700 2 2,600 4 1,310 5 1, 800 4 7 

6 1,675 16 69, 300 24 12, 880 46 17,838 17 18 
Y 106, 500 4 78. 000 161 422, 530 58 162,175 48 87 

77 408, 778 96 925, 030 648 308,113 834 463, 909 362 502 
4 2, 650 5 4,105 16 10, 194 8 4, 550 16 15 

17 4,400 4 750 20 9, 750 26 17, 450 1 3 

14 19, 523 8 18, 050 43 24,715 48 27,180 17 32 
4 33, 000 0 3 1, 300 0 4 6 

26 123, 400 34 228, 240 356 109, 391 343 55, 663 57 28 
406 370, 768 562 1, 903, 763 1,423 645, 390) 1, 604 778, 184 1,021} * 1,156 
38 14, 656 45 21, 768 280 51, 045 262 54, 543 1 28 

82 114, 502 113 156, 718 515 152, 233 600 164, 622 327 272 
30 33, 340 23 72, 980 36 15, 005 34 19, 725 18 30 
15 31, 570 29 46, 500 10 1, 280 43 38, 800 16 16 
32 97, 635 38 4086, 229 105 137, 063 168 190, 385 250 229 

293 1, 752, 539 269 552,227 2,230 662, 215| 2, 590 665, 214 384 939 

18 88, 675 16 29, 108 39 22,725 20 6,157 13 5 
7 10, 700 3 3, 300 2 350 4 2, 350 7 5 

22 30, 637 32 25, 635 36 77, 827 38 21, 609 54 59 
121 647, 599 108 706, 579 377 347, 517 394 222,433 226 418 

6 4, 950 9 39, 850 8 14, 300 2 2,400 15 52 

2 27, 395 24 63, 432 75 37, 214 75 42, 650 52 56 
19 115, 242 18 77,325 53 35, 270 57 67, 867 85 92 

1,106 8,679,256) 1,211) 7,564,727 5,862 3,114,712] 5,793| 3,972,266] 5,357 7,063 

59 243, 790 108 491, 238 278 140, 572 796 658, 594 , 406 417 
6 30, 700 18 41, 500 I 2, 000 1 1, 500 6 14 
6 6, 700 6 18, 000. 72 8, 595 141 28,214 142 42 
3 363, 319 7 2,098 115 137,117 105 80, 534 118 239 

378 2,172, 756 380 2, 767, 577 1,151 1,043,390] 1,190| 1,141,822] 1,291] 2, 358 

76 2, 034, 271 91 393, 563 563 235, 468 452 286, 430 307 473 
13 8, 215 48 70, 552 348 83, 742 269 118,078 56 408 
16 55, 015 8 7,250 43 23, 945 18 L725 16 11 
14 193, 275 22 22, 990 21 17,225 23 10, 825 294 212 
4 25, 165 . 12 3, 740 36 15, 541 60 41, 585 81 01  
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TarLE 28.— Building construction in 2,499 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

                    

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Georgia—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

75 | Columbus........ 1,176 2, 754,748! 1, 543 8, 348, 605 483 1, 459, 640 842 2, 209, 341 
76: 0iCordele. 0... us 52 72, 070 71 107, 289 23 39, 925 19 53, 609 

77 Covington... ...... 37 103, 475 49 118, 700 25 74, 275 32 97, 800 
7S: PDublinae oo... 39 38, 728 60 98, 395 18 25, 825 23 59, 320! 
79: Xairburn: .....J.. 5 10, 900 2 y 2 8, 500 0 0 

80 | Forsyth.......... 2 10, 000 14 29, 900 1 3, 500 9 15, 800 
81 | Gainesville. ...... 72 162, 000 74 225, 450 56 117, 900 58 139, 650 
82 | Grantville._____.. 4 2, 650 4 1, 500 2 1, 750 1 600) 
83 Griffin loi 86 234, 500 108 322, 050 59 140, 550 75 187, 825 
84 | Hapeville_________ 99 186, 755 80 219, 695 76 174, 150 53 147, 200 

85:1 Jonesboro... .... 13 20, 300 3 13, 250 8 16, 500 3 13, 250 
86 | LaGrange........ 205 232, 751 150 369, 225 119 151, 630 89 122, 295 
87 Louisville. ....... 17 25, 200 27 64, 150 5 , 600 15 45, 350 
88 «Macon... .......- 1,847) 2,839,879 752 965, 527 678 1,817, 555 103 367, 225 
89 [Marietta ... ...o.c 518 33, 176 623 857, 872 46 6 243 744, 098 

90 | Newman. __...... 191 220, 680 292 285, 283 51 89, 800 100 188, 820 
91 |[“Bockmart ..i..... 38 68, 950 26 2 33, 050 33 52, 850 23 229, 450 
A et ST ET en NN A gh 509 633, 102 710 966, 263 170 331, 780 209 370, 475 
93. (Royston. ......... 22 34, 000 12 28, 500 20 31, 500 12 28, 500 
94 | Sandersville. _____ 21 18, 855 25 54, 600 14 16, 955 22 53, 700 

95.| Savannah... _. 979 2,703, 141 985| 3,611, 507 408 1,223,622 566| 1,655,312 
96 Smyrna... i... 25 30, 18 35. 300 11 23, 900 12 23, 800 
97 | Statesboro _______ 81 2102, 014 68 83, 534 37 2 60, 850 23 51, 200 
98 | Thomasville______ 120 222, 875 127 189, 828 65 138, 935 53 122, 700 
90 [Unadifle. 25. 3 3,000 3 7, 500 0 0 1 1, 500 

100 | Waynesboro____._ 14 24, 950 11 33, 625 0 0 2 6, 700 

Maryland _______ 22,185) 58,448,713] 16,098) 39,161,076|| 8,670 31,452,584) 4,616) 24,033,715 

101 | Aberdeen. ........ 25 96, 100 21 69, 700 20 81, 700 19 68, 500 
102: “Annapolis... i. 123 929, 665 115 3, 908, 719 47 209, 146 9 51, 575 
103 | Baltimore. _______| 18.461| 46,121,356] 13,309| 27,041,673|| 6,544 23,116,737 3,235 18,778,975 

104 Baling (Dist. | 1,617 5,749, 265 940| 3,180,555|| 1,228) 4,068,375 608) 2,309,770 
0.12). 

105 | Brentwood. _..__. 24 38,181 28 9,275 13 31, 900 6 17, 300 

106 | Capitol Heights _ 82 57, 532 88] 55, 752 13 37, 500 13 33, 000 
107 | Chestertown. ______ 13 58, 100 14 36, 700 8 41, 500 3 19, 300 
1081 Crisfield. i. 7 15, 200 9 11,100 5 13, 000 6 8, 900 
109 | Cumberland. _____ 289 1,001, 895 245 690, 293 127 505, 300 99 332, 275 
310. Denton... ..... x 39 39, 265 27 21, 365 7 26, 450 2 5, 500 

111 Easton... sa. 110 141, 931 80 129, 509 13 29, 790 11 35, 143 

112 | Federalsburg____. 54 58, 500 40 77, 750 8 24, 700 15 45, 000 
113 | Frederick... ..... 157 479, 765 173 729, 928 43 394, 188 74 405, 353 
114 | Gaithersburg. _... 14 36, 201 8 9, 200 9 30. 750 2 , 00 
115 | Hagerstown__.__._. 202 643, 111 251 1,061,239 94 368, 578 94 320, 837 

116 | Hyattsville____.___ 81 261, 560 62 321, 300 63 245, 700 59 266, 800 
117 | Lonaconing_______ 9 4, 990 16 13, 150 3 2, 700 9 11, 525 
118 | Mount Rainier___ 35 646, 930 22 47, 400 11 634, 500 7 27, 500 
119 | Rockville. _....... 86 255, 690 35 65, 195 7 225, 400 17 53, 320 
120 | St. Michaels____.. 9 ¥ 18 15, 000 0 12 14, 000 

121 [ Salisbury......... 348 624, 922 369 758, 990 93 298, 600 133 378, 782 
122 (Snow Hill... .... 11 12, 800 n 16, 250 3 6, 90 8 15, 000 
123 | Takoma Park__.. 280] 1,121,965 193 807, 183 230, 1,026,670 163 772, 160 
124 | Westminster______ 19 50, 24 65, 850 11 32, 500 12 58, 200 

North Carolina_| 12,403) 37,057,163] 11,177 26,918,079(| 6,583 19,627,676 5,162 16,671,391 

12511 Asheboro... acer 130 183, 761 184 285, 053 44 118. 090 67 177, 483 
126 | Asheville___..._.. 429 762, 400 505 651, 078 57 238, 678 68 299, 550 
127: Brevard.....:d... 117 125, 699 79 138, 835 30 96, 207 25 53, 750 
123.1 Bryson... .....u.: 69 115, 973 41 16, 220 37 57,683 2 1, 500! 
129 | Burlington_______ 72 400, 641 103 401, 463 42 206, 666 67 184, 403 

2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

  

  

  

                      

Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
91 980, 490 84 864, 432 602 314, 618 617 274, 832 607 891 

8 18, 900 21 15, 850 21 13, 245 31 37, 830 24 19 
7 25, 950 8 , 500 5 3, 250 9 13, 400 25 32 
7 7,075 12 17, 400 14 5, 828 25 21, 675 18 23 
x 2, 000 2 6, 200 2 0 0 2 0 

i 6, 500 0 0 0 5 14, 000 1 9 
10 41, 600 16 85, 800 6 2, 500 0 0) 62 62 
0 0 0 0 2 3 900 2 1 

17 52, 225 24 108, 025 10 41,725 9 26, 200 62 83 
pk | 6, 380 11 66, 795 12 6, 225 16 5, 700) 76 51 

2 2 0 0 3 1, 300 0 0) 8 3 
34 11, 247 36 233, 195 52 69, 874 25 13, 735 127 89 

3 8, 5 7, 80! 9 5, 600 7 11, 000 5 19 
86 660, 694 68 352,168) 1,083 361, 630 581 246, 134 726 104 
36 783, 550 38 41, 436 67, 261 842 71, 888 46 325 

12 86, 410 12 38, 350 128 44, 470 180 58,113 51 100 
2 12, 600 2 , 3 3, 500 1 2 2,000 36 229 

66 176, 242 67 85, 130 273 125, 080 434 510, 658 170 213 
1 2, 000 0 0 1 500 0 0 20 12 
7 1, 900 3 900 0 0 0 0) 14 22 

93 1, 189, 598 54] 1,722,833 478 289, 921 365 233, 362 449 618 
0 0 2 6, 700 14 6,425 4 4, 800) 11 12 

19 232, 849 20 22,215 25 28 315 25 10, 119 237 25 
8 59, 190 18 29, 025 47 24, 750 56 38, 103 61 53 

£1) 0 2 6, 000 3 3, 000 0 0 0 1 
9 18, 150 6 26,415 5 6, 800 3 510 0 2 

4,342 21,609,497) 3,212] 11,356,381] 9,173| 5,386,632 8,270] 3,770,980) 10,13% 7,364 

4 13, 400 1 200 1 1, 000 1 1, 000 20 19 
12 407, 09 9 3, 512, 629 64 313,429 97 344, 515 55 9 

3,707 18, 800, 975 2, 661 5, 711,170 8,210 4,203,644] 7,413] 2,551, 528 7,277] 5,730 
237 1, 626, 400 224 778, 835 152 54, 490 108 91,950 1,231 793 

4 4,486 8 500 7 1,795 19 9,475 13 6 

6 5, 527 5 490 63 14, 505 70 22, 262 13 13 
3 13, 000 4 10, 500 2 3, 600 7 6, 900) 8 3 
2 2, 200 3 2, 200 0 0 0 0 5 6 

47 68, 450 66 263, 570 115 428 145 80 04, 448 135 100 
3 , 500 2 12, 500 29 5,315 23 3, 365 7 3 

26 88, 631 19 7, 886 71 23, 510 50 86, 480 16 11 
40 26, 800 5 12, 150 6 7, 000 20 20, 600 8 28 
42 32, 265 39 235, 701 2 53,312 60 88, 874, 110 101 

1 100 4 3, 000 4 5, 350 2 1, 200, 9 2 
110 182, 027 81 603, 622 88 92, 506 76 136, 780 106 96 

6 13, 380 2 50, 000 12 2,480 1 4, 500) 63 75 
2 370 3 1, 050 4 1, 920 4 575) 4 10 
2 450 2 350 22 11, 980 13 19, 550) 618 7 
6 24, 990 12 7,075 3 5, 300 6 4 77 16 
4 2,190 6 1, 000 5 1,400 0 0 0 16 

54 196, 591 40 129, 040 201 129, 731 196 251, 168 115 135 
7 3, 900 2 250 1 2, 000 1 , 000 3 8 

13 76,575 14 n,113 87 18, 720 16 23, 910] 233 165 
4 12, 200 5 1, 550 4 5, 500 7 6, 100 11 12 

1,410 13,100,420, 1,447 5,762,586) 4,410) 4,329,067) 4,568 4,484,102 7,156 6,106 

22 27, 630 44 70, 080 64 38, 041 78 87,490 47 83 
57 337, 665 84 206, 527 315 186, 057 353 145, 001 57 68 
11 11, 500 14 59, 400 76 17, 992 40 25, 685 33 25 
29 51, 790 29 11,825] 3 , 10 2, 895) 35 2 
15 , 450 20 161, 540 15 110, 525 16 55, 520 72 74  



94 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
  
  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

North Carelina— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
130 | Chapel Hill. _.___ Yi 2 63, 200 41 156, 000 14 2 54, 650 36 144, 275 
131’ | \Charlotie......... 946 7,840,859 1,172 4, 581, 553 570 2,321, 880 790 3,334, 621 
321: Concord... -...... 191 403, 906 167 308, 535 89 241, 548 111 175, 917 
188‘ Durham. .xJi._ 578 3,672, 180 509 1, 636, 673 417 1, 562, 550 346 1, 321, 981 
134" Wdenton.......... 35 42, 855 24 26, 070 3 10, 000 7 15,170 

135 | Elizabeth City... 53 101, 550 101 295, 565 32 70, 500 55 97, 450 
136 | Fayetteville. .____ 962 2, 443, 331 582 1, 263, 120 682 1, 676, 780 338 834, 150 
137 «Forest: City ....... 58 106, 595 38 73,975 28 34,170 18 21, 850 
138 ‘Gastonia. .......- 183 549, 100 138 316, 410 126 193, 650 85 195, 450 
139 | Gibsonville__..... 20 10, 005 24 43, 561 4 , 550 10 18, 086 

140 | Goldsboro. __..__. 100 2 165, 800 97 213, 050 83 2138, 600 84 179, 700 
141 | Greensboro... 1,093) 1,903,139] 1,331 2 673,816 364| 1,325,930] 458] 1,677,935 
142 Hamlet .......... 11 Wi 12 102, 200 9 27, 750 11 45,800 
143 | Henderson. _..... 92 122, 130 116 256, 675 52 63, 735 90 187, 265 
144 | High Point....... 1,435 2,397, 208| 1,347 1,182, 235 567 1, 740, 493 155 561, 765 

145 | Kings Mountain. 39 58, 450 65 55, 930 26 30, 750 36 34, 550 
146 Kinston... 315 754, 435 239 709, 653 235 612, 947 197 615, 678 
M7 Tenor. oJ lt. 42 244, 200 39 196, 950 24 99, 100 a7 83, 500 
148 | Lexington........ 145 290, 005 151 385, 060 87 187, 265 80 172, 450 
149 | Lincolnton. ._.__.__ 92 173, 645 85 112,114 35 92, 890 36 73,150 

150° Yittleton. ........ 3 1,450 4 4, 500 0 0 2 3, 600 
151 | Lumberton....... 58 199, 820 108 332, 060 42 150, 500 82 250, 250 
152 | Mocksville....... 14 60, 000 13 , 300 5 10, 000 6 10, 400 
153 | Mooresville______. 135 184, 130 126 165, 664 51 134, 800 71 137, 335 
154 | Morehead City.___ 24 118, 350 23 111, 290 20 59, 200 15 41, 300 

155 | Morganton. __... 79 243, 732 75 230, 945 43 128, 695 63 166, 745 
156 | Mount Airy._..___ 28 55, 600 13 51, 800 15 32, 550 7 24, 800 
157 | New Bern.___.____. 156 151, 302 306 1, 029, 685 22 37,675 295 1, 005, 435 
158 | North Wilkesboro 3 66, 375 27 113, 300 27 46, 575 16 51, 700 
159 | Oxlord.....-conve 16 27, 250 18 38, 925 6 14, 650 11 21, 200 

160 | Raleigh _______.___ 336| 2,478,388] 413] 1,502 651 201 885,500 211 863, 349 
361 '{- Reidsville... ..... 78 290, 350 87 231, 428 61 193, 575 63 193, 250 
162 | Roanoke Rapids._. 89 292, 364 60 428, 750 46 116, 550 27 85, 350 
163 | Rockingham _ ____ 19 40, 080 13 75, 000 9 22, 200 6 31, 700 
164 | Rocky Mount.____ 248 598, 655 359 698, 826 165 495, 425 163 470, 625 

165 | Salisbury......... 269 599, 804 199 495, 080 89 331, 450 89 201, 300 
166 {Sanford ...... ._.. Vi 180, 400 46 99, 025 Vi. 165, 31 84, 650 
1671" Shelby.:... a... 148 442, 880 140 405, 406 88 194, 072 73 175, 300 
168 | Southern Pines._. 44 81, 350 24 35, 800 10 31, 800 9 , 500 

169 | Southport... 3 45,400 9 6, 400 0 5 5, 000 

170.1 Spencer. ......._. 10 24, 700 20 41, 300 10 24, 700 19 38, 300 
171 | Spindale.......... 27 64, 110 24 25, 770 13 19, 290 13 16, 335 
172 | Statesville........ 41 72,156 39 112, 555 35 36, 950 32 102, 105 
173 | Thomasville... 50 79, 890 53 106, 065 28 41, 800 37 , 350 
¥74 .'Valdese. ... <.... 20 69, 000 14 30, 550 13 37, 500 10 , 400 

175 | Washington______ 53 93, 975 43 94,150 43 83, 095 27 69, 300 
17 Waynesville______ 28 93, 300 35 97, 685 10 28, 550 10 43, 200 
177 | Williamston.__.____ 73 115, 320 110 189, 945 33 49, 930 46 85, 145 
178 | Wilmington_..... 1, 808 4, 423, 599 185 733,703] 1,347 3, 447, 435 33 158, 350 
179: {~Wilison... ......~. 125 388, 220 1501 610, 816 74 178, 700 108 382, 850 
INO. Windsor......o... 17 41, 300 22 82, 500 12 36, 75! 9 35, 500 
181 | Winston-Salem___| 1,089 2,474,012] 1,229 2, 628, 421 335 1, 382, 107 374 1, 203, 338 

South Carolina.| 4,680] 10,507,787) 4,645] 20,507,400|| 1,787] 5,883,859 2,294] 6,708,600 

182 fe ATRON ein 23 30, 384 32 28, 453 10 14, 065 8 6, 800 
183 | Anderson_.____..._ 240 370, 059 305 677, 404 98 256, 770 156 371, 805 
184 | Beaufort. ........ 127 192, 571 143 193, 949 40 136, 256 46 139, 190] 
185 | Calhoun Falls___. 41 24, 41 43 31,275 11 10, 250 11 16, 400 
186 ! Charleston_.__.._. 896' 3,109,041' 1,274' 6,274,601 2719! 1,428, 225 682" 2,192 940 

  

  

  

      
2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1040 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
2 28 500 2 8, 300 2 50 3 3,425 214 37 

104 4, 981, 768 120 804, 154 272 537, 211 262 442, 778 678 980 
20 107, 950 12 37, 800 82 54, 408 44 94, 818 89 121 
47 1, 938, 670 26 166, 173 114 170, 960 137 148, 519 483 424 

5 6, 4 3,825 oF 26, 105 13 7,075 3 6 

11 13,420 33 176, 775 10 17, 630 13 21, 340 32 58 
67 508, 385 46 321, 290 213 258, 166 198 107, 680 698 368 
13 58, 085 12 40, 475 17 14, 340 8 11, 650 32 18 
37 221, 000 27 77,465 20 134, 450 26 43,495 131 89 
4 950 8 12,915 12 2, 505 6 12, 560 4 10| 

13 211, 400 5 15, 900 4 215, 800 8 17,450 203 84 
69 250, 958 62 413, 806 660 326, 251 811 582, 075 413 641 

1 500 1 56, 400 1 500 0 0 9 11 
7 15, 850 13 24,910 13 42, 545 13 44, 500 54 101 

148 243, 961 153 141, 926 720 412,844) 1,039 488, 544 663 163 

5 19, 700 12 10,000 8 8, 000 17 11, 380 26 36 
37 87, 865 19 75,400 43 53, 623 23 18, 575 259 227 
16 137, 600 8 95, 900 2 7,500 4 17, 550 28 27 
20 48 825 21 154, 805 38 53, 925 50 57, 805 97 84 
13 52, 650 5 17, 800 44 28, 105 44 21, 164 36 37 

1 150 2 900 2 1,300 0 0 0 2 
12 43, 220 14 62, 450 4 6, 100 12 19, 350 48 106 
8 49, 600 7 15, 900 1 400 0 0 5 6 

13 24, 685 8 10, 350 71 24, 645 47 17,979 55 78 
2 57, 850 8 69, 990 2 1,300 0 0 22 18 

16 83, 655 6 48,100 20 31, 382 6 16, 100 43 63 
11 17, 800 4 17, 500 2 5, 250 2 9, 500 15 10 
35 57, 730 8 22,000 99 55, 897 3 2, 250 22 381 
4 12,000 9 55, 600 3 7,800 2 6,000 29 18 
8 11, 500 5 9, 225 2 1,100 2 8, 500 6 12 

63 1, 524, 813 57 395, 330 72 68, 075 145 243, 972 215 225 
2 , 0! 9 20, 900 15 64, 775 15 17, 278 63 67 

23 109, 713 9 85, 800 20 66, 101 24 257, 600 52 27 
6 9, 830 4 10, 000 4 7,350 3 33,300 9 7 

39 15, 100 109 43, 690 44 88, 130 87 184, 511 174 184 

35 179, 800 44 139, 735 145 88, 554 66 64, 045 104 113 
4 14, 500 15 14, 375 0 0 0 0 73 31 

30 205, 093 34 153, 740 30 43,715 33 76, 366 109 95 
15 23, 850 2 2, 800 19 25, 700 13 12, 500 10 9 
3 45, 400 3 1, 200 0 0 1 0 5 

0 1 3,000 0 0 10 24 
10 36, 370 7 6, 485 4 8, 450 4 2, 950 13 12 
5 17,200 6 8, 600 1} 18,000 1 1, 850 39 40 

13 35, 185 12 26, 890 9 2, 905 4 1,825 31 40 
7 31, 500 3 1, 350 0 1 800 22 13 

8 6, 580 16 24, 850 2 4,300 0 49 28 
5 49, 400 9 29, 060 13 15, 350 16 25, 425 16 12 
/§ 35, 800 23 75, 100 33 29, 590 41 29,7 33 59 

65 527, 952 42 473, 891 406 448, 212 110 101, 462] 1, 347 32 
22 110, 875 19 198, 316 29 98, 645 23 29, 65 76 108 
0 2 25, 150 5 4, 550 11 21, 850 12 9 

175 504, 447 170 544, 918 579 587, 458 685 880, 165 368 498 

617 2, 800, 961 504) 12,114,822) 2,276] 1,822,967 1,847 1,683,978] 2,250 2,601 

3 5, 600 10 3,100 10 10, 719 14 18, 553 9 V { 
39 58, 485 49 186, 264 103 54, 804 100 119, 335 100 160 

} 27 36, 340 12 22, 750 60 19, 975 85 2, 40 49 
17 11, 350 14 6, 550 13 2, 815 18 8, 325 11 11 

: 79 1, 146, 418 70" 3,626,105 538 534, 398 522 455, 556 418 785    



BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

                  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

South Carolina— 

Continued Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Chester...: =<... 41 88, 206 38 201, 795 24 51, 640 22 55, 700 
Clinton ii. lo 2. 19 49, 700 46 87, 300 17 42, 700 40 72, 300 
Columbia. ....... 806 2,211,773 659 2, 166, 641 433 1,443,772 386 1, 217, 200 
Conway... ....._. 1733 54, 935 40 73, 225 9 18,100 13 , 
Basley: 0. = 82 99, 323 75 90. 149 43 81, 690 29 60, 825 

Gaffney... ..._ 130 197, 946 157 187, 781 41 117, 423 43 77, 810 
Greenville________ 324 962, 450 261 870, 135 125 447,105 120 395, 309 
reenwood_______ 207 243, 853 174 259, 597 71 165, 350 77 151, 893 

LakeiCity. .... >. 36 49, 540 25 140, 525 11 25, 280 11 29, 525 
Mount Pleasant. _ 21 18, 550 16 ! 7 13, 500 2 4, 500 

Newberry. ____.___ 137 106, 027 129 108, 609 10 42, 400 19 51, 700 
North Augusta___ 40 119, 150 26 86, 000 40 119, 150 25 84, 500 
Pendleton. 1: 3 3, 350 15 33, 000 2 , 14 31, 000 
Spartanburg______ 1,037 1, 942, 430 899 8, 501, 992 335 1, 016, 332 426 1, 294, 313 
Sumter. 0 Tio 170 43, 224 172 404, 750 118 357, 781 140 348, 500 

Unjon'-v. =o 255 183, 860 105 77, 369 61 90, 570 24 58, 040 
West Columbia. _ 1 7,000 11 2 3, 000 0 0 

Virginia__________ 17,515) 111,708, 039| 16,698) 85,378,000/| 8,772 43,867,154 8,007 36,710,861 

Alexandria_______ 1,823] 10,442,361| 1,477 7, 135,053 1, 300 7,408, 114 891 4, 982, 598 
Altavista... 18 43,113 33 7 11, 200 15 38, 325 
Appalachia_______ 13 40, 500 14, 500 7, 000 1 3, 000 
Arlingion.: ©... 2,720] 48,543,216] 2,713] 15,710,330 1,721] 14,385,236] 1,829 11,236,427 
Blacksburg. .__.___ 51 i} 46 116, 025 27 78, 957 26 100, 500 

Blackstone. ______ 34 82,195 22 85, 524 18 60, 025 8 35, 000 
Bristol. i. e270) 86 257, 067 247 717,762 23 61, 950 196 634, 400 
Charlottesville. _ 27 895, 530 292 910, 247 137 488, 482 151 641, 183 
Clifton Forge ____ 17 19, 005 21 83, 900 2 10, 100 8 52, 800 
Colonial Heights _ 86 180, 810 77 135, 945 35 119, 000 37 119, 350 

Covington________ 35 167, 835 38 99, 726 3 9, 700 5 18, 973 
Culpeper. .:_ 1... 35 107, 873 57 111, 315 7 43, 968 15 86, 300 
Danville... tc 373 765, 057 408 715, 860 143 514, 163 137 387, 509 
Falls Church_____ 248 925, 755 109 377, 700 205 909, 157 73 344, 550 

Farmville. ____._. 44 140, 059 60 176, 214 19 64, 806 15 50, 112 
Franklin... 5 24 44,175 23 34, 250 9 33, 600 10 18, 550 
Galax il ol 38 68, 642 37 78, 405 18 29, 500 17 36, 300 
Harrisonburg_____ 161 282, 326 168 458, 753 29 123, 975 41 230, 825 

Hopewell ...______ 186 137,120 304 338, 503 15 44, 750 95 273, 760 
Leesburg. . oi... 6 15, C00 13 41, 800 3 5, 900 9 39, 000 
Lexington._...._.. 31 24, 278 44 97, 265 192 14, 088 10 59, 779 
Lay. ol 1 9, 370 8 38, 025 0 3 18, 000 
Lynchburg_______ 427 1, 054, 785 550 1, 278, 659 124 500, 857 229 768, 103 

Manassas... 10.0 7 11, 400 28 72,750 2 6, 000 8 22, 000 
Martinsville. _____ 252 618, 828 169 413,770 109 445, 050 65 305, 700 
Narrows... 2. __ 15 99, 345 23 1,225 8 86, 400 10 48, 850 
Newport News___| 2,701 5,400, 331| 2,335 17,974,342|| 1,079 4, 010, 540 752 2, 638, 841 
Norfolk... tint 2,711] 22,938,006] 2,398, 14,804,301 1, 559 5, 716,705] 1, 357 6, 831, 347 

Orange. ......... 12 48, 800 20 85, 950 10 48, 500 14 61, 000 
Petersburg___.___ 96 277, 637 103 292, 395 44 160, 068 50 120, 921 
Phoebus: =... 87 59, 259 116 154, 025 8 25, 000 21 103, 000 
Portsmouth...... 884 6, 054, 289 947| 12,715,067 527 1, 572, 760 677 2, 062, 895 
Radiord.......... 389 1,232, 253 91 340), 902 262 69, 211 53 123, 293 

Richlands... .....:. 21 29, 050 27 47, 245 14 26, 400 14 30, 150 
Richmond... ..5:.< 1, 934 6,484, 631| 1,674 5, 239, 796 738 3, 854, 753 557 2, 102, 968 
Roanoke... ....i.._ 743 1, 354,966, 1,038 1, 576, 478 104 83, 981 131 556, 023 
Salem tl 81 233, 460 77 219, 972 40 135, 500 38 129, 975 
South Boston____ 37 165, 751 83 206, 646 20 60, 799 57 165, 183  
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New nonresidential buildings, Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

1941 

Number of new} 
dwelling units | 

  

  

      

                    

1941 1940 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
7 21, 301 H 13, 795 10 15, 265 5 132, 300 24 22 
0 0 2 4, 500 2 7,000 4 10, 500 17 40 

114 471, 236 102 654, 903 259 296, 765 171 294, 538 632 488 
13 20, 535 20 19, 050 11 16, 300 7 5, 825 9 13 
5 5, 775 6 4,724 34 11, 858 40 24, 600 43 29 

17 54, 700 18 66, 727 75 25, 823 9 43, 244 41 43 
64 369, 312 63 374, 561 135 146, 033 78 100, 265 200 192 
62 48, 045 14 42, 695 74 30, 458 83 65, 009 74 80 
12 9, 900 13 110, 800 13 14, 360 1 200 1} 13 
7 2, 300 0 0 7 2, 750 14 5,150 7 2 

33 32,000 24 11, 167 9 31, 627 86 45, 742 9 19 
0 0 1 1, 500 0 0 0 40 25 
1 850 1 2,000 0 0 0 2 14 

72 406, 772 51 6, 937, 531 630 519, 326 422 270, 148 346 444 
10 43, 950 3 42 41,493 29 37, 510 151 143 

33 54, 492 20 7, 360 161 38, 798 61 11, 969 62 24 
2 1, 600 0 0 8 2, 400 11 3, 20 4 0 

2,130 60,411,867) 2,043 42,720,976) 6,613] 7,429,018) 6,648) 5,946,163] 11,664] 10,601 

103 2, 559, 780 94 1, 876, 190 420 474, 467 492 276, 265 1,862] 1,231 
7 27, 188 10 13, 265 4 4 725 8 2, 550 7 15 
4 30, 000 1 8, 000 6 3, 50! 2 3, 500 3 1 

299 33, 590, 810 286] 4,051,312 700 567, 170 598 423,091] 3,550 2,587 
15 82, 945 7 1,615 9 12, 250 13 13, 910 29 26 

10 18, 495 1 48, 274 6 3,675 3 2, 250 19 8 
24 150, 522 21 69, 344 39 44 595 30 14, 018 23 228 
33 296, 435 52 139, 984 104 110, 613 89 129, 080 145 156 
0 0 1 15, 000 15 8, 905 12 16, 100 2 8 
4 46, 600 9 4, 050 47 15, 210 31 12, 545 37 37 

12 130, 600 10 57, 750 20 27, 535 23 23, 003 6 5 
6 21, 625 7 8, 535 22 42, 280 35 16, 480 7 12 

72 134, 093 65 100, 091 158 116, 801 206 228, 260 178 141 
4 1, 340 11 21, 480 39 15, 258 25 11, 670 218 73 

g 17,072 7 61,075 18 58, 181 38 65, 027 21 15 
6 1,075 5 9, 000 9 9, 500 8 6, 700 12 10 
9 35, 322 10 36, 455 11 3, 820 10 5, 650 18 17 

34 104, 992 41 152, 695 98 53, 359 86 75, 233 29 64 

22 46, 540 15 11, 995 149 45, 830 194 52, 748 15 111 
2 8, 500 1 1, 000 1 601 3 1, 800 3 9 
4 5, 810 5 3,050 15 4, 380 29 34, 436 12 10 
5 7,400 2 16, 500 5 1, 97 3 3, 525 0 3 

75 385, 043 56 227, 499 228 168, 885 265 283, 057 127 230 

3 4,300 15 46, 300 2 1,100 5 4 450 2 8 
42 86, 050 24 71, 975 101 87, 728 80 36, 095 113 90 

5 8,000 6 30, 400 2 4,945 7 11,975 7 11 
277 1, 107, 563 192| 14, 655, 814 1, 345 282,228) 1,391 679, 687 1,104 92 
431 14, 669, 731 375 6, 975, 395 721] 2,551,570 666 997,559] 1,713] 2,435 

1 .. 200 5 24, 250 1 100 1 700 10 19 
22 65, 160 25 129, 151 30 52, 409 28 42 323 49 61 

1 14, 000 7 19, 350 78 20, 259 88 31, 675 5 12 
81 3, 995, 827 57{ .10, 12, 127 276 485, 702 213 529, 045 538 739 
29 189, 860 16 6, 028 98 73,182 22 11, 581 261 53 

5 1, 500 9 15,795 2 1,1 4 1,300 14 14 
189 1, 103, 629 228 1, 883, 964 1,007 1, 526, 249 889| 1,252, 864 938 616 
90 600, 339 139 627, 687 549 270, 646 768 392, 768 107 134 
10 68, 200 18 67, 190 31 29, 760 21 22,807 45 38 
9 75, 902 8 19, 910 8 29, 050 18 21, 553 20 60 

 



08 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
  
  

Total construction = Jew residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Virginia—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

242.1 South Hill... .... 22 45, 250 25 72, 450 16 32, 600 14 30, 900 
243 | South Norfolk__.. 39 121, 851 29 65, 100 30 108, 900 18 60, 300 
2441 Staunton. ....weuue 215 473, 674 186 295, 268 70 242, 500 60 193, 750 
M5 1: Suffolk... 125 394, 379 134 225, 441 45 137, 409 42 117, 800 
UB VINTON... cee a nt 46 63, 510 73 126, 528 8 29, 400 8 20, 800 

247 | Warrenton___._.. 3 18, 000 4 26, 000 3 18, 000 3 18, 500 
248 | Waverly. _.___..__ 9 31, 275 3 216, 500 3 14, 0 20 
249 | Waynesboro____._ 103 2 287, 400 114 273, 915 56 2139, 800 56 155, 208 
250 | Williamsburg. ___ 49 286, 870 54 566, 795 34 238, 500 36 196, 070 
251 | Winchester... 143 432, 343 134 476, 683 81 272, 178 84 309, 038 

252 | Woodstoek.........- 5 11, 085 3 6, 250 0 0 0 0 
253 | Wytheville___.__._ 46 114,172 66 181, 805 42 107, 672 61 131, 005 

West Virginia___| 5,539 17,213,392| 6,062 30,637,295|| 2,104] 9,262,185 2,435 10,590,981 

254 | Alderson... ....... 0 0 5 8, 800 0 2 5, 000 
os Beckley. ......v.a 179 735, 624 154 757, 418 134 406, 015 119 425, 598 
256 | Berkeley Springs. 15 53,7 8 24, 350 9 37, 800 4 11, 800 
257 | Bluefield. ..._____ 215 403, 444 315 737, 544 69 320, 124 62 324, 400 
258 | Buckhannon. ._._.. 49 81, 965 40 69, 810 28 71, 250 12 25, 700 

259 | Charleston. ....... 1,439) 2,652,521] 1,388 4,676,471 307| 1,609,014 373] 2,054,138 
260 | Clarksburg....... 278 545, 686 369 814, 718 90 83, 740 100 463, 048 
261 Dunbar. ....... 150 310, 200 96 206, 582 111 269, 700 59 157, 447 
262 | East Rainelle____. 20 30, 220 26 39, 840 9 16, 500 13 19, 500 
263 | Fairmont... ...... 224 463, 465 184 738, 568 99 359, 320 64 204,175 

ood Hinton wu... eas 14 48, 900 23 122, 825 10 43, 900 6 18, 450 
265 | Hollidays Cove... 43 122, 583 40 99, 115 15 62, 683 15 57,100 
266 | Huntington.______ 564) 1,918,588 547| 1,923,407 290] 1,117,014 313| 1,311, 300 
967 Kenova.. ....cnmen 19 69, 475 30 34, 450 7 15,7 12 25, 
268 | Keyser... . cusmmmn 49 88, 760 25 34,775 23 52, 350 1 32, 250 

269 | Lewisburg. _.....- 10 30, 800 11 64, 000 5 24, 800 5 33, 000 
270 irr ont IGE RR 34 77,100 41 101, 900 25 43, 100 24 81, 350 
271 | McMechen___.__. 0 0 3 2, 500 0 0 1 1, 400 
272 | Mannington. _._.. 5 3, 300 1 600 0 0 0 0 
273 | Marlinton........ 34 67, 836 0 0 28 47,150 0 0. 

274 | Morgantown 196] 1,084, 985 135 1,316, 606 55 230, 738 24 141, 742 
275 | Moundsville.__.. 142 7, 535 156 73, 410 13 24,3 2 1, 400 
276 | Nutter Fort... 19 19, 940 20 15, 610 7 16, 7 13, 600 
277 | Parkersburg... 303 661, 554 471 786, 231 78 396, 150 128 507, 793 
78 Princeton. —----=- 37 107, 034 40 132, 588 15 53, 900 18 2, 200 

0: RANSON. sav a ms 35 26, 445 42 34,102 20 23, 325 14 10, 900 
280 | Ravenswood... 6 12, 250 1 200 3 10, 500 0 0 
281 mney... 0... 44 114, 677 47 114, 256 12 52, 000 17 %7, 
982 | St. Albans. _..... 253 675, 000 506] 1,699, 900 234 661, 200 494! 1,676,900 
983 | South Charleston. 360 4,099, 560 302 13, 057, 772 287] 2, 266, 235 239 08, 500 

984 | Terra Alta........ 5 8, 2 1, 700 3 5, 200 1 1, 500 
985 | Thomas. ...a==a=- 10 21, 250 10 6,175 2 13, 000 0 0 
286 | Wellsburg......... 32 86, 975 47 204, 800 10 46, 700 15 68, 100 
287 | Wheeling_________ 721| 2,421,985 857] 2,277,820 87 531,127 172; 1,452, 335 
288 | White Sulphur 15 44, 8 36, 10 24, 7 31, 500 

Springs. 
289 | Williamson... 20 57, 550 112 421, 952 9 26, 700 102 346, 455 

  

  

  

  
  

  

                  
  

2 Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
2 2, 9 39, 550 4 9, 750 2 , 000] 16 14 

“4 9, 700 2 3, 200 5 3,251 2 1, 600 39 20 
40 159, 889 33 42, 625 105 71, 285 93 58, 893] 76 61 
41 213, 145 54 84, 106 39 43, 825 38 23, 535) 50 44 
11 27, 395 25 92, 060 27 6, 715 40 13, 668 7 9 

0 1 7, 500 0 0 0 0 3 3 
3 14, 000 1 215, 000 3 3,275 2 2 1, 500, 3 20 

25 2127, 200 30 91, 405 22 2 20, 400 28 27, 302 262 63 
6 22, 300 5 324, 250 9 26, 070 13 46,475 29 29 

40 127, 890 25 134, 735 22 32,275 25 32, 910 88 85 

2 8, 500 2 5, 250 3 2, 585 1 1, 000) 0 0 
4 6, 500 5 50, 800 0 0 0 0 42 66 

874 5, 626, 467 837 17,735,188) 2,561 2,324,740 2,790| 2,311,126] 2,554] 2,821 

0 0 1 3, 000 0 0 2 800 0 2 
29 308, 555 30 317, 632 16 21, 054 5 14, 188] 135 127 

3 15, 290 3 3, 550 3 700 1 9, 000! 10 4 
37 20, 943 42 269, 189 109 62, 377 211 143, 955 71 76 
20 7,715 10 34, 875 1 3, 000 18 9, 235 28 12 

199 404, 335 213| 1,804, 207 933 639, 172 802 818, 126 343 416 
52 79, 780 65 248, 673 136 82, 166 204 102, 997, 99 121 
23 28, 650 12 29, 800 16 11, 850 25 19, 335 112 62 

6 8, 570 10 18, 940|- 5 5, 150 3 1, 400) 9 14 
58 61, 400 45 424, 789 67 42,745 75 109, 604 109 64 

1 300 10 98, 975 3 4,700 7 5, 400 11 6 
18 50, 150 10 5, 725 10 9, 750 15 36, 290 16 15 
84 434, 618 102 505, 781 190 366, 956 132 106, 326 300 327 

9 53, 025 10 6, 700 3 700 8 2, 550 7 12 
24 35,035 12 1,925 2 1,375 2 600 24 11 

2 2, 000 3 22, 000 3 4,000 3 9, 000) 5 6 
2 6, 900 8 8, 250 7 27, 100 9 12, 300 25 27 
0 0 2 1, 100 0 0 0 0 1 
4 3,100 1 600 1 200 0 0 0 0 
4 17, 986 0 0 2 2, 700 0 0 28 0 

46 709, 347 42| 1,091, 577 95 144, 900 69 83, 287 55 22 
23| 5, 955 24 37,125 106 37, 280 130 , 885 13 2 

5 815 0 0 7 2,725 13 2, 010) vi 7 
44 109, 580 46 93,175 181 155, 824 297 185, 263 79 128 
19 35, 634 5 1,625 3 , 500 17, , 763 16 38 

13 2, 330 22 21, 882 2 790 6 1, 320 21 14 
2 1, 250 0 0 1 500 1 200 3 0 
9 41,725 3 23, 550 23 20, 952 27 13, 506) 12 18 
8 6, 600 10 22, 200 11 7 2 8 236 493 

23 1,763, 275 19| 12,111, 847 50 70, 050 4 37, 425 649 251 

1 800 1 200 1 2, 000 0 0) 3 1 
1 5, 000 1 200 7 3, 250 9 5, 975) 5 0 

12 30, 250 17 129, 450 10 10, 025 15 7, 250 13 17 
83 1,331, 404 49 319, 321 551 559, 454 636 506, 164 91 400 

2 14, 1 5, 3 4 0 10 7 

8 29, 650 8 72, 325 3 1, 200 2 3,172 9 120     
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,449 

EAST SOUTH 
  

  

B
o
n
u
s
 

tr
nt

or
dm

 

Total construction New residential buildings 
  

  

  

  

  

  
    

  

  

          

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Total (100 cities) | 41,754 88, 548, 416| 38,046] 66, 720, 555|| 13,143| 34,821,993| 12, 114| 34, 031, 509 
Percentage change| 9.7 ae + PERE] I +8.5 ct a IN TE 

Alabama________ 15,424 22,093,411| 14,531) 25,475,927|| 4,719] 10,975,169) 4,175] 12,390,689 

Albertville. _...__ 13 32, 500 49 114, 925 8 17, 000 42 97, 925 
Anniston. .._..... 432 1, 165, 204 268 43%, 917 171 480, 462 123 238, 347 
Auburn... Sak 33 222, 500 67 272, 567 28 142, 500 54 236, 620 
Bessemer_______._ 396 376, 626 335 274, 820 230 258, 685 128 152,122 
Birmingham _ ____ 7,799) 5,073,668] 7,836] 7,882,473] 1,100] 2,408,137| 1,169 5,246, 771 

41 49, 420 25 24, 125 20 40, 370 8 18, 050 
39 63, 500 70 119, 879 20 42, 200 28 74, 700 

100 432, 215 72 532, 097 46 148, 950 34 124, 100 
161 58, 823 84 39, 050 10 9, 626 13 13, 580 
11 23, 700 0 0 3 8, 200 0 0 

Fairhope... 88. 3..73,875 65 63, 270 25 50, 000 22 38, 400 
Florence. ......... 205 659, 732 64 167, 940 185 603, 632 43 131, 320 
Gadsden. -...s... 358 914, 607 372 2, 906, 573 246 307, 195 276 416, 135 
Greenville________ 54 52, 581 83 78, 068 14 30, 300 32 62, 825 
Homewood__..__. 253 442, 857 335 643, 922 132 392, 988 193 579, 819 

Huntsyville....... 410 387, 886 184 122, 497 109 177, 305 21 58, 535 
Yrondale..... 2... 13 7, 205 13 , 423 2 1, 400 0 0 
Yoedss oo u.ois 33 28, 800 7 15, 000 4 8, 200 2 3, 800 
Mobile... on 2:0 2, 058 7,123,226 1,193 6, 473, 655|| 1, 200 3, 076, 220 508 1, 083, 643 
Montgomery. ___. 1,6151 2,115,444 2,419] 4,030, 868 509 1,467,900 1,173] 3,185,645 

Oneonta... .....- 14 26, 250 11 24, 500 11 20, 750 9 22, 750 
Piedmont. ....... 21 33, 540 16 51, 065 13 26, 975 5 4,400 
Prichard... 208 157, 900 133 84, 602 11] 110, 961 42 33, 607 
Selma... ol 216 192, 721 201 196, 016 51 105, 895 35 89, 725 
Sheffield... 101 245, 500 29 90, 358 65 149, 650 13 38, 375 

Syincaues. .. i... 255 665, 563 6 16, 000 225 635, 193 6 16, 000 
Tarrant City... 262 61, 861 272 89, 257 9 11, 080 9 15, 200 
Tuscaloosa... .. 202 404, 042 244 627, 410 145 170, 295 173 325, 195 
Taseambia... 0 33 99, 100 6 11, 400 27 73,100 5 9, 600 
Union Springs____ 5 2, 565 22 83, 250 0 9 73, 500 

Kentucky. ._____ 5,043] 18,701,428 4,374] 9,932,038|| 1,927 6,516,794| 1,574 4,641,690 

‘Ashland: ~.. Leo = 226 423, 938 214 441, 866 105 327, 271 106 288, 896 
Bardstown. ...... 25 95, 325 24 72, 090 17 49, 275 15|® 49,640 
Berea. Loos 5 10, 850 8 22, 039 2 8, 500 5 19, 039 
Cloverport....__. 40 5, 800 1 4,000 1 900 0 0 
Corbin. 2%’ 42 62, 450 79 127, 550 13 29, 700 21 50, 150 

Covington... 138 681, 155 161 406, 618 16 80, 000 25 225, 000 
Payton... ool: 4 6, 000 11 8, 550 0 1] : 
Eminence... 4 13, 500 12 22, 000 4 13, 500 8 13, 500 
Falmouth... 0... 14 28, 400 16 36, 700 9 18, 700 8 23, 000 
Fort Thomas._..._ 54 196, 665 59 500, 583 33 187, 800 24 130, 300 

Frankiort..:..... 53 98, 937 80 181, 475 24 64, 500 46 137, 150 
Georgetown. _____ 14 25, 050 22 40, 250 6 18, 000 13 36, 750 
Glasgow. ol. 58 98, 055 68 144, 555 33 56, 075 32 52, 700 
Harrodsburg. ____ 72 137, 975 43 125, 200 44 89, 400 31 45, 200 
Jackson... ....... 13 8, 600 6 300 4 2, 300 0 

Lawrenceburg____ 10 25, 950 16 38, 900 8 15, 450 13 33, 950 
Lexington... =. 1,017 1,247,051] 1, 210 1, 518, 197 62 341, 860 303 1, 039, 995 
Louisville. _..____ 2,890 14,801,183| 1,850] §5,130,370|| 1,427] 4,863,328 756) 2,083, 650 
Tovall-_ = i... 36 97, 150 46 63, 500 6 12, 800 22 41, 000 
Tadlow.. oi... 23 20, 130 36 36, 565 2 9, 000 0 

Newport. ..neuew- 72 183, 920 81 157, 727 18 52, 300 12 31, 700 
Paducah low... 118 © 214, 065 171 414, 822 54 135, 985 86 181, 970 
Paintsville... .. 19 57, 950 23 66, 100 5 y 14 , 200 
Pars. aT 30 31,929 30 46, 095 2 3, 750 5 19, 700 
Raceland........- 5 1,170 16 6, 475 0 0 1 800          
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

Number of new 
dwelling units 

  

  

  
  

  

  

                    

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
5, 678 41, 890, 219 4,628) 22,698,137 22,933] 11,836,204 21,304] 9,990,909] 14,828 14, 279 
+22.7 ot | PE LES Rane Os +7. +185]. lo HES a 

1,049 %, 173,711 941) 9,776,467 9,656) 3,944,531 9,415 3,308,771] 5,231 5,338 

4 12, 500 4 14, 500 1 3, 000 3 + 2-500 8 42 
43 523, 800 9 92, 931 218 160, 942 136 106, 639 224 139 

5 80, 000 6 10, 400 0 0 7 25, 547 29 61 
8 63, 053 i 54, 675 148 54, 888 190 68, 023 230 128 

494 1, 642, 776 476 875,827 6,205] 1,922,755 6,241| 1,759,875] 1,240 2,011 

10 1, 665 14 5, 625 11 7,385 3 450 20 8 
5 13, 225 12 18,735 14 8, 075 30 26, 444 20 34 

23 187, 675 17 383, 060 31 95, 590 21 24, 937 51 35 
34 12, 840 18 8, 280 117 36, 357 53 17, 190 10 13 

1 500 0 7 15, 000 0 0 3 0 

23 6, 400 21 20, 500 35 17,475 22 4,370 26 22 

8 36, 000 15 20, 850 12 20, 100 6 15,770 198 56 
39 264, 837 23] 2,424,312 73 342, 575 73 66, 126 313 326 

5 3,050 3 50 35 19, 231 48 14, 593 14 32 
14 4,475 6 17, 400 107 45, 394 136 46, 703 149 216 

34 44, 408 21 25, 808 267 166, 173 142 38, 154 110 21 
4 3, 600 3 750 7 2, 205 10 1,673 2 0 
3 16, 700 4 10, 400 26 3, 900 5 800 4 2 

85 3, 584, 385 90| 5,017,897 77 462, 621 595 372,115] 1,304 568 
66 310, 784 44 339, 653| 1,040 336, 760| 1,202 505, 570 576) 1,285 

3 5, 500 2 1, 750 0 0 0 0 11 9 
8 6, 565 4 12, 900 0 “0 7 33, 765 14 5 

23 29, 550 56 42,150 74 17, 389 35 8, 845 143 55 
41 19, 369 32 50, 157 124 67, 457 134 56, 134 53 39 
12 67, 900 8 41,400 24 27,950 8 10, 583 65 13 

4 12, 650 0 0 26 17,720 0 0 234 5 
3 8,928 3 24, 800 250 41, 853 260 49, 257 8 8 

28 184, 061 31 259, 057 29 49, 686 40 43,158 145 188 
6 26, 000 0 0 0 1 1, 800 27 5 
3 515 2 2, 000 3 2, 050 412 7,750 0 12 

1,482 10,771,671] 1,090 3,622,285) 1,634] 1,412,963] 1,710] 1,668,063] 2,215 1,733 

52 38,127 39 90, 170 69 58, 540 69 62, 800 108 111 
4 43, 000 3 18, 500 4 3, 050 6 3, 950 20 14 

3 2,350 3 3,000 0 0 0 0 2 7 
38 3,400 1 4, 000 1 1, 500 0 0 1 0 
21 27, 250 37 58, 385 8 5, 500 21 19,015 13 24 

43 418, 595 41 65, 633 79 182, 560 95 115, 985 16 42 
4 6, 000 10 4, 050 0 0 0 0 0 1 
0 0 2 6, 500 0 0 2 2, 000 4 8 
3 9,100 8 13, 700 2 600 0 0 9 9 
6 1, 950 18 356, 113 15 6,915 17 14, 170 35| 31 

8 20, 700 11 28, 500 21 13, 737 23 15, 825 26 50 
5 5,700 6 1, 500 3 1, 350 3 2, 000 6 16 
9 30, 785 10 59, 725 16 11, 195 26 32,130 33 35 
8 39, 925 11 79, 800 10 8, 650 1 200 45 34 
3 5, 250 2 175 6 1, 050 4 125 4 0 

2 10, 500 2 , 000 0 0 1 950 8 13 
137 567, 937 112 176, 827 818 337, 254 795 301, 375 71 374 

1, 032 9, 307, 394 666 2, 146, 396 431 630, 461 428 900, 324 1, 683 794 
12 72, 750 11 10, 900 18 11, 600 13 11, 60 6 22 
4 4, 365 16 27, 900 17 6, 765 20 8, 665 2 0 

10 52, 945 11 93, 057 44 78, 675 58 32,970 18 12 
34 57, 690 29 147,439 30 20, 390 56 85,413 54 86 

vi 17, 900 2 , 200 1 6, 650 7 24, 700 14 17 
12 14, 358 16 20, 550 16 13, 821 9 5, 845 2 5 
0 0 3 675 5 1,170 12 5, 000 0 1   

fd
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Kentucky—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

56° Richmond...._... 11 17, 450 18 2 37, 700 6 , 300 13 2 34, 250 
57. Russell... ... i. 15 12, 180 38 15,411 1 1, 500 1 1,000 
58 | Scottsville________ 2 5,000 2 2, 950 2 5, 000 0 0 
59 | Southgate. ._..... 13 59, 900 13 53, 450 11 57, 500 8 51, 650 
60: jiStanford..... sc... 5 8, 000 6 93, 600 3 , 300 3 5, 600 
61 | Vanceburg.-.-..... 15 25, 700 14 116, 400 9 22, 400 2 1, 400 

Mississippi... 5,789) 8,735,032) 5,525! 8,095,630 2,806) 5,352, 154 2,529) 5,461,404 

62 Biloxi... iio. 624 1, 467, 259 486 1,037, 362 404 850, 413 339 979, 105 
63: 1-Canton ......cuux 160 , 862 181 86, 422 42 52,075 35 42, 431 
64 | Clarksdale....... 247 528, 939 148 277,120 199 483, 355 97 196, 715 
65: Corinth... .... 39 35, 250 50 57, 352 8 9, 750 9 11, 350 
66 | Greenville. _______ 525 525, 894 530 368, 546 192 313, 933 118 188, 436 

67 | Greenwood _______ 143 260, 76 200 312, 628 54 109, 640 109 225, 625 
68 | Grenada.......... 65 84, 297 50 143, 375 37 46, 957 40 78, 675 
69}. GQuliport.- - ......2 302 334, 873 220 213, 801 183 206, 037 142 131, 650 
70 | Hattiesburg. _._... 513 1, 029, 392 504 918, 688 257 332, 909 345 829, 426 
71 | Indianola......... 67 53, 011 68 56, 385 12 26, 965 28 35, 630 

72 VTacksons.. ... Cia. 2,304] 2,968,459 2,371 3,443,242 926] 1,939, 684 902| 2,011,971 
73 Leland. 2... colnet 82 67, 643 54 i 46 47,355 26 48, 183 

74 | Long Beach. ____. 4 9, 000 4 7, 050 3 6, 500 2 3, 900 
75 ‘Meridian .:...c... 498 929, 582 386 660, 440 360 761, 683 233 489, 269 
¥6'[ Vieksburg........ 116 170, 815 125 283, 697 47 96, 130 37 77,138 
v0 Yaz00'City....... 100 172, 989 148 171, 413 36 59, 768 67 111, 900 

Tennessee._.___.. 15,498) 39,018, 545| 13,616] 23,216,960/| 3,691 11,977,876 3,836] 11,537,726 

78 | Brownsville______ 16 34, 225 v 24, 000 6 13, 350 12, 500 
79 | Chattanooga. _.__ 3,886] 6,365,881 3,667 3,222 750 200 678, 098 212 711, 280 
80 | Cleveland ___..._. 95 181, 11 ¢ 239, 210 47 72, 300 28 65, 665 
SI Clinton... von... 15 18, 086 20 32,116 4 7, 526 2 2, 500 
82 | Collierville. .._... 24 210, 340 16 13, 050 3 2 5, 750 3 7,900 

83:1: Cowan........... Vv 68, 500 58 115, 200 24 51, 500 44 103, 500 
Sei Dyer. i... 31 45, 095 5 76, 350 10 31, 200 3 6, 000 
85 | Dyersburg_...__. 57 115,034 39 177, 810 51 89, 474 31 152, 785 
86 | Elizabethton___.. 78 2 153, 000 76 413, 800 50 2 121, 950 38 96, 850 
87H Erwin... 0... 50 34,726 16 17, 990 8 14, 200 3 6, 300 

88. Gallatin. .....c... 67 84, 804 106 122, 424 20 30, 192 46 73, 521 
89-1. Jackson... ...... 831 1, 205, 457 518 873, 933 304 757,615 238 701, 740 
90 | Johnson City._..._ 416 260, 342 211 146, 128 69 134, 045 38 71, 260 
91; Knoxville... ..... 1,585 2,619,301] 1,454] 1,644,482 206] 1,081, 602 249 776, 213 
92 | Lebanon......... 47 79, 300 97 99, 650 35 50, 200 47 56, 100 

93 | Maryville. .._...__ 89 319, 230 24 82, 250 64 186, 200 12 30, 150 
94 Memphis......... 6,568 24,069,629) b5,277| 10,123,458|| 1,891 7,115,927 1,865 5,904,036 
os iMilan. cai... 147 341, 66 26 95, 550 123 230, 867 4 8,100 
96 | Mount Pleasant. _ 31 30, 610 78 133, 069 7 7, 650 34 61, 750 
97:1" Nashville............ 1,363[ 2, 902, 653 1,782] 5,467,264 449 1, 248, 900 911] 2, 642, 671 

98 | Newbern._......_. 7 16, 950 3 10, 200 4 13, 025 1 3, 200 
90 IC RIPIEY ane meme 27 22, 000 24 42, 581 14 18, 575 11 23, 875 

100 | Springfield. _...._. 41 40, 605 37 43, 695 12 17,730 14 19, 830 

WEST SOUTH 

Total (152 cities) _| 72, 752| 188,149,412 67,661 174, 896, 945|| 29, 658] 101, 093, 003| 29, 028| 96, 962, 622 
Percentage change| —+7.5 3 fn 4 ILE IRR +2.2 wl Bl en a |e mn a Sad 

Arkansas_.__._.. 4, 543 7,122,715) 3, 664 5,662, 981|| 1,597 4,500,926, 1,080 3, 088, 157 

11"Camden.......... 81 109, 700 67 70, 250 39 57, 800 49 56, 750 
2 VE Dorado... k..- 194 188, 813 160 244, 273 75 61, 900 67 132, 460 
3 | Fort Smith.......{ 1,270] 1,659,016] ‘1,114; 1,038,510 304 1,084,948 284 675, 824 
4't-Hot Springs. ..... 124 315, 998 112 338, 417 75 203, 325 44 86, 200 
5 | Little Rock....... 2,174 3, 749, 171+1,511) 2, 776, 469 764] 2.646,619 3311 1,377, 900] 

2 

  
Includes 11 months 

  
  

    
only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation i 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
3 5, 150 3 2 1,450 2 3, 000 2 2 2,000 6 213| 56 
4 2, 850 3 240 10 7,830 34 14,171 i? 1 157 
0 0 2 2, 950 0 0 0 0 2 0 58 
2 2,400 2 450 0 0 3 1, 350 11 8 59 
0 0 3 88, 000 2 700 0 3 3 60 
6 3,300 y ¢ 109, 500 0 0 5 5, 500 12 2| 61 

544 2, 155, 315 498] 1,559,850) 2,439 1,227,563) 2,498) 1,074,376] 3,128 2 93) 

116 578, 044 64 42,785 104 29, 802 83 15,472 405 371] 62 
21 16, 282 39 16, 835 97 28, 505 107 27, 156 43 35 63 
15 17,185 22 h 33 28, 399 29 23, 525 214 105| 64 
9 6, 650 16 32, 140 22 18, 850 25 13, 862 8 9 65 

52 106, 031 65 107, 945 281 105, 930 347 72, 165 219 130| 66 

27 115,315 38 58, 250 62 25, 812 53 28, 753 64 117| 67 
14 , 700 9 64, 450 14 10, 640 1 250 39 43| 68 
30 69, 188 36! 54, 150 89 59, 648 42 28, 001 192 145| 69 
99 634, 109 36 40, 340 157 62, 374 123 48,922 204 387 70 
25 9, 085 11 , 200 30 16, 961 29 13, 555 12 28) 71 

56 362, 943 61 852,514; 1,322 665, 832| 1,408 578,757 1,147) 1,164] 72 
13 15,815 2 605 23 4,473 26 9,321 46 27. 73 

1 2, 500 2 3, 150 0 0 0 0 3 2 4 
45 77, 500 47 95, 100 93 90, 399 106 76,071 358 257 75 

8 39,917 23 99, 399 61 34, 768 65 107, 160 48 44 76 
13 78, 051 27 28, 107 51 35, 170 54 31, 406 36 51. 17 

2, 603 21,789,522) 2,099 7,739,535 9,204| 5,251,147) 7 681 3,939,699] 4,254 4,269 

8 14, 875 3 11, 500 6, 000 0 0 6 5| 78 
65 4,311,995 58 1,409,177 3,621 1,375,788 3,397] 1,102,293 200 212] 79 
19 75, 575 35 144,715 29 33,23 52 , 830 56 28) 80 

5 7,325 9 26, 591 6 3, 235 9 3, 025 4 2H 81 
0 20 4 1, 650 21 24, 590 9 3, 500 25 3 82 

3 17, 000 9 8, 200 0 0 5 3, 500 27 48) 83 
6 7,855 3 70, 150 15 6, 040 1 200 11 1] 84 
4 17, 060 6 19, 060 2 , 500 2 5, 965 51 32| 85 
8 216, 8300 20 305, 100 1720 214, 250 18 11, 850 2 50 42| 86 

21 13,710 12 11, 590 21 6, 816 1 100 8 4) 87 

18 37,085 32 33, 643 29 17, 527 28 15, 260 20 46) 88 
59 299, 391 33 75, 227 468 148, 451 247 96, 966 304 274) 89 
50 47,275 50 23, 448 297 79, 022 123 51,420 74 38] 90 

156 898, 948 159 368,539] 1,133 638, 751| 1,046 499, 730 208 250 91 
8 26, 300 9 0, 200 2,8 21 33, 350 36 48) 92 

8 59, 900 10 32,100 17 73,130 20,0 93 18 93 
1,915 14,794,978] 1,418] 2,788,835 2,762 2,158,724] 1,994] 1,430,587] 2,281| 2,113] 94 

10 84,8 8 68, 750 14 26, 0! 14 18,7 131 6) 95 
8 11, 800 11 60, 134 16 11, 160 33 11, 185 5 34| 96 

205 1, 030, 600 193] 2, 240, 420 709 623, 153 678 584, 173 561 1,038 97 

9 3,425 2 : 1 500 0 0 6 1} 98 
13 3,425 10 17, 556 0 0 3 1, 150 14 11 99 
12 9, 400 5 , 950 17 13, 475 18 17,915 13 15 100 

CENTRAL STATES 

7,375 67,165, 771| 7,753| 58,816,987] 35,719] 19,890,638 30,880| 19,117,336] 34, 025| 33, 703 
—4, ro a NEE, SE +15.7 40) bor, +1.0|_______ 

361 1, 310, 161 330) 1,508,746] 2,585 1,311,628) 2,254 966,078] 1,710, 1,167 

36. 36, 900 13 11, 600 6 15, 000 5 1, 900 49 53 1 
21 78, 070 14 68, 997 98 48, 843 79 42, 816 75 73 2 
34 204, 375 45 168, 336 842 279, 693 785 164, 350 400 302(- 3 
8 21, 758 29 189, 178 41 90, 915 39 63, 039 62 49 4 

186 394, 859 155 931,977] 1,224 707,693] 1,025 466, 592 848 362 5
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TaBLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

                    

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Arkansas—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Marianna... o.. 20 27,796 30 46, 213 2 9, 6 19, 975 
North Little Rock 492 694, 568 513 714, 869 192 266, 632 261 627, 601 
Papilio huithy 9 10, 416 5 3,675 2 2, 000 0 0 
Pine Bluff. _.-.: 125 254, 237 93 215, 255 43 141, 502 22 66, 947 
Wynne: | .....h: 54 113, 000 59 115, 050 11 27,000 16 44, 500 

Louisiana_______ 7,082) 31,131,550) 7,357 30,129,775 3,260) 17,677,446 3,525 17,749,730 

Alexandria. 2... 1,211 2, 508, 583 909 5,493, 712 396 1, 281, 002 244 524,718 
Baton Rouge_____ 761 1, 202, 311 486 1,112, 551 223 584, 235 158 415, 676 
Bunice.. ."...... 58 45, 285 51 44, 230 29 17, 535 39 36, 200 
Lake Charles.___. 764 1, 282, 871 699 837, 702 300 907, 370 179 385, 731 
Lecompte. ....... 42 70, 525 15 10, 850 21 46, 050 2 ’ 

Mansfield ...._.. 13 12, 45 32 42, 363 4 3, 400 21 39, 363 
Monroe... ....o-- 400 706, 371 345 558, 511 143 367, 798 126 309, 470 
Natchitoches _ ire 142 200, 201 149 213,722 45 125, 861 83 105, 175 
New Orleans_____ 1,935] 21,240,074| 2,312| 16,793,533 1,355 11,888,581 1,680 12,774,963 
Plaquemine ___.. 223 101, 578 14 4 ttle 28, 950 8 4, 405 

Shreveport. _____. 1,413 3, 506, 675| 2, 088 4, 813, 941 675 2, 340, 496 917 3, 021, 604 
Thibodaux. ...... 100 146, 766 100 139, 512 49 54 96, 950 
Welsh... oui 20 17, 860 25 16,132 6 8, 700 14 11, 475 

Oklahoma_______ 7,742 17,886,382) 6,880) 17,008,986|| 3,973| 12,723,350 3,281 10,961, 089 

Ada job Lo a 24 67, 750 42 103, 670 17 47, 300 26 50, 700 
Ardmore: iii. 118 361, 696 171 206, 595 60 109, 590 103 155, 995 
Bartlesville_______ 176 682, 876 175 786, 885 142 566, 650 108 601, 500 
Chickasha: ._.. .. 109 202,173 116 247, 571 46 117,814 35 78, 099 
Cleveland ___.___. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dramright....... 1 3,000 1 4,000 0 0 0 0 
Ble City... 39 56, 000 58 77, 300 3 12, 500 3 22, 000 
HiBeno ..._..... 105 165, 698 110 168, 900 40 125, 250 38 91, 275 
tri a na CR 577] 1,006,476 585 1,249,970 204 562, 589 182 527, 947 
Guthrie... i: 95 64, 613 110 126, 678 14 37, 950 18 87, 228 

Henryetta__...._. 26 44,975 23 72, 850 14 24, 350 4 11, 510 
Hobart..........¢ 13 , 18 56, 000 6 19, 500 12 51, 550 
Hooker... .0.% 0 0 vii D 1, 000 0 0 0 0 
Hugo. Lol 43 61, 960 37 57, 750 25 36, 550 1% 25, 100 
Lawton... 873% "1,971, 277 371 833, 808 677) 1, 542, 856 229 612, 140 

MecAlester........ 68 217, 460 83 200, 166 28 57, 320 41 102, 700 
Marlow... 0. 4 7,550 3 55, 318 4 7,55 2 5, 500 
Muskogee. _____._ 511 718, 815 336 492, 963 178 311, 820 75 165, 900 
Oklahoma City__.| 1,917 5,401, 457| 1, 950 5, 966, 662|| 1,013 4,017,935) 1,021 3, 724, 795 
Okmulgee. .....__ 25 30, 802 10 17, 700 8, 521 

Ponca City... 359 541, 184 388 608, 399 93 409, 840 135 461, 425 
Sapalpa........5. 32 32,125 30 43, 340 7 16, 300 8 23, 100 
Sayre. ia 2 4, 500 1 2, 000 1 3, 500 0 0 
Shawnee_ _..____. 179 167, 516 174 223, 624 8 27 75,120 
Tahlequah... .... 99 117, 635 102 72, 830 29 50, 050 30 53, 050 

Pulsa. boo ail 2,252 5,728,064| 1,881 5,122, 612]; ‘1,327 4,534,911| 1,104 3, 936, 619 
Watonga_......;. 31 66, 650 2 , 565 6 4, 000 15 41, 765 
Woodward. ...... 63 124, 830 81 116, 259 26 69, 525 44 97, 550 

ale Len 1 2, 500 2 50, 100 0 0 0 0 

Teas... ......5.. 53,385] 132,008, 765| 49, 760| 122,195, 203|| 20,828| 66, 191, 281| 21,142] 65, 163, 646 

Ablene. 2.5. .... 537 1, 236, 411 345 4, 505, 025 254 633, 737 161 377, 696 
Alamos... 1.0 19 11, 452 20 31, 200 3 , 260 4 18, 000 
Alamo Heights___ 203 665, 419 166 490, 449 91 445, 435 95 445, 250 
Allee oi. ol 137 196, 605 180 420, 705 84 108, 300 92 229, 250 
Amarillo. .......a-- 838 2, 743, 543 886 2, 601, 581 524 2,013, 082 503 1, 968, 477  
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

Number of new 
dwelling units 

  

  

  

  

                      

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
1 850 9 10, 425 17 17, 746 15 15, 813 2 8 

59 366, 750 49 32, 673 241 61, 186 203 54, 595 214 279 
6 8,016 3 875 1 2 2, 800 2 0 
7 43, 583 9 39, 685 75 69, 152 62 108, 623 46 24 
3 ; 4 55, 000 40 21, 000 39 15, 550 12 17 

763 10, 568, 158 582) 9,349,272| 3,059 2,885,946) 3,250) 3,030,773] 5,320) 5,641 

138 810, 879 74 4, 728, 045 677 506, 702 591 240, 949 415 251 
111 305, 861 80 534, 286 427 312, 215 248 162, 589 248 167 
25 25, 750 10 6, 930 2,000 2 , 100 29 39 
81 225, 851 Vili 250, 273 383 149, 620 443 201, 698 309 180 

3 4,500 2 3, 650 18 19, 975 11 3,200 34 4 

9 9, 050 i 3, 000 0 0 0 4 21 
90 162, 005 56 76, 085 167 176, 568 163 172, 956 147 128 
47 39, 825 17 70, 706 50 34, 515 49 37,841 45 82 

113 8, 358, 678 102 2,779, 505 467 992, 815 530] 1,239,065] 3,311] 3,705 
36 53, 845 21 6, 173 18, 783 117 22, 1 8 

93 528, 044 127 889, 517 645 638,135] 1,044 902, 820 705 983 
11 37,370 3 525 40 31, 928 43 42, 037 53 59 
6 6, 500 2 300 8 2, 660 9 4,357 6 14 

1, 026 3,221,857 1,107) 4,244,096] 2,743] 1,941,175 2,492) 1,803,801] 4,013 3,393 

4 15, 950 14 45,470 3 4, 500 2 7, 500 17 26 
42 243, 456 52 43, 050 16 8, 650 16 7, 550 59 102 
19 101, 676 27 162, 400 15 14, 550 40 22, 985 142 131 
13 50, 692 31 133, 530 50 33, 667 50 35,892 52 36 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 3,000 1 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 33, 000 8 9, 800 13 10, 500 47 45, 500 3 2 
26 15, 398 28 52, 780 39 25, 050 44 24, 845 40 38 

165 343,162 166 577, 983 208 100, 725 237| =144,040 204 185 
19 6,103 29 52, 927 62 20, 561 63 6, 523 14 18 

3 2,175 5 50, 265 9 18, 450 14 11,075 14 4 
5 15, 500 3 3, 300 2 1, 800 3 1,150 6 12 
0 0 2 1, 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 22,110 6 22, 250 10 3, 300 13 10, 400 17 18 

45 249, 787 45 143, 448 151 178, 634 97 78, 220 671 229 

12 149, 910 17 86, 574 28 10, 230 25 10, 892 29 43 
0 0 1 49, 818 0 0 0 4 2 

50 259, 844 57 128, 534 283 147, 151 204 198, 529 177 84 
247 845, 348 302] 1,684, 641 657 538, 174 627 557,226] 1,050, 1,061 

5, 985 4 2, 200 14 72117 3 A 5 

15 34, 613 8 43,925 251 96, 731 245 103, 049 93 136 
6 1, 900 11 10, 450 19 13, 925 11 , 790 7 8 
1 1, 000 1 2, 000 0 0 0 1 0 

48 52, 560 37 74, 900 123 94, 956 110 73, 604 12 33 
31 56, 630 26 5, 635 39 10, 955 46 14, 145 30 30 

208 616, 408 216 793, 281 717 576, 745 561 392,712) 1,334] 1,131 
23 61, 900 4 3, 800 9 750 1 3, 000 6 16 

6 33, 750 5 6, 085 31 21, 555 32 12, 624 26 45 
0 0 1  ; 2, 500 1 100 0 0 

5,225 52,065,595 5,734] 43,714,873] 27,332 13,751,889) 22,884 13,316,684] 22,982 23,502 

60 379, 469 68 3, 935, 637 223 223, 205 116 191, 692 259 163 
2 425 4 6, 150 14 6, 777 12 , 050 3 4 
/ 162, 000 1 1, 200 105 57, 984 70 43,999 115 118 

21 68, 555 26 146, 450 32 19, 750 62 45,005 85 98 
44 315, 273 90 385, 946 270 415,188 293 247, 158 524 503  



106 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Texas—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Asherton._........ 1,5 9 1 0 0 0 
Austing i ol). 2 515 5, 510, 656 3, 224 7,753,419 834 3,434,953] 1,223 4, 335, 776 
Beaumont.___..... , 620 2,193, 533] 1,472 1, 495, 505 406 1, 067, 436 310 55, 522 
Belton. uantew 27 124, 050 22 41, 950 14 , 650 15 23, 100 

Big Spring... 232 196, 210 263 328, 704 58 87,176 69 125, 580 

Brady ies 90 205, 330 57 110, 552. 60 165, 500 32 80, 487 
Brepham........- 55 171, 650 45 130, 300 34 98, 750 23 63, 400 
Brownwood... 372 949, 968 195 339, 659 208 598,133 92 233, 863 
Bryan, ot. aes 352 406, 537 428 536, 070 158 302, 275 194 344, 910 

Canyon... ....... 16 34, 500 23 62, 815 5 20, 250 13 37,815 

Carrizo Springs._. 5 15, 500 7 5,300 3 12, 800 3 4, 000 
Cleburne__.___... 50 67, 818 68 106, 629 7 11, 275 11 15, 750 
Cleveland. _ - 10 6, 183 24 49, 230 3 2, 000 10 21, 300 
Corpus Christi-__| 3,061] 10,959,347 2,656 7,047,794|| 1,711] 5,620,207| 1,534 3,674,204 
Corsicana.......... 15 160, 050 166 169, 595 37 68, 985 33 62, 627 

Cotulla... 5... orca 43 23, 954 21 13, 681 14 16, 396 7 11, 550 
Crockett. ...oivizes 11 46, 420 32 94, 885 9 35, 700 15 54, 750 
Dalhart....m 05 33 48, 050 39 69, 050 17 36, 700 16 32, 500 
Dallas:, i... i. gud 8,124 13,413,926 5,973 12,064,826/| 2,863 8,614,889 2,402 6,280,745 
Eastland... ...can 6 18, 500 11 29, 3,50 4, 

Edinburg.......sx 91 160, 549 66 125, 468 73 71, 309 39 40, 033 
ELPas0. ac.iness 1,131 3,132,257 1,079 2,890,421 373| 1,748,245 505) 1,946,071 
Floydada_...._._. 5, 005 12 29, 395 0 0 5 18, 
Fort Stockton... 41 94, 565 68 178, 143 23 61, 300 34 105, 402 
Fort Worth______ 3,142| 20,550,667] 2,865 4,838,232(| 1,215 4,208,764] 1,289 3,307,131 

Freeport.......:.. 303 730, 845 168 189, 150 155 418, 240 64 125, 000 
Gainesville. ...... 126 165, 735 75 160, 650 74 127, 790 46 86, 700 
Galveston........ 2,373 5,306, 729 1, 595 5, 520, 244 454 1, 698, 768 248 700, 715 
Garland....0.L... 134 08, 440 84 90, 725 80 185, 250 34 52, 350 
Goliad........-.:. 13 20, 600 9 26, 500 4 12, 000 4 11, 000 

- 

Goose Creek... 365 378, 316 283 238, 472 . 93 228, 700 59 151, 100 
Graham... ....... 54 101, 640 78 133, 209 22 31, 819 40 61, 267 
Greenville... 206 195, 854 230 221, 007 73 116, 435 68 118, 740 
Hale Center... 10 7, 150 7 4,700 6 y 2 3,100 
Harlingen. ........ 143 415, 745 208 387, 535 91 217, 495 125 183, 420 

Haskell. uaa. 8 96, 850 9 25, 260 3 9, 100 2 8, 500 
Hereford... ...- 10 23, 600 37 101, 245 8 19, 300 24 75, 450 
Highland Park._. 356| 1,197,354 301] 1,023,389 86 858, 800 86 791, 150 
Houston... 5, 646] 20, 541,827 6,565] 25,009,611|| 3,601 13,515,232 4,359 17,232, 907 
Huntsyville........ 7, 42 34, 492 16 35,771 26 221, 672 

Kaufman.......... 19 19, 500 11 21, 437 10 15, 400 5 10, 887 
Kenedy. ....ucaen 21 42, 335 15 11, 900 3 5, 500 3 5, 800 
Kerrville. .... uve 111 127, 523 98 77, 051 40 89, 594 26 56, 821 
Lamesa... lace. 37 160, 670 59 103, 037 13 29, 150 32 76, 460 
Lampasas. .can--- 49 32, 456 48 78, 360 8 9,115 27 55, 100 

Ya Porte..-.auuau 50 92,170 35 30, 875 28 72, 840 11 20, 700 
Laredo: ccd 112 501, 679 327 652, 720 80 145, 600 303 605, 570 
Levelland. ....... 286 323, 442 120 127,625 223 221, 947 77 79, 775 
LAberty. ead 36 222, 985 59 134, 837 12 32, 300 39 67, 765 
Longview. ..eum-- 156 158, 110 99 443,372 36 65, 895 37 129, 550 

Lubbock. ....wwu- 1,287| 7,328,649| 1,328) 3,891,970 616 1,782, 506 698 2, 052, 504 
Tafkin.. J. ..ricue 338 13, 624 361 529, 469 86 158, 218 115 , 762 
MecCamey......-.. 2 1, 00 2 1, 800 0 0 0 0 
Marshall ._ . 796 492, 687 803 531, 814 166 259, 879 140 187, 374 
Midland. .... 280 638, 275 241 673, 116 187 526, 720 154 451, 627 

Mineola... ..... 64 97, 167 37 30, 295 23 58, 530 12 12,075 
Mineral Wells. 305 692, 323 59 61, 375 210 455,203 16 19, 220 
Mission... oon. a 88 111, 935 85 180, 100 24 43, 600 46 72, 185 
Mount Pleasant.__ 73 121, 610 60 165, 128 52 95, 785 41 73,013 
Navasota... s-.... 33 35, 387 58 93, 443 4 5,4 33 65,173 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

  
  

  

              

  

        

_| Number of new 
dwelling units | 

1941 1940 1941 1940 : 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
4 1,250 0 0 2 250 1, 0 0 

614 1, 379, 806 989 2, 756, 690 1,067 695,897 1,012 660, 953 869| 1,291 
101 643, 933 95 196, 516 1,113 482, 164| 1,067 443, 467 426 310 

6 36, 100 3 16, 500 54, 4 2, 350 14 15 
© 49 46, 730 47 81,190 125 62, 304 147 121, 934 58 69 

13 32, 593 9 23, 050 17 7, 237 16 * 7,015 60 32 
14 57, 900 10 42, 800 7 15, 000 12 24,100 34 23 
59 299, 640 49 78, 520 105 52,195 54 27,276 209 93 
28 34, 450 44 129, 475 166 51, 812 190 61, 685 159 194 

4 9, 050 3" 8, 750 7 5, 200 9 16, 250 5 11 

2 2, 700 3 800 0 0 1 500 3 3 
4 39, 000 6 57, 005 39 17, 543 51 33, 874, 7 11 

3, 683 12 27, 300  } 200 2 630 3 9 
219 4,492, 316 223 3, 022, 084 1,131 846, 824 899 351, 506 1,916/ 1,698 

8 26 25 41, 2 111 64, 822 108 65, 719 3 33 

vi 3,150 3 1, 000 22 4,408 11 1,131 14 7 
1 10, 000 12 36, 785 i 720 5 3, 350 9 15 

300 13 28, 950 21 11, 050 10 7, 600 11 16 
902 2, 313, 849 748 2, 656, 372 4,359 2,485,188 2,823| 3,127,709 3,201) 2,742 

10, 6 24, 000 3 5, 000 1, 700 1 

53, 500 24 84, 235 10 35, 740 3 1, 200 77 39 

156 637,111 175 611, 660 602 746, 901 399 332, 690, 393 548 
4, 5 11,135 1 25 2 60), 0 5 

4 19, 015 20 54, 680 14 14, 250 14 18, 061 23 34 
276 15, 471, 905 327 914, 563 1,651 869, 998| 1,249 616, 538| 1,262} ‘1,335 

63 262, 827 54 43, 500 85 49,778 50 20, 650 151 66 
14 6, 600 14 58, 950 38 31, 345 15 15, 000 75 49 

246 3, 054, 372 307 4, 407, 511 1,673 553, 589 1, 040 412, 018 593 260 
8 , 100 15 20, 265 46 14, 090 35 18,110 69 36 
1 1, 500 3 13, 000 8 7,100 2, 500, 5 4 

27 80, 436 15 13, 551 245 69, 180 209 73, 821 93 64 
19 52, 981 21 61,112 13 16, 840 17 10, 830), 25 40 
27 15, 552 38 26, 080 106 63, 867 124 76, 187 73 72 

4 3, 800 1 400 0 0 4 1, 200 6 2 
30 178, 205 50 176, 537 22 20, 045 33 27, 578 103 123 

2 74, 500 5 15, 160 3 13, 250 2 1, 600) 3 2 
1 800 9 20, 495 1 3, 500 4 5, 300 8 24 
5 183, 000 yd 128, 800 265 155, 554 208 103, 439 206 111 

382 6, 221, 988 313 6, 517, 153 1, 663 804, 607| 1,893| 1,259,551 4,021) 5,075 
6 31, 800 9 6, 4, 090 7 6, 1 25 

6 2, 000 4 8, 400 3 2,100 2 2, 150) 10 5 
4 31, 450 2 1, 100 14 5, 385 10 5, 000 3 3 

16 5,150 10 5, 327 55 32,779 62 14, 903 40 27 
14 109, 790 22 23, 677 10 21,730 5 2, 900 13 46 
14 11,770 15 20, 660 27 11, 571 6 2, 600) 8 27 

6 13, 600 9 6, 280 16 5,730 15 3,895 32 11 
19 346, 679 9 35, 300 13 9, 400 15 11, 850 86 319 
52 73, 900 33 41, 750 11 27, 595 10 6, 100 236 93 
14 178, 810 6 15, 233 10 11, 875 14 51, 839 12 39 
20 22,475 29 297, 832 100 69, 740 33 15, 990 36 37 

197 5, 233, 626 197 1, 642, 016 474 312, 517 433 197, 450, 622 752 
42 135, 678 40 252, 542 210 119, 728 206 69, 165 86 117 
0 0 1 800 1, 000 1 1, 000] 0 0 

102 117, 695 121 124, 700 529 115,113 542 219, 740, 165 144 
18 50, 840 14 149, 825 75 60, 715 73 71, 664 191 154 

22 26, 685 10 11, 065 19 11, 952 15 7,155 25 12 
21 196, 634 22 23, 950 74 40,486 21 18, 205 211 16 
14 42, 755 15 93, 500 50 25, 580 24 14, 415 26 43 

8 16, 050 3 3, 600 13 9, 775 16 88, 515 53 41 
19 5, 587 6 18, 650 10 24, 350 19 9, 620 3 33
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TABLE 23.— Building construction in 2,499 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 
  

  

  

  

  

        
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Texas—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

118 | New Braunfels... 112 157,143 111 101, 227 36 66, 790 31 74, 830 
119 Omey.___.. 1: 41 143, 690 38 50, 755 10 20, 230 8 10, 300 
120 Orange.__......... 866 1,572,986 778) 6,285,027 439] 1,273,720 536] 1,549,453 
121 Paducah”... ... 6 12, 500 14 6,475 1 4, 500 1 1, 400 
122 CAMPY. i anes 121 333, 765 156 699, 976 83 270, 825 72 249, 625 

123 (Paris... _ oi... 252 262, 723 326 172,127 160 172, 435 120 89, 632 
124 Pelly oo = il 52 42, 245 100 225, 788 19 31, 465 76 212, 575 
125" Pilot Point... 32 19, 975 27 13, 500 6 9, 600 2 2, 000 
126 | Plainview _______. 41 79, 863 61 84, 876 9 18, 625 13 29,125 
127 | Port Arthur...... 1,228) 1,650,338) 2,079] 1,083,054 193 455, 884 216 546, 339 

128.1 'Quanah........... 6 17,789 6 14, 700 4 13, 539 3 10, 700 
120° Ranger... ..___. 4 24, 000 8 10, 500 2 6, 500 1 2, 000 

130 | Robstown........ 77 109, 723 91 103, 945 37 49, 225 41 61, 885 
131.1 ‘Rosebud. ......5.. 49 28, 200 46 33, 400 4 11, 100 8 15, 500 
132 | San Angelo___.... 675 883, 706 482] 1,603,010 259 557,071 163 396, 282 

133 { San Antonio_.....| 8,524| 11,604,287 7,437| 14,016,124|| 1,625 5,409,972 2,115 7, 338, 415 
1341 SanJuan......... 5 323 4 15, 505 0 0 4 2, 000 
135 Snyder... o.oo... 39 249,100 64 74, 350 19 2 29, 000 33 44 800 
126: iSpar ol 1 2, 500 7, 000 0 0 1 3, 500 
137 | Sweetwater... 248 195, 970 210 155, 871 28 79, 165 26 64, 500 

138; Vi Tahoka.... ool. 11 19, 040 6 18, 100 3 8, 000 3 8, 600 
130° F Taylor. ...c tenn 135 155, 454 87 89, 963 30 62, 181 16 27, 007 
40: “Pemples i... 89 138, 705 107 208, 703 48 101, 384 90 201, 570 
14 TPervelll oo Ll 43 101, 475 53 84, 085 34 55, 620 44 48 540 
142 | Texas City ....... 432 817,115 248 352, 363 247 580, 465 126 250, 800 

143 Trinity een nem 18 11, 005 15 57,075 3 2, 250 4 7, 500 
Add Pyler. "0 ec 738 893, 096 725 1,115,294 210 407, 230 212 422, 260 
145 | University Park. . 687] 2,651,932 666) 2,747,684 509| 2,328, 700 528] 2,350,970 
146 yalde. >. Co... 97 117,764 102 117,077 61 90, 917 36 43, 435 
147 Vernon... .:o2" 55 380, 800 30 132, 300 44 51, 500 18 25, 500 

148: Waco... ...oueuuw 603] 1,673,854 753] 1,989,970 329 783, 949 513] 1,134,099 
149 | Waxahachie. _____ 138 127, 399 133 159, 270 40 77, 700 39 98, 725 
150° | Weslaco. ....... 76 45,497 94 122, 034 31 26, 970 40 49, 944 
151 | Wichita Falls__.__ 926 3, 204, 125 554 2, 345, 492 630 2,021, 550 271 996, 814 
152° Yoakam... _....... 113 54, 650 84 41, 340 13 18. 940 1 3, 200 

MOUNTAIN 

Total (126 cities). | 30,121| 105, 432, 267| 30, 658| 61,172,089 || 10,416] 37,741,230| 10, 443| 35,453, 570 
Percentage change.| —1.8 EAE ACR Mel FD —0.3 0.5). aoe. fo Llu 

Arizona_________ 2,904 5,594,352] 3,579] 6,018,914 896| 3,241,880] 1,345) 3,552,395 

1 | Casa Grande..... 30 61, 900 21 43, 900 15 31,400 6 8, 600 
9. 4 Donglas., ..... a. 45 46, 030 89 125, 065 5 8, 100 16 66, 190 
Sr Plagstaff......... 84 149, 991 27 147, 730 32 56, 600 14 20, 250 
4: 1: Florence....------ 9 18, 025 8 7,150 2 5,000 0 
5 .Qlendale.... .nueu- 78 96, 173 31 158, 145 27 56, 730 15 27, 950 

0 Globes Lily 88 77, 345 66 65, 346 15 26, 775 9 14, 350 
Mesa aris 124 263, 230 90 85, 244 55 141, 050 25 42, 600 
1 Miami ooo ll 9 5, 12 13, 500 4 3, 650 2 3, 500 
9. | Phoonix......«zas 999| 2,656,545 1,583] 3,619,897 453] 1,783,665 999 2,595, 831 

10: Prescott. ........ 133 83,141 191 167, 317 3 12, 250 11 34, 250 

Yl Safford. .......i 31 75, 400 21 55,075 11 21, 900 ys 17, 425 
12 faeson: Solel 1, 052 1,694, 839 1,240 1, 262, 073 208 877, 160 187 576, 720 
13 | Wiliams......... 21 39, 0 40 , 243 6 17, 55 8 5 
14} Winslow........... 60 110, 560 36 73, 685 23 55, 000 12 36, 600 
15 Yuma. oi... 141 216, 718 124 149, 544 37 145, 050 34 100, 849       

  

    
$s Includes 11 months only. 
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Lr Number of new 

dwelling units 
1941 1940 1941 1940 ; 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
11 6, 450 10, 142 65 23, 903 62 16, 255 36 31| 118 

5 112, 060 17, 675 26 11, 400 18 22, 780 12 8| 119 
62 201, 625 4, 668, 289 365 97, 641 190 67, 285 449 544) 120 

2 2, 100 3, 125 3 5, 900 3 1, 950 i} 1] 121 
11 23, 255 378, 751 27 39, 685 62 71, 600 83 72| 122 

13 19, 925 14, 500 79 70, 363 179 67, 995 160 120( 123 
8 1,775 4, 665 25 9, 005 18 8, 548 22 76| 124 
6 1, 000 3, 525 20 9, 375 20 7,975 6 21.125 

20 50, 389 34, 689 12 10, 849 25 21, 062 9 13 126 
158 931, 414 201, 385 877 263,040] 1, 689 335, 330 197 2211 127 

2 4,250 400 0 0 2 3, 600 4 3| 128 
1 5, 000 5, 500 1 12, 500 2 3, 000 2 1} 129 

39 60, 148 35, 385 1 350 21 6, 675 37 42] 130 
6 4, 600 2, 750 39 12, 500 30 15, 150 4 8 131 

101 199, 925 1,117, 670 315 126, 710 221 89, 058 259 166| 132 

315 4, 232, 787 4,374, 349 6, 584 1, 961, 528| 5,036] 2,303, 360 2,238] 2,782] 133 
5 323 13, 425 0 0 2 80 0 4| 134 

10 213, 875 24, 050 10 2 6,225 10 5, 500! 219 33| 135 
1 2, 500 3, 500 0 0 0 0 0 1 136 

35 52, 925 53, 836 185 63, 880 162 37, 535 28 27] 137 

2 7, 200 9, 500 6 3, 840 0 0 3 3| 138 
35 41, 737 34, 042 70 51, 536 53 28,914 31 16| 139 
9 18, 556 89, 775 32 18, 765 11 7, 358 48 90 140 
6 24, 225 24, 735 3 21, 630 3 10, 810, 34 44| 141 

27 153, 950. 60, 213 158 82, 700 12 41, 350 263 131) 142 

6 5, 000 48, 250 9 3,755 4 1,325! 3 5 143 
88 263, 336 573, 245 4490 222, 530 412 119, 789 214 214| 144 
14 248, 585 86, 700 164 74, 647 128 310, 014 566 617| 145 
12 19, 045 64, 090 24 7,802 26 9, 552 61 36) 146 
9 322, 800 93, 000 2 6, 500 6 13, 800 44 20| 147 

35 698, 385 769, 401 239 191, 520 179 86, 470 334 524| 148 
8 13,075 15, 565 90 36, 624 85 44, 980 41 38| 149 

21 9, 755 55, 345 24 8, 772 25 16, 745 31 42] 150 
60 888, 219 1, 146, 228 236 294, 356 203 202, 450 647 271| 151 
13 11, 540 11, 700 87 24,170 67 26, 440 13 1| 152 

STATES 

4,336 58, 727, 874 17,326,472) 15, 369 8,963, 163| 15,777| 8,392,047] 11,571] 11,615 
—2.3 on | RR IE S BR IE —2.6 RT) EC ISA —0.4|. _____. 

490 1, 261, 567 1,681,765] 1,518) 1,090,905 1,760 784,754] 1,034] 1,416 

10 26, 500 20, 500 5 4, 000 8 14, 800, 15 6 1 
13 12, 500 32, 550 27 25,430 57 26, 325 5 15)" -32 
49 89, 805 127, 200 3 3, 586 3 280 32 14 3 
0 0 0 7 13,025 8 7, 150] 2 0 4 

21 17, 995 125, 740 30 21,448 8 4,455 27 151.28 

16 32, 530 2, 965 57 18, 040 50 48, 031 15 9 6 
24 87, 310 16, 145 45 34, 870 51 26, 499 61 25 7 

4 1, 500 6, 200 1 300 7 3, 80 4 3 8 
122 526, 015 751, 651 424 346, 865 423 272, 415 486| 1,046 9 

7 17,483 93, 002 123 53, 408 156 40, 065 3 11 10 

14 49, 150 37, 050 6 4, 350 2 600 11 8 11 
166 307, 664 405, 799 678 510,015 879 279, 554 307 211 12 
10 20, 680 33, 678 5 775 14 4, 285 6 8 13 
16 38, 580 24,135 21 16, 980 16 12, 950, 23 12| 14 
18 33, 855 5, 150 86 37, 813 78 43, 545 37 33 15
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MOUNTAIN 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Colorado... 12,139| 42,620,259 | 11,518) 20,726,672|| 3,533 12,387,264 2,979 11,617,658 

16 | Alamosa. .......-- 30 39, 775 63 109, 410 9 27, 000 27 73, 750 
Wi Arvadas::........ 25 77, 200 30 69, 650 12 42, 000 19 56, 000 
18 | Boulder.......-.. 195 310, 341 217 469, 148 43 170, 750 53 192, 500 
19 | Brighton. i... 15 , 400 17 46, 380 8 34, 000 11 33, 800 
20 | Canon City._.... 139 58, 061 134 59, 021 13 2,775 14 27, 950 

21 | Colorado Springs. 691 795,117 703 988, 945 66 214, 225 90 508, 049 
22. Denver... ....... 7,753 37,856,778)  7,103| 15,096,721] 2,697| 10,009,169] 2,029 8,673,402 
23 (Durango. ......-- 72 68, 1 101 , 256 10 26, 800 20 6, 700 
24 i Eaton.. ices 5 5,100 7 12, 000 0 : 4 8, 000 
25 | Edgewater... 49 92, 150 40 44,775 27 86, 200 14 40, 300 

26 | Englewood ._...... 418 369, 394 250 259, 962 110 263, 822 90 202, 000 
27 "Fort Collins... 428 198, 034 370 285, 890 19 98, 955 26 111, 015 
28 | Fort Morgan. ___ 70 65, 246 59 56, 555 17 37,150 13 40, 700 
29 | Glenwood Springs. 21 65, 350 40 125, 265 10 34, 950 19 67, 500 
30 Goldens... 0. 35 104, 475 26 146, 248 17 60, 415 24 80, 255 

31 | Grand Junction. . 313 361, 265 357 360, 503 37 135, 460 66 227, 725 
32 |: Greeley ............ 193 391, 937 253 463, 300 82 251, 298 119 318, 245 
33 | Gunnison. ._.. 56 51, 632 109 73, 721 5 16, 375 16 25, 900 
34 | Haxtun._...... 2 525 7 7,150 0 0 2 6, 200 
35 | Lafayette .....--_ 15 2,700 2 69, 830 0 0 4 66, 000 

36 | LaJunts......... 32 102, 752 43 230, 783 12 28, 800 19 49, 250 
S57 amare... ea. 42 42,050 59 90, 042 8 19, 400 22 53, 150 
38 | Longmont........ 91 63, 093 160 157, 092 13 41,770 39 128, 100 
39 | Loveland______.__ 31 21, 720 45 50, 850 4 9, 000 14 38, 950 
40 | Monte Vista_____ 90 26, 781 89 17, 647 5 8, 675 2 1, 550 

41. Pdeblo.......... 1,190] 1,272,263 1,069 1,155, 468 289 702, 525 200 502, 932 
420 Sterling. ............ 76 75,670 75 49, 887 7 26, 000 11 18, 100 
43 | Trinidad......... 41 30, 326 52 139, 012 13 14, 750 11 18, 635 
44’ Windsor.......... 21 4,989 18 3, 0 0 1 1, 000 

Jdaho............ 3,619| 8,400,386) 3,913] 6,614,054 969| 3,235,839] 1,219) 3,329,004 

45 | Blackfoot... 65, 030 48 50, 450 8 25, 960 15 35, 200 
46 (Boise. ai... 1, 042 3,680,905) 1,111 1, 690, 370 208 895, 880. 229 893, 896 
a7 Bohl. ea 51 85, 500 30 57, 864 15 30, 350 19 37, 050 
48 "Burley. ..ouecaud 66 97, 615 98 162, 025 32 63, 985 40 71, 810 
49 | Caldwell ........_. 130 512, 360 152 276, 600 31 98, 100 64 183, 200 

50 | Coeur d’Alene____ 183 219, 498 167 192, 410 69 124, 200 97 128, 150 
51 | Glenns Ferry..... 10 16, 100 7 19, 300 5 10, 000 3 6, 200 
52 | Grangeville ._____ 24 45,910 27 101, 700 12 32, 950 13 29, 800 
53 | Idaho Falls....... 322 922, 186 338] 1,369,333 104 560, 350 132 462, 905 
O41 Jerome... i zion. 98 126, 395 103 151, 278 36 90, 700 59 131, 913 

55. V Lewiston.......-. 428 277,179 405 336, 005 57 134, 950 68 182, 485 
56 Muallan:.......... 27 17, 600 16 16, 930 9 , 350 7 13, 280 
57 | Nampa.__.. 408 305, 542 518 432, 539 105 177,778 216 202, 977 
58 | Payette... 80 43, 495 97 44 111 5 14,126 10 21, 250 
59 | Pocatello 256 938, 361 286 678, 463 90 359, 535 86 320, 863 

60 "Preston... .c. J. 12 34, 500 29 120, 150 n 32, 500 22 62, 900 
61 | Sandpoint_____.___ 65 56, 740 73 132, 603 18 28, 345 20 39,975 
62 Shelley.s oo. 7 17, 900 8 20, 825 3 8, 000 2 10, 000 
63}. Shoshone... ..: 3 4,100 18 22, 825 1 2, 500 4 15,125 
64 | Twin Falls______.._ 204 885, 729 301 684, 298 149 534, 780 109 380, 725 
65 | Wallace... ........ 71 47,741 81 53,975 1 3, 500 4 9, 300 

Montana________ 2,606) 6,836,227 3,222 7,323,736 925 3,720,085] 1,284 4,473,516 

66 90 438, 643 30 85, 800 81 393, 243 19 79, 000 
67 385 1, 671, 395 377 1, 168, 702 216 1, 286, 300 186 644, 875 
68 137 302, 268 162 641, 451 48 196, 440 58 262, 900 
69 180 902, 639 423 1,130, 374 41 105, 580 235 890, 903 
70 34 83, 080 49 74,425 17 55, 700 24 59, 325 

  

  

  
    

  

  

  

                     



CONSTRUCTION IN 1940 AND 1941 

identical cities, by city, 1940 and 1941—Continued 

STATES—Continued ; 

111 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

        
468540—42——8 

              

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
1, 456 27,294,938) 1,484) 6,246,783) 7,150 2,938,057 7,055 2,862,231 4,056] 3,604 

10 6,475 15 24, 725 11 6, 300 21 10, 935 19 32 
6 4,750 4 7,450 7 30, 450 7 6, 200 14 19 

29 28, 057 27 23, 496 123 111, 534 137 253,152 52 64 
6 32, 900 4 11, 330 1 500 2 3; 8 11 

14 4,010 26 11, 691 112 26, 276 94 19, 380 14 14 

139 307, 365 143 195, 070 486 273, 527 470 285, 826 82 90 
745 26, 305, 007 733| 5,127,879) 4,311 1,542,602] 4,341 1,295,440] 3,166| 2,588 
19 18,175 19 17, 044 43 23,160 62 24, 512 10 20 

1 500 0 0 4 4, 600 3 4,000 0 4 
0 0 8 1, 350 22 5, 950 18 3,125 30 14 

90 66, 445 60 22,094 218 39, 127 100 35, 868 114 90 
19 13, 480 14 40, 642 390 85, 599 330 134, 233 19 26 

5 11, 768 11 4, 225 48 16, 328 35 11, 630 17 13 
5 25, 950 4 20, 425 6 4,450 17 37, 340 10 20 
6 1, 505 2 65, 993 12 42, 555 0 0 19 24 

54 141, 988 59 51, 988 222 83,817 232 80, 790 39 86 
47 99, 245 56 92, 345 64 41, 394 78 52, 710 84 136 
24 30, 340 50 36, 623 27 4,917 43 11,198 5 16 

1 450 3 350 1 75 2 600 0 2 
3 1, 050 2 1, 200 12 1, 650 16 2, 630 0 4 

9 55, 548 10 140, 592 11 18, 404 14 40, 941 12 20 

16 14, 955 13 27,900 18 7,695 24 8, 992 8 22 
16 3,925 20 2, 400 62 17,398 101 26, 592 14 39 
7 2, 100 18 5, 135 20 10, 620 13 6, 765 4 16 

15 4,040 28 4,975 70 14, 066 59 1,122 5 2 

126 98, 297 123 202, 945 v75 471, 441 746 449, 591 290 207 
25 12, 765 14 16, 015 4 36, 905 50 15,772 8 13 

74 2, 653 6 89, 800 21 12, 923 35 30, 577 13 11 
12 1,195 12 1,101 9 3,794 5 1, 060 0 1 

566 3, 949, 856 567) 2,126,840) 2,084) 1,214,691 2,127 1,158,210 1,056, 1,289 

20 24, 040 20 5, 660 14 15, 030 13 9, 590 8 15 
93 2, 381,470 112 447,133 741 403, 555 770 349, 341 232 239 
25 51, 805 9 19, 514 11 3, 345 2 1, 300 15 19 
12 22, 605 16 63, 675 22 11, 025 42 26, 540 34 40 
34 362, 760. 36 53, 700 65 51, 560 52 39, 700 31 64 

36 63, 715 14 19,125 78 31, 583 56 45, 135 69 97 
1 600 2 10, 100 4 5, 500 2 3,000 5 3 
9 12, 310 10 69, 100 3 650 4 2, 800 12 13 

72 153, 760 70 802, 186 146 - 208, 076 136 104, 242 112 164 
18 15,905 12 6, 44 19, 790 32 2, 585 36 59 

41 44,800 46 36, 940 330 97, 429 201 116, 580 60 72 
9 6, 350 0 9 3, 900 9 3, 650 9 6 

72 72, 845 81 79, 928 231 54,919 221 59, 634 104 222 
7 10, 260 H 10, 545 68 19, 109 76 12, 316 5 12 

37 409, 351 42 241, 367 129 169, 475 158 116, 2323 98 93 

1 2, 000 4 43, 000 0 0 3 14, 250 10 22 
24 21, 750 16 40, 389 23 6, 645 37 52, 239 18 20 

3 4,900 6 10, 825 1 5, 000 0 3 2 
1 400 6 1, 575 1 1, 200 8 6, 125 1 4 

40 266, 500 52 161, 048 105 84, 449 140 142, 525 193 119 
11 21, 790 2 , 250 59 22, 451 75 40, 425 1 4 

644 2, 168, 640 704) 1,883,361 1,037 947,502) 1,234 966, 859 975 1,440 

8 42, 400 11 6, 800 1 3, 000 0 97 19 
65 277,615 70 360, 579 104 107, 480 121 163, 248 227 226 
40 5, 540 48 289, 495 49 70, 288 56 89, 056 58 78 
60 676, 320 57 60, 365 79 120, 739 131 179, 106 41 282 

8 18, 150 5 3,100 9 9, 230 20 12,000 18 27  
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2 Includes 11 months only. 

                  

MOUNTAIN 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Montana—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Fort Benton___.._. 15 8, 660 28 30, 325 3 5, Of 7 21, 250 
Glendive... __.... 60 121, 200 74 138, 620 2 44, 600 23 73, 700 
Great Falls. zc... 514 975, 879 617 1, 069, 412 189 584, 139 248 625, 928 
Hamilton co... 36 64, 595 65 206, 382 8 27, 600 24 85, 700 
Harlowton. ___._. 10: 32, 850 16 12, 575 3 14, 700 3 3,400 

Havre. J. oo. 53 2123, 774 49 56, 800 15 2 52, 801 14 30, 650 
Helena, ooo LL 237 611, 250 389 986, 799 78 354, 500 162 589, 090 
Kalispell 2.0 78 104, 475 93 162, 250 20 37, 550 55 116, 050 
Taare). 0 oc oi 59 113, 480 50 65, 237 9 27, 300 15 43, 700 

Livingston_______ 54 69, 734 65 90, 764 29 60, 850 21 53, 000 

Miles City... ..... 117 113, 845 103 59, 795 16 42, 750 11 22, 350 
Missoula. Lo 355 801, 775 437 988, 996 83 316, 132 110 747, 570 
Philipsburg. ..... 17 35, 850 13 3,670 1 500 1 500 
Poleon.c ool 14 23, 050 17 17, 300 9 17, 450 4 3, 200 
Roundap......... 28 21, 750 4 107, 000 14 18, 500 2 4, 000 

Sidueys al = 56 131, 405 81 154, 349 5 21, 700 26 61, 100 
Whitefish « (__.~ 36 33, 300 33 36, 425 6 20, 900 13 25, 500 
Wolf Point... 41 51, 330 47 36, 285 22 35, 850 23 29, 825 

Nevada_________ " 1,806] 4,749,289 1,539 3,213,935 11] 3,020, 640 416/ 1,806, 902 

Tallon. oo on 55 108, 975 67 104, 590 20 67, 150 34 63, 800 
Las Vegas________ 718 2, 306, 865 253 617, 692 451 1, 705, 035 114 391, 654 
NOIR 747 2,138,235 932 2,320,055 195 1,145, 330 212| . 1, 265, 633 

Sparks: on 00 286 195, 214 287 171, 598 45 103, 125 56 85, 815 

New Mexico _____ 1,867 5,360,725 2,186) 4,291,062 778) 2,325,116 956 2,594, 146 

Albuquerque_._.._. 991 3,759,340 1,152 2, 330, 875 430 1, 507, 270 452 1, 497. 593 
Artesia 116 191, 831 176 232, 923 44 85,112 74 135, 875 
Gallup... 100 111, 460 42 42,494 21 42, 000 10 21, 800 
Las Cruces. _ 107 148, 147 102 206, 570 53 94, 747 54 136, 550 
Portales 80 120, 404 191 262, 050 48 93, 845 119 190, 713 

Baton nr 2 51 239, 859 70 76, 297 % 12, 801 21 34, 670 
Roswell o.oo 234 431, 302 179 523, 542 85 238, 900 59 179, 900 
SilvereCity._.. = 95 145, 682 105 205, 236 25 79, 441 39 127, 495 

~Tucumeari..__... 93 212, 700 169 411, 075 65 171, 000 128 269, 550 

Olah... ...... 3,847 28,905,561 3,522 10,106,558( 2,139 7,881,058) 1,805 6,377, 741 

Bountiial......_.2 110 264, 490 132 278, 052 54 215, 700 69 205, 350 
Brigham... 74 116, 615 54 83, 925 31 86, 500 27 57, 450 
Pureka. ro... oi 0 0 1 1, 000 0) 75, 0 0 0 
Heber ou. wll 8 25, 800 2 2, 200 6 14, 000 0 0 
Helper..: ...... 17 20, 910 17 27, 508 8 14, 260 11 26, 250 

Togan. co oat 89 235, 522 115 456, 135 42 154, 772 72 272, 450 

Midvale... ._ i. 31 93, 475 36 126, 075 25 91, 375 35 125, 775 
Milfords..... J 2. 19 34, 285 50 38, 750 5 20, 260 0 0 
Mount Pleasant __ 9 16, 550 15 25, 900 15, 000 5 8, 500 
Ogden:....1.. 00 1,000{ 2,590,975 492! 1,792, 732 689 2,031,110 264 784, 250 

/ 

Pleasant Grove... 16 24, 600 14 17, 700 13 22, 900 10 16, 500 
Provoi... ooo 216 467,674 224 481, 310 114 354, 232 131 363, 840 
Salt Lake City_._| 2,101] 24,568 190| 2,236] 6,387,521|| 1,017| 4,484,324] 1,081 4,262, 226 
Sandy..r Loi. 26 42, 925 28 29, 600 20 40, 075 18 23, 900 

{| Spanish Fork____. 48 148, 350 30 76, 150 38 114, 150 24 68, 650 

Tooele. is: = ilu 63 162, 200 65 239, 300 57 148, 200 52 129, 500 
Tremonton. ...... 20 93, 000 11 42,700 15 74, 200 6 33, 100 

Wyoming________ 1,333 2,965,468) 1,179 2,877, 158 465 1, 929, 348 439 1, 702, 208 

Bufialo:.... ices 53 87,775 46 71, 865 8 16, 300 25 48, 250 
Casper... 263 400, 052 199 363, 937 33 177, 390 32 145, 587 
Cheyenne ____.__._ 592| 1,677,259 409 1,293,910 320; 1,350, 352 205 885, 800 
Green River______ 6 49, 000 87, 000 5 30, 000 7 32, 000 
Laramieic oo. 270 310, 682 311 578, 727 53 221, 671 94 399, 635
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
2 450 9 4, 275 10 3, 210 12 4, 800 3 7 

13 32, 950 25 49, 880 35 43, 650 26 15, 040 12 31 
169 288, 120 179 334, 686 156 103, 620 190 108, 798 193 256 
16 26, 550 27 102, 046 12 10, 445 14 18, 63 8 26 
4 14, 650 8 2,775 3 3, 500 5 6, 400 3 3 

13 2 51, 540 10 11, 925 25 219, 433 25 14, 225 214 18 
51 168, 415 64 289, 245 108 88, 335 163 108, 464 83 170 
30 50, 975 19 39, 125 28 15, 950 19 7,0 20 58 

9 17, 250 13 11, 975 41 68, 930 22 9, 562 9 16 
21 7,159 26 13, 995 4 1,725 18 23, 769 31 22 

26 35, 035 29 9, 210 75 36, 060 63 28, 235 16 11 
65 335, 911 67 98, 201 207 149, 732 260 143, 225 84 121 

5 32, 500 2 650 11 2, 850 10 2, 520 1 1 
2 ' 4,500 4 4,100 3 1,100 9 10, 000 9 4 
8 1,850 2 103, 000 6 1,400 0 14 2 

10 30, 700 10 77,709 41 79, 005 45 15, 540 6 26 
6 5, 520 3 5,175 24 6, 880 17 5,750 6 13 

13 14, 540 16 5, 050 6 940 8 1,410 22 23 

199 1,121,678 188 749, 917 896 606, 971 935 657, 116 809 483 

17 38, 065 16 21, 385 18 3, 760 17 19, 405 20 35 
79 447, 780 42 128,118 188 154, 050 97 97, 920 549 164 
47 591, 534 83 579, 559 505 401, 371 637 474, 863 195 211 
56 44, 299 47 20, 855 185 47,790 184 64, 928 45 73 

236 2, 542,122 316) 1,225,737 853 493, 487 914 471,179 865 1,030 

91 1, 999, 331 114 547, 367 470 252, 739 586 285,915 493 510 
23 7 31 57, 291 B 31, 100 71 39, 757 44 75 
21 42, 500 13 7,185 26, 960 19 13, 509 23 9 
28 37, 270 23 58, 062 26 16, 130 25 11, 958 48 55 
18 17, 245 40 48,437 14 9,314 32 22, 900 48 124 

1 215, 938 24 35, 040 33 11, 120 25 6, 587 7 21 
17 _ 96, 250 29 293, 875 132 96, 152 91 49, 767 110 69 
18 31, 244 27 57, 930 52 34,997 39 19, 811 25 39 
9 26, 725 15 120, 550 19 14,975 26 20, 975 67 128 

498 19, 704,030 490 2,578,583 1,210] 1,320,473] 1,227 1,150,234] 2,281 1,907 

29 30, 700 21 47,955 8 r: 18, 090 42 24, 747 54 70 
12 7s 5 11, 800 31 22,215 22 14, 675 32 27 
0 1 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 11, 000 1 2,000 1 800 1 200 5 0 
2 450 5 6 7 6, 200 1 600 8 12 

13 38, 675 14 162, 707 34 42,075 29 20, 978 43 79 
6 2,100 1 300 0 0 0 25 35 
4 7, 850 2 18, 700 10 6,175 48 20, 050 5 0 

2 650 8 7,400 2 900 2 10, 000 5 5 
100 279, 725 101 847, 811 211 280, 140 127 160, 671 739 282 

3 1, 700 3 800 0 0 3 400 14 10 
43 71, 365 54 50, 895 59 42,077 39 66, 575 116 134 

260 19, 187, 265 249 1, 301, 257 824 896, 601 906 824, 038 1,096] 1,149 
4 1, 650 9 5, 500 2 1, 200 1 200 20 18 
9 33, 200 3 6, 000 1 1, 000 3 1, 500 38 24 

5 11, 000 11 107, 800 1 3, 000 2 2,000 57 52 
5 18, 800 2 , 0 0 3 3, 600 24 10 

247 685, 043 215 833, 486 621 351,077 525 341, 464 495 446 

31 61,075 17 21, 825 14 10, 400 4 1, 790 8 25 
26 118, 800 12 77,971 204 103, 862 155 140, 379 33 34 
87 210, 300 60 329, 630 185 116, 607 144 78, 480 332 208 

1 219, 000 2 55, 000 0 0 0 0 5 7 
58 22, 253 56 97, 167 159 66, 758 161 81, 925 68 96  
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MOUNTAIN 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

Wyoming—Con. * 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

124 | Riverton......... 75 120, 600 82 283, 798 26 68, 750 35 78, 700 
125 | Torrington....... 45 297, 705 75 126, 965 20 2 64, 885 32 88, 200 
126 | Wheatland. .._... 29 22, 395 48 70, 956 0 0 9 24, 036 

PACIFIC 

Total (258 cities). |185, 588| 518, 540, 619|178, 548| 492, 550, 562 (67, 076 | 275, 631, 878| 63, 385| 241, 313, 527 
Percentage 
change ......... +3.9 RT] RRR ARR RY +5.8 2 0 oman A I 

California_______. 149, 280| 431,652,477] 146136) 416, 133, 309|| 55,434| 231,472,540 54,634] 210,104, 048 

11. Alameda.......... 1,063] 4,312,790] 1,499 14,750,525 334| 1,236,300 802| 2,891,676 
2 Albany. .....ci.. 278 . 350, 1,707,130 95 98, 050 130 530, 160 
3 | Alhambra........ 1,124] 2,295,479] 1,266) 3,008,463 372] 1,596,894 580] 2,490, 189 
4 | Anaheim......... 223 37, 803 187 214, 693 57 227, 230 41 149, 876 
5:1 Antioch... aes 115 249, 575 153 281, 770 50 178, 850 76 251, 480 

Git ATeadin. all 813| 3,069, 825 598| 2,042,090 591 2,897,705 411 1,881,688 
7 Averiniai... Jad 30 90, 9 39 86, 680 16 51, 875 21 67, 765 
Si Atherton......... 108 644, 190 78 414, 340 50 543, 800 31 333, 400 
8 L AUDOIN . aes ud 75 152, 184 129 300, 260 18 68, 100 42 133, 930 

10: Avalon. o.....u.i 59 141, 570 54 73, 250 14 79, 100 8 43, 000 

NA Znsa on aut 60 34,109 42 35, 285 5 18, 700 7 19, 975 
12 | “Bakersfield. ___.__ 622 1, 829, 007 689 1, 806, 533 81 392, 654 153 630, 705 
13'{- Banning... ........ 43 19,478 91 , 953 1 1, 000 13 34, 786 
14 | Beaumont. ..__... 53 49, 010 42 81, 753 8 13, 724 9 9, 543 
15 ell ide ai 381 612, 345 360 639, 242 174 526, 350 169 542, 460 

16 | Berkeley. _....... 1,940] 3,488,020] 2,194|® 4,427,647 327| 1,551,168] 375) 1,840,001 
17 | Beverly Hills_____ | 739) 2,990, 930 735 3,330,373 84 1,578,150 133] 2,061,900 
13 | Brawley.......k-. 142 379, 745 438 627, 930 11 33, 200 24 6, 904 
10 Brea. tL. onuedau. 50 47,415 56 137, 265 12 36, 688 16 95, 010 
20.| Burbank. ........ 3,632) 13, 871, 264| 3,688 14, 407, 867|| 2,514| 8,236,730] 2,574] 7,798,210 

21 | Burlingame _____. 291 1, 431, 420 231 937, 593 214 1, 036, 600 142 763, 635 
22/1 Calexico... .....ucn 49 32,078 81 137, 139 2 11, 600 5 18, 691 
3: Calistoga ....... 15 37, 400 26 32, 320 ¥ 31, 750 11 25, 345 
24 Chico sia tants 658 480, 451 686 548, 938 75 255, 050 119 337, 9%4 
25 | Chula Vista__.._. 253 1, 032, 737 80 280, 335 202 691, 545 71 221, 805 

26 | Claremont........ 138 20%, 681 114 127, 477 47 219, 050 23 94, 760 
27 Clovigian oo Lek 35 26, 300 28 49, 500 23 24, 700 22 28, 500 
28 | Coalinga. ......... 110 347, 355 158 440, 907 39 133, 436 76 278, 003 
29: Colton. -.L... uo 284 291, 083 256 207, 664 59 146, 665 58 144, 970 
S30 [fColusal Sa iL. 60 54, 650 49 71, 000 11 39, 800 5 16, 750 

31 I-'Compton.......we. 647| 2,082,745 679] 1,782,485 432 1,552, 060 417) 1,356,450 
32. 'Coreoran ..... u.- 68 186, 288 103 216, 110 22 84, 003 52 161, 680 
S33: Corning. . ....uke- 56 51, 863 33 27, 850 8 20, 425 3 8, 250 
34. Coronal... ceaa 257 185, 183 247 230, 374 35 84, 012 48 141,175 
35 | Coronado....eun-- 362 444, 689 253 462, 498 70 348, 960 54 294, R19 

36 | Corte Madera__._. 38 35, 645 25 21, 870 5 19, 700 2 8, 000 
37 Covina: J. Null, 30 38, 653 39 65, 605 8 24, 500 16 36, 000 
38 | Culver City._...... 448 1, 531, 873 482 1, 723, 304 324 1, 214, 900 394 1, 490, 287 
391i Daly City......-. 144 92, 585 128 275. 210 87 343, 705 60 222 225 
A: Davis. nian 68 85, 088 61 204, 434 9 38, 050 17 77, 232 

41} [“PDelano. fo... 133 257, 932 177 293, 699 54 130, 930 82 178, 087 
42 | Dinubf. cca 87 70, 215 108 199, 330 12 25, 000 44 112, 000 
43:0 Dunsmuir... ..«.. 40 81, 785 32 92, 462 14 47, 25 15 60, 062 
44 | El Cajon. .emuaue 93 81, 686 63 55, 450 44 60,450 18 32, 380 
45h El Centro.....iu- 239 265, 701 412 570, 060 37 110, 550 46 149, 350 

2 Includes 11 months only.
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
29 3 32 198, 098 20 21, 600 15 ; 29 35 124 

3 216,070 17 , 500 22 216, 750 26 10, 265 220 32| 125 
12 7,295 19 25, 295 17 15, 100 20 21, 625 0 9 126 

STATES 

33,200{ 192,233,380 32, 179| 205,640,626) 85,312 50,675,361) 82, 984| 45, 596,409] 79, 696, 72, 525 

43.2 er 57] EERE A SS IRA DE be © | RE, BN CIR 49.9 _____ 

26,478) 160,350, 776] 25,908] 170,034, 103 67,368 39,829,161] 65,594 35,995,158) 67,045 63,015 

168 2, 754, 335 161 11,431,393 561 322, 155 536 427, 456 368 870 : 3 
7 48, 500 30] 1,130,383 176 41, 714}. / 190 46, 587 111 148 2 

123 440, 023 109 218, 997 629 258, 562 577 299, 277 404 643 3 
19 39, 555 19 34,137 147 71,018 127 30, 680 57 41 4 
23 45, 050 31 12, 230 42 25, 675 46 18, 060 50 80 5 

69 58, 560 73 63, 375 153 113, 560 114 97, 027 580 411 6 
7 36, 250 8 , 800 7 2, 850 10 11,11 16 21 7 
0 0 4 12, 300 58 100, 390 43 68, 640 50 31 8 

17 50, 204 31 112, 860 40 33, 880 56 53, 470 19 42 9 
1 20, 000 2 6, 000 44 42,470 44 14, 250 23 19] 10 

4 2, 400 12 6,415 51 13, 009 24 8, 895 5 yi 
138 1, 089, 864 208 916, 009 403 346, 489 328 259, 819 90 157]: 12 

8 2, 440 20 8, 047 34 16, 038 58 11,720 1 12.43 
25 28,478 24 69, 572 20 6, 808 9 2, 638] 8 9] 14 
56 53, 184 55 68, 863 151 32,811 136 27, 919 210 206] 15 

318 1, 355, 631 308| 1,876,176] 1,295 581,230 1,511 711, 470 394 474] 16 
180 827, 640 160 756, 918 475 585, 140 442 511, 555 309 533 17 
11 232, 750 0 0 120 113, 795 414 561, 026 11 24 18 
11 3, 810 14 34,455 27 6, 917 26 7,800 12 16]°< 19 

295 5, 065, 627 3569 5,812, 115 823 568, 907 755 797, 542 2,653] 2,573] 20 

19 208, 600 23 91, 220 58 186, 220 66 82, 738 231 168] 21 
2 , 600 3 73, 180 45 16, 878 73 45, 268 2 bl 22 
2 500 7 1,175 6 5, 150 8 5, 800) 11 16] 23 

93 116, 090 122 94, 770 490 109, 311 445 116, 184 78 120 24 
24 326, 510 9 58, 530 27 14, 682 0 0 199 71 25 

vd 25,795 8 6, 275 84 53, 836 83 26, 442 48 23] 26 
12 1, 600 6 21, 000 0 0 0 0 23 22.27 
22 183, 477 29 i45, 612 49 30, 442 53 17, 292, 39 75] 28 
38 100, 478 35 14, 320 187 43, 940 163 48 374 61 58] 29 

3 2,100 5 26, 700 46 12, 750 39 27, 550 13 5 30 

82 386, 405 83 328, 447 133 144, 280 179 97, 588 484 434| 31 
8 85, 950 13 47,300 38 16, 335 38 7, 130, 22 53] 32 

22 23, 000 10 3, 465 26 8, 438 20 16, 135 8 3 33 
30 47,060 41 51,216 192 54, 111 158 37, 983 35 49, 34 
12 30, 295 19 124, 935 280 65, 434 180 42, 744 77 711 35 

16 5,445 2 400 17 10, 500 21 13, 470 5 2; 36 
4 2, 625 5 § 22 975 18 11, 528 19 6, 630 8 17; 37 

49 278, 608 32 201, 562 75 38, 365 56 31, 455, 376 449| 38 
8 28, 350 10 16, 280 49 20, 530 58 36, 705 87 60 39 
5 10, 650 6 41,102 54 36, 388 38 86, 100 10 16] 40 

27 84, 690 38 91, 537 52 42, 312 57 24,075 54 80 41 
37 23, 575 20 59, 745 38 21, 640 44 27, 585) 12 45 42 
9 17, 970 8 19, 800 17 16, 565 9 12, 600 14 15] 43 

22 10, 825 21 15,315 27 10,411 24 7, 755 46 21) 44 

33 55, 985 28 114, 200 169 99, 166 338 306, 510 39 49! 45
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PACIFIC 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

California—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

BI Cerrito. uaa. 558 1, 744, 826 524 1, 542, 893 401 1, 589, 400 407 1, 501. 865 
Bl Monte... ...... 183 560, 423 195 385, 415 103 307, 470 113 287, 540 
El Segundo.....__ 174 518, 565 137 566, 713 99 341, 508 65 242, 470 
Elsinore... eau. 19 19,775 25 34,150 12 16, 970 7 14, 500, 
Emeryville... 78 453, 872 69 347,104 4 16, 800 4 35, 500, 

113 126, 522 96 98, 935 43 67,715 31 57,275 
479 880, 331 598 516, 347 86 313, 818 107 287, 810 
115 55, 838 104 64, 188 18 30, 150 20 44,800 
20 93, 700 7 25, 000 19 81, 700 2 25,000 
54 84,432 34 44, 341 22 57,350 14 41,273 

y 55 79, 600 68 46, 095 10 24, 400 10 26, 000 
Fresno... ......a 2,121) 3,820,963] 2,371 . 3,917,570 623| 2,282, 766 447\ 1,751,013 
Fullerton. ......." 261 647, 367 292 605, 744 61 242, 300 63 247, 350 
Gardens.....<.... 468 740, 188 250 194, 431 209 633, 428 61 127, 860 
CHOY cama nes 64 89, 452 54 138, 505 16 51, 653 25 48, 000 

Glendale... ...._. 1,874 4,922, 529] 2,067) 5,982,852 758) 3,880, 577 988| 4,454,337 
Glendory. vu. ocx 66 55,3 65 37,658 5 3,165 8 19, 100 
Hanford =i i: 262 270, 040 228 261, 165 88 195, 095 87 187, 190 
Hawthorne.______ 437 832,017 313 1,001, 772 225 581,125 134 275, 545 

ayward. ....a-.- 150 384, 773 115 314, 082 92 312, 635 62 214, 795 

Healdsburg_..____ 29 49, 342 37 58, 673 9 28, 300 13 30, 600 
Hemet... ooo 58 138, 424 54 118,162 30 88, 792 32 90, 100 
Hermosa. __._.._. 284 475, 932 276 397, 833 124 375, 467 99 329, 097 
Hillsborough. ____ 94 666, 518 53 435, 665 43 546, 668 30 390, 093 
Holtville. =. . 22 38, 377 45 47, 266 I 3,600; >. 6 14, 960 

Hunt 5 ngton 80 142, 319 90 160, 740 8 32, 000 23 63, 721 
Beach. 

Huntington Park 566 1, 225, 344 561 1, 336, 072 201 724, 369 250 876, 385 
Inglewood. ___.___ 1, 089 4, 281,638) 1,180 3, 490, 086 677 2, 621, 766 788 2, 968, 628 
King'GCity__~ 2... 128 347, 281 59 115, 018 58 239, 383 17 , 812 
Kingsburg... .... 30 104, 030 36 119, 185 23 73, 815 30 96, 500 

Laguna Beach____ 263 553, 085 368 706, 478 92 385, 364 161 535,910 
LaHabry =i 5... 69 71, 095 71 96, 531 20 58, 200 7 18, 300 
Lakeport 23 29, 800 16 22, 800 7 12, 300 10 19, 450 
La Mesa 283 718, 437 174 307, 0756 175 582, 389 74 237, 260 
Larkspur 44 103, 480 30 120, 817 26 90, 875 15 68, 000 

La Verne....____. 90 70, 313 66 74, 945 14 41, 030 19 45, 355 
Lemoore... ..3:.: 44 1, 990, 618 41 114, 635 22 74, 189 27 103, 290 
Tineolns ois 33 29,4 34 28, 645 5 7, 300 10 17, 400 
Tindsay. ... id 89 76, 263 79 97, 196 34 42 960 20 33, 380 
Livermore. ...__._. 78 85, 370 96 117, 839 14 51, 201 30 97, 477 

Bodie iu 280 427, 615 324 541, 150 74 277,175 97 321, 650 
Lompoe:...... 0: 184 348, 326 59 84,978 84 206, 272 19 54, 528 
Long Beach. ._.__. 16,124| 18,439,663 13,577] 24,421,821|| 2,970 9,987,510] 2,154 7,484, 875 
Los Angeles. __.__| 41,521 117,161, 632 40,103| 91,375,551|| 14,189 64,727,882] 12,728 52,896, 959 
Tos Banos... ..... 27 63, 830 108, 632 35, 925 14 45, 645 

LosCatos. J = 49 94, 264 61 92, 055 22 71,325 14 30, 050 
Lynwood......... 603| 1,728,730 687/ 1,832,668 442) 1,434,300 516/ 1,694,325 
Madera... on 248 338, 023 223 296, 613 83 181, 350 85 162, 160 
Man 4 attan 388 857, 075 357 757, 109 243 727, 431 205 642, 109 

Beach. 
Manteca... lk 76 76, 495 88 115, 530 16 37, 400 32 74, 885 

Martinez, ..22 159 434, 329 166 413, 856 54 268, 953 67 273, 525 
Marysville_._____ 287 492, 230 345 361, 045 52 231, 018 37 138, 581 
Maywood._______ 305 544, 103 345 523, 011 125 406, 240 150 424,899 
Merced... lio. 197 285, 990 264 369, 225 52 140, 285 85 228, 338 
Mill Valley... 224 359, 782 210 353, 932 62 288, 390 40 226, 639, 

Modesto. .._.__. 432 . 848,833 457 905, 766 157 641,112 142 494, 092 
Monrovia... 1. v7 612, 658 644 483, 273 117 433, 088 87 261, 950 
Montebello_______ 563] 1,664, 863 519) 1,583,451 448| 1,546,084 388| 1,238,285 
Monterey. __.____ 227 771, 608 239 611, 708 53 280, 037 101 03, 350 
Monterey Park.___ 366 672, 408 386 805, 953 172 572, 302] 217 719,919
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
17 102, 800 41 16, 165 140 52, 626 76 24, 863 405 414 
30 211, 449 30 71, 325 50 41, 504 52 26, 550 103 113 
19 112, 083 23 208, 353 56 64, 974 49 25, 890 104 64 

3 255 10 11, 200 4 2, 550 8 8, 450) 12 7 
33 316, 980 24 261, 740 41 120, 092 41 49, 864 18 4 

24 40, 970 22 13, 800 46 17, 837 43 27, 860 44 31 
113 420, 950 126 107, 869 280 145, 563 365 120, 668 100 121 

5 5, 925 9 5, 92 19, 763 75 13, 663 18 20 
1 12, 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 7 

11 18, 410 12 2,165 21 8,672 8 903 22 14 

403 48, 425 9 5,850 32 6,775 49 14, 245 8 9 
180 953, 703 224 1, 506, 736 1, 318 584,494! 1,700 659, 821 629 450 
33 308, 008 48 247, 658 167 97, 059 181 110, 736 63 68 

125 55, 624 81 41, 375 134 51, 136 108 25, 196 209 61 
13 14, 338 8 74, 400| 35 23, 461 21 16, 105 16 28 

304 645, 265 327| 1,044,928 812 396, 687 752 483,587] 1,125 1,229 
14 29, 470 20 7,285 47 12, 690 37 11,273 5 8 
38 23, 145 47 29, 900 136 51, 800 94 44 075 80 84 
76 211, 135 59 685, 023 136 39, 757 120 41, 204 234 144 
17 28, 955 19 70, 350 41 43,183 34 28, 937 98 62 

7 12, 422 9 2,310 13 8, 620 15 25, 763 9 13 
12 39, 650 11 25,740 16 9, 982 11 2,322 30 32 
30 38, 895 36 26, 661 130 61, 570 141 42,075 137 112 
0 0 0 51 119, 850 23 45, 572 46 30 
7 28, 537 v1 9, 445 14 6, 240 32 22, 861 1 6 

27 94, 325 30 86, 774 45 15, 994 10, 245 9 23 
37 

88 265, 480 84 259, 285 277 235, 495 227 200, 402 281 311 
53 1,411,779 35 294, 230 3569 248, 093 357 227, 228 818 902 
15 80, 188 13 16, 436 55 27,710 31 29, 770 79 16 

5 21, 315 5 22,100 2 ; i 585 21 30 

32 87, 080 50 70, 875 139 80, 641 157 99, 693 108 184 
5 915 6 46, 750 44 11, 980 58 31, 481 2 Z 
8 13, 700 2 2, 000 8 3, 800 4 1, 350 7 10 

32 113, 250 12 43, 575 76 22,798 88 26, 240 178 74 
6 3, 950 3 40, 267 12 8, 655 12 12, 550 26 15 

14 13, 770 13 2,313 62 15,513 34 27,277 15 19 
16 1, 908, 879 4 3,215 6 7, 550 10 8, 130 23 27 
10 37 8 6, 980 18 5, 805 16 4,265 5 10 
19 25, 820 20 53, 480 36 7,483 39 10, 336 34 25 
19 13, 525 37 11, 460 45 20, 644 29 8, 902 14 31 

60 109, 195 63 125, 090 146 41, 245 164 94, 410 73 98 
45 90, 459 15 24, 356 55 51, 595 25 6, 094 84 19 

2, 296 5,359,286] 1,858] 14,693,301] 10,858] 3,092,867 9,565 2,243,645] 3,509 2,480 
11,933 41,997,093] 11,604) 28,515, 128 15,399 10,436,657) 15,771 9,963,464] 19,308] 16, 447 

60, 587 14 13, 905 2, 400 14 

1 5, 000 12 22,275 26 17, 939 35 39, 730 22 14 
34 196, 900 36 88, 483 127 97, 530 135 49, 860) 461 554 
42 103, 460 54 111,231 123 53,213 84 23, 222 83 86 
46 61, 945 38 45, 580 99 67, 699 114 69, 420 283 234 

18 20, 140 18 15, 615 42 18, 955 38 25, 030, 16 32 

23 139, 474 25 106, 519 82 25, 902 74 33, 812 63 67 
16 187, 821 14 170, 917 219 73, 391 294 51, 547 55 38 
28 99, 392 20 57,335 152 38,471 175 40, 777 161 178 
52 100, 675 67 68, 135 93 45,030 112 72,752 59 86 
29 16, 267 28 77,725 133 55, 125 142 49, 568 62 40 

47 83, 530 49 293, 535 228 124,191 266 118, 139 167 148 
87 51, 796 56 99, 725 513 127,774 501 121, 598 128 90 
57 91, 045 76 314,471 58 27, 734 55 30, 695 455 390 
32 344, 690 31 99, 973 142 146, 881 107 108, 385 52 122 
56 47, 740 56 39, 435 138 52, 366 113 46, 599 173 225  
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PACIFIC 
  

  

Total construction New residential buildings 
  

  

  

  

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- [Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

California—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Mount Shasta... 106 157, 662 79 136, 792 35 91, 150 42 8, 050 
0 MIRREN ANT 479 635, 860 258 315, 675 145 499, 850 58 177, 510 

Newman... .-....- 55 73, 330 £32 110, 810 12 52, 850 6 19, 350 
Newport Beach. _ 524) 1,221,123 519] 1,014,952 228 934, 643 208 827,975 
North Sacramen- 183 319, 739 161 296, 479 65 238, 000 65 205, 981 

to. 

Oakland....-...-- 5,864 28,077,165 6,376] 21,750,984(| 2,098) 8,755 168] 2,054] 8,669,087 
Oceanside. ..____- 209 317, 956 20 219, 106 84 238, 148 67 156, 544 
Ontario. ine enar 402 697, 939 391 831, 892 137 457, 570 153 425, 595 
Orange. ....~-<n=x 247 160, 149 192 147, 301 22 83, 000 25 85, 800 
Oroville. ...ac.-= 87 67, 224 95 67, 401 22 37,435 13 35, 584 

Osnard;. <---=ar- 119 457,433 93 394, 254 84 274, 819 67 207, 777 
Pacific Grove _-- 217 461, 870 170 255, 825 110 406, 750 77 212, 600 
Palo:Alto.. ...-cux 876 1,358,7¢5 978] 1,695, 500 166). 1,017,800 2271 - 1,114,025} 
Pasadena... ... 3, 507 4,228,909] 3,178 3, 961, 533 5056 2, 626, 801 548 2, 323, 041 
Paso Robles... 362 984, 746 74 205, 431 211 662, 181 26 59, 355 

Piedmont... -«.-- 230 548, 959 208 577, 752 37 460, 388 46 498, 875 
Pittsburg. ..- «=== 158 361, 778 167 359, 933 75 263, 250 88 288, 950 
Placentia.....---- 14 89, 550 15 36, 525 3 10, 200 5 13, 900 
Placerville... 55 67, 765 86 136, 370 18 44, 385 37 73, 600 
Pleasanton. ...--- 28 57, 645 33 152, 060 2 5,700 8 40, 455 

Pomong. .suceasai 843 913, 114 880| 1,209, 863 139 491, 255 199 634, 540 
Porterville... 173 281, 533 173 6, 205 39 151, 010 44 106, 550 
Redding... ..--.-- 308 277, 299 449 668, 137 49 121,215 94 197, 330 
Redlands__....... 531 416, 240 511 355, 825 36 138, 350 38 98, 100 
Redondo Beach. _ 486 452,105 589 555, 217 139 293, 745 156 285, 265 

Redwood City--- 363] 1,220,363 471) 1,617,416 223 918, 000 286| 1,143, 650 
Reodley.. ----q-ex 63 86, 595 71 167, 730 15 44, 300 23 57,080 
Riverside......--- 1, 311 1,651,242) 1,029 1, 333, 818 261 1, 091, 098 221 794, 440 
Roseville......... 367 212, 483 419 323, 663 37 132, 767 49 158, 720 
Sacramento... 2,714| 8,236,672 2,795 8,822,200] 1,545 6,414,346] 1,321] 5,614,592 

Salinasiv ual 204| 1,087,844 258 743, 748 78 435, 637 90 521, 325 
San Anselmo____. 105 215, 800 131 326, 970 39 174, 525 74 297, 700 
San Bernardino...| 1,761] 2,312,710] 1,689 2,040, 743 381] 1,353,765 353] 1,270,713 
San Bruno....._. 336/ 1,119, 500 455] 1,309,228 265 871, 500 401 1,072, 500 
San Buenaven- 381 532, 070 369 965, 932 76 302, 508 127 500, 837 

tura. 

San Carlos. ...... 385] 1,853,785 370, 1,690, 925 343] 1,696,800 333 1, 548,850 
San Diego... 7,926] 44, 538,374 9,685 57,522,439 3,777] 13,175,604, 6,219] 21,155,140 
San Francisco....| 7,242] 41,855,078 7,537 41,357,770|| 4,025 24,515,011] 4,089 16,636,535 
San Gabriel... 721 2, 148, 465 821 2, 574, 392 475 2,000, 411 627 2, 449, 850 
Sanger... .....a cl 29 96, 690 51 105, 315 23 75, 550 38 77,975 

San Jose... ...... 1,208) 3,713,925 1,314] 3,419,430 4221 1,905,675 450) 1,894,455 
San Leandro. .._.. 565 2,132, 280 479 1, 835, 745 438 1, 923, 150 374 1, 675, 240 
San Luis Obispo . 354 1,037,901 185 388, 148 167 652, 427 82 294, 318 
San Marino._..... 255 2, 343, 408 277 2,437, 846 255 2, 343, 408 263 2,423, 765 
San Mateo....... 833| 3,759, 340 817] 38,515,865 666, 3,416,109 660, 3,096,894 

San Rafael. ...... 220 629, 635 236 622, 555 69 338, 340 81 380, 555 
Santa Ana... ..... 1,093 1, 500, 810] 1,020 1, 283, 066 279 1,172, 312 271 944, 400 
Santa Barbara___. 786 1,087,050| 1,013 3, 905, 022 127 589, 263 155 671, 829 
Santa Clara_...... 188 318, 940 185 262, 474 56 224, 100 48 193, 635 
Santa Cruz....--- 505 766, 338 547 855, 389 135 497, 117 192 601, 721 

Santa Maria___... 485 758, 081 325 526, 057 139 493, 818 102 345, 600 
Santa Monica.._.| 1,882] 5,631,131] 1,782 4,407,307 637] 2,606,274 753 3,142,993 
Santa Paula._.... 214 160, 970 197 , 219 15 65, 810 33 , 130 
Santa Rosa_...--- 217 442, 527 224 554, 092 76 262, 720 113 413, 635 
Seal Beach. ....-- 188 251, 843 226 407, 243 61 178, 292 65 183, 002                    
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
; Number of new 

y dwelling units 
1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
19 48, 340 1 47,950 52 18,172 24 10, 792 35 42 

103 32,125 54 82, 990 231 103, 885 146 55, 175 169 62 
3 1, 800 2 75, 080 40 18, 680 24 16, 380 12 6 

91 165, 188 59 52, 143 205 121, 292 252 134, 834 227 223 
14 33,195 18 58, 001 104 48, 544 78 32,497 75 65 

1,273 17, 249, 852 1,320] 10, 924, 327 2,493 2,072,145) 3,002 2,157, 570 2,318] 2,384 
15 , 73 32 36, 900 110 26, 071 104 , 662 86 68 
50 170, 745 58 291, 538 215 69, 624 180 114,759 159 156 
19 , 8 26, 700 206 49, 099 159 34, 801 24 28 

1 50 2 6, 000 64 29, 739 80 + 25,817 22 13 

14 167, 075 16 181, 577 21 15, 539 10 4,900 86 74 
1 5, 000 2 6, 500 106 50, 120 91 36, 725 112 7 

119 142, 575 142 336, 925 591 198, 400 609 244, 550) 176 237 
406 764, 987 449 999, 551) 2, 596 837,121 2,181 638, 941 579 624 
67 245, 550 22 105, 84 77,015 26 41, 010 229 26 

15 5,910 10 5, 692 178 82, 661 152 73, 185 37 46 
6 59,175 13 56, 640 77 39, 353 66 14, 343 78 95 
2 77, 400 4 18, 550 9 1, 950 6 4,075 4 5 

12 9, 535 15 39, 625 25 13, 845 34 23, 145 18 37 
4 16, 000 11 103, 460 22 35,945 14 8, 145 2, 9 

112 203, 905 114 277, 900 592 217, 954 567 297, 423 148 201 
15 38,315 33 38, 435 119 92, 208 96 61, 220 37 46 
51 66, 975 91 342,032 208 89, 109 264 128, 775 51 108 
38 144, 585 37 114, 193 457 133, 305 436 143, 532 30 38 

142 75, 267 157 191, 361 205 , 093 276 78, 591 149 155 

37 197, 835 31 203, 868 103 104, 528 154 179, 898 240 314 
15 28, 865 9 80, 500 33 13, 430 39 30, 150 15 27 

155 235, 385 87 317, 286 895 324, 759 721 222, 092 324 231 
50 18, 165 117 117, 765 280 61, 551 253 47,178 37 50 

214 982, 806 284] 2,192,748 955 839,520) 1,190, 1,014,860] 1,585 1,423 

56 406, 498 49 115, 796 160 245, 709 119 106, 627 103 104 
11 16, 755 11 11, 890 55 24, 520 46 17, 380 39 74 

158 587, 602 212 367,706] 1,222 371,343] 1,124 402, 324 413 378 
23 218, 500 15 212, 728 4 29, 500 39 24, 000! 270 413 
56 151, 145 84 370, 803 249 78,417 158 94, 292 80 127 

17 137, 285 14 126, 850 25 19, 700 15, 225 343 335 
1, 585 20,662, 756] 1,334| 35,243,046] 2,564] 1,700,014 2,132| 1,124,253] 4,210 7,063 

300 13, 287, 768 310 21,491,984] 2,917] 4,052,299 3,138 3,229,251] 6,818 4,430 
35 84,5 49 , 718 211 63, 519 145 49, 824 476 631 

5 19, 340 5 16, 720 1 1, 800 8 1°, 620 23 39 

154 1, 231, 985 188| 1,002,315 632 576, 265 676 522, 660 450 510 
57 102, 155 50 115, 110 70 1086, 975 55 45, 395 458 387 
69 270, 769 38 42, 430 118 114, 705 65 51, 400 212 93 

0 0 0 0 0 0 14 14, 081 255 263 
56 227, 868 62 264, 880 111 115, 363 95 154, 091 707 697 

38 193, 930 47 132, 470 113 97, 365 108 109, 530 78 85 
73 153, 982 102 118, 207 741 174, 516 647 220, 459) 304 203 

103 271, 885 215 3,035,128 556 225, 902 643 198, 065 141 201 
7 71,610 67 25, 280 55 23, 230 70 43, 559 59 60 

92 99, 718 90 96, 640 278 169, 503 265 157,028 144 207 

48 144, 099 39 131, 007 298 120, 164 184 49, 450 142 101 
645 2, 746, 706 665 1,007,818 600 278,151 364 256, 496 880| 1,166 
32 , 985 26 18,119 167 71,175 138 37, 970, 15 35 
33 111,961 18 67,403 108 67, 846 93 73, 054 80 126 
6 52,100 9 195, 898 121 21,451 152 28, 343! 63 70  
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PACIFIC 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

California—Con. 
Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 

Sebastopol _ ___..-- 41 64, 077 36 45, 830 13 37, 080 12 35,135 
"4% 04 FARA LR 35 78, 435 58 78, 200 24 65, 500 30 54, 235 

Sierra Madre_.._. 248 327, 769 173 191, 135 72 271, 043 41 154, 640 
Sicnal Hill. _.._. 97 168, 870 135 220, 454 2A 48,125 42 95, 842 
Sonora... .. 70 81, 770 73 117,802 13 61, 900 23 87, 352 

South Gate____.___ 2, 310 5, 814, 436| 2,315 5,156, 582|| 1, 696 4,957,275] 1,682 4, 630, 105 
South Pasadena. _ 368 627, 840 308 619, 066 76 434, 100 81 455, 356 
South San Fran- 310 3,057,079 171 610, 197 240 770, 170 101 366, 064 

cisco. 
Stockton... _....- 1, 268 2, 538, 451| 1,159 1, 858, 790 238 1, 153, 884 243 1, 077, 417 
Sunnyvale___._-..__ 136 2, 002, 312 135 296, 750 78 260, 600 85 250, 550 

94 293, 873 104 322, 613 20 72, 900 23 77, 300 
364 799, 772 268 418, 962 85 238, 675 83 236, 875 
99 y 7137, 234 102 176, 727 15 © 68, 140 25 84, 700 

364 469, 185 409 492, 503 160 345, 190 179 372, 841 
104 211, 041 188 261, 664 37 159, 543 37 130, 790 

160 162, 352 162 203, 999 23 69, 529 52 136, 550 
Vallsjo.. J... 2,304] 15,779,127 524| 11,013, 539(| 1,861 5, 648, 039 180 1, 504, 700 
Nernon ........cu- 362 2,492, 315 257 2, 727, 800 13 58, 640 0 0 
Visaliaz J oo...3 305 730, 778 323 473, 957 100 434, 129 88 298, 190 
Watsonville. _____ 156 279, 125 131 274, 365 31 127, 500 22 93, 900 

Whittier. oo. 516 1, 612, 193 446 1, 128, 764 357 1, 469, 659 252 992, 706. 
Willits... io 31 24, 910 38 B20 8 12, 200 24 42, 100 
Willows. ........ 23 82, 500 24 59, 750 18 63, 500 13 31, 200 
Woodland........ 215 424, 483 199 303, 070 49 217, 103 56 210, 153 
Yuba City....... 169 276, 623 217 302, 688 65 226, 785 102 273, 626 

Oregon.____..____ 12,193) 23,039,415 11,942 19,916,071) 3,239] 11,979,168 2,917 10,724,802 

Ashland: ..._.... 105 134, 688 53 56, 707 29 67, 150 14 32, 900 
Astoria. ov. dee 350 432, 492 413 348, 591 53 155, 450 62 158, 225 
Baker: .....i uae 85 122, 159 72 259, 787 33 90, 500 31 91, 440 
Bend... ...o..at.- 173 234, 992 243 349, 204 89 144, 122 124 201, 674 
Coquille. ......._ . 49 31, 005 38 29, 738 18 15, 200 15 20, 670 

Corvallis. .....0.. 259 307, 834 303 510, 292 75 200, 425 73 196, 750 
Cottage Grove____ 111 58, 929 112 74, 538 16 18, 750 19 30, 600 
Engene:........x 1, 249 1, 335,854 1,226 1, 106, 289 245 615, 250 231 618, 42 
Grants Pass...... 304 165, 161 402 147, 546 35 52, 140 49 75, 700 
Gresham... 0... 56 149, 550 45 174, 196 28 63, 500 26 68, 300 

Heppner. ........ 27 15, 050 20 20, 693 2 3, 500 4 10, 550 
Hillsboro... ..-.. 98 153, 225 84 136, 885 22 49, 700 36 88, 005 
Klamath Falls___ 455 669, 104 579 935, 415 84 307, 650 130 433, 253 
La Grande. ©... 128 108, 945 145 94, 983 12 38, 550 14 38, 100 
Lakeview... ...._ 68 104, 755 58 136, 350 33 68, 170 30 72, 300 

T.ebanony. ..oueac 278 266, 207 230 197,873 88 151,725 78 136, 500 
Marshfield... ..... 132 164, 855 103 109, 878 20 28, 700 21 38, 850 
Medford. ........ 273 454,129 251 233, 440 95 253, 200 56 126, 750 
Milton. Ao... 73 79, 968 57 42, 647 9 15, 700 4 11, 000 
Milwaukee _._____ 25 62, 580 17 38, 150 12 42, 300 15 34, 650 

Myrtle Point_____ 11 17, 800 6 16, 700 4 15, 700 3 6, 200 
Newberg........1 134 48, 599 169 82, 755 11 19, 485 20 38, 250 
Newport.......0 42 39, 300 57 74, 550 8 12, 000 9 19, 500 
North Bend_..... 46 50,475 38 25, 825 12 13, 600 11 18, 850 
Ontario. .....a. 70 117,625 90 129, 316 17 47, 000 27 69, 168 

Pendleton. ........ 346 899, 194 158 296, 333 212 675, 310 47 88, 950 
Portland. L...... 5,950 15,375,235 5,278 11,396,650 1,754 8,208,900) 1,365 6, 965, 925 
Prineville... ..... 44 103, 100 75 100, 740 20 39, 800 48 64, 690 
Roseburg. ........ 61 79, 632 72 95, 430 10 38, 000 24 64, 500 
St. Helens__...... 109 82, 818 131 380, 135 30 43, 600 32 47, 850 

Salerno oe. 944 905,052 1,186 1, 732, 769 126 359, 796 253 722,152 
The Dalles. ...... 65 137, 205 109 454, 935 31 114, 300 32 108, 250 
Tillamook... .... 73 333, 798 122 126, 731 6 9, 995 14 25, 880
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs Tens 
‘| Number of new 

dwelling units 
1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
2 9, 50 3 1,865 26 17, 497 21 8, 830 15 12 
9 10, 800 23 21, 890 2 2,135 5 2,075 24 30 

25 15, 395 24 7,963 151 41, 331 108 28, 532 72 41 
45 108, 370 61 109, 139 31 12,375 32 15,473 2 42 

4 " 2 5, 350 53 16, 520 48 25, 100 12 23 

89 589, 600 72 389, 455 525 267, 561 561 137,022 1,678 1,689 
13 95, 620 9 67, 250 279 98, 120 218 96, 460 119 131 

33 2, 252, 609 26 144, 696 37 34, 300 44 99, 437 242 108 

332 934, 556 271 488 635 698 450, 011 645 292, 738 271 273 
23 1, 663, 597 20 28, 902 35 78, 115 30 17, 298 88 87 

11 197,798 42 189, 013 63 23,175 39 56, 300 31 24 
123 458, 872 115 160, 104 156 102, 225 70 21, 983 87 87 
22 34, 765 15 57, 625 62 34, 329 62 34, 402 17 28 
67 78,174 54 74, 480 137 45, 821 176 45,182 160 181 
23 19, 801 27 46, 750 44 31, 697 124 84,124 37 37 

20 7,977 19 34, 368 117 84, 846 91 33, 081 23 55 
84 8.707, 068 39 8, 757,035 359 1, 424, 020 305 751, 804 1, 899 402 

166 2,021, 629 178 2, 626, 779 183 412, 046 79 101, 021 13 0 
38 2009, 409 22 72, 540 167 87, 240 213 108, 227 105 91 
17 90, 200 21 104, 800 108 61, 425 88 75, 665 37 28 

42 60, 330 43 65, 023 117 82, 204 151 71, 035 369 265 
8 2, 36! 6 2, 440 15 10, 350 8 11, 782 8 25 
4 16, 000 2 + 12,000 1 3, 000 9 16, 550 18 13 

20 101, 005 oF 38, 322 146 106, 375 122 54, 595 50 57 
20 34, 530 21 7,165 84 15, 308 94 21, 897 72 105 

2,411 7,311,445) 2,342] 5,588,136] 6,543] 3,748,802| 6,683 3,603,133] 3,633 3,440 

22 41,078 11 12, 670 54 26, 460 28 11,137 29 14 
52 180, 365 35 61, 677 245 96, 677 316 128, 689 54 61 
12 % 16 137, 050 40 22, 909 25 31, 297 35 36 
37 71, 100 64 104, 355 47 19, 770 55 43,175 94 128 
16 10, 850 12 1, 845 15 4,955 11 7,223 18 17 

25 42, 681 44 217, 203 159 64, 728 186 96, 339 75 88 
26 25, 875 29 34, 090 69 14, 304 64 9, 84 16 19 

104 342, 061 116 266, 496 900 378, 543 879 221, 373 289 279 
27 73,443 7 24, 050 242 39, 578 346 47, 796 35 50 
14 75, 050 8 97, 896 14 11, 000 11 8, 000 29 26 

24 6, 550 7 8, 039 1 5, 000 9 2,104 2 5 
21 50, 355 21 37,910 55 53, 170 27 10, 970 22 37 
69 171, 362 79 337,106 302 190, 092 370 165, 056 104 151 
23 37,020 18 35, 500 93 31, 375 113 21, 383 12 15 

7] 26, 300 10 43, 400 28 10, 285 18 20, 650 33 30 

55 82, 020 60 46, 448 135 32, 462 92 14, 925 114 Vir} 
21 78,375 24 34, 200 91 57,780 58 36, 828 20 22 
20 44, 369 29 51, 530 158 156, 560 166 55, 160 97 63 
12 53, 690 13 24, 900 52 10, 578 40 6, 747 9 4 
4 19, 280 2 3, 500 4 1, 000 0 12 15 

6 1, 750 3 10, 500 1 350 0 0 4 4 
23 8, 165 36 22, 890 100 20, 949 113 21, 615 11 20 
14 21, 900 15 24, 200 20 5, 400 33 30, 850 8 9 
8 14, 350 7 1, 450 26 22, 525 20 5, 525 12 11 

21 50, 995 15 33, 460 32 19, 630 48 26, 688 16 27 

27 141, 659 20 130, 015 107 82, 225 91 77, 368 215 49 
1,515 5, 236, 920 1,400 2, 763, 390 2, 681 1,929, 515 2, 513] - 1,667, 335 2,018, 1,764 

10 , 150 16 26, 600 14 7.150 11 9, 20 48 
~16 30, 850 12 15, 210 35 10, 782 36 15, 720 10 24 

41 32, 025 42 70, 720 38 7,193 57 261, 565 30 32 

107 171, 130 139 540, 375 711 374, 126 794 470, 242 135 254 
11 4,245 20 205, 212 23 18, 660 57 51,473 49 47 
16 100, 732 12 74, 249 51 23, 071 96 26, 602 6 14  
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PACIFIC 

Total construction New residential buildings 

State and city 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-|| Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val- 
ber uation ber uation ber uation ber uation 

{ Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
Washington._.__| 24,115] 63,848, 727| 20,470 56,501, 182|| 8,403 32,180,170 5,834 20,484,677 

Aberdeen___..___. 611 293, 930 662 378, 757 77 150, 800 75 125, 678 
Anacortes. ...---- 143 122, 110 157 131, 024 36 60, 025 21 33, 100 
Auburn: oc. 3... 98 147, 225 94 129, 962 31 67, 000 30 64, 230 
Bellingham _______ 807 860, 005 816 956, 430 54 197, 250 101 304, 350 
Bremerton... 910| 3,758,826] 1,331] 3,273,186 284) 1,675,850 846) 2,689, 852 

Cashmere._.._.-.. 6 16, 100 19 23, 209 3 11, 100 4 12, 800 
Castle Rock______ 15 5, 600 15 18, 770 2 1, 700 7 13,100 
Centralia... .... 282 125, 867 282 94, 098 19 46, 950 12 23, 800 
Chehalis. .......- 191 143, 720 261 112,875 18 56, 950 22 69, 200 
Chewelah. _....__ 108 65, 675 95 58, 600 34 47,150 33 36,450 

ColaX. ace amma an 43 47, 581 49 63, 871 6 14, 745 11 39, 704 
Colyille. .. ...J-04 112 135, 480 155 185, 235 35 45, 500 52 95, 200 
Cosmopolis_...--- , 200 0 0 3 3, 200 0 
Ellenburg. .....-.- 110 94, 060 155 218, 760 14 37,100 56 167, 550 
Enumclaw. .._.._ 30 48, 705 53 132, 412 7 31, 500 37 98, 410 

Everett... i... 808 946, 911 700 668, 020 191 624, 681 92 278, 000 
Grandview_.....__ 23 31, 500 31 23, 100 5 10, 500 7 10, 500 
Hoquiam_......... 334 153, 154 362 113, 396 23 52, 840 18 46, 950 
Kennewick... 114 156, 510 57 130, 050 21 45, 810 28 63, 050 

[231 EAA 45 89, 835 25 57,195 30 67, 350 18 43, 850 

Kirkland.....---- 7s 202, 807 oT, 276, 582 58 159, 300 22 261, 282 
Longview_.___.__ 656) 1, 522, 635 404 786, 340 337 983, 890 199 544, 250 
Marysville. ...... 50 77,200 46 41, 560 17 44,000 16 32, 150 

28 45, 595 18 20, 555 4 7,100 3 8, 300 
672 779, 637 727 634, 609 100 373, 886 111 383, 200 

59 112, 350 61 154, 544 17 50, 400 21 44 854 
18 , 700 8 1, 090 1 500 0 
80 178, 952 129 394, 318 17 56, 650 57 245, 575 

Port Angeles. ____ 185 306, 815 142 207, 059 49 112, 400 44 80, 650 
Port Townsend__. 81 123, 140 71 30, 147 27 30, 100 25 25, 200 

Pallman. 0... 76 314, 845 137 298, 104 9 49, 900 46 196, 200 
Puyallup... i... 222 299, 165 154 143, 333 92 200, 420 47 75,152 
Raymond........ 172 91,175 193] - 240, 095 15 21, 950 21 33, 830 
Seattle: iL. 2c... 8,951 35,929,174! 5,868 34,553,847|| 4,626 18,949,665 1,994] 8, 373,125 
Spokane.......... 3,046) 6,506,325] 3,775 5,131,248 911 3,624,005 738] 2,909, 692 

Tacoma... cio. 2,662] 8,118,852] 1,833] 3,334,730 900| 3,264,918 616| 2,156,085 
Vancouver. ...... 690 1,353,117 653 2,547,217 239 718, 300 242 594, 868 
‘Walla Walla_._... 450 413, 147 653 927,036 70 233, 985 121 381, 790 
Wenatchee. .__... 229 193, 672 205 183, 461 15 39, 900 28 100, 700 
Woodland..._____ 23 25, 430 47 26, 327 6 10, 900 13 3   
  

2 Includes 11 months only.
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New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 
Number of new 
dwelling units 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

Num- | Permit valu- | Num- | Permit val-| Num- | Permit val-| Num-| Permit 1941 1940 
ber ation ber uation ber uation ber | valuation 

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars 
4,311 24,571,159) 3,929 30,018,387 11,40{1 7,097,398 10,70(7 5,998,118] 9,018 6,070 

77 41, 602 67 170, 075 457 101, 528 520 83, 004 80 75 
21 32,130 22 48 115 86 29, 955 114 49, 809 36 21 
32 56, 975 28 48,125 35 23, 250 36 17, 607 31 30 
97 460, 970 102 399, 494 656 201, 785 613 252, 586 54 102 
76 1, 626, 617 39 326, 983 550 456, 359 446 256, 351 457 888 

3 5, 000 4 4, 850 0 0 11 5, 559) 3 4 
9 2, 300 6 5, 520 4 1, 600 2 150 2 7 

34 45,125 27 39, 060 229 33, 792 243 31, 238] 19| - 12 
22 25, 360 21 8, 505 151 61, 410 218 35, 170] 18 22 
32 8,110 27 14, 085 42 10,415 35 , 065 34 31 

11 13, 300 16 10, 807 26 19, 536 22 33 360 6 11 
41 78, 880 55 74, 460 36 11,100 48 5, 575 35 66 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 
18 11, 185 27 20, 400 78 45,775 72 30, 840 14 65 
10 5, 115 12 32, 602 13 12, 090 4 1, 400) 7 37 

115 140, 125 127 244, 805 502 182, 105 481 145, 215 216 94 
vi 13, 200 1 5, 000 11 7,8 23 7, 600 5 7 

48 49, 885 64 25, 220 263 50, 429 280 41, 226 23 18 
34 80, 365 17 58, 970 59 30, 335 12 8, 030 21 31 
14 22,135 7 13, 345 1 35 0 0 30 20 

10 36, 907 4 2 14, 800 4 6, 6 1 2 500 60 31 
96 368, 600 68 179, 745 223 170, 145 137 62, 345 345 207 
14 23, 750 13 5, 300 19 9, 450 19 4,11 17 16 
6 30, 325 2 9, 000 18 8,170 13 3, 255 4 3 

140 237, 986 82 80, 872 432 167, 765 534 170, 537 109 125 

14 30, 490 16 92, 145 28 31, 460 24 17, 545 17 21 
8 6, 200 3 395 9 2, 000 5 695 1 0 

22 102, 680 22 116, 177 41 19, 622 50 32, 566 18 67 
40 121, 460 27 88, 015 96 72, 955 71 38,394 50 44 
16 84, 585 21 2, 480 38 8, 455 25 2, 467 30 26 

19 204, 153 36 45, 853 48 60, 792 55 56, 051 9 54 
34 77, 495 46 51, 565 96 21, 250 61 16, 616 94 47 
33 38, 600 34 161, 160 124 30, 625 138 45,105 17 21 

1,044 13, 610, 128 958| 23,356,671 3,281] 3,369,381] 2,916] 2,824,051] 4,948) 2,018 
1,291 2,159,620] 1,327] 1,348,217] 1,744 22,700] 1,710 73, 33 928 82 

587 4,075, 652 353 647,730 1,175 778, 282 864 530, 915) 919 621 
126 467, 969 104 1, 863, 708 325 166, 848 307 88, 641 267 243 
71 87, 325 103 84, 268 309 91, 837 429 160, 978 70 122 
29 75, 960 35 18, 020 185 77,812 142 , 741 15 28 
10 12, 895 8 1,845 7 1,635 26 2, 482 6 13     
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Comparison by Size of City 

Except for a negligible decrease in cities with populations of 25,000 
to 50,000 persons, increases in permit valuations in 1941 were general 
throughout the groups of cities shown in table 24. The gains ranged 
from 4 percent in the largest cities to 32 percent in places with 2,500 
to 5,000 inhabitants. 

Tare 24.— Permit valuation of various classes of building construction in 2,449 
identical cities, by size of city, 1940 and 1941 
  
  

  

    

  

  
  

    
  
  

  

    

  

  
  

Total construction New residential buildings 

Size of city (1940 census) Permit valuation Per- Permit valuation Per- 
4 cent- cent- 

age age 
1941 1940 change 1941 1940 change 

All reporting cities... i... $3, 042, 709, 723 |$2, 680, 297, 149 | +13. 5 ||$1, 493, 242, 562 |$1, 326, 966, 934 412.5 

500,000 and over._____._.. 853, 903, 124 817, 905, 822 +4.4 406, 617, 871 377, 608, 433 +7.7 
100,000 and under 500,000_| 743, 061, 232 607,945,929 | 422.2 327, 651, 879 300, 667, 743 +9.0 
50,000 and under 100,000. _ 406, 464, 951 334,028,002 | 421.7 151, 969, 643 140, 654, 088 +8.0 
25,000 and under 50,000___| 383, 006, 708 336, 121, 340 -.9 180, 681, 264 162,585,032 | 11.1 

10,000 and under 25,000. __ 402, 239, 223 319, 687, 660 | 125.8 223, 591, 134 180, 320, 269 +24.0 
5,000 and under 10,000____ 174, 699, 110 165, 174, 467 +5.8 120, 828, 702 101, 936, 407 418.5 
2,500 and under 5,000_____ 92, 600, 331 70,143,197 | 432.0 58, 663, 341 46, 688, 573 +25. 6 
1,000 and under 2,500-____ 36, 735, 044 29, 290, 732 | +25.4 23, 238, 728 16, 506, 389 -+40.8 

New nonresidential buildings Additions, alterations, and repairs 

Size of city (1940 census) Permit valuation Per- Permit valuation Per- 
cent- cent- 
age age 

1941 1940 change 1941 1940 change 

All reporting cities. .____. $1,168, 637,117 ($1, 003,981, 742 | 416.4 $380, 830,044 | $349, 348, 473 +9.0 

500,000-andiover.......... 330, 259, 110 324, 842, 978 -+1.7 117,026, 143 115, 454, 411 +1.4 
100,000 and under 500,000 321, 825, 573 227,425,569 | 441.5 93, 583, 780 79, 852, 626 +17.2 
50,000 and under 100,000. - 206, 969, 518 151, 521,161 | --36.6 47, 525, 790 41, 852, 753 +13.6 
25,000 and under 50,000. -- 103, 449, 277 128, 610, 528 | —19.6 48, 876, 167 44, 925, 780 +8.8 

10,000 and under 25,000___ 134, 274, 260 99, 353,823 | +35.1 44, 373, 829 40, 013, 568 410.9 
5,000 and under 10,000____ 37, 102, 956 47, 305,056 | —21.6 16, 767, 452 15, 933, 004 +5.2 
2,500 and under 5,000_____ 24, 753, 734 15,327,362 | }+61.5 9, 183, 256 8, 127, 262 413.0 
1,000 and under 2,500_____ 10, 002, 689 9,595,274 | +4.2 3, 493, 627 3,189,069 | 49.6               
  

On a per capita basis, cities in the group of 50,000 to 100,000 popu- 
lation had the highest volume of permit valuations. This resulted 
from the large amount of new nonresidential construction, since this 
group of cities was among the lowest of the groups shown in table 
25 in terms of the volume of new residential construction. Per capita 
valuations for new residential construction were almost twice as great 
in cities of 5,000 to 10,000 population as in cities with more than half 
a million people where there was the west volume of such con- 
struction.
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  TABLE 25.— Per capita! permit valuation of various classes of building construction in 
2,449 identical cities, by size of city, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

  

  

  

          

: ' New residential | New nonresidential Total construction buildings buildings 

Size of city (1940 census) 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Alrenartingelties. i. .co io cin adia bi ul $45. 62 $40. 18 $22. 39 $19. 89 $17. 52 $15.05 

500,000 and'over. ........ of a vias aol) 38.18 36. 57 18.18 16. 88 14.76 14. 52 
100,000 and under 500,000... cena 47. 57 38. 92 20. 98 19.25 20. 60 14. 56 
50,000 and under 100,000... ccnnnnsua- 55.35 45. 48 20. 69 19.15 28.18 20. 63 
25,000°and under 50,000... --<-=----:cunic-. 46.24 47.08 25.09 22.63 14. 36 18.19 

10,000 and. under 25,000 i. ooo. ocean 50. 61 39. 86 28.13 22. 64 16. 90 12.20 
5,000 and ander: 10,000. .L oni niin 49.93 47. 20 34. 53 29.13 10. 60 13. 52 
2,500.and under 3,000... cna aan 49.20 37.26 31.17 24. 80 13.15 8.14 
1,000 and under 2,500. . «oii aioe 43.73 34.87 27. 66 19. 65 11.91 11.42 

  

  

Additions, alterations, and repairs 
  

  

  

  

  

  

   

Size of city (1940 census) Total Residential Nonresidential 

1941 1940 1941 1940 1941 1940 

Allireporting cities. co. coined $5.71 $5. 24 $2.39 $2. 21 $3. 32 $3.02 

500,000 aA IOVer. «uo ane mae naae 5.23 5.16 2.15 2.03 3.08 3.13 
160,000 and under 500,000 5.99 5.11 2.02 1.82 3.97 3.29 
50,000 and under 100,000... ______ 6. 47 5.70 2.76 2.48 3.7 3.22 
25,000 and under 30,000... Zoi. loa 6.79 6.25 2.97 2.76 3.82 3.49 

10,600 and under 25,000... «cue it mea 5. 58 5.03 2.68 2.55 2.90 2.47 
5,000"and under 10,000... 4.79 4. 55 2.73 2.44 2.06 211 
2,500 and under 5,000-- 4.88 4.32 2.67 2.67 2.2 1.65 
1,000and under 2,500. 5 . eesti amines 4.16 3.80 2.40 2.11 1.76 1.69             
  

1 Based on population figures shown on p. 26. 

Cities with populations of less than 25,000 had greater increases in 
1-family units, both publicly and privately financed, than the groups 
of larger cities included in table 26. Since single-family houses formed 
over three-fourths of the total in the reporting cities in 1941, the same 
contrast between activity in large and small cities appeared in the 
comparison for all types of units combined.
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TABLE 26.— Number of new dwelling units in 2,449 identical cities, by size of city 
and type of dwelling, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

  

    

  

  
  

All dwellings Publicly financed 

Number of units 1-family dwellings All other 

Size of city (1940 census) 

Per- | Number ofunits| Per- | Numberofunits| Per- 
- cent- cent- cent- 

1941 1940 age age ae 

change | 1941 1940 | change | 1941 1940 | change 

LB I pr ha 0 IT, SEAR, 394, 597 (365, 002 48.1 | 44,944 | 30,045 | +49.6 | 16,407 | 30, 439 —46.1 

500,000. and over... ....i-an 103, 508 (100, 015 +3.5 7,750 2,375 |4226.3 5, 7214.12, 287 —53.4 
100,000 and under 500,000____| 91, 642 | 87,110 +5.2 | 13,130 | 14, 218 -7.7 7,359 | 13,635 —46.0 
50,000 and under 100,000___-- 42, 214 | 41,068 +2. 8 5, 302 5,457 —2.8 1, 344 2,022 —33.5 
25,000 and under 50,000____-- 47,713 | 43,805 | +8.9| 7,132 | 38,970 | 179.6 578 1° 4,177 | | 51.1 

10,000 and under 25,000____-- 57,784 | 48,638 | +18.8 | 7,671 | 2,595 |4+195.6 | 1,336 | 1,026 | +30.2 
5,000 and under 10,000_______ 30,364 | 26,807 | +13.3 | 2,382 848 |4180.9 72 202 | —75.3 
2,500 and under 5,000____.___ 15,386 | 12,730 | +20.9 1,076 582 | -+84.9 0 0 ® 
1,000 and under 2,500________ 5986 | 4,829 | -+24.0 501 0 2) 0 0 ©]                 
  

  

Privately financed 
  

  

      

  

    

  

    

1-family dwellings 2-family dwellings 8 | Multifamily dwellings 4 

Size nf city (1940 census) 

Number of units| Per- |Numberofunits| Per- | Number ofunits| Per- 
cent- cent- : cent- 
age age age 

1941 1940 |change| 1941 1940 | change | 1941 1940 | change 

ANsizes Co a 261,069 (235,224 | +11.0 | 21,661 | 18,577 | 416.6 | 50,516 | 50, 717 —0.4 

500,000 and over ____.__... 51, 522 | 48, 856 +5. 5 7, 692 5,519 | +39.4 | 30,823 | 30,978 —.5 
10,000 and under 500,000____| 58, 691 | 48,196 | 421.8 5, 606 4,692 | +19.5 6, 856 6, 369 +7.6 
50,000 and under 100,000_____ 27,955 | 26, 991 +3.6 2, 852 2,971 —4.0 4,761 3, 627 +31.3 
25,000 and under 50,000___._- 34, 647 | 32,109 +7.9 1,816 1, 807 +.5 3, 543 4,742 —25.3 

10,000 and under 25,000. 44,325 | 39,895 | 411.1 2,012 1, 930 +4.2 2, 440 3,192 —23.6 
5,000 and under 10,000___ 25,857 | 23,395 | 410.5 1,017 979 +3.9 1,036 1, 203 —19.9 
2,500 and under 5,000____.--_- 12,870 | 11,290 | +14.0 468 473 -1.1 972 385 | +152.5 
1,000 and under 2,500____-__- 5, 202 4,492 | +15.8 198 206 —3.9 85 131 —35.1                   
  

1 No change. { 
2 Percentage change not computed since no units were reported in 1940. 
3 Includes 1- and 2-family dwellings with stores. 
4 Includes multifamily dwellings with stores. 

The smaller cities also had more new dwelling units in relation to 
population than the larger cities in 1941. From the ratios shown 
below it can be seen that while the differences among the eight popula- 
tion groups were greater in 1941 than in 1940, in both years there was 
the same tendency for more new units to be built in smaller places 
than in the large cities. 
  

  

    

  

  

New dwelling New dwelling 
units per units per 
10,000 popula- 10,000 popula- 

Size of city (1940 census) tion : Size of city (1940 census) tion 

1941 1940 1941 1940 

All reporting cities. - .o.cememnunn- 59. 2 54.7 || 25,000 end under 50,000. _ _________ 66. 3 60.8 
10,000 and under 25,000. _ ...______ 72.7 61.2 

500,000. and OVer...........ceemee- 46. 3 44.7 || 5,000 and under 10,000. . ._..___.. 86.8 76.6 
100,000 and under 500,000. ....__. 58.7 55.8 {1 2,500 and under 5,000. ..........-- 81.7 67.6 
50,000 and under 100,000. ..._._._._| 57.5 55.9 || 1,000 and under 2,500... __.______ 71.3 57.5             
  

1 Based on population figures shown on p. 26.
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Construction from Public Funds 

In addition to reports on the values of contracts awarded for build- 
ing construction by various public agencies, the Bureau collects 
information on other types of publicly financed construction which is 
summarized in the tables which follow. 

The value of all contracts awarded or force-account work started 
by the Federal Government for construction projects in 1940 and 1941 
is shown in table 26. This tabulation covers Federal construction 
both inside and outside the continental United States. 

The total volume of Federal construction started in 1941 was less 
than 5 percent higher than in 1940, but there were marked shifts in 
the amounts reported for the different types of projects shown in 
table 27. Contracts awarded by the Maritime Commission for cargo 
vessels increased sharply. Offsetting this was a large reduction in 
contracts for naval vessels, so that the total for ship construction and 
repairs in 1941 was far below the 1940 figure. Decreases occurred in 
electrification and hydroelectric-power projects and in forestry and 
reclamation projects. There were substantial increases in all other 
types of projects in this table, the largest gains being for airports and 
building construction. Although Federal building projects in the 
reporting cities increased between 1940 and 1941, much greater 
increases occurred outside the reporting cities; Federally financed 
buildings inside the reporting cities formed only about one-fourth of 
the for) in 1941 as contrasted with more than two-fifths of the 1940 
total. 

Tare 27.— Value of contracts awarded and force-account work started on construc- 
tion projects financed from Federal funds, 1940 and 1941 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

: Total Regular Federal appropriations 

Type of project 

19411 1940 2 19411 1940 2 

All types of projects. i. ...nieone as. 346, 084, 402, 907 |43$6, 694, 418, 598 || $6, 825,076,470 | $6, 415, 469, 554 

7 Er NN SR RN BN a 499, 426, 605 137,112, 445 498, 678, 698 135, 860, 496 
Building: & 

Residential... EE ER RE RR Ne AR 7322, 248, 143 4 244, 670, 862 164, 524, 393 75, 587, 172 
Nonresidential oo... oe Jnisi 8 2, 849, 882, 827 | 1, 293, 238, 800 2, 832, 566, 316 1, 256, 756, 543 

Flectrifieavion. i.  o. tol oni iooloid 86, 679, 989 96, 039, 076 86, 548, 410 88, 659, 836 
I Ts TANIA J 867, 220 4, 152, 404 0 0 
Heavyenginesring.. oc... ... ....ic.. 284, 464, 545 14, 614,019 283, 003, 192 0 

Hydroelectric POWELL plants... co aie... 4.171,182 © 7,505, 488 0 0 
Panlicroads ivy. oo eat... 412, 288, 283 337, 634, 698 412, 261, 916 336, 321, 605 
Reclamation iE nL Sl nd 41, 880, 161 69, 028, 335 41, 853, 394 59, 943, 645 
River, harbor, and flood control. ...__. 157, 803, 863 128, 561, 063 157, 803, 863 128, 423, 512 
Ship construction and repair: 

Naval vessels 726, 106, 971 4,193, 503, 202 726, 106, 971 4,193, 503, 202 
Other... .... 1, 494, 204, 789 105, 977, 939 1, 494, 204, 789 105, 977, 939 

Streets and roads 11 12 34, 615, 270 26, 412, 863 33, 947, 220 12, 328, 599 
Water and sewerage systems_ _.__.._._ 13 23, 672, 151 16, 808, 796 18, 317, 670 5, 289, 705 
Miscellaneous: «o.oo tue l 46, 090, 958 19, 158, 608 45, 259, 638 16, 817, 309       
  

See footnotes at end of table. 

465510°—42——9
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~ 

TABLE 27.— Value of contracts awarded and force-account work started on construc- 
tion projects financed from Federal funds, 1940 and 1941—Continued 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Federal agency Work Projects || Public Works Administration 
Administration funds 

Type of project 

19411 1940 2 19411 1940 2 

AN types of Projects... c..cummivadanas $16, 052, 176 $36, 820, 718 $6, 507, 411 $75, 348, 572 

A DOLE tae 737, 139 855, 021 10, 768 396, 928 
Building: 6 

Besidentind ov one ou ral tina h 86, 000 2, 098, 246 0 205, 690 
Nonresidential.. b....ili.. us... 13, 468, 711 18, 373, 813 553, 400 18, 108, 444 

Blectrifieation iol uae meats ohm widen 0 2, 500 131, 579 7,376, 740 
LH a IC a AR pe tk gt 867, 220 4,152,404 9) § 
Heavy engineering. ..ouocennnaninnnne- ©) 1,461, 353 14, 614,019 

Hydroelectric power plants..______.____ 0 1,722,750 4,171,132 5,782, 738 
Bublicroadsiio, Cc. .n Ll aeiia.. 0 64, 67 448,138 
Reclamation... . 0a. i eid me 26, 647 6, 153, 798 20 2, 930, 892 
River, harbor, and flood control. ______ 0 53, 955 0 83, 596 
Ship construction and repair: 

Navalivessels ol. UL veal i ©) ® ©) ®) 
Other. vs a de i i duns (%) ® ®) ®) 

Streefs and roads/it. ._..lo0. 0... ©® (®) 137, 550 14, 084, 273 
Water and sewerage systems. __________ 35, 139 325, 997 15,142 11, 193, 094 
Viiscellanieous son Leda all 831, 320 2,217,270 124, 020           
  

1 Preliminary; subject to revision. 
2 Revised. 
8 Includes $127,637,750 and $9,129,100 in contracts awarded by the United States Housing Shiney and 

the War Public Works Division of the Federal Works Agency, respectively. 
4 Includes $166,779,754 in contracts awarded by the United States Housing "Authorit Y. 
5 Exclusive of hangars and other buildings which are included under building construction. 
8 Data for building projects which were located in the cities reporting to the Bureau are also included in all 

preceding tables. 
7 Includes $127,637,750 in contracts awarded by the United States Housing Authority. 
8 Includes $3, 204, 400 in contracts awarded by the War Public Works Division of Me Federal Works 

Agency. 
"No appropriations made for this ty pe of project. 
10 Grade-crossing elimination and roads. 
11 Other than those for which contracts were awarded by the Public Roads Administration. 
12 Includes $530,500 in contracts awarded by the War Public Works Division of the Federal Works Agency. 

3 13 Includes $5,304,200 in contracts awarded by the War Public Works Division of the Federal Works 
Agency. 

Nearly 98 percent of the valuations on Federal construction con- 
tracts awarded in 1941 were for projects to be financed with regular 
Federal appropriations. The remainder was to be financed from 
funds appropriated for Public Works Administration and Work 
Projects Administration projects, which in 1934 and 1935 had ac- 
counted for approximately 80 to 90 percent of the value of all 
Federal construction. 

In addition to construction undertaken by Federal agencies with 
W. P. A. funds, which is included in table 27, the Work Projects 
Administration operated other construction projects in cooperation 
with State and local governments. The volume of such construction 
decreased between 1940 and 1941. Larger amounts were reported 
for construction of airports, but decreases occurred in all other 
types of projects shown in table 28.
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TaBLE 28.— Labor and nonlabor costs on construction projects operated by the Work 
Projects Admanistration, 1940 and 1941! 
  

  

  

  

   
        

Type of project , 1941 1940 

AN AYDES Of DIOJOOLE-. didn shins cinta snide shim wm nsdn gm mw i hk usow sds $1, 072, 770, 227 $1, 364, 188, 041 

LT ann) ern SP Regt Pr SE LEN SRE Er A ER Re ER RC TRE Pa 33, 812, 902 50, 255, 536 
Hizhways, 100d, aNd StreeTS. . . i. conn nmi sideband sw a madd Sine 504, 193, 966 734, 827, 252 
Public balling... ds. oo 00 foal cosine ARTI SE A 166, 283, 373 173, 485, 532 
Publicly owned or operated utilities... cc clic ccamnnanun 153, 397, 882 189, 461, 749 

Recreational facilities (excluding building) ._...... 58, 364, 051 99, 288, 123 
Sanitation... cit ci. ladSuc cecilia 14, 289, 126 25, 502, 738 
AlTPORLS. ont a mt is 100, 904, 555 37, 346, 148 
Not elsewhere classified Lr anata YL 41, 524, 372 54, 020, 943, 

  

1 Preliminary; subject to revision. 

The value of awards for public buildings financed wholly by State 
governments was nearly 40 percent less in 1941 than in the previous 
ear. The five sections of the country with the largest volume in 

1940 all had substantial reductions in 1941. Comparatively small 
increases were reported in the remaining geographic divisions included 
in table 29. 

Highway construction is a much more important factor in State 
construction activities than public buildings, and there was a 2-percent 
increase in awards for highways during 1941. The gains were con- 
fined to six of the nine geographic regions, however, with losses 
[parsed by the New England, East North Central, and South Atlantic 
tates. 

TABLE 29.— Value of awards for public buildings and highway construction financed 
wholly from State funds, by geographic division, 19/0 and 1941 
  

  

  

    

  

  

Public buildings Highway construction 

‘Geographic division Value of awards Per- Value of awards Per- 
cent- cent- 
age age 

1941 1940 change 1941 1940 change 

All. divisions... ...canauecain- $21, 933, 552 $36,256,131 | —39.5 || $134, 754, 643 | $132, 118, 702 —+2.0 

New England... ......... 761, 338 374,436 |4103.3 11, 531, 074 14, 297, 469 —19.3 
Middle Atlantic. _ ______ 
East North Central... 

    

6, 604, 217 16, 819,636 | —60.7 33, 645, 234 26,929,187 | 424.9 
4,274,806 5,083,397 | —15.9 30, 124, 519 37,837,759 | —20.4 

West South Central... 2, 878, 786 1,704,008 | 468.9 9, 459, 036 3,807,630 | 148.4 
South: Atlantic... co... 1, 545,465 3,033,616 | —49.1 22, 265, 819 25,817,689 | —13.8 

East South Central .________. 32, 620 32,000 | +1.9 5, 562, 874 4,930,564 | +12.8 
West South Central ....._._.__ 1,108, 915 628,003 | +76.6 10, 991, 684 9,238,598 | -+19.0 
Montane ios ot nll, 672, 366 1,950,348 | —65.5 3, 789, 618 2,983,729 | 427.0 
Pacific... oa ec. 4,055, 039 6,630, 597 | —38.8 7,384, 785 6,276,077 | 417.7                 

The Bureau also received reports on the value of street paving for 
which contracts were awarded or force-account work was started in 
51 cities in the population class of 150,000 and over. The number of 
these cities starting jobs each month in 1940 and 1941, and the value 
of the jobs, are presented in table 30. The total volume of this work 
was about the same in both years.
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TasLE 30.   

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 1941 

-Value of contracts awarded and force-account work started for street 
paving financed from municipal funds in 51 cities,! 1940 and 1941 
  
  

  

  

  
  

      

1941 1940 

Sua Num- 
er o ber of 

Month cities | Total (con-| vo106 of Yalneof cities | Total (con-| yo10 oe Yams of 
start- | tract and start- | tract and Dros 
ing force- Gon pcos ing forces wna peso 

awarde wor. awarde wor 
wok account) started work account) started 

month month 

Annualtotal .=y $21, 670,459 |$15,427,313 $6,243,146 ||________ $21, 773, 508 |$16, 824, 907 |$4, 948, 601 

January. ....... 20 845, 035 610, 384 234, 651 16 563, 335 392, 055 171, 280 
February....._. 18 726, 505 277, 082 449, 423 17 663, 659 375, 737 287, 922 
March.......... 20 1, 118, 736 883, 856 234, 880 19 3, 120, 690 2, 890, 531 230, 159 
Api. ae 26 | 3,107,999 | 2,562,228 | 545,771 22 | 1,575,648 | 1,240,234 335,414 
May. i. .ilv... 27 | 2,025,321 1,545,069 | 480,252 22 | 1,592,794 | 1,220,807 371, 987 
June. iio. 30 2,573,941 | 1,723,811 | 850,130 28 | 2,382,963 | 1,499,963 883, 000 

JAY vin ar 20 ( 2,125,361 1, 068, 276 |1, 057, 085 24 | 2,356,550 | 1,685, 705 670, 845 
Augusto... 29 3, 295, 758 2, 540, 415 755, 343 22 1, 268, 513 785, 536 482, 977 
September______ 32 2,735, 930 2,095, 050 640, 880 28 1, 997, 600 1, 236, 403 761, 197 
October... ..... 32 1,357, 397 901, 192 456, 205 28 4, 556, 231 4,184, 546 371, 685 
November__.... 26 , 945 591,800 | 332,145 18 584, 831 375,435 209, 396 
December _____ 24 834, 531 628, 150 206, 381 22 1, 110, 694 937, 955 172, 739             
  

1 Cities having a population of 150,000 and over in 1940, which reported to the Bureau each month, 

Oo
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